148420

1963

CANADA

LAW REPORTS

RAPPORTS JUDICIAIRES

DU CANADA

Supreme Court of Canada
Cour Supréme du Canada

Editors—Arrétistes
FRANCOIS des RIVIERES, C.R.
MILLS SHIPLEY, B.A,, LL.B, BLL.S.

PUBLISHED PURSUANT TO THE STATUTE BY
KENNETH J. MATHESON, Q.C., Registrar of the Court

PUBLIE CONFORMEMENT A LA LOI PAR
KENNETH J. MATHESON, Q.C., Registraire de la Cour

Rocer DUEAMEL, F.R.S.C. Rocir DUHAMEL, M.S.I.C.
Queen's Printer and Imprimeur de la Reine et
Controller of Stationery Contréleur de la Papeterie
Ottawa, 1964



JUDGES

OF THE

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The Honourable PaTrick Kerwin, P.C., Chief Justice of Canada.
The Honourable RoBerT TascHEREAT, P.C., Chief Justice of Canada.
The Honourable JoeN RoBERT CARTWRIGHT.

The Honourable GEraLDp FAUTEUX.

The Honourable Dovaras CaarLes Assort, P.C.

The Honourable RoNALD MARTLAND.

The Honourable WILFRED JUDSON.

The Honourable RoLanp A. RircHIE.

The Honourable EMMETT MATTHEW HALL.

The Honourable WISHART FLETT SPENCE.

ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF CANADA
The Honourable Donvarp M. FLEMING, Q.C.
The Honourable Liontr CEEVRIER, Q.C.

SOLICITORS GENERAL OF CANADA
The Honourable WirLiam J. BRownE, Q.C.
The Honourable J. WarsoNn MacNaveHT, Q.C.

MEMORANDA

On the 2nd day of February, 1963, the Honourable Patrick Kerwin, P.C.,
Chief Justice of Canada, died.

On the 22nd day of April, 1963, the Honourable Robert Taschereau, Puisne
Judge of the Supreme Court of Canada, was appointed Chief Justice
of Canada.

On the 11th day of June, 1963, the Honourable Wishart Flett Spance, a
judge of the Supreme Court of Ontario and a member of thes High
Court of Justice for Ontario, was appointed as Puisne Judge of the
Supreme Court of Canada.



JUGLES

DE LA

COUR SUPREME DU CANADA

L’honorable Patrick Kerwin, C.P., juge en chef du Canada.
L’honorable RoBErT TascHEREAU, C.P., juge en chef du Canada.
I’honorable JoaN RoBERT CARTWRIGHT.

L’honorable GErarp FAuTEUX.

I’honorable Douvcras CuARLES ABROTT, C.P.

I’honorable RoNALD MARTLAND.

L’honorable WILFRED JUDSON.

L’honorable RorAND A. RiTcHIE.

I’honorable EMuuTrT MATTHEW HALL.

L’honorable WisHART FLETT SPENCE.

PROCUREURS GENERAUX DU CANADA
L’honorable Donarp M. FrLEming, C.R.

I’honorable Lioner CaEvrIER, C.R.

SOLLICITEURS GENERAUX DU CANADA
L’honorable WirLiam J. BRowne, C.R.
L’honorable J. Warson MacNavear, C.R.

MEMORANDA

Le 2 février, 1963, 'honorable Patrick Kerwin, C.P., juge en chef du
Canada, est décédé.

Le 22 avril, 1963, 'honorable Robert Taschereau, juge puiné de la Cour
supréme du Canada, a été nommé juge en chef du Canada.

Le 11 juin, 1963, 'honorable Wishart Flett Spence, juge de la Supreme
Court of Ontario et membre de la High Court of Justice for Ontario, a
ét6 nommé juge puiné de la Cour Supréme du Canada.

it
64210—13






UNREPORTED JUDGMENTS—JUGEMENTS NON RAPPORTES

The following judgments rendered during the year will not
be reported

Les jugements suivants rendus durant I’année ne seront pas
rapportés

Aluminium Union Lid. v. Minsster of National Revenue, [1960] Ex. C.R. 363,
appeal dismissed with costs, June 13, 1963.

Argyll, The v. The Sunima, [1962] Ex. C.R. 293, appeal dismissed with costs,
June 24, 1963.

Banque Canadienne Nationale v. Consolidated Paper Corporation, [1962] Que.
Q.B. 805, appeal dismissed with costs, June 5, 1963.

Bengjamin Bros. Litd. v. Chennells Construction Co. (Man.), appeal dismissed
with costs, May 28, 1963.

Bertrand v. Anderson and Rennie, [1963] Que. Q.B. 523, appeal dismissed
with costs, March 12, 1963.

Bobrowsks v. Canadian Fire Insurance Co., 39 W.W.R. 351, 35 D.L.R. (2d)
127, appeal dismissed with costs, October 7, 1963.

Boland v. Matachewan Conadian Gold Ltd. (Ont.), appeal dismissed with
costs, November 27, 1963.

Boland v. U.8. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. (Ont.), appeal dismissed with costs,
November 27, 1963.

Boulanger v. Di Paolo Gen. Bldg. Coniractors, [1962] Que. Q.B. 783, appeal
dismissed with costs, March 7, 1963.

Boutin v. Neuman, 42 W.W.R. 677, appeal allowed with costs, December 2,
1963.

Calgary, City of and Steele v. McGinn, 39 W.W.R. 370, appeal dismissed
with costs in any event of the cause but there will be no costs of the
motion for leave to appeal, January 30, 1963.

Canadian Steamship Lines Lid. v. The Queen (Exch.), appeal dismissed with
costs, June 6, 1963.

Crown Zellerbach Canada Lid. v. Provincial Assessors of Comoz, Cowichan
and Nanaimo, 42 W.W.R. 480, appeal dismissed with costs, October 21,
1963.

Desjardins v. The Queen, [1963] Que. Q.B. 381, appeal dismissed, June 11,
1963.

Foundation Co. of Ont. Ltd. v. Lackie Bros. Ltd. and Toronto Cast Stone Co.
(Ont.), appeal dismissed with costs, May 1, 1963.

Frascarelli v. Maryland Casualty Co., [1961] Que. Q.B. 545, appeal dismissed
with costs, June 24, 1963.

Halley v. Minister of National Revenue, [1963] Ex. C.R. 372, appeal dis-
missed with costs, December 6, 1963.

v



vi MEMORANDA

Interprovincial Steel & Pipe Corpn. et al. v. Railway Association of Canada,
C.P.R. and C.N.R. (B. of T.C.), appeal dismissed with costs, December
10, 1963.

Keystone Contractors Lid. v. Felsher (Ont.), appeal dismissed with costs,
December 5, 1962.

Kramer and Grekin v. The Queen, [1961] Que. Q.B. 534, appeals dismissed,
November 4, 1963.

Laferriére v. Atlas Parking Lid., [1962] Que. Q.B. 422, appeal dismissed with
costs, January 22, 1963.

Lemay v. Kingsbury, [1962] Que. Q.B. 546, appeal dismissed with costs,
March 13, 1963.

Lemcovitzv. W. H. Currie Express & Storage Co., [1962] Que. Q.B. 75, appeali
dismissed with costs, March 18, 1963.

Lucas v. The Queen, 38 C.R. 403, appeal dismissed, Cartwright J. dissenting,
November 30, 1962.

Majeunich v. Badger and Streight, 29 D.L.R. 536; appeal dismissed with
costs, May 1, 1963.

Mariani and Galardo v. Town of Mount Royal, [1963] Que. Q.B. 308, appeal
dismissed with eosts, March 15, 1963.

MeBride v. California Standard Co., 38 D.L.R. 666, subject to a variation
in the judgment appealed from, the appeal is dismissed with costs,
May 15, 1963.

Model Jewellery Mfg. Co. v. Western Assurance Co., [1962] O.R. 1099, 35
D.L.R. (2d) 381, appeal dismissed with costs, November 26, 1963.

Mulcahy v. The Queen (N.8.), appeal allowed and record returned to Court
of appeal to impose sentence on substantive offence, May 28, 1963.

Nodge v. The Queen (Ont.), appeal allowed and conviction quashed,
November 21, 1963.

Port Weller Dry Docks Ltd. v. American Export Lines Lid., [1962] Ex. C.R.
188, appeal dismissed with eosts, May 2, 1963.

Prince Albert School Unit 56 Board v. National Union Public Employees,
Local Union No. 832, 39 W.W.R. 314, 35 D.L.R. (2d) 361, appeal
dismissed with costs, but there will be no costs for or against the
Labour Relations Board, January 31, 1963.

Queen, The v. Brown, 41 W.W.R. 129, appeal allowed and conviction
restored, May 2, 1963.

Roman v. Toronio General Trusts Corporation, [1962] O.R. 1077, 35 D.L.R.
(2d) 304, appeal dismissed with costs, November 6, 1963.

Roy v. The Queen (Exch.), appeal dismissed with costs, November 6, 1963.

Shewchuck v. McDonald, 3¢ W.W.R. 384, appeal dismissed with costs,
May 8, 1963.

Smith v. Minister of National Revenue, [1961] Ex. C.R. 136, appeal dismissed
with costs, March 26, 1963.

Vee Bar Vee Ranch Lid. v. Rooke (Alta.), appeal dismissed with costs,
May 14, 1963.

West York Coach Lines Ltd. v. Minister of National Revenue, [1962] Ex.
C.R. 323, appeal dismissed with costs, March 25, 1963.



MEMORANDA vii
MOTIONS—REQUETES

Applications for leave to appeal granted are not included in
this list.

Cette liste ne comprend pas les requétes pour permission
d’appeler qui ont été accordées.

Alexander v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 3, 1962.
Arbuckle v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, March 25, 1963.

Argyll v. Sunima, [1962] Ex. C.R. 293, motion to appoint assessors dismissed
with costs, February 26, 1963.

Arnold Farms Lid. v. Archambeault, [1963] 1 O.R. 161, leave to appeal
refused with costs, March 11, 1963.

Barthe v. The Queen, [1963] B.R. 363, leave to appeal refused, April 23, 1963.

Beacon Plastics v. Labour Relations Board of Quebec, (Que.), leave to appeal
refused with costs, December 9, 1963.

Beaudry v. Molson, [1963] B.R. 584, leave to appeal refused with costs,
October 15, 1963.

Bériqult v. The Queen, [1962] B.R. 968, leave to appeal refused, December
10, 1962.

Bérubév. The Queen, [1963] B.R. 480, leave to appeal refused, May 27, 1963.

Blind River v. Dyke, (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with costs, January 29,
1963.

Bruneau v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, November 4, 1963.

Calgary Power Lid. v. Danchuk et al., 41 W.W.R. 124, leave to appeal
refused with costs, March 25, 1963.

Cargill Grain Co. Lid. v. Foundation Co. of Canada, [1963] B.R. 94, leave to
appeal refused with costs, February 19, 1963.

Dharny v. The Queen, (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 17, 1962.
Eliasv. Penner (Man.), leave to appeal refused with costs, October 28, 1963.

Essa v. Maple Leaf Services, [1963] 1 O.R. 475, leave to appeal refused with
costs, May 1, 1963.

Fong Sing v. The Queen, 35 W.W.R. 525, leave to appeal refused, December
17, 1962. '

Foster v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, May 27, 1963.
Greenwood v. The Queen (Alta.), leave to appeal refused, February 25, 1963.
Horban v. The Queen (Man.), leave to appeal refused, November 1, 1963.
Horilfsﬁgasalle et al. (Que.), leave to appeal refused with costs, October 29,

Kelly v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, April 23, 1963.
Kissick v. The Queen, (Sask.), leave to appeal refused, November 1, 1963.

Lafleur v. Minister of Naiional Revenue [1963] B.R. 595, leave to appeal
refused with costs, June 14, 1963.

Lafontaine v. Richard (Que.), leave to appeal refused with costs, December
16, 1963.



viil MEMORANDA
La Lavandiére Ouest Inc. v. The Queen, [1963] B.R. 368, leave to appeal
refused with costs, May 1, 1963. '

Leitman et ol. v. The Queen, (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 10,
1962.

Letendre v. The Queen, 41 W.W.R. 669, leave to appeal refused, April 30,
1963.

Létourneau v. Bégin [1963] B.R. 96, leave to appeal refused with costs,
February 26, 1963.

Mayers Lid. v. Winnipeg, 40 W.W.R. 368, leave to appeal refused with
costs, March 11, 1963.

Montréal v. Régie de Uélectricité et du gaz, [1963] B.R. 863, leave to appeal
refused with costs, June 24, 1963.

Musicale Network et al. v. The Queen (B.C.), leave to appeal refused,
March 27, 1963.

L’Office des Marchés Agricoles du Québec v. Carnaiion Co. Lid., {1963] B.R.
563, leave to appeal refused with costs, February 19, 1963.

Ottawa v. Queensview Construction (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with costs,
June 10, 1963.

Oftawa v. Royal Trust Co., [1963] 2 O.R. 573, motion to quash dismissed
with costs, November 12, 1963.

Ouimet v. Ouimet, [1963] B.R. 735, leave to appeal refused with costs,
February 26, 1963.

Patmore v. Council of Association of Professional Engineers of B.C., 42
W.W.R. 598, leave to appeal refused with costs, October 2, 1933.

Paton v. The Queen (B.C.), motion for habeas corpus dismissed, November
12, 1963.

Patricks v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, November 12, 1963.
Peconi v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, May 1, 1963.

Petawawa v. Maple Leaf Services, [1963] 1 O.R. 475, leave to appeal refused
with costs, May 1, 1963.

Poirier v. Giroux, [1962] B.R. 781, leave to appeal refused with costs,
January 22, 1963.

Queen, The v. Simard (Que.), leave to appeal refused, June 10, 1963.

Rushion v. The Queen, 48 M.P.R. 271, leave to appeal refused, October 15,
1963.

Samson v. Samson et al. (Que.), leave to appeal refused with costs,
November 26, 1963.

Sanitary Refuse Collectors Inc. v. Comité paritaire de Uindustrie du camionnage
de I'ile de Montréal, et al., Laforge et Cour des sessions de la pasz. [1963]
B.R. 360, leave to appeal refused with costs, December 19, 1963.

Serplus v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, June 17, 1963.

Sommervill v. The Queen, 43 W.W.R. 87, leave to appeal refused, June 24,
1963.

Southern Garage (1969) Lid. v. The Queen, 42 W.W.R. 546, leave to appeal
refused with costs, December 9, 1963.

Trella v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, October 28, 1963.



TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND MOTIONS

TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET MOTIONS

A
Page

Ace Lumber Limited and Danford
Lumber Company Limited, The
Clarkson Company Limited, Trustee
in Bankruptey of L. Di Cecco Com-
pany Limited, and The Sisters of St.
Joseph for the Diocese of Toronto in

Upper Canada v.................. 110
Alberta Natural Gas Company, Crow’s

Nest Pass Coal Company v......... 257
Alexander v. The Queen............. vii
Aluminium Union Ltd. v. Minister of

National Revenue................. v
American Export Lines Ine., Port

Weller Dry Docks Ltd. v........... vi
Anderson and Rennie, Bertrand v..... v
Arbuckle v. The Queen.............. vii
Archambeault, Arnold Farms v....... vii
Argyll, The v. The Sunima............ \4
Argyll, The v. The Sunima........... vii
Arnold Farms v. Archambeault....... vii
Atlas Parking Ltd., Laferrigre v....... vi
Attorney-General for Ontario v. Bar-

fried Enterprises Ltd............... 570

B

Badger and Streight, Majcunich v..... vi
Bailey Selburn Oil & Gas Ltd. et al.,

St. Lawrence Petroleum Limited et

Al Ve e 482
Banque Canadienne Nationale v. Con-

solidated Paper Corporation........ v

Barbour (E. & 8.) Limited, C.N.R. v.. 323
Barfield Enterprises Ltd., The Attor-

ney General for Ontario v.......... 570
Barlow v. Cohen...............ovtut 101
Barthe v. The Queen................ vii

Beacon Plastics v. Labour Relations

Board of Quebec.................. vii
Beaman, The Queen v............... 445
Beauchesne, Saine v................. 435
Beaudry v. Molson.................. vii
Beaudry v.Randall................. 418
Beder, Burkhardt v.................. 86
Bell-Craig Limited, C. H. Boehringer

Sohn............ . .iiiiiiiiiaat, 410
Bégin, Létourneau v................. viii
Benjamin Bros. Ltd. v. Chennells Con-

struetion Co...................... v
Bériault v. The Queen............... vii

ix

B—Concluded—Fin

Pace
Bertrand v. Anderson and Rennie. .... v
Bérubé v. The Queen.. R 41
Beyries and Others, Burdett Veeeouun. 35
Bissonnette v. Cle de Finance Laval
Incooveeno i 616
Blais v. Touchet.................... 358
Blind River v. Dyke................ vii

Bobrowski v. Canadian Fire Insurance
L7
Boehringer (C. H.) Sohn v. Bell-Craig
Limited.....covoviin i,
Bogoch Seed Company v. C.P.R. and
CNR.o i 247
Boland v. Matachewan Canadian Gold

Ltdeo oo v
Boland v. U.8. Fidelity & Guaranty

GO e v
Boulanger v. Di Paolo Gen. Bldg.

Contractors...................... v
Bourbonnais, Byers v................ 117
Boutin v. Neuman.................. v
Brown, The Queen v................. vi
Bruneau v. The Queen............... vii
Burdett v. Beyries and Others........ 35
Burdett and Others v. Decarie and

Others....cooevviiiii i, 35
Burke v. Perry and Perry............ 329
Burkhardt v, Beder................. 86
Byers v. Bourbonnais................ 117

C
Caine Fur Farms Limited v. Kokolsky. 315

Calgary, City of and Steele v. Me¢Ginn., v
Calgary Power Ltd. v. Danchuk...... vii
California Standard Co., McBride v... vi
Cambrai Construction Inc. v. Corpora~
tion de I'Hépital de St-Ambroise de
Loretteville...................... 391
Canadian Fire Insurance Co., Bob-
TOWSKI Ve oeie i v
C.N.R. v. E. & 8. Barbour Limited... 323
Canadian Marconi Company, The
London & Lancashire Guarantee &
Accident Co. of Canada v.......... 106
C.P.R. and C.N.R., Bogoch Seed Com-
122011 2 AN 247
Canadian Steamship Lines Ltd. v. The
[T (R v
Cape Breton, Municipality of the
County of, Chappell’s Limited v.... 340



X TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET MOTIONS

C—Concluded—Fin

Pace

Cargill Grain Co. v. Foundation Co. of
Canada.......covvviveienenan... vii
Carnation Co. Ltd., Office des Marchés
Agricoles du Québec v.............
Central Trust Company of Canada,
Thibault ve...coooviiaia. ..
Chappell’s Limited v. Municipality of

the County of Cape Breton........ 340
Chase, London Life Insurance Com-
PANY Veuiotteietieeiieieeenn s 207

Chennells Construction Co., Benjamin
Bros. Ltd. v...................... v
Cherry, (James D.) & Sons Limited,

The Economical Fire Insurance
Company, V.o ovvieieneenennnnns 93
Chouinard v. The Queen............. 279

Clarkson Company Limited, Trustee in
Bankruptey of L. Di Cecco Company
Limited and The Sisters of St. Joseph
for the Diocese of Toronto in Upper
Canada, The v. Ace Lumber Limited
and Danford Lumber Company
Limited...ocovvveiiiiinnnnn..,

Cohen, Barlow ve...........coae...

Comité Paritaire de I'Industrie du
Camionnage de I'Ile de Montréal et
al., Sanitary Refuse Collectors Inc.

110
101

Composers Authors and Publishers
Association of Canada Limited v.
International Good Music, Inc,,
(formerly KVOS Inc.), Rogan Prop-
erties Ltd. (formerly KVOS (Canada)
Ltd.), Lafayette Rogan Jones and
Gordon Munro Reid...............

Consolidated Paper Corporation,
Banque Canadienne Nationale v.. ..

Corbeil, Maranda V..................

Council of Association of Professional

136

v
641

Engineers of B.C., Patmore v....... viii
Coxv.The Queen................... 500
Crowe (W. J.) Limited v. Pigott Con-

struction Company................ 238

Crown Zellerbach Canada Ltd. v.
Provineial Assessors of Comox,
Cowichan and Nanaimo........... v

Crow’s Nest Pass Coal Company v.
Alberta Natural Gas Company.. ...

Currie (W. H.) Express & Storage Co.,

257

Lemeovitz V.. ooovvviiieainn it vi
D
Danchuk, Calgary Power Ltd. v...... vil
Decarie and Others, Burdett and
Others v.........cvviiiveiiinnnn. 35
Desjardins v. The Queen............. v
Després v. The Queen............... 440

Desrosiers v. Paradis ef al. and Rain-
villeetal...............coiiiiin 52

D—Concluded—TFin

Pacr

Dharny v. The Queen............... vii
Di Paolo Gen. Bldg. Contractors,

Boulanger v...................... v

Doig, The Queen v.................. 3

Dominion Bridge Company Limited v.
Toronto General Insurance Com-

PADY .ottt it 362
Dyke, Blind River vo................ vii
E

Eaton (T.) Company Limited,
McCormack v.....ocovvvioain. 180

Economical Fire Insurance Company,
The v. James D. Cherry & Sons
Limited...........ooeeiviaa. 93

Eliasv. Penner..................... vii

Elliott and Canada Permanent Toronto
General Trust Company v. Weclake. 305

Enterprises (J. W.) Inec., Joe Weinstein,
Jowein Operating Corp., Joe Wein-
stein Foundation Inc., Saul Altman,
Selma Fineman, Anna Geschwind,
J. W. Mays, Inc. Profit Sharing
Trust Retirement Plan and David
Goldberg and Margaret A. Morrisroe,
Esso Standard (Inter-America) Inc.

28 144
Essa v. Maple Leaf Services.......... vii
Esso Standard (Inter-America) Inc. v.

J. W. Enterprises Inc.,, Joe Wein-

stein, Jowein Operating Corp., Joe

Weinstein Foundation Inc.,, Saul

Altman, Selma Fineman, Anna

Geschwind, J. W. Mays, Inc. Profit

Sharing Trust Retirement Plan and

David Goldberg and Margaret A.

Morrisroe..c...cooveiiniiii. 144

F
Fallis and Deacon v. United Fuel

Investments Limited.............. 397

Feeley v. The Queen.......... ..... 539

Felsher, Keystone Contractors Ltd. v.. vi

Fieldv.Zien...............ccoiun.n 632
Finance Laval Ine.,, Cie de, Bisson-
nette Voo 616
Fong Sing v. The Queen............. 60
Fong Sing v. The Queen............. vii
Foot v. Rawlings................... 197
Foster v. The Queen................ vii
Foster and Robillard v. C. A. Johannsen
&SonsXtd........... Lt 637

Foundation Co. of Canada, Cargill
Grain Co. V.vivneneiinninn i, vii

Foundation Co. of Ontario Ltd. v.
Lackie Bros. Ltd. and Toronto Cast
Stone Co...oov v it v



TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND MOTIONS xi

F—Concluded—Fin

Pacm

Frascarelli v. Maryland Casualty Co.. v

Fraser v. The Queen................ 455
Frego Construction Incorporated v.

Mary Lee Candies Limited......... 429

G

Geller (M.) Inc., The Queen v........ 629

Giroux, Poirier v.................... viii

Glass, Vaughan v.................... 609

Greenwood v. The Queen............ vii

Gutwirth et al., Robin and Bovet v.... 295

H

Halley v. Minister of National Revenue v
Hanes v. The Wawanesa Mutual

Insurance Company............... 154
Harden, United States of America v... 366
Heller v. Registrar, Vancouver Land

Registration District.............. 229
Hill-Clark-Francis Limited v. Minister

of National Revenue.............. 452
Holden, Samson ve..oovvveverennnnn. 373
Hollinger North Shore Exploration

Company, Limited, Minister of

National Revenue v............... 131
Hépital de St-Ambroise de Loretteville,

Corporation de, Cambrai Construc~

tionIne. voooovvien i, 391
Horban v, The Queen............... vii
Hori v. Lasalleetal.................. vii
Huculak v. The Queen............... 266

I
Imperial Investment Corporation

Mazgurv.........oviiiiiiennn.. 281
Imperial Gil Limited v. Placid Oil

Company.........cooevivnnunnnn. 333
Imperial Oil Ltd. et al., OQil, Chemical

and Atomic Workers, International

Ulion Ve vvev e o iiiieeeee e nen, 584
International Good Musie, Ine., (for-

merly KVOS Inc.), Rogan Properties

Ltd. (formerly KVOS (Canada)

Titd.), Lafayette Rogan Jones and

Gordon Munro Reid, Composers

Authors and Publishers Association

of Canada Limited v............... 136

Interprovincial Steel & Pipe Corpn. et
al. v. Railway Association of Canada,
CPR.and CNR................. vi

Irving Pulp & Paper Limited, City of
SaintJohnv......................

J

Jeso v. The Queen..................
Johannsen (C. A.) & Sons Ltd., Foster

andRobillardv................... 637
Johnson, Ouelette v................. 96
K
Kelly v. The Queen................. vii

Kelowna, City of v. Public Utilities

Commission........covvvivniannen 438
Kerim, The Queen v................. 124
Keystone Contractors Ltd. v. Felsher. vi
Kingsbury, Lemay v................. vi

Kinnaird v. Workmen’s Compensation

Board..........cooviiiiiiiiin, 239
Kissick v. The Queen................ vii
Kokolsky, Caine Fur Farms Limited v. 315
Kramer and Grekin v. The Queen. . vi

L

Labour Relations Board of British
Columbia and British Columbia
Interior Fruit and Vegetable Work-
ers Union, Local 1572 v. Oliver Co-

Operative Growers Exchange....... 7
Labour Relations Board of Quebec,
Beacon Plastics v.................. vii

Lackie Bros. Ltd. and Toronto Cast
Stone Co., Foundation Co. of Ontario

Ltdoveo oo v
Laferridre v. Atlas Parking Ltd....... vi
Lafleur v. Minister of National Rev-

153110 L TN vii
Lafontaine v. Richard............... viii
Laroche, The Queen v............... 292
Lasalleetal., Horiv...........ooce vil
Lavanditre OQuest Inc. v. The Queen.. viil
Lehnert v. Stein.................... 38
Leitman v. The Queen............... viii
Lemay v. Kingsbury................ vi
Lemcovitz v. W. H. Currie Express &

Storage Co...........cooii. .t vi

Lerner and Buckley’s Wholesale

Tobacco Ltd., The Queen v......... 625
Letendre v. The Queen.............. viil
Létourneau v. Bégin................. viil
Lieberman v. The Queen............. 643

London & Lancashire Guarantee &
Accident Co. of Canada, The v.
Canadian Marconi Company.......

London Life Insurance Company v.
Chase.....covvieneiiennaenenan.

Lucas v. The Queen................. vi

M

MacInnes, Minister of National Rev-



xii TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET MOTIONS

M—Concluded—Fin

Pace

Majcunich v. Badger and Streight.... vi

Maple Leaf Services, Essa v.......... vii

Maple Leaf Services, Petawawa v.. ... viil

Maranda v, Corbeil................. 641
Mariani and Galardo v. Town of

Mount Royal..................... vi
Maritime Rock Products Limited,

Modern Construection Limited v..... 347
Mary Lee Candies Limited, Frego Con-

struction Incorporated v...........
Maryland Casualty Co., Frascarelliv.. v
Matachewan Canadian Gold ILtd.,

Boland v......................... v

Mayers Ltd. v. City of Winnipeg. .. .. viii
Mazur v. Imperial Investment Cor-
POration..........coovvniienneen.. 281

Metropolitan Toronto and Region
Conservation Authority, The v.
Valley Improvement Company Lim-
ited. .o 15

ited... oo 175
Minister of National Revenue, Alumi-
nium Union Ltd. v................ v
Minister of National Revenue, Halley
2P v
Minister of National Revenue, Hill-
Clark-Francis Limited v............ 452
Minister of National Revenue v. Hol-
linger North Shore Exploration Com-
pany, Limited.................... 131

2% vii
Minister of National Revenue v.
MacInnes. .........cocveveeeenn..
Minister of National Revenue, Osler,
Hammond & Nanton Limited v..... 432
Minister of National Revenue, Scott v. 223
Minister of National Revenue, Smithv. vi
Minister of National Revenue, Sun-
beam Corporation (Canada) Ltd. v.. 45
Minister of National Revenue, West

299

York Coach Lines ILtd. v........... vi
Model Jewellery Mfg. Co. v. Western
Assurance Co..................... vi

Modern Construction Limited v. Mari-

time Rock Products Limited.......
Molson, Beaudry v.................. vii
Montreal, City of v. Régie de I'Electri-

citéetduGaz....................
More v. The Queen.................
Mount Royal, Town of, Mariani and

GalardoVe.....oooe it vi
Muleahy v. The Queen.............. vi
Musicale Network et al. v. The Queen. viii

Mc
Pacr

MecBride v. California Standard Co.... vi
McCormack v. T. Eaton Company

Limited...........cooiiiial 180
MecDermott v. The Queen............ 539
MeDonald, Shewchuck v............. vi
McDonnell v. The Queen............ 279

McGinn, City of Calgary and Steelev. v

N

National Union Public Employess,
Local Union No. 832, Board of

Prince Albert School Unit 56 v..... vi
Neuman, Boutin v................... v
Nodge v. The Queen................ vi

(o)

Office des Marchés Agricoles du Québec
v. Carnation Co. Ltd..............
Qil, Chemical and Atomic Workers,
International Union v. Imperial Oil
Limited et al................... ..
Oliver Co-Operative Growers Ex-
change, Labour Relations Board of
the Province of British Columbia end
British Columbia Interior Fruit and
Vegetable Workers Union, Lceal

viii

584

Osler, Hammon & Nanton Limitec v.

Minister of National Revenue... ... 432
Ottawa, City of v. Queensview Con-

struction................ ... ... viii
Ottawa, City of v. Royal Trust Co.... viii
Ouelette v. Johnson................. 096
QOuelette and Turcotte v. Tourigny et

7 96
Ouimet v. Quimet................... viii

P

Paradis et al, Desrosiers v............ 52
Patmore v. Council of Association of

Professional Engineers of B.C....... viil
Paton v. The Queen............. ... 500
Paton v. The Queen................. viii
Patricks v. The Queen............... viii
Peconi v. The Queen................ viii
Penner, Elias v........... .. .. L. L. vii
Perry and Perry, Burke v............ 329
Petawawa v. Maple Leaf Services..... viii
Pétroles (Les) Inc. v. Tremblay et al... 120
Pigott Construction Company, W. J.

Crowe Limited v.................. 238
Placid Oil Company, Imperial Oil

Limited v.................oouat, 333
Poirier v. GIroux.......cc.evevien... viii
Port Weller Dry Docks Ltd. v. Ameri-

can Export Lines Inc.............. vi



TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND MOTIONS

P—Concluded—Fin
Pace

Poudrier et Boulet Limitée, The Queen

Prince Albert School Unit 56 Board v.
National Union Public Employes,
Local Union No.832.............. vi

Procureur Général de la Province de
Québec, Le, Robitaille v............

Provincial Assessors of Comox, Cowi-
chan and Nanaimo, Crown Zeller-
bach Canada Ltd. v............... v

Public Utilities Commission, City of

Kelowna v...ooovvevvinnnenans, 438
Q

Queen, The, Alexander v............. vii
Queen, The, Arbuckle v.............. vii
Queen, The, Barthe v................ vil
Queen, The, v. Beaman.............. 445
Queen, The, Bériault v............... vii
Queen, The, Bérubé v................ vil
Queen, The v. Brown................ vi
Queen, The, Bruneau v.............. vii
Queen, The, Canadian Steamship Lines

Ttd. veo oo \4
Queen, The, Chouinard v............. 279
Queen, The, Cox v.................. 500
Queen, The, Desjardins v............. v
Queen, The v. Després............... 440
Queen, The, Dharny v............... vii
Queen, The v.Doig................. 3
Queen, The, Feeley v................ 539
Queen, The, Fong Sing v............. 60
Queen, The, Fong Singv............. vii
Queen, The, Foster v................ vii
Queen, The, Fraser v................ 455
Queen, The, Greenwood v........ ... vii
Queen, The, Horban v............... vii
Queen, The, Huculak v.............. 266
Queen, The, Jesov.................. 451
Queen, The, Kelly v................. vii
Queen, The v. Kerim................ 124
Queen, The, Kissick v................ vii
Queen, The, Kramer and Grekin v.... vi
Queen, The v. Laroche.............. 202
Queen, The, Lavandiére Ouest Inc. v.. viii
Queen, The, Leitman v............... viil
Queen, The v. Lerner and Buckley’s

Wholesale Tobacco Litd............ 625
Queen, The, Letendre v.............. viii
Queen, The, Lieberman v............. 643
Queen, The, Lucasv................. vi
Queen, The v. M. Geller Inc.......... 629
Queen, The, McDermott v........... 539
Queen, The, McDonnell v............ 279
Queen, The, More v................. 522
Queen, The, Muleahy v.............. vi
Queen, The, Musicale Network et al. v. viii
Queen, The Nodge v................ vi
Queen, The Patonv................. 500

xiii
Q—Concluded—Fin
Page
Queen, The, Paton v................. viii
Queen, The, Patricks v............... viil
Queen, The, Peconi v................ viii
Queen, The v. Poudrier et Boulet
Limitée.......................... 194
Queen, The, Robertson and Rosetanni
2 651
Queen, The, Rotondo v.............. 496

Queen, The, Roy v.................. vi

Queen, The, Rushton v.............. viii
Queen, The, Serplus ve......c........ viii
Queen, The v. Simard............... viii
Queen, The, Sommervill v............ viii
Queen, The, Southern Garage (1959)
Ltd.ve. oo viii

Queen, The, Standish Hall Hotel Incor-
porated V......ooevii i, 64

Queen, The v. Taylor................ 491
Queen, The, Trella v................. viii
Queen, The, Workman v............. 266
Queen, The, Wright v................ 539
Queensview Construction, City of
Ottawa Vo.ooovve i en, viii
R
Railway Association of Canada, C.P.R.
and C.N.R., Interprovincial Steel &
Pipe Corpn.etal. v................ vi
Rainville ef al., Desrosiers v.......... 52
Randall, Beaudry v.................. 418
Rawlings, Foot v.................... 197
Régie de I'Electricité et du Gaz, City
of Montreal v..................... viii
Registrar, Vancouver Land Registra-
tion District, Heller v............. 229
Reine, La—voir “The Queen”
Rlchard Lafontaine v.. . viild

Robertson and Rosetanm v The Qﬁéén 651

Robin and Bovet v. Gutwirth et al.... 295
Robitaille v. Le Procureur Général de
la Province de Québec............. 186

Roman v. Toronto General Trusts
Corporation...................... vi
Rooke, Vee Bar Vee Ranch Ltd. v.... vi

Rotondo v. The Queen.............. 496

Royv.TheQueen.................. vi

Royal Trust Co., City of Ottawa v.... viii

Rushton v. The Queen............... viii

S

Saine v. Beauchesne................. 435

Saint John, City of v. Irving Pulp &
Paper Limited.................... 213

St. Lawrence Petroleum Limited et al.
v. Bailey Selburn Qil & Gas Ltd. ef al. 482
Samson v. Holden................... 373



xiv TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET MOTIONS

S—Concluded—Fin
Pace
Samuel, Son & Co., Limited, The
Municipality of Metropolitan

Sanitary Refuse Collectors Ine. v.
Comité Paritaire de I'Indusirie du
Camionnage de I'Ile de Montréal et

viii

Scott v. Minister of National Revenue. 223

Serplus v. The Queen................ viii

Shewchuck v. McDonald............. vi

Simard, The Queenv................ viii

Smith v. Minister of National Revenue vi

Sommervil v. The Queen............. viii
Southern Garage (1959) Ltd. v. The
QUeen......vvir i i viii
Standish Hall Hotel Incorporated v.
TheQueen....................... 64
Stein, Lehnert v.....................

Sunbeam Corporation (Canada) Ltd.
v. Minister of National Revenue.... 45

Sunima, The, The Argyll v........... v
Sunima, The, The Argyll v........... vii
T
Taylor, The Queen v................. 491

Thibault v. Central Trust Company of
Canada..............cviiieen.. 312

Toronto General Insurance Company,
Dominjon Bridge Company Limited

25N 362
Toronto General Trusts Corporation,

RODAD Ve veiiiienciiiae e vi
Touchet, Blaisv.................... 358
Tourigny ef al., Ouelette and Turcotte

N 96
Trella v. The Queen................. viii

Tremblay et al., Les Pétroles Inc. v....

U
Pace
United Fuel Investments Limited,
Fallis and Deacon v............... 397
United States of America v. Harden... 366

U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co., Boland

Valley Improvement Company Limi-
ted, The Metropolitan Toronto anl
Region Conservation Authority v... 15

Vaughan v. Glass................... 609

Vee Bar Vee Ranch Litd. v. Rooke.... vi

w

Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, The, Hanes v.. . 154

Wedlake, Elhott and Canada. Perma-
nent Toronto General Trust Com-

PANY Vieereonroonroencanonenaeans 305
West York Coach Lines Ltd. v. Min-

ister of National Revenue.......... vi
Western Assurance Co., Model Jewel-

lery Mfg, Cooooevvieeiaao .V
Winnipeg, City of, Mayers Ltd. v..... viii
Workman v. The Queen............. 266

Workmen’s Compensation Board,

Kinnaird v........ooiiieniinnnn, 239
Wright v. The Queen................ 539
VA
Zien, Field Vo.voeveeninninenonn, 632



TABLE OF CASES CITED

TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

A
NawmEe or Case WaERE REPORTED

INTITULE DE LA CAUSE RENvVoX Pacm
Alberta Statutes, Be........ccovvivininnnnnnn.. [1938] S.C.R. 100...... 594, 599, 655
Agnew v. Minister of Highways.................. [1961]O.R.234................ 476
American Automobile Ins. Co. v. Dickson......... [1943] S.CR. 143.............. 109
Anderson v.Parney............... ..., 66 OLR 112................. 91
Archer v. Ru.oiiiii e e [1955] S.C.R.33.............. 517
Argue v. MAN.R.........o i [1948] S.CR.467.............. 304
Asconi Bldg. Corpn. v. Vocisano................. [1947}S.C.R.358.............. 576
Assaf v. Toronto............. ... ..., [1953] O.R.595...........unu 178
Atty. Gen. for Alta. v. Atty. Gen. for Canada..... [1947] A.C.503................ 254
Atty. Gen. for Can. v. Atty. Gen. for B.C......... [1980 A.C. 111 ...l 583
Atty. Gen. for Can. v. Atty Gen. for Ontario.. ... [1937] A.C.326................ 657
Atty. Gen. of Can, v. CP.R.and CN.R.......... (19581 S.CR.285.............. 261
Atty. Gen. of Can. v. Hamilton Street Ry......... [1903] A.C.524............ 647, 656
Atty. Gen. for the Isle of Man v. Moore.......... [1938]3 Al ER.263........... 256
Atty. Gen. for Ont. v. Atty. Gen. for Can......... [1896] A.C.348................ 646
Atty. Gen. for Ont. v. Victoria Medical Bldg. Ltd.. [1960] SC.R.32............... 235
Aubertin v. Montreal........................... [1957] S.C.R. 643.............. 58
Augerv.Beaudry........ooiiiiiieniii [1920] A.C. 1010............... 614
Azoulay v R.......ooi i [1952] 2 S.C.R. 495............. 295

B
Balcerczyk v. Ruvovevne e ieii e [1957]SCR. 20.... ...t 494
Baterv.Bater....................... oL, [1950] 2 Al E.R. 458........... 160
Battaglia v. Workmen’s Compensation Bd ........ B2WWR.1..oooieiiiiiia 245
Beauchatel Const. Inc. v. Poissant............... [1961] Que. S.C. 145........... 623
Birks & Sons v. Montrealetal................... [1955] S.C.R. 799.......... 649, 660
Bloor Street Widening, Re...................... 58 O.L.R. 230 & 511........... 24
Bd. of Education v. Barnette..............c...... 310 U8.624.................. 656
Borysv. C.PR........ciiiiiiiiiiiii e [1953] A.C. 217....cvnennn .. 338
Breault v. Wadleigh.............coiiiiieie... 6Que.S.C.79. ...l 385
Breton v. GINgas. ... ovviiiiiiiiiinaeraenn [1962] Que. S.C. 95............. 623
British Coal Corpn. v. R.............ooiiina.. [1935] A.C.500................ 258

British Russian Gazette & Trade QOutlook Ltd. v

Associated Newspapers Ltd ................... [1933] 2 K.B.616.............. 205
Brooks v. Re.o oo ovv e s [1927]S.CR.633.............. 294
Bucklev.Holmes..............c...ciuu.n. Lo... [1926]2K.B.125. ... ... 316
Bugle Press Ltd,, Re.............ooiiiveonatt. [1961] 1 Ch. 270............... 149
Bullard v. Recoeeviin e 42Cr. App.R. 1.t 274

G
Caisse Populaire de Scott v. Guillemette.......... [1962] Que. @ B. 293........... 623
Cdn. Indemnity Co. v. Andrews & George Co..... [1953] 1 S.CR.19.............. 365
CPR.v.Parent..........coiiiviiiiiniinnnnn, [1917) A.C. 195..... ... cnet. 378
CPR.etal.v.Turta.............civviennenn. [1954] S.C.R. 427.............. 235

Car and General Insurance Corpn. v. Seymoure and
Maloney.......ovviiiie i i 36 M.P.R. 337; [1956] S.C.R.

322, .. 39, 43

XV



xvi TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

C—Concluded—Fin
Nauz or Case WHERE REPORTED
INTITULE DE LA CAUSE RENVOL Pace
CasaLoma, Re...........coiiiiiiiinnnnns, 610LR.187................. 26
Costello v. London Gen. Omnibus Co............. 1007 LY. 575, 409
Cedar Rapids v. Lacoste........................ [1914] A.C. 569.......... 77, 466, 472
Chaput v. Romain................ccvvennnnn. .. [1955] S.C.R. 834.............. 655
Charles H. Davis Co.,, Re.............cooovun... 9OWR.993................. 405
Chemische Fabrik vormals Sandoz v. Badische
Anilin und Soda Fabrik....................... QOLTR.733................. 142
Citizens Ins. Co. v. Parsons..................... 7App.Cas. 96................ 597
Clatk v. Ro. oo e e 61S5.CR.608.............. 159, 211
Cohenv. MN.R............ ...t [1957] Ex. C.R.236............ 225
Comm. des Liqueurs de Qué. v. Moore........... [1924] S.CR.540.............. 443
Commr. of Patents v. Winthrop Chemical Co...... [1948]) S.C.R.46............... 413
Commr. of Taxationv. Kirk.................... [1900] A.C.588........... .... 135
Commonwealth v. Hagkins...................... 128 Mass. 60............. .... 513
C.A.P.A.C. v. Western Fair Assoc................ {1951} S.C.R.596.............. 530
Constitutional Validity of s. 110 of The Dominion
Companies Act, Referencere.................. [1934} S.C.R.653.............. 153
Cooperv.8lade.......ocveiiiin i 6HIL.Cas. 746................ 158
Coulombe v. Société Agricole de Montmorency.... [1950] S.C.R.313.............. 104
Cowanv. Affie.............oi i, 240R.358...........0 .. 563
Crossv.Judah................................ 15LCJ.264..........c..o.... 104
Croweli Bros. Ltd. v. Maritime Minerals Ltd...... I5MPR.39............alL .. 115
Csehiv.DiXon........oviiiniiiiininaenn... [1953] OOW.N. 238............. 100
Cudworth v. Eddy...............iiinennn, {1927] 1 WW.R.583........... 356
Cumber v. Wane.......ooeviiivinniienninnens 1Stra. 426.................... 203
Cunard v. R....oo i i 438.CR.88.........cviiin 466
D
Dann v. Hamilton............................. [1939] 1 K.B.509.............. 44
Davies v. James Bay Ry. Co.................... [1914] A.C. 1043, .............. 260
Day v. Vietoria. . ............ ..o, [1938]1 3 W.W.R. 161..... ..... 577
Derrington v, Dominion Ins. Corpn............... BI9WWR.257. ... 211
Diggon-Hibben Ltd. v. R..........oovveetnat. [1949] 8.C.R. 712....78, 78, 178, 467
Dilworth v. Commr. of Stamps.................. [1899] A.C.99................. 51
Doe dem. Devine v. Wilson..................... 10 Moo. P.C.C. 502............ 159
Doe Run Lead Co., Re.................ooiu. 223 8.W.600.................. 408
Dominion Trust Co. v. New York Life Ins. Co..... [1919] A.C.254................ 212
Dozois v. The Pure Spring Co. and The Ottawa Gas
L T [1935] S.C.R.3819.............. 184
Dream Home Contests Ltd. v. R................. [1960] S.CR.414.............. 628
Drew v. R et [1961] 8.C.R. 614....67, 73, 177, 481
Driver v. Coca-Cola. ..o ieiiinennnn. [1961]S.C.R.201.............. 384
Dudemaine v. Coutu. .. ......vveiiriinernnnn, [1943] S.C.R.464.............. 387
Dufour v. GUAY. . ... oottt e iiee i eiiie e 58 Que. S.C. 97, 388
E
Earnshaw v. Dominion of Canada General Ins. Co.. [1943] O.R.385............. 160, 167
Elisv.Griab.......c.o it it eiennnn 19Que. P.R.332.............. 388
Evertite Locknuts, Ltd., Re..................... [1945] 1 Ch. 220............... 148
F
Fardon v. Harcourt-Rivington................... 146 LT. 391, ........... .. ... 317
Farrell v. Workmen’s Compensation Bd........... [1962] S.CR.48............... 245

Featherstone v. Cdn, Gen. Ins................... [195910R.274.....c.cvevnenn. 365



TABLE OF CASES CITED xvii

F—Concluded—Fin
NauE oF Case WHERE REPORTED
INTITULE DE LA CAUSE ReNvol Page
Fennell v. Ridler............coi i, ... 5B.&C.408........0c0uuunn. 660
Fleming v. Atkinson................ccceuvvinn... [1959] S.C.R.513.............. 317
Flhnn, Re...ooe it i iiiiiiieeens [1948] 1 Al ER. 541........... 361
Foakes V. Beer. . ......0iiiiiiiiiiiiiinenieees 9 App. Cas. 605............... 203
Forbes and City of Toronto, Re................. 65 0OLR.34...........cu.nn.. 27
Fraser v. City of Fraserville............coovvun.n [1917] A.C.187............. 466, 472
G
Garrard, Re....o.oveiiiiiiiiiiii e, [19071 1 Ch. 382............... 361
GHDD V. Rere et e e e e e 52 S.CR. 402; [1918] A.C.
915, ..o, 71, 79, 481
‘Gibson & City of Toronto, Re................... 280LR.20...............uns 27
Gl v R e [1962] Que. Q.B. 368........... 543
Gosselin v. Charpentier......................... 19 Que. KB.18............... 105
Governments of Alta., Sask., and Man. v. C.P.R... [1925] S.C.R. 155.............. 250
Government of India, Ministry of Finance, v.

B 1 [1955] A.C.491........co0vnnn 370
Grant v.Hare............ccoiiiiiieriiannnnn. [1948] OOW.N.653............. 920
Greenough v. Eccles............................ 5CBNS.786.......0000cvtnn 166

H
Hammond v. Augusta Ry. Co.....oveevveveeentts 106 Maine 109.......c.cvvvunn. 377
Hanes v. Wawanesa Mutual Ins. Co.............. [1963] S.C.R. 154.............. 211
Harvey v. Ocean Acc. & Guarantee Corpn......... [1905]2IR. 1...oevvunnnnn.... 163
Hayhurst v. Innisfail Motors.................... [1935] 2 D.L.R. 272............ 356
Heinze v. State..........ccoiiiiiiiiiii i 42 A (2d) 128......c.veinn. 513
Hellenes, King of v. Brostron.................... 16 L1. L. Rep. 190............. 370
Herd v. Terkue........oviieiniiiiiniiiieennnn [1960] S.C.R. 602........... 184, 185
Hoare & Co.,, Re........cooiiiiiiiiiii e, 150 L.T. 374.........coiuvnt 148
Holland, Queen of v. Drukker, In re Visser........ [1928] Ch. 877................. 370
Hollinger Consolidated Gold Mines Litd. and Town-

ship of Tisdale, Re...........ccoviieeevvnnnn., [1931] O.R.640.......c........ 24
Home Ins. Co. of New York v. Société Coopérative, 36 Que. P.R.102.............. 388
Hotel and Restaurant Employees’ Internat. Union,

Local 28, Re... .ot iiaei ey I1WWR.(NS)IL....ooeaeet 12
Hours of Labour, Re.............cccoiiiiinunn. [1925] S.C.R.505.............. 657
Hughes v. Northern Electric & Mfg. Co........... 508.CR.626................. 313

1
Industrial Acceptance Corpn. v. Couture.......... [1954] 8.C.R. 34............ 163, 211
Inland Revenue Commrs. v. Fisher’'s Executors.... [1926] A.C.395............ ... 31
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Therien. [1960] S.C.R.265.............. 595
Irving Qil Co. v. Rueev i iiiiieee e [1946] S.C.R. 551........... 178, 467
J
Jenner v. Sun Qil Co.evvvninniiiinen i i [1952] O.R. 240................ 143
Johnston Foreign Patents Co., Re................ [1904] 2 Ch. 234............... 313
Jones v. Stanstead Ry. Co.ovvvvvvnnnnnnnnnnnns. LR.4P.C.78.....civviiinn.. 79
Julius v. Lord Bishop of Oxford.................. 5App. Cas. 214............... 234

64210—2



xviii TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

K
NaME o CASE WHERE REPORTED
INTITOLE DE LA CAUSE RENvOI Pace
Relly v. Rutrrie e 5485.CR.220................. 514
Kelsey v. Rueiiviiei i iiieiiee e [1953] 1 S.C.R. 220..... 272, 274, 295

King, The—See “R”
Kingston Wharves Ltd. v. Reynolds Jamaica Mines

7 O [1959] 2 W.L.R.40............. 256
Kongetal. v. TT.C.ooovvvinnnii i, [194210.R.433................ 90
L
Labour Relations Bd. (Nova Scotia), Re.......... 20 M PR.377..cccvieve. 590
Ladore v.Bennett...............coviiinnnn.n. [1939] A.C.468................ 577

Lake Erie & Nortbern Ry. v. Brantford Golf &

Country Club..........oiiiiiiiiii e, 32DLR.219............... .. 459
Lambton v. Cdn. Comstoek Co.................. [1960] S.C.R.86............... 353
Lang v.Pollard.............ccooviiiiev .., [1957] S.CR.858.............. 45
Laurie v. Raglan Bldg. Co............coovven. ... [1942] 1 K.B. 152.............. 356
Lehnert v. Stein......cvoviviviiiiiiiininnnnan., [1963] S.CR.38............... 640
Lekv.Mathews.........covvveiinniinnnnnnnnn 20 L1. L. Rep. 141............. 160
Lemieux v.Bedard............................. [1953] O.R.837................ 100
Lethbridge Northern Irrigation, Re.............. [1940] A.C. 513............¢ 576, 582
Loch v. John Blackwood Ltd.................... [1924] ALC.783.....cccvvvn... 405
London & South Western Bank v. Wentworth..... LR.5Ex.D.9............... 292
London Life Ins. Co. v. Trustee of the Property of

Lang Shirt Co. Ltd........................... [1929] S.C.R. 117....... 160, 167, 210
London Loan & Savings Co. v. Meagher.......... [1930] S.C.R.378.............. 576
London Suburban Bank, Re.......cccvvenin.... LR.6Ch. App. 641........... 405
Lortiev. Bouchard....................oviviin, [1952]11 S.C.R.508............. 122
Lucas & Chesterfield Gas & Water Bd............ [1909] 1 K.B.16............... 464

M
Mancini v. Dir. of Public Prosecutions........... [1942] AC. 1.....ovoviia... 273
Maple Leaf Dairy Co., Re.........coeuveuenenn.. 20LR.590.................. 405
Marsden v. Minnekahda Land Co...ovvvveven.. ODLR.76..cccnriiieennen.. 405
Middlesborough Assembly Rooms Co., Re........ 14Ch.D.104................. 405
Mile End Milling Co. v. Peterborough Cereal Co... [1924] S.CR.120.............. 427
Miller v. Decker....oooveiiiiiin i iinnennnns [19571S.C.R.624............. 39, 43
MNR.v. MacInnes.........covvernnennnnnnns [1962] C.T.C.350.............. 225
M.N.R. v. Mandelbaum.............. e [1962] C.T.C.165.......... ... 225
MNR.v.Minden.............ccoeeiiivnivannn. [1962] C.T.C.79...cccvvn ot 225
MN.R. v. RoSenberg...cocveverivrnennneneenns [1962] C.T.C.372.............. 225
M.N.R. V. SPeNCer. .cuvvvvrrieieinnnrnnnceenans [1961]) C.T.C. 109.............. 225
Montreal v. Beauvais...........ovvreieneneeeann 428CR.211.....ccivienan 647
Muzak Corpn. v. CAPAC. Ltd................ [1953] 2 S8.C.R.182............. 139
Mc
MeAskill v. Rt ieeei e an s [1931] S.CR.330.............. 273
MecCulloch V. MUITay ... ..ot vieeiraiieenaenns [1942] S.C.R. 141.............. 331
McDonald v. Re.oooviii i e [1960] S.C.R. 186.............. 563
MecFarran v. Montresal Park & Island Ry. Co...... 30S.CR.410................. 389
MecIntyre Porcupine Mines Ltd, and Morgan, Re.. 49 0O.LR.214................. 254
McKee v. Fisher........ovveeivninnieenaennnn. 640LR.634................. 356

McLean v. Pettigrew.........ooovinninnnnnnn. [1045] S.C.R.62............... 378



TABLE OF CASES CITED xix

N
Nawme or Case WHERE REPORTED
INTITULE DE LA CAUSE RENVOI Pags
New York Life Ins. Co. v. Schlitt................ [1945] S.C.R. 289........... 163, 211
Northern Electric & Mfg. Co. v. Cordova Mines
7 310LR.221,........c.uvnn. 313
0
O’Grady v.Sparling...............cevvvnnnnn. [1960]) S.C.R. 804.............. 650
Olympia Co., Re.......iiiiiiiiie e 25DLR.620................. 405
Ouimet v.Bazin..............ccoiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 46 8.CR.502................. 648
P
Paine, Re...ovovenieennr e nenan, 166 NJW. 1036, .. ... 408
Pankka v. Butchart....................c.ov.... [1956] O.R.837....cvvvnn.... 355
Parent v. Lapointe............................. [1952) 18.CR. 376............. 191
Parkerv. Hughes.................coiiiiiiiiiin [1933] O.W.N. 508............. 91
Paul v. R... e [1960] S.CR.452.............. 63
Peter Buchanan Ltd. & Macharg v. McVey....... [1955] A.C.516................ 370
Phillips, (V. L.) & Co. v. Pennsylvania Threshermen
& Farmers’ Mutual Casualty Ins. Co........... 199F. 2d)244................ 94
Picard v. Warren...........coovviiiininnnnnnnn. [1952] 2 8.C.R.433............. 387
Pointe Gourde Quarrying & Transport Co. v. Sub-
_Intendent of Crown Lands.................... (1947 A.C.565............. 467, 472
Pouliot v. Thivierge........coovvveenvieninna.. 45Que. KB. 1................ 389
Press CapsLitd., Re....ooo oo ivniiiininnnn, [1949]11Ch.434............... 148
Protopappas v. B.C. ElectricRy................. [1946] 1 WW.R.232........... 356
Prudential Trust Co. v. Forseth................. [1960] S.C.R.210.............. 164
Q
Quebec, Jacques-Cartier Electric Co. v. R......... 518.CR.5%4............. eees 84
Queen, The—See “R”
R
Rathie v. Montreal Trust Co.................... [1953] 2 S.C.R. 204......... 152, 153
R.v.Bateman..............ccooiiivininnaon.n 2Cr. App.R. 197 .. ....... ... 294
R.v.Bayn..ouveii it i [1932] 3 WW.R. 113........... 564
R.v.Carswell................ it e IOWWR.1027............... 511
Rov.Curletb.......coiiiiiiiiii i, 66 C.C.C.256................. 294
RoviDent.....o.o vt [1955] 2 Q.B. 590.............. 519
R.ov.Gibson.......cvveniiiiiiiiiiiininnannn, 20CR.330................... 444
R.v.Gonzales...............coiiiiiiinniannnnn. 132C.CC.237................ 661
R.v.Graham............ccoiiiviiiiinennnnn. ISCR.110.......coeeinnues. 516
R.v.Hoffer..........cciiviiii i 2KB.431........cvinan. 273
Rov.Ingram.............cciiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn. [1956] 2 All E.R. 639........... 519
R.v.King....o ot i e [1897]11Q.B.214.............. 545
R.v.MachaceK.......oooviiineiiine i 32 W.W.R. 73; rev. [1961] S.C.R.
163. ... 62
R.oV. Millse v ie i i i ii e eiae e eees 1959 Cr. Case and Comment 188. 513
R. v. Ontario Labour Relations Bd., Ex Parte
Genaire Ltd.............ciiiiiiinnn ., [1958] O.R. 637; afid. 18 D.L.R
(2d) 588.......ccvvieinnnnn, 12
R. v. Procter & Gamble Co................ A [1960] S.C.R.908.............. 628
R Ve QUIDD. o+ v v e et 11OLR.242. ..o, 543
R.v.RObErtS. coeieeiii it e e i [1942] 1 Al E.R. 187........... 279
R.v.ROSE.....ovi ittt i e e BCR.277... i 516



xx TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

R—Concluded—Fin
NaMmE or Case WEERE REPORTED

INTITULE DE LA CAUSE RENnvoI Pace
R.v.Sweetman......c...covviiiiineinnnennn... [1939]OR. 131................ 543
R.ov.Warner........coiiiei i iiiiiiinnansn [1961] S.CR. 144,.......... 204, 495
Riker & Son v. United Drug Co.................. 82A.930........c.iii.. 408
Rouda v. Croker.......vovviinvenrreninannnnns 3B7P.2d1.....ii 408
Rumball, Re............cooiiiiiiiiiiiianan, [1956] Ch. 105................. 360

S

St. Prosper v. Rodrigue..................couu... 568.CR.157. ... ... 648
Sambasivam v. Public Prosecutor................ [1950] A.C. 458............ 543, 563
Saskatchewan Farm Security Act, Re............. [1947]8.C.R. 394;[1949] A.C. 110 575
Saumur v. Quebec. . ... ... i [1953] 2 S.C.R. 299 ............. 655
Seott v. MNLR.. ..ot viieeiiie e ieaens [1961] C.T.C.45L.............. 225
Seott v. MMN.R.......oiiii i [1963] B.C.R.223.............. 304
Sealfon v. US.... ... i 332UB.575......ccviiiin... 544
Security Finance Co.,, Re..............cooiionn. 317P.2d1................... 408
Semeniuk v. 8coyoc...... ..ottt e [1955] 4 D.LLR. 780............ 331
Sharpe v. Wakefield....................ooints 22 Q.B.D. 239; [1891] A.C. 173.. 256
Sibree v. Tripp. .. v ove i et I5M&EW23................. 203
Sidney v. North Eastern Ry. Co................. [1914] 3 K.B. 629.............. 474
Simpson v. Teignmouth and Shaldon Bridge Co.... [1903] 1 K.B. 405.............. 256
Singer v. Goldhar........ ..o i 550.LR.267................. 576
Slater v. Clay Cross Co......cvvveninnvennnnnns [1956]2 Q.B.264.............. 44
Smith v. Smith and Smedman................... [19521 2 S.C.R.312......... 161, 211
Srmth Hogg & Co. v. Black Sea & Baltic Gen. Ins.

O+ T O [19401 A.C.997........... .... 327
Standlsh HallInc, v. Ro.oovvivnnniiiinininnnnn [1963] S.CR.614.............. 481
Stracy v. Governor and Company of the Bank of

England.............coiiiiiii i 6Bing. 754, .................. 205
Strathy Wire Fence Co., Re...........ccovvenn.. S8OLR.186.........c0cvnn.-. 405
Suburban Hotel Co., Re.........covvivvinnnn.n LR.2Ch. App. 737........... 405
Sunday Observance, Re.............cccvivenennns 358.CR.58L................. 648
Sussex Brick Co., Re..........ocveiiiinien.. [1961] 1 Ch. 289............... 149
Switzman v. Elbling................cciiiiientn [1957] 8.C.R. 285...... 595, 599, 605
Symington v. Symington.............. ... .. ... 13 8e.L.T.509................. 405

T
Tallents v. Bell and Goddard.................... [1944] 2 Al E.R. 474........... 318
Theis v. Spokane Falls Gaslight Co............... 74Pac. 1004.................. 408
Thurtell v. Beaumont............ccovveene.nn. 1Bing339.............00vt 159
Timber Structures v. C.W.S. Grinding & Machine

WOrKS. ..t e e e e 220P.(2d)623................ 114
Tomlin Patent Horse Shoe Co.,, Re............... 55 LT.314......ccvnnn.. 405
Toogood v. Wright............................. [1940] 2 Al E.R. 306........... 318
Toronto Electric Commrs, v, Snider.............. {1925] A.C. 396........ 589, 605, 607
Tracy Peerage Case..........coiiveiiinnnnnnnnnn 10CL&F.153..........c0nn.. 538

U
Union Ins. Society of Canton Ltd. v. Arsenault.... [1961] S.CR.766.............. 164
United Fuels Investments Litd.,, Re............... [1939] OW.N.52.............. 400
U.8. v. Oppenheimer...............coievnnnnn.. 242 U8.85...ciiiiiiienann. 563

Universal Furs Dressers and Dyers Ltd. v. R...... [1956] S.CR. 632.............. 631



TABLE OF CASES CITED XXi

v
Naume oF CasE WaERE REPORTED
INTITULS DE LA CAUSE REnvor Pags
Vernon v. Public Utilities Comm................. OWW.R.(NS)63............ 439
Vezina v. Reoviivii i i i 178CR. 1................ 459, 466
Vitkovice Horni A Hutni Tezirstvo v. Komner... .. [19511 A.C.869................ 142
Vizien v. Rozon..........cooviiiiiniinnnn. 39QuePR.200............... 389
Vyricherla Narayana Gajapatiraju v. Revenue
Divisional Officer, Vizagapatam................ [1939] A.C. 302......... 459, 464, 474
w
Wakefield Rattan Co. v. Hamilton Whip Co....... 240R.107................... 405
Wingv.Banks..........ooiiii i, [1947] OOW.N.897............. 99
Woods Manufacturing Co. v. R.................. [1951] 8.C.R. 504.27, 72, 78, 178, 464
Wright and Burlington, Re...................... [1959] O.R. 183..........c.ot.. 28
Y

Yuillv. Yuill.oo o oo oo [1945) P. 15, ... viinint 356



SUPREME COURT OF CANADA
NOTICE TO THE PROFESSION

Re: Printing of Case

In too many instances the case is printed in a manner which does not
comply with Rule 12. This would appear to indicate lack of supervision by
the solicitor. Attention is specially directed to that rule at paragraphs

(6) regarding printing of exhibits;

(9) as to the style of cause; and

(13) as to content of the respective parts of the case.

Please note that Part IV should contain only judgments, followed by
reasons for judgment, with the addition of the Registrar’s certificate
(form P), and solicitor’s certificate (form O). Notices of appeal, orders
granting leave to appeal and approving security, where applicable, should
appear in Part 1. Part IV should also indieate by names all the Judges who
sat, and also the concurrences of the various Judges, with the respective
reasons for judgment.

A consistent format in printing the case assists the Court. Where there
is non-compliance with the rules, appropriate application should be made
to a Judge, pursuant to Rule 13, if the error cannot be corrected.

THE REGISTRAR
September 18, 1963.

COUR SUPREME DU CANADA
AVIS AUX MEMBRES DU BARREAU

Re: Impression du dossier

Trop souvent le dossier conjoint n’est pas imprimé d’une maniére con-
forme aux exigences de la régle 12. Ceci semble indiquer un manque de
surveillance de la part des procureurs. Votre attention est tout spécialement
attirée aux paragraphes suivants de cette régle

(6) concernant 'impression’ de pidces;

(9) concernant Vintitulé de la cause; et

(13) concernant le contenu des différentes parties du dossier.

Vous étes priés de prendre note que la partie IV ne doit contenir que
les jugements, suivis des notes des juges, avec en plus le certificat du
greffier (formule P.) et le certificat du procureur (formule O.). Les avis
d’appel et, lorsque le cas V'exige, les ordonnances accordant la permission
d’appeler et approuvant le cautionnement, doivent &tre placés dans la
partie I. La partie IV doit mentionner les noms de tous les juges qui ont
siégé avec leurs notes respectives et mentionner aussi le cas lorsqu’un juge
partage l'opinion d’un autre.

L’yniformité dans la maniére d’imprimer le dossier conjoint est d’une
grande assistance pour la cour. Lorsqu’on ne se conforme pas aux régles et
que lerreur ne peut pas étre corrigée, l'autorisation d’un juge doit &tre
-obtenue-en vertu de la régle 13.

. LE REGISTRAIRE
le 18 septembre 1963



THE SUPREME COURT OF CANADA
GENERAL ORDER

WHEREAS by virtue of Section 103 of the Supreme Court Act, R.S.C.
1952, c. 259, as amended by R.S.C. 1952, c¢. 335, and the Statutes of
Canada, 1956, ¢. 48, the undersigned Judges of the Supreme Court of
Canada are empowered to make general rules and orders as therein
provided:

IT IS ORDERED that the Rules of the Supreme Court of Canada
be and they are hereby amended in accordance with the paragraphs num-
bered 1 to 3, both inclusive, which follow:

1. That the following be substituted for Rule 29:

Rure 29. On or before the third Tuesday preceding the first day
of the session at which the appeal is to be heard, the parties appellant
and respondent shall each deposit with the Registrar, for the use of
the Court and its officers, twenty copies of his factum or points for
argument in appeal, except in the case of a Reference where thirty
copies shall be provided.

2. That the following be substituted for Rule 37:

Rure 37. Appeals shall be set down or inseribed for hearing in
a book to be kept for that purpose by the Registrar, on or before the
second Tuesday preceding the first day of the session of the Court at
which the appeal is to be heard. But no appeal shall be so inseribed
in which the case shall not have been served on the respondent and
filed on or before the eighth Tuesday preceding the first day of the
sald session or in which the appellant’s factum shall not have been
filed in accordance with Rule 29, without the leave of the Court or a
Judge in Chambers.

2. After the appeal has been set down as provided for in para-
graph 1, a notice of the hearing of the appeal shall be given by the
appellant to the other parties to the appeal.

3. The notice of hearing may be in the form given in Form B of
the Schedule of these Rules.

4. The notice of hearing shall be served not later than two days
after the date hereinbefore provided for the insecription of the appeal.

5. Such notice shall be served on the attorneys or solicitors who
shall have represented the parties in the courts below, at their usual
place of business, or on the booked agent, or at the elected domicile of
such attorneys or solicitors at the City of Ottawa, and if any of such
attorneys or solicitors shall have no booked agent or elected domicile
at the City of Ottawa, the notice may be served insofar as he is con-
cerned by affixing the same in some conspicuous place in the office of
the Registrar, and mailing on the same day a copy thereof prepaid
to the address of such attorney or solicitor.



3. That the following be substituted for Item 3 of Form H:

3. For each copy of any document, paper, or proceeding or any
extract therefrom, per folio ......c.eoviiiiiiii i, 10
Where copying is by a photographic process the cost shall be deter-
mined by the size of matrix required for reproduction as follows:

L7 X L1 e 20
L7 S TA” 30
147 X 177 e e e 60

The above charges shall not apply to copies of reasons for judg-
ment or reasons for an order before an appeal is referred in the S.C.R.,
but shall apply thereafter. In both instances there shall be a service
charge of $5.00 for each of such copies.

The said amendments that appear in paragraphs numbered 1 and 2

above, shall come into force on the 1st day of July, 1964, and the said
amendment which appears in paragraph numbered 3 above, shall come into
force on the 1st day of January, 1964.

And the Registrar of the Court is directed to take all necessary action

to effect the tabling of this Order before the Houses of Parliament in the
manner provided by Section 103 of the Supreme Court Act.

DATED at Ottawa, this 12th day of December, 1963.
(Signed) ROBERT TASCHEREAU, C.J.C.

« J.R. CARTWRIGHT, J.8.C.C.

“  GERALD FAUTEUX, J.8.C. of C.
“ D, C. ABBOTT, JS.C.C.

“ R, MARTLAND, JS.C.C.

“ J. JUDSON, JS.C.C.

“  ROLAND A. RITCHIE, J.S.C.C.
« E. M. HALL, JS.CC.

“«  WISHART F. SPENCE, JS.C.C.



o e e et v b e 34 A8 o e @8 e 8 T i = N e e e = e e e o e = e e i = = = e e R o = e = = e A e e = e v e e = e oy e e

COUR SUPREME DU CANADA
ORDONNANCE GENERALE

CONSIDERANT que l’article 103 de la Loi sur la Cour supréme,
chap. 259 des Statuts revisés du Canada de 1952, modifiée par le chap. 335
des Statuts revisés du Canada de 1952 et le chap. 48 des Statuts du Canada
de 1956, autorise les juges soussignés de la Cour supréme du Canada &
édicter des régles et ordonnances générales de la maniére y prévue;

IL EST, PAR LES PRESENTES, ORDONNE que les Régles de la
Cour supréme du Canada soient modifiées en conformité des paragraphes
1 & 3, inclusivement, qui suivent, et elles sont, par les présentes, ainsi
modifiées: '

1. La Régle 29 est remplacée par ce qui suit:

Rieue 29. Au plus tard le troisiéme mardi précédant le premier
jour de la session pendant laquelle ’appel doit &tre entendu, I'appelant
et I'intimé doivent chacun déposer au bureau du registraire, 3 'usage
de la cour et de ses fonctionnaires, vingt exemplaires de leur factum ou
de leurs motifs de discussion en appel, sauf dans le cas d’une référence
ol le nombre d’exemplaires est de trente.

2. La Reégle 37 est remplacée par ce qui suit:

RieLE 37. Les appels sont inserits pour audition, dans un livre que
le registraire tient & cette fin, au plus tard le deuxiéme mardi précédant
le premier jour de la session de la cour pendant laquelle 'appel doit
étre entendu. Toutefois, nul appel dont le dossier n’a pas été signifié
a I’intimé et produit au plus tard le huitiéme mardi précédant le premier
jour de ladite session ou dans lequel le factum de 'appelant n’a pas été
déposé conformément 3 la rdgle 29, ne doit étre ainsi inscrit sans
Pautorisation de la cour ou d’un juge en chambre.

2. Une fois Pappel inscrit de la manidre prévue au paragraphe 1°r,
I'appelant doit en donner un avis d’audition aux autres parties en
Tesptce.

3. L’avis d’audition peut étre rédigé selon la formule B de ’Annexe
des présentes régles.

4. L’avis d’audition est signifié au plus tard deux jours apres la
date établie ci-dessus pour linseription de 'appel.

5. Cet avis est signifié aux avocats ou procureurs qui ont oecupé
pour les parties devant les tribunaux inférieurs, & leur sidge d’affaires
habituel, ou au correspondant désigné, ou au domicile élu de ces avocats
ou procureurs dans la ville d’'Ottawa. Si I'un quelconque de ces avocats
ou procureurs n’s pas de correspondant désigné ni de domicile élu dans
la ville d’Ottawa, 'avis peut étre signifié, quant & Iui, en l'affichant
dans quelque endroit bien en vue au bureau du registraire et en
déposant & la poste, le mé&me jour, une copie affranchie & Vadresse dudit
avoeat ou procureur. '



3. Le poste 3 de la Formule H est remplacé par ce qui suit:

3. Pour chaque copie de document, écrit ou piéce de procédure,
ou tout extrait en l'espéce, le folio ............ ..ot 10
Si la copie est réalisée par un procédé photographique, les frais en
seront déterminés par les dimensions de la matrice requise pour réaliser
la copie, ainsi qu’il suit:

< 8 LS .20
S G - 30
G I 60

En ce qui concerne les copies des motifs d’un jugement ou des
motifs d’'une ordonnance les frais ci-dessus ne s’y appliqueront pas
avant la publication ou mention de 'appel dans les R.C.8.; mais ils s’y
appliqueront par la suite. Dans les deux cas, des frais de service de
$5.00 seront exigibles pour chaque copie.

Les dites modifications prévues aux paragraphes 1 et 2 ci-dessus entre-

ront en vigueur le premier jour de juillet 1964, et la dite modification prévue
au paragraphe 3 ci-dessus entrera en vigueur le premier jour de janvier 1964.

Le registraire de la Cour est chargé de prendre les mesures nécessaires

pour effectuer le dépot de la présente ordonnance devant les Chambres du
Parlement, de la maniére prévue par I’article 103 de la Loi sur la Cour
supréme.

DATEE, & Ottawa, ce douziéme jour de décembre 1963.
(Signé) ROBERT TASCHEREATU, J.C.C.

“ J. R. CARTWRIGHT, J.S.C.C.

“  GERALD FAUTEUX, J.CS8. du C.
“ D. C. ABBOTT, J.S.CC.

“ R. MARTLAND, JS.C.C.

“ W. JUDSON, J.8.C.C.

“  ROLAND A. RITCHIE, J.8.C.C.
“ E. M. HALL, J.8.CC.

“  WISHART F. SPENCE, J.S.C.C.



CASES

DETERMINED BY THE

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA
ON APPEAL

FROM

DOMINION AND PROVINCIAL COURTS

64200-9—1






S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN .......... ApPELLANT;
AND
WILLIAM THOMAS ALEXANDER .
1010} (¢ SRR RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Criminal law—Conviction for counterfeiting—Monies in possession of
accused at time of arrest filed as exhibits—Disappearance of monies
from registry—Application for return of exhibits or equivalent sum—
Alternative clatm a claim to recover monies from Crown—Proceedings
to be initiated by petition of right—Crown’s liability to be first deter-
mined by Supreme Court of the province.

The respondent was convicted on charges of counterfeiting. At the time
of his arrest he had in his possession two envelopes, each of which was
said to contain a specified amount of American currency, and the
envelopes said to contain these monies were filed as exhibits at the
trial. After his conviction they remained in the custody of the registrar
of the Court, but later they disappeared from the registry. An applica~
tion for an order that the money exhibits be returned to the respondent
or alternatively that a sum of money equivalent in value to the said
money exhibits be paid to the respondent in lieu of the return of the
money exhibits was dismissed. On appeal, the Court of Appeal held
that the appeal should be allowed and an order made that the money
exhibits be returned to the respondent. By leave of this Court the
Crown appealed from that judgment.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.

The alternative claim advanced was a claim to recover monies from the
Crown. The Court of Appeal dealt with the matter on the footing that
the monies were then in the custody of the registrar, whereas there
were no such monies. Since this was made known to the Court in a
report made by the County Court judge and was common ground
between the parties, the proper construction to be placed upon the
judgment was that it constituted an award against the Crown in favour
of the respondent in the amount stated. The respondent’s remedy, if
any, was by proceedings initiated by petition of right under the pro-
visions of the Crown Procedure Act. The question of the Crown’s
liability must first have been determined by the Supreme Court of
the province before the Court of Appeal acquired jurisdiction to deal
with the matter. The order dismissing the application should therefore
be restored upon the ground that the County Court was without juris-
diction to deal with the money claim made against the Crown.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
British Columbial, setting aside an order of Remnant C.C.J.
Appeal allowed.

*PresENT: Locke, Fauteux, Abbott, Martland and Ritchie JJ.
*¥The reasons for Judgment of Locke J., who retired from the bench

on September 16, 1962, were handed down by Fauteux J., pursuant to
8. 27(2) of the Supreme Court Act.

1(1961), 130 C.C.C. 95.
64200-9—13

1962
——
*May 25
**(Qct. 2



1962
St
THE QUEEN
v.

Doic

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

W. G. Burke-Robertson, Q.C., for the appellant.
H. Rankin, for the respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Locke J.:—This is an appeal brought by leave granted
by this Court from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
British Columbia' setting aside an order made by His
Honour Judge Remnant in the County Court of Vancouver
and directing that a sum of $3,275 in American funds, or
the equivalent thereof in Canadian funds, be paid to the
respondent.

The respondent Doig was on April 25, 1957, found guilty
in the County Court Judge’s Criminal Court of Vancouver
of four charges of counterfeiting and conspiracy to eounter-
feit and sentenced to four years’ imprisonment. At the time
of his arrest he had in his possession two envelopes, one of
which was said to contain $2,200 in American currency and
the second $1,075 of such currency, and the envelopss said
to contain these monies were filed as exhibits at his trial.
After his conviction they remained in the custody of the
registrar of the Court.

Following the release of Doig from the penitentiary, his
solicitor served a notice on counsel for the Crown which was
entitled “In the County Court Judge’s Criminal Court In
the Matter of Regina vs. William Thomas Alexander Doig”
and which stated that an application would be made before
the judge in chambers on September 19, 1960, for an order

that the money exhibits in the criminal case of Regina vs. Do:g, num-
ber 31/57 be returned to the Defendant.

This application was supported by an affidavit of Mr.
Lawrence E. Hill, the solicitor for Doig, which stated, inter
alia, that he had been advised by the registrar that:

the original money exhibit is no longer within the custody of the said
Registrar, the said original exhibit having disappeared from the said
Registry and that whatever disposition is made of the monies hersinbefore
referred to it will be necessary that the Province of British Columbia replace
the said monies with an equivalent amount.

Thereafter, a notice dated October 3, 1960, was served by
the solicitor for Doig informing the Crown that:
the application will be for an Order directing that the money exhibits in
the criminal case of Regina vs. Doig be returned to the Defendant or
alternatively that a sum of money equivalent in value to the said money
exhibits be paid to the Defendant in leu of the return of the said money
exhihits.

1(1961), 130 C.C.C. 95.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 5

While the amended notice did not say in terms that what ~ 1%2

was proposed was an order against the Crown to pay the TaEQueex
missing monies, it is common ground that this was the pog
relief sought. . . LodkeJ.

The learned County Court judge dismissed the applica- —
tion and while no written reasons were given at the time,
when the appeal was taken by Doig from the order the
learned judge made a report to the Court of Appeal, stated
to be made pursuant to s. 588(1) of the Criminal Code, in
which it was said that all the monies were proved to be the
proceeds of the criminal activities of Doig and that they
should remain in custody of the Court. The report con-
cluded by stating that the fact that the money had dis-
appeared from the registry was beside the point.

The formal order dismissing the application was entitled
“In the County Court Judge’s Criminal Court” and the style
of cause was “Regina vs. William Thomas Alexander Doig.”

The judgment delivered by the learned Chief Justice of
British Columbia did not mention the fact that the monies
were missing. After saying that it had been agreed by
counsel on the hearing of the appeal that it had not been
established that the money had been obtained by the com-
mission of the offence for which the appellant had been con-
victed, he said:

It is clear as a result of the foregoing that the question here and the

order appealed from affect a right to property in the custody of the County
Court in respect of which there is no applicable provisions of the Criminal
Code. The order sought by the appellant is not one to be made or refused
under the criminal jurisdiction of the County Court. This Court, in my

opinion, has jurisdiction to entertain the appeal and the motion of the
Crown to quash should be denied.

After referring to authorities indicating that monies taken
from an accused person, unless they are shown to have
been obtained by the commission of an offence, should be
returned to him, the learned Chief Justice said:

This Court hag jurisdiction to make the order that should have been
made in the Court below, the appeal should be allowed and an order made
that the money be paid out to the appellant.

The style of cause in the formal judgment entered in the
Court of Appeal was “Regina, Respondent, William Thomas
Alexander Doig, Appellant.” After stating that the appeal
was allowed, the judgment reads:
and the said money exhibits amounting to Three Thousand Two Hundred

and Seventy-five dollars in American funds or the equivalent thereof in
Canadian funds are hereby ordered returned to the appellant.



1962
——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

It will be seen from the foregoing that the matter has

TeeQueer been treated in both Courts as if the monies in question

v.
Dora

Locke J.

were in the hands of the proper official of the Court, the
registrar, presumably as a servant of the Crown. While, as
I have pointed out, it was known to the parties before the
matter came before the learned County Court judge that
the monies were missing, the solicitor for the present
respondent, while appreciating that he could not obtain the
form of relief sought in the original notice of motion, failed
to appreciate that the alternative claim advanced was a
claim to recover monies from the Crown.

If there was any basis for such a claim, presumably it
would be for damages for conversion or for negligence of
some servant of the Crown. In whatever form the claim
might have been advanced, the matter would be governed
by the provisions of the Crown Procedure Act, R.S.B.C.
1960, c. 89, and the Court having jurisdiction, the Supreme
Court of British Columbia, if a fiat were obtained from the
Lieutenant-Governor in Council, and the proceedings would
be by petition of right. :

This aspect of the matter does not appear to have been
drawn to the attention of the learned County Court judge
who treated the application as if it were made in ths crim-
inal proceedings against the respondent which had been
terminated years before. The appeal to the Court of Appeal
which was brought by leave was not one under Part 18 of
the Criminal Code and s. 588(1), requiring a report by the
judge in appeals and applications for leave to appeal taken
under that part, was inapplicable.

In the judgment of the Court of Appeal it was pointed
out that the order sought was not one to be made or refused
in the exercise of the criminal jurisdiction of the County
Court. However, that judgment, with great respect, dealt
with the matter on the footing that the monies were then
in the custody of the registrar, whereas there were no such
monies.

Since this was made known to the Court in the report
made by the County Court judge and was common ground
between the parties, the proper construction to be placed
upon the judgment is, in my opinion, that it constitutes an
award against the Crown in favour of the respondent in
the amount stated.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Claims of this nature against the Crown may not be
established in proceedings initiated by notice of motion in
the County Court. As I have pointed out, the respondent’s
remedy, if any, was by proceedings initiated by petition of
right under the provisions of the Crown Procedure Act. The
question of the Crown’s liability must first have been deter-
mined by the Supreme Court of the province before the
Court of Appeal acquired jurisdiction to deal with the
matter.

The appeal should be allowed with costs and the order
dismissing the application be restored upon the ground that
the County Court was without jurisdiction to deal with
the money claim made against the Crown. The dismissal
should be without prejudice to any claims the respondent
may be advised to make in the matter in proceedings
properly constituted.

Appeal allowed and the order dismissing the application
restored.

Solicitor for the appellant: George L. Murray, Vancouver.

Solicitor for the respondent: Lawrence E. Hill, Van-
couver.

LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD OF THE PROVINCE
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA AND BRITISH COLUM-
BIA INTERIOR FRUIT AND VEGETABLE WORK-
ERS UNION, LOCAL 1572 ........... APPELLANTS;

AND

OLIVER CO-OPERATIVE GROWERS

EXCHANGE ...................... RuspoxpeNT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR

BRITISH COLUMBIA
Trade unions—Locals of union reorganized to form one local of mew
union—Variation of certificate of bargaining authority—Jurisdiction of
- Labour Relations Board—Labour Relations Act, 1964 (B.C.), c. 17,
now R.S.B.C. 1960, c. 206, ss. 10, 12, 63, 65(2).
A number of union locals representing fruit and vegetable packing em-
ployees and certified under the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration
Act, RSB.C. 1948, c. 155, entered into collective agreements with an

*PpesgNt: Kerwin C.J. and Cartwright, Martland, Judson and
Ritchie JJ.

1962
—
THE QUEEN
.
Doic

Locke J.

1962

e
*Qct. 9
Nov. 14



1962
——
Lasour
RELATIONS
Boarp et al.
V.
Ouiver
Co-OPERATIVE
GROWERS
ExcHANGE

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

organization representing the employers. Later, the union unanimously
resolved to merge with and become part of the appellant union, and
the individual locals subsequently passed similar resolutions approving
such merger and change of name. The appellant union applied to the
Labour Relations Board for a change of the name on the certificate of
bargaining authority from loecals of the old union to that of the new
union. Obviously, what was being done was both merger and a change
of name. The judge of first instance held that the Board had power
to do this under the Labour Relations Act, 1954 (B.C.), c. 17, now
R.S.B.C. 1960, ¢. 205, but this decision was reversed by a maority of
the Court of Appeal. The Board and the new union then appealed to
this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.

Per Kerwin C.J. and Martland and Judson JJ.: The Board had jurisdiction
to vary the certificate as it did under s. 65(2) of the Act. It was
unnecessary to proceed under ss. 10 and 12 dealing with certification
and decertification; the certification procedures of ss. 10 and 12 were
appropriate when a union seeks initial certification or contendingz unions
seek certification but not in the case of a successor union -esulting
from a merger or reorganization. Section 65(2) conferred upon the
Board an entirely independent power to vary or revoke a former order
in appropriate circumstances and this included power to deal with cases
not specifically provided for by the Act and which were outside the
ordinary operation of s. 10 and s. 12. In re Hotel and Restaurant
Employees’ International Union, Local 28 et al. (1954), 11 W.W.R.
(N.8S.) 11; R. v. Ontario Labour Relations Board, Ex parte Genaire
Ltd., [1958]1 O.R. 637, affd. sub nom. International Association of
Machinists v. Genaire Lid. and Ontario Labour Relations Board (1959),
18 D.L.R. (2d) 588, referred to.

The proper record of the case consisted only of the petition of the appellant
union and the decision of the Board; on the face of the record there
was no error in etther fact or law.

The suggestion that reg. 9(a), made under authority of s. 63, was an
attempt by the Board to extend its jurisdiction beyond the Act was
rejected.

Per Cartwright and Ritchie JJ.: The Act made specific provision by
8. 12(10)(a) for cancellation of certification at any time when the
Board was satisfied that the certified union “has ceased to be a trade
union”. The respondent failed to show that the provisions of this sec-
tion had not been complied with, and as the Board had ample ground
for being satisfied that the old unions had ceased to exist, it was to be
taken that it was so satisfied and that the requirements of the section
were, therefore, fulfilled.

Under the circumstances of the case, the Board was acting within the
scope of the authority conferred by s. 65(2) when it granted the order
In question, and so varied the original order of certification as to
recognize the new local as the bargaining representative of the unit.
The provisions of s. 65(2) did not clothe the Board with authority to
ignore specific provisions of the Aect and to so vary its orders as to
achieve by a ‘“short cut” a result which under the Act could only be
achieved by taking certain specified steps. However, when it was
apparent that the Board’s existing order no longer reflected the true
situation and when the Board was satisfied that the order should be
varied in order to give effect to the true purposes of the certification



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 9

and was satisfied also that there were no provisions of the Act which 1962

specifically covered the situation, then the Board was justified in LABoUR
exercising the authority conferred on it by s. 65(2). RELATIONS
Boarp et al.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for % =
British Columbia', which, on an appeal from a judgment Co-oreraTive
C . . . . GROWERS

of Brown J. dismissing a motion for certiorari, quashed a Excmangs

decision of the Labour Relations Board. Appeal allowed. —
A. B. Macdonald, for the appellant Union.
A. W. Mercer, for the appellant Board.
J. G. Alley, for the respondent.

The judgment of Kerwin C.J. and of Martland and
Judson JJ. was delivered by

Jupson J.:—This is an appeal from the judgment of the
Court of Appeal for British Columbia?, which, on an appeal
from Brown J., quashed a decision of the Labour Relations
Board. The appeal is by the Labour Relations Board of the
province and a union, which I shall refer to as Local 1572.

Before Local 1572 came into being the employees in the
industry were represented by nine locals of the Fruit and
Vegetable Workers’ Union. These locals, which had been
certified in 1952 under the Industrial Conciliation and Arbi-
tration Act, R.S.B.C. 1948, c¢. 155, included employees of
23 named employers operating 30 plants in the fruit and
vegetable packing industry in the Okanagan Valley. The
locals and the Okanagan Federated Shippers Association
representing the employers had entered into collective
agreements.

Later, there was a jurisdictional dispute between the Fruit
and Vegetable Workers’ Union and the Teamsters’ Union.
This dispute came to an end in 1958, at the prompting of
the Canadian Labour Congress which was to establish a
new local to succeed to the rights and liabilities of the nine
locals of the old union. On November 22, 1958, the Fruit
and Vegetable Workers’ Union, with due notice to its mem-
bers, held a meeting and amended its constitution to permit
merger or affiliation with the proposed new union, Local
1572. Local 1572 was actually chartered by the Canadian
Labour Congress on November 28, 1958. The new local
accepted as members the vast majority of the employees
with the approval of the Fruit and Vegetable Workers’

1(1962), 37 W.W.R. 353, 32 D.L.R. (2d) 440



10

1962
~——
Laeour
RELATIONS
Boarp et al.
.
OLIvER
Co-OPERATIVE
GROWERS
ExcHANGE

Judson J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Union. On January 16 and 17, 1959, at a convention of the
old union, it unanimously resolved to merge with and
become part of the new union and to change its name
accordingly. After January 17, 1959, the individual locals
of the Fruit and Vegetable Workers’ Union passed similar
resolutions approving such merger and change of name.

On March 24, 1959, the appellant union applied to the
Board for a change of the name appearing on the Cer-
tificate of Bargaining Authority, dated July 24, 1952, from
locals of the old union to that of the new union. This
application, made on the Board’s usual form, states that the
reason for the application is “merger and change of name”.
Regulation 9(a), made under the authority of s. 63 of the
Labour Relations Act, 1954 (B.C.), c. 17, now R.S.B.C.
1960, c. 205, provides a procedure on applications to the
Board under s. 65(2) of the Act where a trade union desires
a change of name on a certificate due to merger or other
circumstances. I emphasize at this point that no interested
person could have understood that what was being done was
a mere change of name. It was obviously both merger and
a change of name.

The Board’s order is dated May 25, 1959, and reads as
follows:

VARIATION OF CERTIFICATE

‘WeERreas by Certificate issued the 24th day of July, 1952, the Fruit and
Vegetable Workers Unions, Locals Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, and 11, were
certified for a unit employed by twenty-three employers in thirty packing-
houses in the Okanagan Valley;

AND WHEREAS it has been shown to this Board that each of the said
unions has changed its name to B.C. Interior Fruit and Vegetable Workers
Union, Local No. 1572;

Axp WuERress the Labour Relations Board is satisfied that the em-
ployees in the unit to which this Certificate relates desire the requested
change in name of the certified trade unions;

Now THererore, pursuant to Section 65(2) of the Labour Relations
Act, the said Certificate of the 24th day of July, 1952, is varied by deleting
therefrom the names Fruit and Vegetable Workers Unions, Locals No. 1, 2,
3,4,5,6, 8,9, and 11, and by inserting in their place and stead the name
B.C. Interior Fruit and Vegetable Workers Union, Local No. 1572.

The order of the Board makes no express reference to
merger but it does recite that it exercised its powers under
8. 65(2) of the Labour Relations Act. By implication there



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 11

is a reference to merger because the names of Locals 1, 2, 1_9?3
3,4,5,6,8,9and 11 are deleted and the name of Local 1572 _Lasour

ELATIONS

is substituted. Boazn et al.
The issue is whether the Board had power to do this Y.,
under s. 65(2) of the Act, which reads: Coa{ﬁ)ﬁgm

65. (2) The Board may, upon the petition of any employer, employers’ Excmange
organization, trade-union, or person, or of its own motion, reconsider any
decision or order made by it under this Act, and may vary or revoke any
such decision or order.

JudsonJ.

The majority in the Court of Appeal held that the Board’s
power under s. 65(2) and regulation 9(a) was limited to the
substitution of a new name for an old and that the word
“vary” in s. 65(2) could not support the substitution of
another union for that set out in a Certificate of Bargaining
Authority. That would amount to a new and different
certification, a replacement of one union by another, a
change that could only be brought about by following the
procedure laid down by ss. 10 and 12. The decision is that
Local 1572, being a new union, should have applied for
certification and not variation of an existing certificate and
that variation of a certificate in the circumstances of this
case was beyond the powers of the Board. The learned judge
of first instance and Davey J.A., in the Court of Appeal,
were of a contrary opinion and held that the Board had
jurisdiction under s. 65(2). I am of the opinion that this is
the correct view to take of the Act.

There is no dispute that the procedure of the Board under
s. 65(2) was correct. Every interested party had knowledge
of what was being done and was given an opportunity to
be heard. It is of some significance that out of 23 employ-
ers, only this particular respondent-employer opposed the
application. That, of course, does not cure a defect if it is
one of lack of jurisdiction.

It is equally beyond dispute that no attempt was made
to proceed under ss. 10 and 12 of the Act dealing with cer-
tification and decertification. The gist of the decision of
Davey J.A., with which I fully agree, is that it was unneces-
sary to proceed under ss. 10 and 12 and that the certification
procedures of s. 10 and s. 12 of the Act were appropriate
when a union seeks initial certification or contending unions
seek certification but not to the case of a successor union
resulting from a merger or reorganization. He held that
8. 65(2) conferred upon the oBard an entirely independent



12 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 : : :
power to vary or revoke a former order in appropriate cir-

R{;ﬁgf& ) cumstances and that this included power to deal with cases

Boanp et of, DOt specifically provided for by the Act and which were

Ororn outside the ordinary operation of s. 10 and s. 12.

CO(-}%I;F;?;;ISVE This recognition of a plenary independent power of the
Excrange Board under s. 65(2) of the Act has the support of two prior
Judsony. decisions, that of Clyne J. on the British Columbia Act in

—— In re Hotel and Restaurant Employees’ International
Union, Local 28 et al, and that of McRuer C.J.H.C. and
the Court of Appeal in Regina v. Ontario Labour Eelations
Board, Ex parte Genaire Ltd.2, where the corresponding
section of the Ontario Labour Relations Act was considered.

- It is, in my opinion, a very necessary power to enable the
Board to do its work efficiently and the present case affords
an illustration of the need for it. Employees in a certain
industry, organized in nine locals, decide to combine in one
local of a new union, which performs the same function as
the fragmented union and presents a continuity of interest,

property, management, representation and personnel.

When met with an application by a successor union, what
useful purpose could the Board serve by compelling decer-
tification proceedings for the nine old locals and an applica-
tion for certification of the new local 1572 when all this
could be done on notice to the interested parties under
8. 65(2)? The essential problem before the Board was one
of representation of a group of employees and concepts con-
cerning change of entity, derived from the law of companies,
afford no assistance to its solution. Obviously Local 1572
was a new and different association of employees but it was
a successor union.

The proper record of this case consists only of the petition
of Local 1572 and the decision of the Board. Anything else
is extraneous and inadmissible. There is no error in either
fact or law on the face of the record. Much of the material
in the appeal book was intended to show that certain
employees of the respondent Oliver Co-Operative Growers
Exchange did not like what had been done. There was no
admissible evidence to show this but, even if there were, it
does not supply a foundation for an application to quash

1(1954), 11 W.W.R. (N.S.)) 11 at 17, [1954] 1 D.L.R. 772.

219581 O.R. 637, affd. (1959), 18 D.L.R. (2d) 588, sub nom. Inter-
national Association of Machinists v. Genaire Litd. and Ontario
Labour Relations Board.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 13

by way of certiorari. This was a matter entirely for the Eﬁf

Board’s consideration within the exercise of its powers under _Lasour
RELATIONS
s. 65(2). Boarp et al.
It was also suggested that regulation 9(a) was an attempt  Oreven
by the Board to extend its jurisdiction beyond the Act. IC‘E‘;PERATWE
. . . OWERS
do not so regard it. Section 65(2) gives the Board power to Excuawcs
vary or revoke any decision or order. All that regulation juqe0ny.
9(a) is saying is that the Board will consider the exercise @~ —
of this power where “due to merger or other circumstances”
a certified trade union changes its name from that which
appears on the certificate. This is not an attempt to legis-
late by way of regulation in a manner not authorized by the
Act.

I would set aside the judgment of the Court of Appeal,
dismiss the application to quash the certificate or decision
of the Board and restore the judgment on the hearing. The
respondent in this Court, Oliver Co-Operative Growers
Exchange, should pay to Local 1572 its costs in the Court
of Appeal and in this Court, and to the Labour Relations
Board its costs in this Court.

The judgment of Cartwright and Ritchie JJ. was deliv-
ered by

Rircuie J.:—The circumstances giving rise to this appeal
are stated by my brother Judson whose reasons for judg-
ment I have had the benefit of reading and with whose
disposition of this appeal I am in full agreement. I reach
the same result by a slightly different process of reasoning
and will accordingly state my reasons briefly.

Paragraph 5 of the petition, pursuant to which the order
of May 25, 1959, was granted, reads as follows:

5. Has the change of name of the trade union been approved by the
membership affected?

Yes.
In what manner?

Through merger, and change of name by resolution, adopted at a
meeting of Local Unions No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, and later at a con-
vention of the ¥.F.V.W.U. Further, Locals No. 1,2, 3,4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, and
their members were merged with Local No. 1572 by resolution adopted at
a meeting of Local No. 1572 held on March 15, 16, 17, 1959.

It is apparent that in the view of all the unions and
their members a merger had been completely effected by
March 17, 1959, with the result that the old unions had
ceased to exist and all their rights, jurisdiction, assets and



14

1962
——
LaBour
RELATIONS
Boarb et al.
v.
OLIvER
Co-OPERATIVR
GROWERS
ExXCHANGE

Ritchie J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

liabilities had become vested in the new union, but the
status of all these unions as bargaining representatives for
their members is circumseribed by the provisions of the
Labour Relations Act, and until the Labour Relations
Board cancelled the certificate of Locals Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
8, 9 and 11 in the manner provided by that Act they
remained, for all purposes of the Act, the bargaining repre-
sentative of the employees in the unit concerned. The new
union (Local 1572), on the other hand, could not achieve
that status until the Board granted certification in its name.

The Labour Relations Act makes specific provision by
s. 12(10)(a) for cancellation of certification at any time
when the Labour Relations Board is satisfied that the certi-
fied union “has ceased to be a trade union”. The respondent,
who challenged the Board’s jurisdiction, has failed to show
that the provisions of this section were not complied with,
and as I am of opinion that the Board had ample ground
for being satisfied that the old unions had ceased to exist,
I think it is to be taken that it was so satisfied and that the
requirements of the seetion were, therefore, fulfilled. I do
not think that the omission to refer to s. 12(10) (@) in the
order of May 25, 1959, in any way detracts from the validity
of the cancellation of certification of the old unions which
that order effected.

The certification of Local 1572, which, in my view, was
also effected by the last-mentioned order, stands on an
entirely different footing because at the time when that
order was granted the Labour Relations Act contained no
provision specifically dealing with the certification of a new
trade union with which a certified bargaining representative
had merged and the validity of the order in this regard must,
therefore, depend upon the scope of the authority eccorded
to the Board by s. 65(2) pursuant to which it was granted.

I do not think that the provisions of s. 65(2) which are
reproduced in the reasons of Judson J. clothe the Board with
authority to ignore specific provisions of the Act and to so
vary its orders as to achieve by a “short cut” a resu:t which
under the Act ean only be achieved by taking certain
specified steps. However, when it is apparent that the
Board’s existing order no longer reflects the true situation
and when the Board is satisfied that that order should be
varied in order to give effect to the true purposes of the
certification and is satisfied also that there are no provisions



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 15

of the Act which specifically cover the situation, then, in L"f‘f
my opinion, the Board is justified in exercising the author- Lasous
ity conferred on it by s. 65(2). It seems to me that the Ho-ATON®
Board was faced with such a situation in the present case, v,
and that it is to be taken as having been satisfied that the Coopamarva
certified unions had ceased to exist and that the majority EG;’{‘?H";%“:E
of the employees of each of the employers concerned were _ —
members of the new union. Under these circumstances, I thcﬂa’ J.
am of opinion that the Board was acting within the scope

of the authority conferred by s. 65(2) when it granted the

order of May 25, 1959, and so varied the original order of
certification as to recognize Local 1572 as the bargaining
representative of the unit.

In all other respects, I am in agreement with the reasons
of Mr. Justice Judson.

Appeal allowed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellant Board: Paine, Edmonds,
Mercer & Williams, Vancouver.

Solicitor for the appellant Union: A. B. Macdonald,
Vancouver.

Solicitors for the respondent: Davis, Hossie, Campbell,
Brazier & McLorg, Vancouver.

THE METROPOLITAN TORONTO ' 1962
AND REGION CONSERVATION APPELLANT; *May22,

AUTHORITY ....oooooeonn, &l

AND

VALLEY IMPROVEMENT COM-
PANY LIMITED ............... REspoNDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Ezxpropriation—Land taken by conservation authority—Order of Ontario
Municipal Board fizing compensation—Appeal on questions of law and
jurtsdiction—Court of Appeal without jurisdiction to determine amount
of compensation—Matter returned to Board to be dealt with in accord-
ance with opinion of Supreme Court.

*PreEsENT: Kerwin CJ. and Cartwright, Fauteux, Martland and
Judson JJ. )



16

1962
—
MEeTRO-
POLITAN
ToroNTO
AND REcion
CoNSER-
VATION
AUTHORITY
v.
VALLEY
ImPprOVE-~
MENT
Co. Lip.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The respondent campaﬁy was the owner of a parcel of land or which it

had a restaurant and an administration building, together with parking
areas, tennis courts and bowling greens. The company proposed to build
a motel on a certain part of its holding. In January 1956 a meeting
was held with the municipality to discuss the project, and, as the build-
ing would require a change in existing zoning regulations, it was sug-
gested that fhe respondent make a formal application for such
rezoning; however an application was not made. On August 20, 1958,
the appellant conservation authority expropriated a portion of the
respondent’s lands, thereby making the erection of the proposed motel
impossible. The municipality had passed a by-law on November 5,
1956, which prohibited the erection of buildings or structures for
residential or commercial purposes in an area including the lands in
question. This by-law was approved for a period ending June 15, 1957;
there was no application for extension of the approval, nor was the
by-law repealed. Another zoning by-law similar to the one of Novem-
ber 5, 1956, was passed on May 4, 1959.

The respondent claimed $85,500 as compensation; the appellant’s =xpropria~

tion advisory board recommended an amount of $2,700. The Ontario
Municipal Board fixed the compensation at $3,370.40, but added nothing
on the ground of possible rezoning. The respondent obtained leave to
appeal upon certain questions of law and jurisdiction and the Court of
Appeal allowed the appeal, ordering that the compensation be
increased to $77,313. The appellant in appealing to this Court ques-
tioned the correctness of the answers made by the Court of Appeal
and submitted that, in any event, that Court had no jurisdiction to
determine the amount of compensation to be awarded.

Held (Judson J. dissenting in part): The appeal should be allowed and

Per

the matter returned to the Municipal Board to be dealt with in
accordance with the answers, as set out in the judgment of the major-
ity of this Court, to the questions upon which leave to appeal was
granted.

Kerwin C.J. and Cartwright, Fauteux and Martland JJ.: The Judica-
ture Act by s. 26(2) provided that “the Court of Appeal also has
jurisdiction as provided by any Act of the Parliament of Carada or of
the Legislature”, but did not enlarge the jurisdiction conferred upon
that Court by s. 22(10) of The Conservation Authorities Act, R.S.0.
1950, c. 62, as amended, and by s. 98(1), (3) and (7) of The Ontario
Municipal Board Act, R.S.0. 1950, ¢. 262, as amended. No authority
was found in The Conservation Authorities Act or The Ontario Munic-
ipal Board Act to give a judgment but only an opinion on & question
of jurisdiction or law, which opinion was directed to be acted upon by
the Board, who “shall make an order in accordance with such opinion”.
This required the opinion of the Court of Appeal to be applied and
made effective by an order of the Board.

Accordingly, the Court of Appeal did not have jurisdiction to Jetermine

the amount of compensation payable to the respondent. It also
appeared that in arriving at the figure which it fixed the Court of
Appeal drew an inference or made a finding of fact inconsistent, and
indeed, directly at variance, with the finding of fact expressly made
by the Board, “that there was not a reasonable probability of the
desired zoning being realized”. Re Hollinger Consolidated Gold Mines



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Ltd. and Township of Tisdale, [1931]1 O.R. 640, distinguished ; Re Bloor
Street Widening (1925-26), 58 O L.R. 230 and 511, discussed; Re Casa
Loma (1927-28), 61 O.L.R. 187, referred to.

The most important factor in deciding the amount of compensation in
this case was the probability or improbability of the respondent being
able to have its lands rezoned to permit the erection of apartment
houses. Whether such a probability existed at the date of the expropria-
tion and, if it did exist, its degree were both questions of fact on which
the decision of the Board was final unless in arriving at its decision
it erred in some matter of law. The inquiry as to whether it had so
erred was not at large but was limited to a consideration of the ques-
tions on which leave to appeal was granted.

(1) The Board erred in law in directing itself that the effect of the by-law
passed on November 5, 1956, was to require the compensation for the
lands expropriated to be fixed on the assumption that they were an
entity separate from the remainder of the lands of the owner and that
the owner could never acquire or use them.

(2) The Board did not err in considering the effect of the similar by-law
passed on May 4, 1959. It referred to it only as showing that its con-
clusion reached on the circumstances at the date of the expropriation
had received subsequent confirmation.

(3) Nor did the Board err in considering and making findings with respect
to the state of mind of the municipality and the conservation authority.

(4) There was evidence upon which the Board could presume that the
planning board of the municipality would consult with the conserva-
tion authority prior to dealing with applications before it for rezoning.

(5) The Board did not err in law in giving effect to that presumption.

(6) Assuming this to be a matter of law, there was evidence to support the
Board’s finding that in the opinion of the planning director of the
municipality the highest and best use of the respondent’s top lands
would be a public use,

Per Judson J., dissenting: The Board did not err in considering the effect
of the by-law passed on November 5, 1956. It found “that there was no
reasonable probability of the desired zoning being realized”. If the
reasons of the Board were taken as a whole, the mention of severance
did not mean anything more than the lack of this reasonable probabil-
ity of rezoning the whole area including the expropriated land. This
was not error in law. The expropriated lands could only have value to
the owner of the amount assigned to them by the respondent if they
remained part of the whole and were rezoned.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario?, allowing an appeal from an expropriation award
by the Ontario Municipal Board. Appeal allowed, Judson J.
dissenting in part.

Hon. R. L. Kellock, Q.C., and D. R. Walkinshaw, Q.C.,
for the appellant.

J. T. Weir, Q.C., and B. H. Kellock, for the respondent.

1119611 O.R. 783, 29 D.L.R. (2d) 593.
64200-9—2

17

1962
——
METRO-
POLITAN
ToroxNTO
AND REcron
CoNsER-
VATION
AUTHORITY
v.
VALLEY
IMPROVE-
MENT
Co. L.



18

1962
——

METRO-
POLITAN
ToroNTO
AND REGIon
CoNsEr-
VATION
AUTHORITY
V.
VALLEY
IMPROVE-
MENT
Co. L.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The judgment of Kerwin C.J. and of Cartwright, Fauteux
and Martland JJ. was delivered by

CarTwricHT J.:—This is an appeal from an order of the
Court of Appeal for Ontario!, made on July 22, 1961,
answering certain questions and ordering that the com-
pensation allowed to the respondent for a portion of its
lands expropriated by the appellant be increased from the
sum of $3,370.40 fixed by the Ontario Municipal Board to
the sum of $77,313. The appellant questions the correctness
of the answers made by the Court of Appeal and submits
that, in any event, that Court had no jurisdiction to deter-
mine the amount of compensation to be awarded.

The appellant is a corporate body created by chapter 9
of the Statutes of Ontario, 4-5 Elizabeth II, 1956, which
amended The Conservation Authorities Act, R.S.0. 1950,
c. 62. Under clause (¢) of s. 15 of the last mentioned Act
the appellant had power to expropriate any land it might
require for the purposes of carrying out a scheme under the
Act. Pursuant to this power, on August 20, 1958, it expro-
priated 3.47 acres of land owned by the respondent.

The respondent claimed $85,500 as compensation. The
Expropriation Advisory Board of the appellant, on Decem-
ber 12, 1958, recommended that the compensation be fixed
at $2,700. The respondent served a notice of dissatisfaction
and on August 26, 1960, the Ontario Municipal Board made
an order fixing the compensation at $3,370.40 with interest
at 5 per cent from the date of taking. On November 18,
1960, the Court of Appeal made an order giving the respond-
ent leave to appeal to that Court “upon the following ques-
tions of law and jurisdietion:—”

1. Did the Ontario Municipal Board err in considering
the effect of by-law 10370 of the Township of Etobicoke;

2. Did the Ontario Municipal Board err in considering
the effect of a by-law passed by the Township of Etobi-
coke on the 4th day of May, 1959;

3. Did the Ontario Municipal Board err in considering
and making findings with respect to the state of mind
of the Municipal Corporation and the Conservation
Authority;

1[1961] O.R. 783, 29 D.L.R. (2d) 593.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19

4. Was there any evidence upon which the Ontario EG_%

Municipal Board could presume that the Planning Board Merso-
of the Township of Etobicoke would consult the Con- Tomuero

servation Authority prior to dealing with any applications AND Recron

o . C -
before it for re-zoning; VATION
. . . AvurHORITY
5. If there was any such evidence, did the Ontario v.
Municipal Board err in law in giving effect to that IY;:,LR?V%_
presumption; C{.dELN:D
6. Did the Ontario Municipal Board err in failing to . rowright J.

allow to the appellant damages claimed by reason of the
proposed use of land of alleged higher value in place of
the land expropriated for the purpose of carrying out the
proposed undertaking of the appellant;

7. Was there any evidenece to support the finding of the
Ontario Municipal Board that in the opinion of the Plan-
ning Director of the Township of Etobicoke the highest
and best use of the appellant’s top lands would be a
public use.

The Court of Appeal on July 22, 1961, gave judgment
directing that questions 1, 2, 3 and 5 be answered in the
affirmative and that questions 4, 6 and 7 be answered in the
negative and ordering that the compensation allowed the
appellant pursuant to the order of the Ontario Municipal
Board be increased to the sum of $77,313.

Prior to the expropriation the respondent was the owner
of 10.8 acres of land in the Township of Etobicoke bounded
on the north by Old Mill Road, on the east by the Humber
River, on the west by Humber Boulevard, and on the south
by Bloor Street. The elevation of the respondent’s land
varies from approximatley 252.5 feet above sea level at the
bank of the Humber River to approximately 295 feet above
sea level on the table-lands to the west of the valley.

Of the total holding of 10.8 acres, 3.28 acres was occupied
or used in conjunction- with the existing buildings on the
south side of Old Mill Road, described as the Old Mill
Restaurant and the Administration Building used by the
respondent and other tenants; of the remaining 7.52 acres,
2.6 acres was used for tennis courts and bowling greens;
1.45 acres was table-land referred to as park land; .85 acres
was embankment; .9 acres was valley land being prepared
for use as parking space and 1.72 acres was unused valley
land.

64200-9—21



20 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 The 3.47 acres expropriated was made up of the .9 acres

Metmo-  of valley land being prepared for parking space, .85 acres
Tonoato embankment land and 1.72 acres of unused valley land.
m&gggglv Speaking generally the valley land is that land reasonably
varon  flat in contour adjacent to the river, the embankment land
A"Tﬁm‘m is the portion between the top and the toe of the embank-

Vauer  ment rising steeply from the valley to the table-land and
TmprOVE-

menxt  the table-land is that above and beyond the top of the
Co.Lm.  embankment.

CartwrightJ.  Parking accommodation for the occupants of the respond-
" ent’s building and the guests of its restaurant was provided
in three locations; a small area adjacent to the administra-
tion building accommodated 30 cars; a second areg on the
north side of the Old Mill Road accommodated 50 cars; an
area on the south side of Old Mill Road to the east of the
restaurant accommodated 140 cars. At the time of the
expropriation a further area of .9 of an acre on the south side
of Old Mill Road at the north-east corner of the respondent’s
lands was being prepared to accommodate 96 cars, the neces-
sary filling having been completed to the extent c¢f about

70 per cent.

On the west side of Humber Boulevard opposite to the
respondent’s land are “sixplexes” and “eightplexes”. On the
south side of Bloor Street opposite to the respondent’s land
apartment buildings have been erected. On the northwest
corner of Humber Boulevard and Bloor Street there is a
gasoline service station. On the north side of Old Mill Road
opposite to the lands of the respondent are “double-
duplexes”. There are no single family homes on Humber
Boulevard between Bloor Street and Old Mill Road.

On April 4, 1955, the Township of Etobicoke passed
by-law 9454, entitled “Restricted Area (Zoning) By-Law of
the Township of Etobicoke”, under which the whole 10.8
acres of the respondent’s lands formed part of Greenbelt
Zone “G”. The use of lands in this zone for any business
purpose is prohibited and the only residences permitted are
one-family detached dwellings each with a minimum lot
area of 1 acre. As the use made of the land by the respond-
ent was in existence at the date of the by-law, it was a legal
non-conforming use after the by-law was passed. In October
1955 the Committee of Adjustment of the Township of
Etobicoke authorized an extension to the respondent’s build-
ings by the addition of dining-room space.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 21

In November 1955 the respondent had consulted archi-  1%62

tects with reference to a proposed motel along the crest of ll’\gflm

the bank. In the following month the architects submitted Toronto

sketch plans for such a building extending over the edge of 435 reloN

the embankment. In January 1956 representatives of the , VATION

. . . AUTHORITY
respondent met with members of the township planning 2
board to discuss the proposed plan. As the proposed building Imrrove-

would require a change in the existing green belt zoning, o L.

the board suggested that the respondent make a formal Cartwright .
application for such rezoning accompanied by the data —
normally required in such applications.

Subsequently the respondent did some soil sampling
work; it received more detailed plans from its architects in
May 1956 and some preliminary cost estimates from con-
tractors in June or July of 1956. Nothing further was done
by the respondent with regard to the project up to the date
of the expropriation, and in particular no complete working
drawings were produced, no application was made for a
building permit and no application for rezoning was made.

On November 5, 1956, by-law 10370 was passed by the
Township of Etobicoke prohibiting the erection of buildings
or structures for residential or commercial purposes between
the lines shown on maps attached to the by-law which ran
approximately along the contour of 267.5 feet above sea level
on either side of the Humber River. This by-law was
approved by the order of the Ontario Municipal Board
dated March 15, 1957, for a period ending June 15, 1957.
The township did not apply for extension of this approval,
nor was the by-law repealed.

In 1957 the appellant had prepared a scheme to acquire
 all the lands in the Lower Humber Valley from Dundas
. Street to the mouth of the Humber River, which include
the lands here in question, in order to straighten the river
bed and build works to prevent damaging floods such as were
caused by Hurricane Hazel in October 1954. This scheme
was approved by the Provincial Government and the mem-
ber municipalities of the appellant, and the appellant began
acquiring the lands in the valley for this purpose. It was in
pursuance of this scheme that the lands of the respondent
were expropriated on August 20, 1958.



22

1962

—_—
METRO-
POLITAN

ToroNTO
AND RecioNn
CoNSER~
VATION
AUTHORITY
v.
VALLEY
IntprovE-
MENT
Co. L.

Caerv_right J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

On May 4, 1959, the Township of Etobicoke passed by-
law 11757, which was similar in terms to by-law 10570. The
by-law was approved by the Municipal Board on Octo-
ber 13, 1959.

The Ontario Municipal Board based its award on a
valuation of $739 per acre for the 3.47 acres taken (plus an
allowance of $500 to cover the expenditure in preparing the
9 acres for parking and an additional 10 per cent for
forcible taking). There was evidence to support the figure
of $739 per acre, unless it should be held either (i) that the
lands taken might have been rezoned to permit the erection
of the proposed hotel building or (ii) that the “tablz-lands”
might have been rezoned to permit the erection of apart-
ment houses. In the latter alternative the ownership of the
lands taken would have added to the value of the “table-
lands” as, under the existing by-laws, the number of apart-
ment suites which were permitted to be constructed on a
parcel of land was proportional to the area of that parcel.
It was stated in argument that had the table-lands been
rezoned to permit the erection of apartments, the ownership
of the expropriated lands would have permitted the building
of seventy-six more suites than would be permitted lacking
that ownership. I did not understand this statement to be
challenged.

The Ontario Municipal Board came to the conclusion

“that there was not a reasonable probability of the desired

zoning being realized” and added nothing to the compensa-
tion on the ground of possible rezoning.

The Court of Appeal was of opinion that if the respond-
ent’s lands were rezoned to permit the erection of apartment
houses all of its lands except the .85 acres of the embank-
ment would have a value of $40,000 per acre, but that this
value should be discounted by 334 per cent because of the
“uncertainties and delays implicit in the necessity of obtain-
ing appropriate re-zoning”.

Before turning to a consideration of the seven questions
it will be convenient to consider the extent of the jurisdic-
tion of the Court of Appeal as our duty, if this appeal
succeeds, is to give the judgment which that Court should
have given.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 23

The limited right of appeal from the decision of the 1962
Ontario Municipal Board is set out in s. 22(10) of The Con- Merso-
servation Authorities Act, R.S.0. 1950, c. 62, as amended by Tonomnc

ToroNTO

1952, Statutes of Ontario, ¢. 11, s. 7. Subsection (10) reads AND Regron

NSEE-
as follows: VATION

AUTHORITY
(10) The Ontario Municipal Board shall have authority to determine v

the amount of compensation payable and its decision shall be final and VaLiey

shall not be open to appeal except that an appeal shall lie to the Court of ImprovE-

Appeal upon a question of jurisdiction or upon a question of law in the C%EE,;

manner and under the conditions set out in section 98 of The Ontario —_—
Municipal Board Act, and that section shall apply mutatis mutandis. Cartwright J.

The relevant provisions of s. 98 of The Ontario Municipal
Board Act, R.S.0. 1950, c. 262, as amended by 1956, Statutes
of Ontario, ¢. 60, s. 10, are subsections (1), (3) and (7)
which read as follows:

(1) Subject to the provisions of Part IV, an appeal shall lie from the
Board to the Court of Appeal upon a question of jurisdietion or upon any
question of law, but such appeal shall not lie unless leave to appeal is
obtained from the Court within one month after the making of the order
or decision sought to be appealed from or within such further time as the
Court, under the special eircumstances of the case, shall allow after notice
to the opposite party stating the grounds of appeal.

(3) On the hearing of any appeal the Court may draw all such
inferences as are not inconsistent with the facts expressly found by the
Board and are necessary for determining the question of jurisdiction or
law, as the case may be, and shall certify its opinion to the Board and the
Board shall make an order in accordance with such opinion.

(7) Save as provided in this section and in sections 46 and 97,

(a) every decision or order of the Board shall be final; and

(b) no order, decision or proceeding of the Board shall be questioned
or reviewed, restrained or removed by prohibition, injunction,
certiorari or any other process or proceeding in any court.

With respect, I have reached the conclusion that, in the
case at bar, the Court of Appeal had no jurisdiction to fix
the amount of the compensation. The Judicature Act by
8. 26(2) provides that “the Court of Appeal also has juris-
diction as provided by any Act of the Parliament of Canada
or of the Legislature”, but does not enlarge the jurisdietion
conferred upon that Court by the provisions of The Con-

servation Authorities Act and The Ontario Municipal Board
Act quoted above.

In supporting the jurisdiction of the Court of Appeal
Mr. Weir referred to the following two cases.



24 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 Re Hollinger Consolidated Gold Mines Ltd. and Town-

Memo-  ship of Tisdale' was a case in which the appeal from the

Tosowro Ontario Railway and Municipal Board was brought under

anD Realon g 83 of The Assessment Act, R.S.0. 1927, c. 238. Subsections

(w’/ﬁx%l;?_ (6) and (7) of that section read as follows:

A
UT]?,?RITY (6) An appeal shall lie from the decision of the Board under this

VALLEY “section to a Divisional Court upon all questions of law or the construction
ImeROVE~ of 5 statute, a municipal by-law, any agreement in writing to which the
Co. L. municipality concerned is a party, or any order of the Municipal Board.

(7) The practice and procedure on the appeal to a Divisional Court
shall be the same mutatis mutandis subject to any rule of court or regula-
tion of the Board as upon an appeal from a county court.

Cartwright J.

Owing to the difference in wording between those subsec-
tions and the ones with which we are concerned this decision
is not of assistance.

In Re Bloor Street Widening® an appeal was brought
from an order of the Ontario Railway and Municipal Board
permitting the City of Toronto to pass a by-law repealing
an earlier expropriation by-law. The right of appeal was
given by subsections (1) and (3) of section 48 of The
Ontario Railway and Municipal Board Act, R.S.0. 1914,
c. 186, the wording of which is as regards subs. (1) substan-
tially and as regards subs. (3) exactly the same as that of
subs. (1) and subs. (3) of s. 98 of The Ontario Municipal
Board Act which I have quoted above. In the judgment of
the Court of Appeal reported at p. 230 it was held by the
majority of the Court that the sole question to be deter-
mined was one of law—the true construction of a statutory
provision—that the Board had erred in its construction and
that on the true construction the Board was without juris-
diction to make the order permitting the repeal. The reasons
of the majority directed that the appeal be allowed with
costs “here and below”. The report at p. 511 is that of the
judgment of the Court of Appeal, similarly constitited, on
a motion to vary the decision, reported at p. 230, by
eliminating the part dealing with the costs before the Board
upon the ground that these costs were in the diseretion of
the Board and the Court of Appeal had no jurisdiction over
them. The motion was dismissed, Hodgins and Ferguson
JJ.A. dissenting.

119311 O.R. 640. 2(1925-26), 58 O.L.R. 230 and 511.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 25

If it be assumed that the judgment of the majority was 36_2,
right, it decides that in a case where the decision of the Murso-
question of jurisdiction or law submitted to the Court of Tomowro
Appeal, pursuant to subs. (1) and subs. (3) referred to Al‘gﬁ;’gﬁl‘
above, of necessity disposes of the whole matter which was varon
before the Board, the Court of Appeal can deal with the AUTﬁf’BI“
costs of the proceedings before the Board, and it does not  Vaiiey
appear to me to be of any great assistance to the respondent Frvi
in the case before us. However, in my respectful opinion, C‘_’-_LTD-
the reasoning of Hodgins J.A. in his dissenting judgment, CartwrightJ.
concurred in by Ferguson J.A., is to be preferred to that of ™

the majority.

Because of differences in the names of the applicable
statutes and in the numbering of sections, I shall, in the
following paragraph, paraphrase, instead of quoting ver-
batim, the reasons of Hodgins J.A. at p. 515.

By s. 26(2) of The Judicature Act the Court of Appeal
is given jurisdiction as provided by any act of the Legisla~
ture. It is under this section that an appeal from the Board
is possible. To find what that jurisdiction is in this case one
must go to The Conservation Authorities Act and The
Ontario Municipal Board Act which determine the powers
of the Court of Appeal in the matter. In these there is found
no authority to give a judgment (to which s. 27 of The
Judicature Act might well apply) but only an opinion on
a question of jurisdiction or law, which opinion is directed
to be acted upon by the Board, who “shall make an order
in accordance with such opinion”. This requires the opinion
of the Court of Appeal to be applied and made effective by
an order of the Board.

This reasoning of Hodgins J.A. strengthens the opinion I
have formed from a consideration of the wording of the
applicable statutory provisions, all of which I have quoted,
that the Court of Appeal did not have jurisdiction to deter-
mine the amount of compensation payable to the respond-
ent. It would also appear that in arriving at the figure which
it fixed the Court of Appeal drew an inference or made a
finding of fact inconsistent, and indeed, directly at variance,
with the finding of fact expressly made by the Board, “that
there was not a reasonable probability of the desired zoning
being realized”.



26

1962
—
MeEeTRO-
POLITAN
ToroNTO
AND REcIon
CoNSER-
VATION
AUTHORITY
v.
VALLEY
IMPROVE-
MENT
Co. L.

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

In the course of the argument reference was mace to the
following statement in the reasons of Middleton J.A. in Re
Casa Loma':

The motion before us is under sec. 48 of the Ontario Railway and
Municipal Board Act, R.S.0. 1914, ch. 186, which gives the right of appeal

from the decision of the Board “upon a question of jurisdiction or upon
any question of law” if leave is obtained from this Court.

Before we can grant leave we must determine whether the question
which it is sought to argue upon the appeal falls within the statutory
category and is a “question of jurisdiction” or “a question of law”, and our
decision upon the question is final and cannot be reconsidered upon the
argument of the appeal: Re Bloor Street Widening.

This statement was not necessary to the decision of the
application and, with respect, I am of opinion that it is
inaccurate. It is contrary to what was decided on this point
in Re Bloor Street Widening on which it purports to be
based. At p. 236 of the report of that case the same learned
Justice of Appeal said:

An appeal can be had only upon a question of jurisdiction, or on any
question of law (sec. 48(1) of the Ontario Railway and Municipal Board
Act), and in granting leave it was intended to reserve to the Court hearing
the appeal power to determine whether the question raised by the appeal
came within these words, and it is now argued that the appeal does not
raise either a question of jurisdiction or of law.

Middleton J.A. proceeded to consider at length whether the
question on which leave to appeal had been granted was
one of jurisdiction or law and decided, with the concurrence
of the majority, that it was “both a question of jurisdiction
and of law”.

The circumstance that the Court of Appeal in granting
leave to appeal pursuant to s. 98(1) of The Ontario Munic-
ipal Board Act has described certain questions zs being
questions of jurisdietion or of law does not deprive the
Court which hears the appeal of power to decide whether
the questions submitted are in truth such questions.

In approaching the individual questions on which leave
to appeal was granted, it is necessary to bear in mind two
well-settled principles. First, that the duty of the tribunal
empowered to determine the amount of compensation is to
arrive at the sum of money which the owner, as a prudent
man, at the moment of expropriation would have paid for
the land taken rather than be deprived of it. On this point

1(1927-28), 61 O.L.R. 187 at 194,



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 27

it is sufficient to refer to Woods Manufacturing Co. Ltd. v. L%E
The King'. Second, that in arriving at that sum it is the Memso-
duty of the tribunal to take into consideration the probabil- Toroure
ity or even the possibility of the rescission of any by-law A%’oﬁgggN
restricting the use to which the property may be put. On  vamon
this point reference may be made to two judgments of the A‘mgm“
Court of Appeal for Ontario; Re Gibson and City of Y&II.‘LO%

Toronto?, particularly at p. 23, and Re Forbes and City of ~yane
Toronto®, particularly at p. 39. Co. L.

The most important factor in deciding the amount of me_“'ght J.
compensation in the present case was the probability or
improbability of the respondent being able to have its lands
rezoned to permit the uses referred to earlier in these rea-
sons. Whether such a probability existed at the date of the
expropriation and, if it did exist, its degree were both ques-
tions of fact on which the decision of the Board is final
unless in arriving at its decision it has erred in some matter
of law. The inquiry as to whether it has so erred is not at
large but is limited to a consideration of the questions on
which leave to appeal was granted.

Question 1 is as follows:

Did the Ontario Municipal Board err in considering the effect of
by-law 10370 of the Township of Etobicoke?

If the point of law intended to be raised by this question
is whether evidence of the fact of the by-law having been
passed and of its contents was inadmissible, it is my opinion
that it was admissible as showing that on the date of its
passing the Council had reached the conclusion that the
lands described in it were subject to the risk of being flooded
and that no structures for residential or commercial pur-
poses should be erected thereon. This evidence was relevant
to the question whether the Council was likely in the future
to rezone the lands described in the by-law to permit their
use for commercial purposes. The circumstance that the
Board had approved the by-law for a limited period only
and that the period had expired on June 15, 1957, prior to
the date of expropriation might affect the weight of this
item of evidence but did not, in my opinion, render it
inadmissible. The Board gave consideration to the fact that
the Council had not applied for an extension of the Board’s

1[1951]1 S.C.R. 504 at 508. 2(1913), 28 O.L.R. 20.
8(1930), 65 O.L.R. 34.



28 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

E’ff approval. The Court of Appeal were of the view that the
Merro- failure of Council to apply for an extension of the approval
Tomowno €stablished conclusively that by June 15, 1957, the township

Al&%ﬁgﬁl‘ “had as fully abandoned its former intention to control the
vamox  land affected as if it had rescinded the by-law in question”.
AUTH?‘“’” With respect, this seems to me to be an inference of fact
IYafftléEvé- rather than a conclusion of law. If it were regarded as a
uent  Statement of law it would appear to be at variance with the
Co.Lm.  gpinion expressed in the reasons of the Court of Appeal,

Cartwright J. delivered by Schroeder J.A., in Re Wright and Burlington?.

If this were the only point raised by this question, I would
answer it in the negative.

However, Mr. Weir presented argument on another point
which appears to me to be raised by the wording of Ques-
tion 1; his submission is that the Board erred ir law in
directing itself that the fact of by-law 10370 having been
passed had the effect of making the expropriated lands an
entity entirely separate from the remainder of the respond-
ent’s 10.8 acre parcel so that in fixing the compensation for
the lands taken it must not consider any added value to the
respondent which those lands had by reason of their form-
ing part of the larger parcel. The Board did not so direct
itself in so many words but I am satisfied that it did so
in effect.

The reasons of the Board read in part as follows:

The respondent accepts the value of $739 per acre for the lower lands
and called no evidence of value in this regard. He takes the position that
the flood zone by-law of the township passed November 5, 1956, had the
effect of making the subject lands a separate entity and they cannot thus
be considered as adjunct or part of the appellant’s remaining lands at
the top on the date of expropriation, in spite of the fact that the Corpora-
tion did not apply for a further time extension. This course was followed
he contends, because the Conservation Authority had not decided what
lands they wanted covered, and were negotiating with certain parties for
acquisition of land. Meanwhile expropriations by the Authority were taking
place up and down the river. Since the expropriation of the subject lands,
however, a new flood zone by-law was passed on the 4th day of May, 1959.

The witness Davis, who gave the value of $739 per acre,
made it clear that in his opinion the lands taken were worth
very many times that amount to the respondent &nd that
the answer in which he gave the figure of $739 was based
on the premise, which counsel’s question required him to

119591 O. R. 183, 17 D.L.R. (2d) 537,



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 29

accept, that the respondent could never acquire or use them. 192

It is sufficient to quote the following passage from the evi- M:Jil;(;
. 1
dence of Mr. Davis: Tononmo

Mr. HonspErger: Q. I think I will phrase my question this way to see A}g’oﬁ‘ggﬁl‘

if it will simplify it. The value of that land if it is separated entirely from  yarron
the top land and cannot be used in conjunction with the top land—is that AuTHORITY
i V.
simpler? Viimy
Mr. Wemr: That includes the Old Mill as a purchaser? ImMPROVE-
MENT
Mr. HonsserGer: I said it can’t be used in conjunction with the top  Co.Lrp.

land.
Mr. Wemr: I think that is reasonable.
The Caamman: I think go.

Mr. Honseerger: Q. Will you give me that answer? A. If I may
qualify my reply, that was the confusion in 'my mind earlier. To me it
was a very hypothetical question. It wouldn’t matter much who owned the
bottom land as long as the Old Mill had use of them or would be able to
buy them. If you exclude that, ask me to exclude that possibility of the
Old Mill being able to acquire or use them in any way, shape or form, and
they must remain a single entity for time immemorial (sic) . . .

Q. What I said, they can’t at any time be attached to the upper lands.
A. Yes, then I think the value would be in this neighbourhood of $739.00.

Cartwright J.

The fact that the Board fixed the value of the lands taken
at $739 per acre shows that it did give to itself the direction
of which Mr. Weir complains.

In my opinion, it erred in law in so doing. The giving of
this direction would inevitably have the effect of rendering
it unnecessary for the Board to give the consideration it
would otherwise have given to the question of what estimate
a prudent man in the position of the respondent would have
made, on the date of expropriation, of the probability or
possibility of the “table-lands” being rezoned to permit the
erection of apartment houses. If the value of the lands taken
was to be determined on the assumption that the respondent
could never use or acquire them it would be a matter of
indifference whether there was any possibility of the “table-
lands”, as distinguished from the lands taken, being rezoned.
If, on the other hand, it was kept in mind that the mere
fact of ownership of the lands taken would, in the event of
the “table-lands” being rezoned, permit the erection of an
additional seventy-six suites, the duty, already alluded to,
of taking into consideration and estimating the probability
or possibility of amendment of the zoning by-law in regard
to the “table-lands” would assume great importance.



30 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 I would answer Question 1 as follows:—“The Board erred
Mereo- in law in directing itself that the effect of this by-law was

o, to require the compensation for the lands expropriated to be

Al‘goggggl‘* fixed on the assumption that they were an entity separate
vamon  from the remainder of the lands of the owner and that the

AUTﬁ"RI“ owner could never acquire or use them.”

Vausy  Question 2 is as follows:

I - . . .. . .
n&gﬂl\?? Did the Ontario Municipal Board err in considering the effect of a

Co.Lm. by-law passed by the Township of Etobicoke on the 4th day of May, 1959°?

CartwrightJ.  The by-law referred to in this question is number 11757,
" its enacting clauses are the same as those of number 10370.

To show how the Board dealt with this by-law in its rea-
sons it is necessary to quote the following passage:

The evidence as to the flood land character of the subject land is very
clearly established. Just as clear was the municipality’s intent as to the
future use of this property when it passed the original flood land by-law
on November 5, 1956. The fact that application was not made to the Board
for a time extension of its provisions does not in itself denote any change
in the thinking of the Conservation Authority or the Corporation as to
the ultimate use of this land.

The top land of the appellant has been zoned green belt for many years,
as has the subject lands. No assurances were, or could be given by the
Planning Board that the subject lands overlooking the Humber would be
rezoned for a hotel use. The necessary rezoning may well have been con-
sidered as a primary and vital step even if the work was delayed for the
reasons given, but in spite of this the evidence does not indicate any
further overtures being made to the Planning Board by the appellant in
a period extending over two years. The Board, as it must, has considered
carefully the reasonable probability of the lands taken being rezoned. At
the time of the first meeting with the Planning Board the appellent’s lands
were zoned green belt, and it would appear that when it was told to make
a formal application for rezoning, this was the only hurdle to be sur-
mounted. Under this prevailing circumstance then, formidable in itself, the
appellant was told to make its application. On the 5th day of November,
1956, or 10 months later, By-law 10370 was passed designating ths land for
which rezoning was sought as flood lands Ex. No. 7 is the Board’s order
setting forth the temporary approval and its date of expiry June 15, 1957.
In the light of these changed conditions, and in spite of the expiration
of the temporary approval, it is not unreasonable to assume that the
Planning Board in the normal course of its operations would have con-
sulted the Conservation Authority and the council, before recommending
any change in zoning, especially since the land had recently been covered
by a flood land by-law. Evidence has indicated that the Conservation
Authority was expropriating land up and down the river, and even if
rezoning of the subject lands had passed the Planning Board level, it would
still have to come under the careful scrutiny of council who in the last
analysis are the final arbiters.

In all the circumstances and in the light of the evidence, the Board
is of the opinion that there was not a reasonable probability of tae desired
zoning being realized, and this has been borne out by the fact that a new
flood land by-law was put on these lands on the 4th day of May, 1959.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 31

By-law 11757 does not appear to have been entered as an 192
exhibit on the hearing before the Board. In the agreement as  Merro-

X .. LITAN
to the contents of the case on appeal signed by the solicitors Tosowro
for the parties there is the following item: AN&&‘;;;{N

By-laws of the Township of Etobicoke, Nos. 10370 and 11757, which  varion
were referred to before the Ontario Municipal Board. AUTHORITY
v.
VALLEY
The argument of counsel before the Board was not Imerove-

transcribed and we do not know how the by-law was intro- g L.

duced or whether objection was taken to the Board giving Cartom
. . . . . artwright J.

consideration to its existence, but this does not seem to me —
to be of importance. Its relevance, if any, was to the ques-

tions whether (i) the lands described in it and in by-law

10370 were, at the date of the expropriation, lands liable to
flooding and, (ii) whether they were at that date so
regarded by the responsible officers of the township; quite

apart from by-law 11757 there was ample evidence to sup-

port the view of the Board that both these questions should

be answered in the affirmative. As I read the reasons of the

Board they do not rest their decision on these points on

the passing of by-law 11757, which would be wisdom after

the event, but rather refer to it as showing that their con-
clusion reached on a consideration of the circumstances
existing at the date of the expropriation has received subse-

quent confirmation.

I would answer Question 2 in the negative.
Question 3 is as follows:

Did the Ontario Municipal Board err in' considering and making find-
ings with respect to the state of mind of the Municipal Corporation and
the Conservation Authority?

In the passage from the reasons of the Board quoted
above they use the expressions, “the municipality’s intent
as to the future use of this property”, and “the thinking of
the Conservation Authority or the Corporation as to the
ultimate use of this land”.

In a frequently quoted passage, applicable to all corporate
bodies, Lord Sumner said, in Inland Revenue Commis-
sioners v. Fisher’s Executors':

In any case desires and intentions are things of which a company is
incepable. These are the mental operations of its shareholders and officers.
The only intention that the company has is such as is expressed in or neces-
sarily follows from its proceedings. It is hardly a paradox to say that the
form of a company’s resolutions and instruments is their substance.

171926] A.C 395 at 411,



32

1962

METRO-
POLITAN
ToroNTO
AND REGION
CONSER~
VATION
AvuTHORITY
0.
VaALLEY
ImprOVE-
MENT
Co. L.

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

On the same page Lord Sumner refers to cases in which
Atkin 1.J., as he then was, used the expression “the inten-
tion of the company” and Viscount Cave spoke of “the last
thing which the company desired”.

When the reasons of the Board are read as a whole it
seems clear that these forms of expression were used to
state the view of the Board, arrived at on a consideration of
the relevant evidence, that in any future action relating to
these lands the Council of the Township and the Conserva-
tion Authority would proceed on the basis that the lands
described in by-law 10370 were liable to be flooded. The
Board was engaged at this point in forecasting the probable
future actions of the corporate bodies referred to. They did
not, in my opinion, err in law. If they erred in their choice
of words they appear to have done so in good company.

I would answer Question 3 in the negative.

Questions 4 and 5 were dealt with together by the Court
of Appeal. They are as follows:

4, Was there any evidence upon which the Ontario Municipal Board
could presume that the Planning Board of the Township of Etobi-
coke would consult the Conservation Authority prior to dealing
with any applications before it for re-zoning?

5. If there was any such evidence, did the Ontario Municipal Board
err in law in giving effect to that presumption?

I do not find it necessary to deal with Mr. Kellock’s sub-
mission that it was the statutory duty of the Planning
Board to consult with the Conservation Authority; in my
opinion, the circumstances disclosed in the evidence in-
dicated that it would be proper for it to do so and it was
reasonable for the Board to make the assumption which
it made. With respect, I find myself unable to agree with
the view of the Court of Appeal that the reasons of the
Board show that it assumed that the Planning Board would
fail to retain its autonomy and independence.

I would answer Question 4 in the affirmative and Ques-
tion 5 in the negative,

The Court of Appeal answered Question 6 in the negative
and, before us, neither party sought to vary this answer.
Question 7 is as follows:

Was there any evidence to support the finding of the Ontario Munic-
ipal Board that in the opinion of the Planning Director of the Township
of Etobicoke the highest and best use of the appellant’s top lands would
be a public use?



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 33

In dealing with this question the Court of Appeal quoted E‘f

the following passage from the reasons of the Board. MeTzo-
POLIT.
The Planning Director of the Townshlp of Etobicoke in his evidence TOBm:'iI"o

said the top lands from the owner’s point of view would be suitable for AND REgIoN
apartments, but gave it his opinion under cross-examination, that the %I;ISOE;'
highest and best use of the top lands of the appellant would be for a AUTHORITY

public use and the land should be precluded from all building. v.
VALLEY
ImprOVE-

Read in its context this appears to me simply to form G
0. Lo,
part of the Board’s summary of some of the evidence given
before it. I find nothing in it to suggest that the Board mer‘gh”'
thought the witness was saying that the best use of the
lands from the owner’s point of view would be that they
should be dedicated to the public. That would have been a
self-evident absurdity. The effect of the evidence of this
witness appears to be that, in his opinion, although from
the owner’s point of view the erection of apartment houses
on its land would be desirable, from the point of view of
the general public it would be best that all building be
prohibited. I do not find anything in the reasons of the
Board to indicate that it misunderstood or misdirected
itself as to the effect of what this witness said. I find it
difficult to say that Question 7 is one of law but, on the
assumption that it is, I would answer it in the affirmative.

For these reasons I would allow the appeal to the extent
indicated and direct that the paragraphs of the order of the
Court of Appeal reading as follows:

Turs Courr D Orper that Questions Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5 be answered
in the affirmative and Questions Nos. 4, 6 and 7 be answered in the
negative.

Axp Tais Courtr Dip Furraer Orber that the compensation allowed
the Appellant pursuant to the Order of the Ontario Municipal Board dated
August 20th, 1960, be increased to the sum of $77,313.00.

be deleted and that the following be substituted therefor:

“Tu1s Court Dip OrpEr that Question 1 be answered
as follows: ‘The Board erred in law in directing itself
that the effect of this by-law was to require the com-
pensation for the lands expropriated to be fixed on the
assumption that they were an entity separate from the
remainder of the lands of the owner and that the owner
could never acquire or use them.’, that Questions 2, 3, 5
and 6 be answered in the negative and that Questions 4
and 7 be answered in the affirmative.

64200-9—3



34

1962
—
METRO-
POLITAN
ToRONTO
AND Regron
CoNSER-
VATION
AUTHORITY

v.
VALLEY
IMPROVE-
MENT
Co. Lirp,

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Anp TaHis Courr Dip FurreER OrpER that the matter
be returned to the Board to be dealt with in accordance
with the answers above set out.”

It was necessary for the respondent to appeal to the Court
of Appeal and, in turn, it was necessary for the appellant
to appeal to this Court. The order of the Court of Appeal
as to costs should stand but the appellant is entitled to its
costs in this Court and I would so order.

Jupson J. (dissenting in part):—I agree with the judg-
ment of Cartwright J. except on question 1. As stated in his
reasons, the Board found “that there was no reasonable
probability of the desired zoning being realized.” If the
reasons of the Board are taken as a whole, I do not think
that the mention of severance means anything mcre than
the lack of this reasonable probability of rezoning the whole
area including the expropriated land. This is not error in
law. The respondent’s artificial structure of hypothesis col-
lapses when it is realized that it depends upon getting such
a decision. These expropriated lands could only have value
to the owner of the amount assigned to them by the respond-
ent if they remained part of the whole and were rezoned.

The respondent seeks to build up value in this way. First,
there are plans for a motel to be operated in conjunction
with its established restaurant. This would involve putting
supporting pillars on the lands in question. When expropria-
tion makes this impossible, the motel must be placed on the
table-lands, which otherwise would be used for an apart-
ment building. Then the loss of the bottom lands destroys
much of the value of the table-lands for an apartment site
because the area of the bottom lands could be used as part
of the computation of the land required for such a purpose
and thus make possible the building of more suites.

The foundation for all this disappears with the finding of
fact made by the Board. I would answer question 1 in the
negative.

Appeal allowed, Jupson J. dissenting in part.
Solicitors for the appellant: Roebuck & Walkinshaw,
Toronto.

Solicitors for the respondent: Mason, Foulds, Arnup,
Walter, Weir & Boeckh, Toronto.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

GEORGES BURDETT anp OTHERS

(Plaintiffs) ................o.o..... s APPELLANTS;

AND

JEAN-LOUIS DECARIE anp OTHERS

(Defendants) ...................... s RESPONDENTS.

GEORGES BURDETT (Plaintiff) ........ APPELLANT;
AND

JEAN-MARIE BEYRIES axo OTHERS

(Defendants) ............ooveve..) RuSPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPEAL SIDE,
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Substitution—Gift inter vivos—Conditional substitution—Right of donee
to dispose of property—Whether donee has right to dispose by will—
Civil Code, arts. 782, 952.

A deed, by which a donor made an inter vivos gift of certain real proper-
ties, contained a stipulation that “in the event .of the donee dying
without leaving children, or leaving children who died before reaching
their majority and left no children, and without having disposed of
the property given, such property would go to the sisters of the donee
then living and to the children of any deceased sisters, subject never-
theless to the enjoyment of such property by the donee’s widow during
her life”. The donee survived the donor and died without issue after
having disposed by will of the said properties in favour of his nephews
and nieces.

The sisters instituted this action to claim the property and argued that the
word “disposed” meant during the donee’s lifetime. The nephews and
nieces argued that the will constituted- a disposition by the donee and
that at his death there was no undisposed property. The trial judge
maintained the action, but this judgment was reversed by the Court
of Queen’s Bench in a majority judgment. The sisters appealed to this
Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The general word “to dispose” includes testamentary dispositions as well
as inter vivos dispositions. In the context of this clause as in the con-
text of the deed of donation as a whole, that word could not, in this
case, be given a meaning excluding a testamentary disposition. Conse-
quently, the nephews and nieces were entitled to the property given
to them by the donee’s will.

*PresENT: Taschereau, Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott and’ Ritchie JJ.
64200-9—33

35

1962

——
*May 9, 10
Oct.2



36
1962
——

BuspeTT
et al.
v.
Dficare
et al.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec?, reversing a judg-
ment of Jean J. Appeal dismissed.

Jean Duchesne, for the plaintiffs, appellants.

Godefroy Laurendeau, Q.C., for the defendants, re-
spondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Favureux J.:—Par acte authentique, fait et signé 4 Mont-
réal le 17 juin 1914, Benjamin Décarie fit donaticn entre
vifs de certains immeubles & son fils Etienne acceptant, le
donateur se réservant I'usufruit de ces biens sa vie durant.
L’acte contient la clause suivante donnant lieu au présent
litige:

Il est encore expressément stipulé que dans le cas ol le dit Etienne
Décarie, le donataire, viendrait & décéder sans laisser d’enfant ou, qu'en
ayant, il vint ou vinssent & décéder en minorité et sans laisser d'enfant, et
sans avoir disposer (sic) des propriétés présentement donnés (sic), les
dites propriétés appartiendront dans ce cas aux sceurs qui seront alors
vivantes du dit Etienne Décarie et celles qui seront décédées seront repré-
sentées par leurs enfants & Jexclusion de tous autres, sujet néanmoins 3 la
jouissance que la veuve du dit Etienne Décarie aura des dites propriétés
sa vie durant et tant qu'elle gardera viduité seulement.

Benjamin Décarie est décédé en 1926. Etienne Décarie,
son fils, est décédé le 3 février 1954, sans postérité =t aprés
avoir, par testament, disposé en faveur de ses neveux et
niéces, petits-neveux et petites-niéces, des immeubles que
son pére lui avait ainsi donnés.

Donnant une interprétation différente & la clause précitée,
les parties se disputent le droit & ces immeubles. D’accord &
reconnaitre que suivant cette clause, les sceurs d’Etienne
Décarie, vivantes & son décés ou leurs enfants par représen-
tation, ont droit & la propriété des biens donnés si deux con-
ditions s’accomplissent, soit si Etienne Décarie décéde sans
enfant et 1l décéde sans avoir disposé de ces biens, les par-
ties se divisent sur le sens & donner, en l’espéce, au terme
«disposé». D’une part, les appelants, bénéficiaires de la sub-
stitution conditionnelle de residuo y stipulée, soumettent
que «sans avoir disposés signifie sans avoir disposé de son
vivant; ainsi interprété, cette deuxiéme condition ne s'étant
pas réalisée, vu que les immeubles étaient encore en posses-
sion d’Etienne Décarie au moment de son déeés, ils auraient

111961] Que. Q.B. 840, sub nom. Décarie v. Lemieuz.



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

droit d’étre reconnus propriétaires indivis de ces immeubles,
chacun pour la part mentionnée en la demande principale et
en la demande incidente. D’autre part, les intimés, légataires
d’Etienne Décarie, prétendent que I'expression «sans avoir
disposé» n’est pas qualifiée et comprend la disposition testa-
mentaire aussi bien que la disposition entre vifs; il s’ensui-
vrait, vu qu’'Etienne Décarie testa de ces biens en faveur
des intimés, que les appelants n’y auraient aucun droit et
les demandes principale et incidente en cette cause devraient
étre rejetées. Telle est en somme la question dominante en
cette cause,.

La Cour d’Appel’, par une décision majoritaire, fit droit
aux intimés. Dans ses raisons de jugement, auxquelles ses
collégues, MM. les Juges Bissonnette et Hyde ont donné
leur accord, M. le Juge Tremblay, Juge en chef de la Cour
d’Appel, fait un exposé complet des faits et du droit sur les
questions pertinentes & la détermination du litige. Rien ne
pourrait utilement y étre ajouté. Je partage entiérement la
conclusion & laquelle il en est arrivé et les motifs sur les-
quels il g’appuie. Suivant Pothier, le terme général disposer
comprend les dispositions testamentaires aussi bien que les
dispositions par actes entre vifs. En toute déférence pour
MM. les Juges Choquette et Rivard, de la minorité, je ne
puis me convaincre que ce terme doive, en ’espéce, pour les
raisons par eux données, recevoir dans le contexte de la
clause ou il se trouve ou dans le contexte de 1’acte entier,
une signification excluant la disposition testamentaire.

Je renverrais 'appel, tant sur la demande principale que
sur la demande incidente, avec dépens.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Attorneys for the plaintiffs, appellants: Pagé, Beau-
regard, Duchesne, Renoud & Reeves, Montreal.

Attorneys for the defendants, respondents: Laurendeau &
Laurendeau, Montreal.

1119611 Que. Q.B. 840, sub nom. Décarie v. Lemieus.

37
1962

——
BurpETT
et al.

V.
Dfcarie
et al.

PauteuxJ.



38 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

192 KURT WALTER LEHNERT (Defend-

*Qct. 10,11
Nov.30 ant)

APPELLANT;

AND
STEPHANIE STEIN (Plaintiff) ........ RESPCNDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR MANITOBA

Negligence—Driver under influence of liguor to extent unable to safely
drive his car—Passenger injured in accident—Volenit non fit injuria
not applicable—Distinction between physical and legal risk.

Quantum of demages—Trial judge’s assessment varied by Court of Appeal—
Amount fixed by Court of Appeal not interfered with by Supreme
Court.

The defendant met the plantiff and her lady friend in a cowntown
restaurant and invited them to accompany him to a suburban night
club. The defendant had been drinking, but there was no evidence to
indicate the plaintiff knew how much he had consumed prior to his
arrival at the restaurant; before leaving the restaurant the plaintiff
and her companion had a drink with the defendant. At the night club
the defendant was served with approximately 10 ounces of liquor in
less than two hours, and during that time his guests accepted one drink
each. There was some discussion between the plaintiff and her friend
before leaving the club as to ordering a taxi, but the defendant said
he would drive them home and they went with him. While driving his
car the defendant had an accident, as a result of which the plaintiff
suffered serious personal injuries. In an action for damages, the trial
judge found that the accident was caused by the gross negligence of
the defendant and this finding was not questioned in the Court of
Appeal or before this Court. The action was dismissed on the ground
that the plaintiff was volens. The Court of Appeal, by a majority
judgment, allowed the appeal holding that the plaintiff was not volens
but was guilty of contributory negligence to the extent of 25 per cent.
The defendant appealed to this Court.

Held (Kerwin CJ. dissenting) : The appeal should be dismissed.

Per Cartwright, Martland, Judson and Ritchie JJ.: The defence of volenti
non fit injuria did not apply in this case. The plaintiff, although appre-
hensive that the defendant would drive negligently and that an
accident might result, decided to take a chance and go with him; she
thereby incurred physical as distinct from legal risk. There was noth-
ing to warrant a finding that she decided to waive her right of action
should she be injured or that she communicated any such decision to
the defendant. Car and General Insurance Corporation Lid. v. Seymour
and Maloney, [1956] S.C.R. 322, applied; Miller v. Decker, [1957]
S.C.R. 624, distinguished; Slater v. Clay Cross Co., Ltd., [1956]1 2 All
E.R. 625; Dann v. Hamilton, [1939] 1 X.B. 509, referred to.

As to the quantum of damages, this Court is slow to interfere with the
amount fixed by a provincial Appellate Court which, as in the present:
case, has varied the assessment made by the trial judge. The amount
fixed by the Court of Appeal was not excessive. Lang et al. v. Pollard
et al., [1957] S.C.R. 858, referred to.

*PresENT: Kerwin CJ. and Cartwright, Martland, Judson and
Ritchie JJ.




S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Per Kerwin CJ., dissenting: The burden resting upon the defendant of

1962

39

proving that the plaintiff expressly, or by necessary implication, agreed LEENERT

to exempt the defendant from liability for any damages suffered by
the plaintiff occasioned by the former’s negligence was met.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Manitobal, allowing an appeal from a judgment of Camp-
bell J. Appeal dismissed, Kerwin C.J. dissenting.

F. D. Allen, for the defendant, appellant.

J. F. O’Sullivan and 8. I. Schwartz, for the plaintiff,
respondent.

Tur CaIer JusticeE (dissenting) :—The question of the
applicability of the maxim of wolenti non fit injuria is
gettled by the decisions of this Court in Car and General
Insurance Corporation Ltd. v. Seymour and Maloney® and
Miller v. Decker®. Difficulties arise in applying the maxim,
as appears from the reasons for judgment in those two cases
and in the present appeal. Upon a review of the evidence, I
find myself in agreement with Mr. Justice Tritschler, who
gives the testimony in detail applicable to the point. It
might be noted that the Chief Justice of Manitoba was in
error in deciding that the important stage at which the
matter should be considered was when the plaintiff left the
Ivanhoe and I understand that the other Members of this
Court agree that the relevant time was when the plaintiff
left the Rancho. For the reasons given by Mr. Justice
Tritschler, I have concluded that the burden resting upon
the defendant of proving that the plaintiff expressly, or by
necessary implication, agreed to exempt the appellant from
liability for any damages suffered by the plaintiff occasioned
by that negligence has been met.

I would allow the appeal with costs here and in the Court
of Appeal and restore the judgment at the trial, but there
should be no costs of the motion before us to quash the
appeal and of the motion for leave to appeal.

The judgment of Cartwright, Martland, Judson and
Ritchie JJ. was delivered by

CarrwricHT J.:—This appeal raises questions of impor-
tance as to the applicability of the maxim wvolent: non fit
injuria on which there has been divergence of opinion among
the learned judges in the Courts below.

1(1962), 37 W.W.R. 267, 31 D.L.R. (2d) 673.
2119561 S.C.R. 322, 2 D.L.R. (2d) 369.
3119571 S.C.R. 624, 9 D.L.R. (2d) 1.

v.
StEIN



40

1962
—
LEHNERT
v.

StemN
Cart;ri—ght J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The action was brought by the respondent for damages
for serious personal injuries suffered by her whie being
transported by the appellant in his motor vehicle as his
guest without payment for the transportation. The accident
happened at about 11.05 p.m. on May 7, 1959; the learned
trial judge found that it was caused by the gross negligence
of the appellant. This finding which, under the terms of
8. 99(1) of The Highway Traffic Act, R.S.M. 1954, c. 112,
was essential to the respondent’s cause of action was not
questioned in the Court of Appeal or before us.

The learned trial judge dismissed the action on the ground
that the respondent was volens. He went on to say that had
he held she was not volens he would have found her guilty
of contributory negligence and apportioned seventy-five per
cent of the responsibility- to her. He made a provisional
assessment of her special damages at $7,850.58 and of her
general damages at $12,000.

The Court of Appeal, by a majority judgment, allowed
the appeal holding that the respondent was not volens but
was guilty of contributory negligence to the extent of
twenty-five per cent and that her general damages should be
assessed at $18,000. Judgment was accordingly entered in
her favour for $19,387.93 and costs. Tritschler and Guy
JJ.A,, dissenting, would have dismissed the appeal.

The appellant asks that the judgment at the trial be
restored; alternatively he asks that the findings of the
learned trial judge as to the degree of contributory negli-
gence and the quantum of damages be restored.

The respondent supports the judgment of the Court of
Appeal and does not attack the finding that she was guilty
of contributory negligence to the extent of twenty-five per
cent.

The learned trial judge did not regard either the respond-
ent or her companion, Mrs. Hartogsveld, as a convincing
witness. The majority in the Court of Appeal did not vary
any finding of fact as to the events preceding the moment

of the accident on which there was a conflict of testimony,

but took the view that the learned trial judge was mistaken
in the inferences which he drew from the primary facts.

The defendant filed a statement of defence and was
examined for discovery but at the time of the trial his
whereabouts were unknown and his defence was conducted



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 41

by counsel instructed, pursuant to s. 154 of The Highway E‘f
Traffic Act, R.S.M. 1954, c. 112, by the Provincial Treasurer Lernerr
who also instructed counsel on the appeals to the Court of gy
Appeal and to this Court. Cartwright J,
On the day of the accident the defendant was drinking at —
the noon hour and at dinner-time in the evening; after
dinner he proceeded to the Ivanhoe Restaurant in down-
town Winnipeg, where he had another drink. At that
restaurant he met the plaintiff and her friend, Mrs. Har-
togsveld, who were having dinner; he invited them to
accompany him to the Rancho Don Carlos, hereinafter
referred to as “the Rancho”, a night club in the suburbs of
the City of Winnipeg, where meals and aleoholic beverages
were served and there was a floor show. The plaintiff and
Mrs. Hartogsveld had a drink with the defendant before
leaving the Ivanhoe and, having accepted his invitation,
they left with him for the Rancho and arrived there about
9:00 p.m.
There is no evidence to indicate that the plaintiff knew
how much drinking the defendant had done prior to his
arrival at the Ivanhoe. It appears that the defendant, who
is an architect, was a well-known habitué of the Rancho;
the waitresses knew him and knew that he could “handle”
a substantial amount of liquor; they served him four
“doubles”, totalling about 10 ounces of rye whiskey, in less
than two hours. The plaintiff knew that the defendant was
drinking. The plaintiff and Mrs. Hartogsveld accepted one
drink each but refused any more. The waitresses realized
that the defendant was getting noisy and thought he had
had too much to drink but did not refuse to serve him liquor
when he ordered it. The plaintiff did not know the defend-
ant well but had been out with him before. The evidence is
gsilent as to whether he consumed liquor on those occasions,
but the plaintiff said on her examination for discovery,
which the learned trial judge accepted in preference to her
evidence at the trial, that the defendant always drove too
fast, paid no attention to any protest, that driving with him
made her sick, that she was always afraid of an accident
when driving with him and that she was afraid on the
drive from the Ivanhoe to the Rancho.

There was some discussion between the plaintiff and Mrs.
Hartogsveld before leaving the Rancho as to ordering a
taxi in which to go home but the defendant said he would



42

1962
—
LERNERT
.
SteIN

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 1963]

drive them home and they went with him. The learned trial
judge rejected the explanations of the plaintiff and Mrs.
Hartogsveld that they did this because the defendant had
their coat checks and they felt under a social obligation to
go with him because of the entertainment he had provided
for them. The learned trial judge said at this point:

These excuses are of the weakest nature. Both of these women were

sufficiently mature to stand up for themselves but obviously decided to
take their chances.

The critical point of time is when the plaintiff got into
the defendant’s car to be driven home from the Rancho.
The finding of the learned trial judge that the condition of
the defendant at this point “was produced by a quantity of
alcohol sufficient to cause him to lose control of his faculties
to such an extent that he was unable to safely drive his car”
was supported by the evidence and was not challenged
before us.

While it is obvious that the plaintiff knew that the
defendant had been drinking, the evidence does not estab-
lish that she was aware that he was intoxicated to the extent
found by the learned trial judge. The plaintiff deposed that
the defendant was not drunk and that he did not appear to
have been affected by the liquor he had taken. The witness
John Campbell who was with the plaintiff and the defend-
ant during part of the time they were at the Rancho (but
not when they left) said that he thought the defendant “was
normal”. It is of some significance that no one at the Rancho
appears to have made any suggestion that the defendant
ought not to drive. There is no evidence that the defendant
had ever previously been involved in an accident.

After reading all the evidence with care, in the light of
the observations made by the learned trial judge as to the
reliability of the witnesses, it appears to me that the facts
on which, in this case, the applicability of the maxim volent:
non fit injuria depends may be summarized as follows.

When the plaintiff entered the defendant’s car at the
Rancho to be driven home she was under no compulsion,
legal or practical, to do so. At that moment the defendant
was in fact under the influence of liquor to such an extent as
to increase the chances of a collision resulting from his
negligence and, while I am doubtful whether the evidence
establishes it, I assume for the purposes of this appeal that



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 43

the plaintiff was aware of this. The plaintiff was afraid to 192

go with the defendant, primarily because on the previous LeENesr
occasions when she had done so he drove too fast and paid St
no attention to any remonstrance, but also (I will assume) Cartwright J.
because she knew he had been drinking. In spite of this she

went with him because he urged her to do so and she lacked

the resolution to refuse.

On these facts I agree with the conclusion of the major-
ity in the Court of Appeal that the maxim has no
application.

The decision of this Court in Car and General Insurance
Corporation Ltd. v. Seymour and Maloney' renders it
unnecessary to make any lengthy examination of the
authorities, which were fully considered in the judgments
delivered in that case, particularly in that of Doull J., in the
Supreme Court of Nova Scotia (in Banco)?. That decision
establishes that where a driver of a motor vehicle invokes
the maxim wvolenti non fit injuria as a defence to an action
for damages for injuries caused by his negligence to a pas-
senger, the burden lies upon the defendant of proving that
the plaintiff, expressly or by necessary implication, agreed
to exempt the defendant from liability for any damage
suffered by the plaintiff occasioned by that negligence, and
that, as stated in Salmond on Torts, 13th ed., p. 44:

The true question in every case is: Did the plaintiff give a real consent
to the assumption of the risk without compensation; did the consent really
absolve the defendant from the duty to take care?

There is nothing in the reasons delivered in this Court
in Miller v. Decker® to throw any doubt on the principles
enunciated in Seymour’s case. In Miller v. Decker the
majority were of the view that an agreement of the nature
defined in Seymour’s case should be implied from the active
encouragement by the plaintiff of the defendant’s conduct
which resulted in disaster while the minority took the con-
trary view. The difference of opinion was not as to the
applicable law but as to what inference of fact should be
drawn from the primary facts.

1119561 S.CR. 322, 2 D.L.R. (2d) 360.

2(1955), 36 M.P.R. 337.
3119571 S.C.R. 624, 9 DLR. (2d) 1.



44

1962
LEHNEBT

STEIN

Cartwnght J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

I share the view expressed by the Court of Appeal in
England in Slater v. Clay Cross Co., Ltd., that the judg-
ment of Asquith J., as he then was, in Dann v. Hamilton?®
in so far as he declded that the doctrine of volenti did not
apply was correct.

There is a most useful discussion as to when the defence
of wvolenti non fit injuria is admitted in Mr. Glanville
Williams’ work Joint Torts and Contributory Negligence
(1951). At p. 296 the learned author points out that “the
scope of the defence has been progressively curtailed since
the end of the last century, so that at the present day it is
allowed only when there is a positive agreement waiving
the right of action”,

I wish to adopt the following passages at p. 308 of the last
mentioned work:

It is submitted that the key to an understanding of the true scope of
the volens maxim lies in drawing a distinction between what may be
called physical and legal risk. Physical risk is the risk of damsge in fact;
legal risk is the risk of damage in fact for which there will be no redress
in law.

* * =

To put this in general terms, the defence of wvolens does not apply
where as a result of a mental process the plaintiff decides to tike a chance
but there is nothing in his conduct to show a waiver of the right of
action communicated to the other party. To constitute a defence, there
must have been an express or implied bargain between the parties whereby
the plaintiff gave up his right of action for negligence.

On the facts of the case at bar the plaintiff, although
apprehensive that the defendant would drive negligently
and that an accident might result, decided to take a chance
and go with him, that is to say, employing the phraseology
of the passages just quoted, she thereby incurred the phys-
ical risk. In my opinion, there is nothing to warrant a find-
ing that she decided to waive her right of action should she
be injured or that she communicated any such decision to
the defendant.

It has already been mentioned that counsel for the
respondent did not attack the findings made by the major-
ity in the Court of Appeal that the plaintiff was guilty of
contributory negligence because her decision to go with the
defendant was a failure to take reasonable care for her own

1195612 Q.B. 264, [1956] 2 All E.R. 625.
2119391 1 K.B. 509, [19391 1 All E.R. 59.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 45

safety and that twenty-five per cent of the responsibility for ~ 1%2
the accident should be attributed to her. I am unable to Lzrngsr
agree with the argument of counsel for the appellant that  gmre

this percentage should be increased. Cartright J.

As to the quantum of damages, this Court is slow to inter-
fere with the amount fixed by a provincial Appellate Court
which has varied the assessment made by a trial judge. It is
sufficient on this point to refer to the case of Lang et al. v.
Pollard et al! In the case at bar a perusal of the evidence
brings me to the conclusion that the amount fixed by the
Court of Appeal is not excessive,

At the opening of the appeal counsel for the respondent
moved to quash the appeal and counsel for the appellant,
ex abundanti cautela, moved for leave to appeal. Both of
these motions were dismissed, the costs in each case being
reserved. I would now direet that there be no order as to
costs in either motion.

I would dismiss the appeal with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs, Kerwin C.J. dissenting.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Aikens,
MacAulay, Moffat, Dickson, Hinch & McGivan, Winnipeg.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Walsh, Micay,
O’Sullivan, Bowman & Schwartz, Winnipeg.

SUNBEAM CORPORATION (CAN-

ADA) LTD. ...oovvnivrenannnnn. % APPELLANT; 196

——
*Nov. 20,21
AND Dec.6

—

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL ‘
RESPONDENT.

REVENUE .......ociiiiiiiinn,

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazation—Income taz—Whether taxpayer qualified to claim certain deduc-
tions by reason of having paid income tax in Quebec—Requirements to
constitute a permanent establishment—The Income Taz Act, 1948, s. 31,

*PreseNT: Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott, Martland and Judson JJ.
1119571 S.CR. 858, 11 DL.R. (2d) 161.




46

1962
——
SuNBEAM
CoORPN.
(CaNADA)
Lo,

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

enacted by Statutes of Canada 1962, c. 29, s. 183—Incomz Taz Act,
RS.C. 1952, c. 148, s. 40, amended by Statutes of Canada 1952-68,
c. 40, 8. 69(1) —Income Tax Regulations 400, 401, 402, 411(1)(a)(b), (2).

The appellant company, whose head office and plant were in Ontario,
manufactured various electrical appliances and equipment which it
sold exclusively to wholesale distributors across Canada. As its sales
representative in the Province of Quebec in the years 1952, 1953 and
1954, the company employed C from March 31, 1952, to February 10,
1953, and D from April 10, 1953, until a year and a half after the
end of 1954. These representatives did not have authority to make
contracts on the appellant’s behalf and did not keep in Quebec a
supply of goods for delivery as a result of sales which they made.
Orders were filled from the appellant’s plant in Ontario. C and D each
maintained an office in his own residence at his own expense and each
used his office for doing the paper work involved in the business and
for sales demonstration purposes. The company’s claim for tax deduc-
tions under certain provisions of the Income Tax Regulations on the
ground that it had a permanent establishment in Quebec in 1952, 1953
and 1954 was disallowed by the Minister. The Income Tax Appeal
Board ruled in favour of the company, but an appeal from this decision
was allowed by the Exchequer Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The appellant did not have a “permanent establishment” in the Province
of Quebec in the years in question. Interpreting those words, apart
from the provisions of s. 411(1)(a) of the Regulations, the word
“egtablishment” contemplates a fixed place of business of the corpora-
tion, a local habitation of its own. The word “permanent” means that
the establishment is a stable one, and not of a temporary cr tentative
character.

Paragraph (a) of s. 411(1) of the Regulations defines various kinds of
places of business which constitute a permanent establishment. The
fact that the appellant’s employee, for the discharge of his duties under
his contract, set up an office in his own premises did hot constitute that
office & branch, an office or an agency of the appellant. Such office was
not a permanent establishment of the appellant.

Under para. (b) of s. 411(1) of the Regulations an employee or agent can
be deemed to operate a permanent establishment of a corpcration, but
only if he has authority to contract for his employer or principal, or
if he has a stock of merchandise from which he regularly fills orders
which he receives. Neither of these requirements was met in the present
case.

The submission that the appellant had a permanent establishment in
Quebee, by virtue of subs. (2) of s. 411 of the Regulations, because its
sales representatives had “substantial machinery or equipmsnt”, vary-
ing in value from $4,000 to $11,000, on their premises, in the tax years
in question, which they used for sales demonstrations, was rejected. As
used in this subsection, the adjective “substantial” was intended to
mean substantial in size. The use made by the sales representatives of
the appellant’s products for sales demonstration purposes did not con-
stitute that kind of “use” which was contemplated by the subsection.
In order to come within the subsection, the machinery or equipment
would have to be used by the taxpayer for the purpose for which
it was created.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 47

APPEAL from a judgment of Cameron J. of the Excheq- 1962
uer Court of Canada?, allowing an appeal from a decision of SgNBmM
ORPN.

the Income Tax Appeal Board. Appeal dismissed. (Canapa)

L.

J. J. Robinette, Q.C., and J. A. Langford, for the v

MINIS;['EB oF
appellant. NATIONAL
REvENUE

D. S. Mazwell, Q.C., and T. Z. Boles, for the respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MarTLAND J.:—This appeal is from a judgment of
Cameron J., in the Exchequer Court!, who allowed an
appeal by the respondent from a decision of the Income Tax
Appeal Board. The Board had allowed the appellant’s
appeal from reassessments for income tax for the years
1952, 1953 and 1954.

In issue is the right of the appellant to claim certain
deductions from its income tax in each of those years by
reason of its having paid income tax in those years in the
Province of Quebec. The relevant statutory provisions are
8. 37 of The Income Tax Act of 1948, as enacted in s. 13 of
c. 29 of the Statutes of Canada, 1952, in respect of the year
1952, and s. 40 of c. 148 of the Revised Statutes of Canada,
1952, as amended by s. 59(1) of e. 40 of the Statutes of
Canada, 1952-53, in respect of the years 1953 and 1954.

The sole issue is as to whether the appellant qualifies to
claim the deductions under the provisions of the Income
Tax Regulations and the question for decision is did the
appellant, in the years in question, have a permanent estab-
lishment in the Province of Quebec?

Sections 400, 401 and 402 of the Income Tax Regulations,
as applicable to the 1952 and subsequent taxation years,
were made by PC 1953-255 of February 19, 1953. Those sec-
tions were later amended by PC 1953-1773 of November 19,
1953, mainly in order to substitute references to s. 40 of
c. 148, R.S.C. 1952, for the original references to s. 37 of the
1948 Income Tax Act. These sections, as amended, are in
part as follows:

400. (1) The Province of Quebec is the province prescribed for the
purpose of section 40 of the Act,

1[19611 Ex. C.R. 234, [1961]1 C.T.C. 45, 61 D.T.C. 1053.



1

48 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 (2) For the purpose of paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 40
SU;;;AM of the Act, the following classes of corporations are prescribed:
CorPN. (a) corporations that are taxable under the provisions of section 3 of
(C£1;;DA) the Quebec Corporation Tax Act and that are not taxable under

» the provisions of section 6 of the Quebec Corporation Tax Act, and

MINISTER OF * * *
NatioNAL 401. For the purpose of subsection (2) of section 40 of the Act, the
REVENUE . . . . .
amount of taxable income earned in a taxation year in a province shall
Martland J. be determined as hereinafter set forth in this Part.

T 402. (1) Where, in a taxation year, a corporation had no permanent
establishment outside the province, the whole of its taxable income for the
year shall be deemed to have been earned in the province.

(2) Where, in a taxation year, a corporation had no permanent estab-
lishment in the provinee, no part of its taxable income for the year shall
be deemed to have been earned in the province.

Subsections (3) and (4) are rules for determining the
amount of the taxable income earned in the year in the
province (Quebec) where a corporation had a permanent
establishment in that province and a permanent establish-
ment outside that province. It is unnecessary to refer to
them in detail as the parties are agreed that the deductions
claimed by the appellant in each of the years in question
have been computed in accordance with such rules.

Section 411 of the Regulations reads, in part, as follows:

411. (1) For the purpose of this Part,
(a) “permanent establishment” includes branches, mines, oil wells,
farms, timber lands, factories, workshops, warehouses, offices,
" agencies, and other fixed places of business;

(b) where a corporation carries on business through an employee or
agent who has general authority to contract for his employer or
principal or has a stock of merchandise from which he regularly
fills orders which he receives, the said agent or employee shall be
deemed to operate a permanent establishment of the corporation;

(2) The use of substantial machinery or equipment in a particular
place at any time in a taxation year shall constitute a permanent establish-
ment in that place for the year.

The facts are not in dispute. The appellant is a company,
incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its head
office and manufacturing plant in the Province of Ontario.
During the taxation years in question the appellant sold its
wares in the Province of Quebec and other provinces of
Canada. ‘

The appellant manufactured electrical appliances, cattle -
clipping and shearing equipment and lawn and garden
equipment. These products were sold by the sappellant
exclusively to wholesale distributors across Canada.



S.CR SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

It had four sales representatives, located respectively in

49

1962
——

Vancouver, Winnipeg, Toronto and Montreal. A large num- Suxesam

RPN.

ber of sales representatives were not required because of the (((Jﬂmm)

appellant’s poliey of selling to wholesale distributors exclu-

L.

Y.
sively. In the Province of Quebec there were not more than Mmvisrer or

approximately 25 such distributors, of whom 15 were in
the Montreal area.

Approximately 14 per cent or 15 per cent of the appel-
lant’s sales by value were made to the 25 distributors in the
Provinee of Quebec. The Quebec sales representative was
also responsible for sales to distributors in the Atlantic
Provinees, which together, during the taxation years in
question, accounted for a further 5 per cent approximately,
of the appellant’s sales.

In the years 1952, 1953 and 1954, the appellant had a
sales representative in the Province of Quebec, a Mr.
Comtois, from March 31, 1952, to February 10, 1953, and
a Mr. Dyke, from April 10, 1953, until a year and a half
after the end of the year 1954.

These sales representatives were employed pursuant to
written agreements with the appellant. That with Comtois
was for the period from March 31, 1952, to December 27 of
that year, with provision for automatic extensions from year
to year thereafter, but, subject to arbitrary termination at
any time on two weeks’ written notice by either party.
Dyke’s agreement ran from April 12, 1953, to December 26
of that year. It had no automatic renewal clause, but was
subject to arbitrary termination by either party on two
weeks’ written notice.

Each contract provided for ecommission sales by the sales
‘representative in respect of certain of the products of the
appellant, with a minimum amount guaranteed. The sales
representative agreed to pay his own expenses out of his
remuneration. The agreement contemplated sales demon-
strations being arranged and the possible employment of
demonstrators and of junior salesmen. Each agreement pro-
vided that the sales representative would devote his entire
time, best effort and full and undivided attention to the
sale of the appellant’s produets in his territory, and the sales
representative agreed to follow the appellant’s instructions

and expressed wishes in carrying out his work.
64200-9—4

NaTIONAL
REvENUE

Martland J.



50

1962
SUNBEAM
(CANADA)

v

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
RevENUB

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The sales representatives did not have authority to make
contracts on the appellant’s behalf and did not keep in Que-
bee a supply of goods for delivery as a result of the sales
which they made. Orders were filled from the appellant’s
plant in Ontario.

Comtois and Dyke each maintained an office in his own
residence, but received no rent or added compensation from
the appellant for so doing. Each provided his own office
equipment, without compensation therefor from the appel-
lant. The telephone directory did not list the sales represen-
tative’s residence as the appellant’s place of business and
the residence did not carry any business signs. The appellant
provided its sales representative with calling cards, showing
that he was the appellant’s representative.

The office of the sales representative was used by him for
doing the paper work involved in his business. Some of the
orders from distributors were obtained there. In addition,
sales demonstrations were held there on occasions and
demonstrators were trained there. For these purposes the
evidence was that the sales representatives kept quantities
of the appellant’s products at their premises, ranging in
value from some $4,000 to $11,000.

On this evidence I am not prepared to hold that the
appellant had a “permanent establishment” in the Province
of Quebec in the years in question. Interpreting those words,
apart from the provisions of s. 411(1) (a) of the Regulations,
my opinion is that the word “establishment” contemplates
a fixed place of business of the corporation, a local habita-
tion of its own. The word “permanent” means that the
establishment is a stable one, and not of a temporary or
tentative character.

I now turn to s. 411(1) of the Regulations which,
although already cited, I will repeat here:

(a) “permanent establishment” includes branches, mines, oil wells,
farms, timber lands, factories, workshops, warehouses, offices,
agencies, and other fixed places of business;

Counsel for the respondent contended that in this para-
graph the word “includes” should be interpreted as meaning
“means and includes”. Counsel for the appellant argued



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 61

that the definition contained in this paragraph was an 192
expansive one. Both of them cited the judgment of Lord Sumsram

Watson in Dilworth v. The Commissioner of Stamps'. S

I do not think it is necessary to determine this point, in L,'fn
view of the fact that I interpret this paragraph as defining Mﬁﬁgﬁ”
various kinds of places of business. All of the words used Revenuve
in this subsection, other than “branches” and “agencies”, yartjand 3.
can have reference only to some form of real property. The —
paragraph conecludes with the words “and other fixed places
of business”. When all the words of this paragraph are
read together, in my opinion they are defining those
kinds of places of business which constitute a permanent
establishment.

From the evidence it is clear that the appellant did not
have any fixed place of business of its own. As a result of
its contracts with Comtois and with Dyke, it had, and it
only had, an employee, who was subject to dismissal on
two weeks’ notice, to act as its sales representative. I do
not agree that the fact that such employee, for the dis-
charge of his duties under his contract, set up .an office in
his own premises constituted that office a branch, an office
or an agency of the appellant. It is the appellant who must
have the permanent establishment in the Province of
Quebec to qualify for the tax deduction and neither the
office of Comtois nor that of Dyke was, in my opinion, a
permanent establishment of the appellant.

The fact that the appellant had an employee or agent in
Quebec was not, in itself, sufficient to constitute a per-
manent establishment of the appellant. This, I think, is
made clear by para. (b) of s. 411(1) of the Regulations.
An employee or agent can be deemed to operate a permanent
establishment of a corporation under that paragraph, but
only if he has authority to contract for his employer or
principal, or if he has a stock of merchandise from which
he regularly fills orders which he receives. Neither of these
requirements was met in the present case.

Finally, the appellant urged that it had a permanent
establishment in Quebee, by virtue of subs. (2) of s. 411 of
the Regulations, because its sales representatives had “sub-
stantial machinery or equipment”, varying in value from
$4,000 to $11,000, on their premises, in the tax years in

1118991 A.C. 99 at 105 and 106.
64200-9—44



52 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

E‘f question, which they used for sales demonstrations. I agree
Sunseam  with Cameron J. that, as used in this subsection, the adjec-
(&';fm) tive “substantial” is intended to mean substantial in size

Lm. and that the subsection was intended only to apply to

Minirer or achinery and equipment such as is used by contractors or

NaTionaL : : : :
Reverae  builders in the course of their operations.

Martland J. In any event, I do not agree that the use made by the
—  sales representatives of the appellant’s products for sales
demonstration purposes constituted that kind of “use”
which is contemplated by the subsection. In my opinion,
in order to come within the subsection, the machinery or
equipment would have to be used by the taxpayer for the
purpose for which it was created. The appliances of the
appellant, in the hands of its sales representatives, were not
being used for any such purpose, but were merely being
displayed, or operated for the purpose of demonstrating

what their use was.

For these reasons, in my opinion, the appeal should be
dismissed with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.
Solicitors for the appellant: Miller, Thomson, Hicks,
Sedgewick, Lewis & Healy, Toronto.
Solicitor for the respondent: E. S. MacLatchy, Ottawa.

192 DAME DONALDA DESROSIERS

W—J .
*May 11 (Mise-en-Cause) .................
Oct. 2
— AND

WENCESLAS E. PARADIS anp
OTHERS (Defendants) ..........
AND

DAME AURORE RAINVILLE awp
OTHERS (Plaintiffs) ............

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPEAL SIDE,
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

% APPELLANT;

E RESPONDENTS;

RESPONDENTS.

Wills—Interpretation —Usufruct—=Substitution—Meaning of words “legal
heirs”—Civil Code, arts. 443, 446, 864, 891, 900, 995, 929, 967.

*PresENT: Taschereau, Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott and Jucson JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 53

By clause 3 of his will made in 1918, the testator bequeathed to his widow 1962
the usufruct of all his property. By clause 4, it was stipulated that at DES:J;IEES
the death of the widow or in the event of her remarriage, & sum of v.
$1,000 together with all property passing to the testator by inheritance PaArapis
were to go to his legal heirs. By clause 5, it was stipulated that should etal.
the widow die childless and without having remarried, the property R“?‘zm
remaining after the execution of clause 4 was to be divided in equal etal.
shares between his legal heirs and the widow's legal heirs. The testator —_—
died in 1949 and was survived by his widow and their only child M.

The latter died a few months later having appointed his wife, the
present appellant, his universal legatee. The testator's wife died in
1957, childless and without having remarried. In her will she had

appointed her brothers and sisters as universal residuary legatees.

In 1958, the legal heirs of the testator living at the time of the death of
the widow instituted this action against the executors of the will of
the widow, claiming the whole estate on the ground that the testator
had, by clauses 4 and 5 of his will, created a substitution in their favour
and which had opened at the death of the widow. The appellant was
added to the action as a mise-en-cause and she alone defended the
action. She claimed specifically that the will had created a usufruct
and that title to the estate had passed to the testator’s son at the death
of the testator and to her at the death of the son.

The trial judge maintained the action and held that the will had created
a substitution in favour of the testator’s legal heirs living at the time
of the death of the widow. The plaintiffs were declared to be entitled
to the property described in clauses 4 and 5. The Court of Queen’s
Bench modified this judgment and held that “legal heirs” in clause 4
meant those living at the time of the testator’s death (in this case,
the son), and in clause 5 the “legal heirs” were those living at the
time of the death of the widow. The Court held that clause 4 had
created a usufruct in favour of the widow with title going to the son
and that the appellant was entitled to that part of the estate. As to
clause 5, the Court held that since the son had not survived his mother,
he could not take under it whether a substitution or an usufruct had
been created. The son’s widow appealed to this Court and the plaintiffs
cross-appealed.

Held: The appeal and the cross-appeal should be dismissed.

As to the property in clause 4, the testator’s widow had received only the
usufruet. By virtue of art. 864 of the Civil Code, the title passed to the
testator’s legal heirs at the time of his death, in this case his widow
and his son. But, since the widow was only entitled to the usufruct,
it was the son alone who tock title which, at his death, passed to his
wife, the appellant. In this case, there were double gifts taking effect
simultaneously and without any lapse of time. (Aubertin v. Cité de
Montréal, [1957] S.C.R. 643). The plaintiff’s action could not be enter-
tained as to that property.

As to the property in clause 5, it would appear that the testator’s widow
had more than an usufruct. Here there were two gifts firstly to the
widow and secondly to the legal heirs of the testator and of the widow.
These two gifts did not take effect simultaneously; they were succes-
sive and there was a lapse of time between their taking effect. A sub-
stitution de residuo was created in this case, and since the son died
before its opening, he could not have acquired or passed any rights in
that property to his wife. The plaintiffs were therefore entitled to it.



54

1962
——
DESROSIERS
v.
Parapis
et al.
AND
RAINVILLE
et al.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The expression “legal heirs” used in clause 5 meant those alive at the
time of the opening of the substitution which was at the time of the
death of the testator’s widow.

APPEAL and CROSS-APPEAL from a judgment of the
Court of Queen’s Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec?,
modifying a judgment of St-Germain J. Appeal and cross-
appeal dismissed.

A. Mayrand, Q.C., and M. Johnson, for the appellant.
Georges Sylvestre, Q.C., for the respondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Faureux J.:—Le 7 avril 1949, Clément Rondeau décé-
dait, laissant comme survivants immédiats son épouse,
Délia Gareau, et leur unique enfant, Maurice. Aux termes
de son dernier testament fait le 28 avril 1918, quelque
trente ans avant son déces et alors que Maurice avait deux
ans, il disposa comme suit de ses biens:

3. Je donne et légue 4 Dame Délia Gareau, mon épouse, 'usufruit et
jouissance, jusqu’s son convol en d’autres noces de tous les biens meubles
et immeubles que je délaisserai lors de mon décés et qui composeront ma
succession, pour en jouir & compter du jour de mon décés, sans 3tre tenue
2 donner caution, ni & faire emploi, ni & faire faire inventaire.

4. Au décés de mon épouse ou au cas de son convol en d’aunres noces,
une somme de mille piastres ($1,000.00) et tous les autres biens qui me
seront échus par succession et dont il aura été fait un état détaillé et
assermenté par madite épouse avant son entrée en jouissance, retourneront
3 mes héritiers 1égaux, sans qu'elle puisse y prétendre aucun droft.

5. Et alors dans le cas olt mon épouse décéderait sans enfants et sans
s'étre remariée, ce qui restera des biens de ma succession aprés qu'il aura
été retourné A mes héritiers légaux les biens qui me seront échus par
succession en plus d’une somme de mille piastres, sera partagé en deux
parts égales dont 'une retournera & mes héritiers légaux et l'autre aux
héritiers légaux de mon épouse.

6. Au cas ou elle convolerait en d’autres noces, elle n'aura que la
jouissance, sa vie durant, de la moitié dudit résidu de mes biens, I'autre
moitié devant &tre payée & mes héritiers légaux sans qu’elle puisse y pré-
tendre aucun droit et au décés de madite future épouse la moitié dont
elle aura eu la jouissance retournera A ses héritiers légaux, & lexclusion
de son époux.

Madite épouse n’aura aucun droit & la jouissance de cette moitié dans
le cas o convolant en d’autres noces, il existerait un ou des enfants issus
de notre mariage, lesquels enfants auront alors la jouissance et la propriété
absolue de tous mes biens.

Le fils de Clément Rondeau, Maurice, décéda sans pos-
térité en 1949, quelques mois & peine aprés la mort de son

1[1962]1 Que. Q.B. 27.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

pére. Il était alors marié & I'appelante, Donalda Desrosiers,
qu’il avait, par contrat de mariage, instituée sa légataire
universelle.

La veuve de Clément Rondeau, Délia Gareau, mourut en
1957 sans enfants et sans s’'étre remariée. Dans son dernier
testament, elle désigna ses fréres et sceurs comme ses léga-
taires universels résiduaires.

L’année suivante, en 1958, les intimés, héritiers légaux
de Clément Rondeau vivants au décés de son épouse, Délia
Gareau, ou ayants droit d’iceux, étant d’avis que Clément
Rondeau avait, aux paragraphes 4 et 5 de son testament,
établi en leur faveur une substitution relativement aux
biens y déerits et que cette substitution s’était ouverte au
décés de Délia Gareau, instituérent aux exécuteurs testa-
mentaires de celle-ci, W. Paradis et al, une action en péti-
tion d’hérédité pour se faire remettre chacun leur part de
ces biens. Dans cette action, ils mirent en cause les autres
héritiers légaux de Clément Rondeau vivants au décés de
son épouse ou leurs ayants droit, ainsi que la veuve de
Maurice Rondeau, 'appelante en cette cause. Seule, celle-ci
contesta. Elle plaida particuliérement-—et c’est & 'unique
moyen j retenir 3 ce stade des procédures—que le testament
de Clément Rondeau créait en faveur de son épouse, Délia
Gareau, non pas une substitution mais un simple usufruit
sur les biens laissés, la nue propriété de ces biens ayant été,
au déces du testateur, transmise & son fils, Maurice
Rondeau, et au déces de ce dernier, & elle-méme, sa 1égataire
universelle.

La Cour supérieure accueillit cette action pour le tout.
Elle jugea que le testament créait une substitution en
faveur des héritiers légaux de Clément Rondeau vivants au
moment du décés de son épouse, Délia Gareau, et que cette
substitution s’était ouverte au décés de celle-ci. En consé-
quence, la Cour ordonna aux exécuteurs testamentaires de
remettre aux demandeurs chacun leur part des biens décrits
tant au paragraphe 4 qu’au paragraphe 5 du testament.

Porté en appel® par la veuve de Maurice Rondeau, ce
jugement fut modifié par une décision majoritaire aux seules
fins d’écarter du dispositif les biens décrits au paragraphe 4
du testament. MM. les Juges Bissonnette, Rinfret et
Choquette, d& 1a majorité, exprimérent 'avis que I’expres-

1119621 Que. Q.B. 27.

55
1962

—
Drsrosiers

v,
Parap1s
et al.
AND
Rainviie
etal.

FauteuxJ.



56

1962
S—
DEsRrOSIERS
v.
Paranis
et al.
AND
RaInviuLe
et al.

Fauteux J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

sion «mes héritiers légauxs utilisée pour désigner les béné-
ficiaires des dispositions du paragraphe 4 et ceux des
dispositions du paragraphe 5 visaient, au paragraphe 4, les
héritiers légaux de Clément Rondeau vivants au moment
de son déces, et, au paragraphe 5, ses héritiers légaux
vivants au moment du décés de son épouse. Donnant effet
a cette interprétation, ils jugérent d’abord que le testateur
avait, au paragraphe 4, établi, en faveur de son épouse, un
usufruit sur un legs & titre universel dévolu, & son déces, a
ses propres héritiers légaux et qu’ayant manifestement
exclu son épouse de ce legs, son fils Maurice lui survivant
avait, dés la mort de son pére, été saisi de la nue propriété
de ces biens qu’il transmit lui-méme, & son déceés, 3 son
épouse, Donalda Desrosiers. Référant ensuite au para-
graphe 5, les Juges de la majorité inclinérent & y voir une
substitution relativement au résidu des biens mais ne juge-
rent pas nécessaire de décider la question, car le fils
Maurice, n’ayant pas survécu & I'dpouse de Clément
Rondeéau demeurée veuve, ne pouvait, vu le sens attribué
4 Dexpression «mes héritiers légauxs> dans ce paragraphe,
bénéficier de la disposition, qu’il s’agisse d’un usufruit
(art. 901 C.C.) ou d’une substitution (art. 957 C.C.). Dis-
sidents, MM. les Juges Owen et Montgomery auraient
rejeté I'appel. D’accord avee leurs collégues, ils jugérent
comme €ux que I'expression «mes héritiers légaux» au para-
graphe 5 signifiait les héritiers légaux de Clément Rondeau
existant au moment du décés de son épouse, mais contraire-
ment aux juges de la majorité, ils considérérent que la
méme expression au paragraphe 4 devait recevoir la méme
signification qu’au paragraphe 5 et qu’en conséquence, il
y avait, comme en avait décidé le juge de premiére instance,
une substitution dans les deux clauses.

De 14 un.double pourvoi & cette Cour: appel de Donalda
Desrosiers pour obtenir le complet rejet de I’action des
intimés, et contre-appel de ces derniers pour faire rétablir
le jugement de premiére instance tel que celui-ci fut modifié
par un retrazit produit pour corriger une erreur qui s’était
glissée dans le dispositif.

11 s’agit done d’interpréter les dispositions testamentaires
précitées. Nonobstant les imprécisions, ambiguités ou con-
tradictions qu’on peut y relever, ces dispositions lorsque
interprétées les unes par les autres en donnant & chacune le



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

sens qui résulte de leur ensemble, justifient, je -crois,
Popinion exprimée par les juges de la majorité en Cour du
banc de la reine sur la véritable intention du testateur.

Comme déja indiqué, Clément Rondeau fit son dernier
testament quelque trente ans avant son déces et alors que
lui et sa femme avaient un enfant de deux ans. Anticipant
que le corpus de sa succession serait composé de deux parties
distinctes de biens, la premiére comprenant ceux qui lui
seraient échus par succession et la seconde les autres biens
qu’il laisserait & sa mort, il voulut faire une attribution
différente de chacune de ces deux parties. De plus et & ces
fins, il envisagea diverses éventualités dont celle ou son
épouse survivrait & lui-méme et & leur commune postérité
et demeurerait jusqu’a décés en état de viduité. Au regard
de cette éventualité, qui de fait s’est produite, il disposa
comme ci-aprés de ses biens.

Au paragraphe 3, il constitue ¢e qui prima facie est un
legs d’usufruit ayant pour objet tous les biens du corpus.
Toutefois les termes de cette disposition générale sont par
la suite contrdlés par ceux des dispositions spéciales
apparaissant aux paragraphes 4 et 5 visant spécifiquement
la premiére et la seconde partie des biens respectivement.

Relativement aux biens qui lui seraient échus par succes-
sion, et une somme de mille dollars, il ne légue & son épouse,
Délia Gareau, qu’un droit d’usufruit sa vie durant. Ceci
appert clairement des dispositions du paragraphe 3 et du
paragraphe 4 particuliérement, en lequel il preserit qu’avant
d’entrer en jouissance de cette premiére partie des biens, elle
devra en faire un état détaillé et assermenté, et spécifie
qu’au décés de son épouse ou 3 son convol en d’autres noces,
ces biens retourneront & ses héritiers légaux % lui, sans que
celle-ci ne puisse y prétendre aucun droit. On retrouve, en
plus, la confirmation de cette constitution d’usufruit aux
dispositions du paragraphe 6. La veuve de Clément Ron-
deau n’a donc aucun droit & la nue propriété de cette partie
des biens. Ce droit, qui durant la durée problématique de
cet usufruit ne peut rester en suspens, serait, en 1'espéce, au
silence du testament, transmissible ab intestat aux héritiers
légaux du testateur au moment de son déeés, soit son épouse
et son fils, (Art. 864 C.C.). Celle-ci ne pouvant cependant
prétendre & d’autres droits que Il'usufruit, seul le fils
Maurice hérita du droit 4 la nue propriété qu'il transmit

57

1962
——
DEsRrosIERS
v.
Paravis
et al.
AND
RaiNvILL®
etal.

Fauteuxd.



58

1962
——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

lui-méme, lors de son décés, & 'appelante, sa légataire uni-

Deseosmes  verselle. Il y a done eu, quant & cette partie des bizns, deux

v.
Paranis
et al.
AND
RainviLLE
et al.

Fauteux J.

libéralités, I'une d’usufruit et l'autre de nue propriété,
bénéficiant respectivement & la veuve et au fils du nestateur,
toutes deux prenant effet simultanément dés le décés de ce
dernier. Il n’y a pas d’ordre successif ou le trait du temps
entre ces deux libéralités, contrairement & ce qui est la
situation dans le cas de la substitution fidéicommissaire ou
un bénéficiaire gratifié en premier ordre doit, & un terme
donné, rendre, en partie ou en totalité, ce qu’il a recu & un
bénéficiaire gratifié en second ordre. Cette distinction entre
Pessence de la constitution d’usufruit et celle de la substitu-
tion fidéicommissaire est clairement exposée par notre col-
legue M. le Juge Taschereau dans Aubertin v. La Cité de
Montréal’. 11 en résulte que Paction des intimés quant a
cette partie des biens ne peut étre recue.

Quant 3 la seconde partie des biens, le testateur a bien,
comme pour la premiére partie, utilisé, dans la disposition
générale du paragraphe 3, le mot <usufruit> pour désigner
le legs bénéficiant & son épouse. Il apparait cependant, au
méme paragraphe, que relativement & cette seconde partie
des biens, contrairement & ce qui est le cas pour la premiére
partie, sa veuve n’est pas tenue de faire inventaire. De plus,
le testateur exprime clairement au paragraphe 5 la volonté
que «ce qui resteray de cette partie des biens au décés de son
épouse sera alors partagé en deux parts égales dont 'une
retournera & ses héritiers légaux & lui et 'autre aux héritiers
1égaux de son épouse. Comme l'indique I'art. 928 C.C., une
substitution peut exister quoique le terme d’usufruit a été
employé pour exprimer le droit du grevé, et c’est d’aprés
I’ensemble de P’acte et I'intention qui s’y trouve suffisam-
ment manifestée plutdt que d’aprés 'aceceptation ordinaire
de certaines expressions qu’il est décidé s’il y a ou non sub-
stitution. Les dispositions du paragraphe 5 n’ont pas pour
objet la totalité des biens formant cette seconde partie du
corpus, telle qu’existant au moment du déeés de Clément
Rondeau, mais simplement «ce qui restera» de cette partie
des biens au déeés de sa veuve et 1a fagon dont il devra alors
en &tre disposé. Il semble bien que Clément Rondeau ait,
quant & cette seconde partie des biens, donné & son épouse
plus qu’un simple usufruit, qu’il lui ait accordé en plus le

1[1957] S.C.R. 643 at 647.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT. OF CANADA

droit d’en faire certaines aliénations. Comme le signale
Migneault, Droit Civil Canadien, vol. 5, au bas de la
page 88, en s'appuyant sur Thévenot d’Essaule, le fidéicom-
mis de residuo s’énonce ordinairement par la formule: Vous
rendrez & un tel, lors de votre décés, ce qui restera de mes
biens. Plus loin, 4 la page 93, traitant de la variété des
effets de la substitution dépendant de la variété des termes
la constituant, Migneault dit: «S'il g’agit d’un véritable
fidéicommis de residuo, c’est-a-dire de U'obligation imposée
au grevé de rendre a lappelé ce qui restera des biens
.......... ”. Voir aussi Pothier, édition Bugnet, vol. 8,
Traité des Substitutions, n° 140, p. 502 et n° 149, p. 504.
Ainsi done, quant & cette seconde partie des biens, il y a
deux libéralités bénéficiant, en premier ordre, 3 la veuve et,
en second ordre, aux héritiers légaux du de cujus et héritiers
légaux de son épouse, chaque ligne pour une moitié. Ces
deux libéralités ne prennent pas effet simultanément; il y a
un ordre successif ou le trait du temps entre chacune. Si
donc, comme je le crois, aprés avoir considéré attentivement
tous les moyens soulevés par le savant procureur de I'appe-
lante, il s’agit ici d’'une substitution de residuo, Maurice
Rondeau, époux de 'appelante, étant décédé avant I'ouver-
ture de la substitution, n’a acquis et n’a pu conséquemment
transmettre aucun droit & Pappelante quant 3 cette partie
des biens. Ce sont les intimés qui ont droit d’en recueillir
chacun leur part. De plus, je partage P'opinion, exprimée
en Cour d’Appel, qu’au paragraphe 5 le testateur s’est pré-
occupé de la dévolution des biens y mentionnés telle qu’elle
devait se faire, non pas au moment de son décés, mais &
celui de son épouse, et que l'expression «mes héritiers
légauxs se référe & ses héritiers légaux qui seraient alors
vivants.

Je renverrais I'appel et le contre-appel avee dépens.
Appeal and cross-appeal dismissed with costs.

Attorneys for the appellant: Corbeil & Johnson,
Montreal.

Attorney for the respondents: G. Sylvestre, Joliette.

59

1962
—
DESROSIERS
v.
Parants
et al.
AND
RainviLie
et al.

Fauteux J.

—



1962

*Dec. 10
Dec.17

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

FONG SING ................ RN «+....APPLICANT;
AND »
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ......... RESPONDENT.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Appeals—Acquitial—Court of Appeal ordering extension of timz for apply-
ing for stated case—Stated case remitled for hearing and disposal on
its merits—Supreme Court without jurisdiction to grant leave to appeal.

The applicant was acquitted on two charges of evading payment of income
tax on the sole ground that the proceedings against him, having been
instituted more than six months after the time when the subject-
matter of the proceedings arose, were barred by the provisions of
5. 693 (2) of the Criminal Code, despite the provisions of s. 80(4) of
the Income War Tax Act, RS.C. 1927, ¢. 97, as amended by 11-12
Geo. VI, c. 53, s. 13. The Crown’s application for a stated case was
made six days after the acquittal was granted instead of within four
days as required by Rule 13 of the Crown Office Rules (Criminal).
When the stated case came on for hearing before Lord J., an applica-
tion was made on behalf of the Crown to extend the time for applying
for the said stated case, which application was refused and the appeal
by way of stated case dismissed on the ground that the case was not
stated within the time prescribed. Upon appeal to the Court of Appeal
the matter was referred back to the Supreme Court for reconsideration.

The application that the time for applying for the stated case be extended
was subsequently dismissed by Wilson J. The Court of Appeal allowed
an appeal from the latter decision and ordered that the time for apply-
ing for the stated case be extended and that the stated case be remitted
to the Supreme Court for hearing and disposal. From this judgment
the applicant applied for leave to appeal to this Court.

Held: The application should be dismissed.

The power conferred on this Court by s. 41 of the Supreme Court Act to
grant leave to appeal from judgments relating to offences other than
indictable offences is limited to cases in which the judgment sought to
be appealed is that of a court acquitting or convicting an accused or
setting aside or affirming a conviction or acquittal. The judgment of
the Court of Appeal in the present case did none of these things. For
the time being the acquittal of the applicant remained standing; the
effect of the judgment of the Court of Appeal was not to set it aside
but to require a judge of the Supreme Court of British Columbia to
hear and dispose of the stated case on its merits and therefore to
decide whether the acquittal should be set aside or affirmed. Paul v.
The Queen, [19601 S.C.R. 452, followed.

APPLICATION for leave to appeal from a judgment of
the Court of Appeal for British Columbia. Application
dismissed.

W. J. Wallace, for the applicant.

D. Walker, for the respondent.
*PRESENT: Cartwright, Martland and Ritchie JJ.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 61

1962
[———
Fone Sixa

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CarrwriGHT J.:—This is an application for leave to )
appeal to this Court from a judgment of the Court of Tae Quesw
Appeal for British Columbia pronounced on May 1, 1962, ~
and entered on October 3, 1962.

On August 11, 1960, the applicant was acquitted by a
deputy police magistrate in and for the City of Vancouver
on two charges of evading payment of income tax. The sole
ground of acquittal was that the proceedings against the
applicant, having been instituted more than six months
after the time when the subject-matter of the proceedings
arose, were barred by the provisions of s. 693(2) of the
Criminal Code, despite the provisions of s. 80(4) of the
Income War Tax Act, RS.C. 1927, c. 97 as amended by
11-12 George VI, c. 53, s. 13, which provided:

(4) An information or complaint under Part XV of the Criminal Code
in respect of an offence under this section or section forty-six A may be
laid or made within five years from the time when the matter of the
information or complaint arose or within one year from the day on which
evidence, sufficient in the opinion of the Minister to justify a prosecution
for the offence, came to his knowledge, and the Minister’s certificate as to

the day on which such evidence came to his knowledge is conclusive evi-
dence thereof.

On August 17, 1960, an application was made on behalf
of the Attorney General for Canada to the learned deputy
magistrate to state a case pursuant to s. 734 of the Criminal
Code.

At that date the procedure to be followed was governed
by the Crown Office Rules (Criminal) of the Province of
British Columbia, Rule 13 of which read:

13. Every application by a party aggrieved to a Justice to state a
case shall be made within four days after the order, determination, or
other proceeding has been made or rendered, or within such further time
a8 may be allowed by the Court or a Judge.

On September 9, 1960, a case was stated by the learned
deputy police magistrate and notice dated September 16,
1960, that a case had been stated and was to be heard in
the Supreme Court of British Columbia on November 1,
1960, was served on the applicant.

On November 1, 1960, the hearing of the stated case was
adjourned by the presiding judge in chambers pending the



62
1962
——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

result of the appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada, taken

FonaSva from the judgment of the Appellate Division of the
Trr Quees Supreme Court of Alberta in The Queen v. Machacek?.

Carbwright J. By judgment of this Court pronounced on January 24,

1961, the appeal in Machacek’s case was allowed. This judg-
ment is reported in [1961] S.C.R. 163.

The stated case came on for hearing before Lord J. on
February 21, 1961, at which time an application was made
on behalf of the Attorney General, pursuant to Rule 13,
supra, to extend the time for applying for the said stated
case, which application was refused and the appeal by way
of stated case dismissed on the ground that the case was
not stated within the time preseribed.

By notice, dated March 1, 1961, an appeal was entered in
the Court of Appeal for British Columbia from the judg-
ment of Lord J. and by judgment of the Court of Appeal?
pronounced on June 12, 1961, the appeal was allowed and
it was ordered that the stated case be remitted back to the
Supreme Court to consider whether the time for applying
for the stated case should be extended and if so to hear the
said stated case.

The application that the time for applying for the stated
case be extended to August 17, 1960, came on for hearing
before Wilson J. on September 13, 1961, and that learned
judge dismissed the application, giving the following oral
reasons:

If it (the hearing of the stated case herein) had gone on then (the
1st day of November, 1960) he would have been not guilty. If the matter
had come on before me, I would not have granted an adjournment, not in
a criminal case. I am going to refuse the application.

The formal order of Wilson J. reads as follows:

Uron THE ArPLICATION of the appellant by the Attorney General of
Canada, in the presence of J. 8. Maguire, Esq., Q.C. of counsel for the
appellant, and W. J. Wallace, Esq. of counsel for the respcndent; anp
Uron HearING counsel aforesaid;

It Is Orperep that the application be and the same is hereby dismissed.

It is clear that Wilson J. dealt with the question whether
the extension of time should be granted and having decided
that it should not he did not deal with the stated case on
its merits.

1(1960) 32 W.W.R. 73, 33 C.R. 283, 127 C.C.C. 418; reversed, [1961]

S.CR. 163, 34 C.R. 299, 129 CCC. 1.
2(1961), 35 W.W.R. 525, 35 C.R. 406, 131 C.C.C. 72.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 63

Notice of motion for leave to appeal to the Court of 1962
Appeal from the judgment of Wilson J. was filed and served FoxeSmva
on September 27, 1961. On May 1, 1962, the Court of THE&'UEEN
Appeal granted leave to appeal, allowed the appeal andcm,twr_ight 5.
ordered: —

That the time for applying for the Stated Case herein be and the
same is hereby extended to and including the 17th day of August, AD,
1960; and that the Stated Case be remitted to the Supreme Court of
British Columbia for hearing of the Stated Case herein, and disposal of it
according to law.

It is from this judgment of the Court of Appeal that the
applicant now asks leave to appeal on a number of grounds
including the following:

The Court of Appeal in hearing the appeal brought by the present
plaintiff (respondent) from the decision of the Honourable Mr. Justice
Wilson exceeded its jurisdiction under Section 743(1) in that the question
whether the learned Judge properly exercised his discretion in refusing to
extend the time for stating & case is not & question of law alone.

No reference to the question of its jurisdiction is made
in the reasons for judgment given orally by the Court of
Appeal.

The application to this Court is met in limine by the
objection that we are without jurisdiction. To this it is
answered that jurisdiction is conferred by s. 41 of the
Supreme Court Act.

The reasons of the majority of this Court in Paul v. The
Queen® appear to me to hold that on the true construction
of s. 41 the power thereby conferred on this Court to grant
leave to appeal from judgments relating to offences other
than indictable offences is limited to cases in which the
judgment sought to be appealed is that of a court acquitting
or convicting an accused or setting aside or affirming a con-
viction or acquittal. The judgment of the Court of Appeal
of May 1, 1962, does none of these things. For the time
being the acquittal of the applicant stands; the effect of
the judgment of the Court of Appeal is not to set it aside
but to require a judge of the Supreme Court of British
Columbia to hear and dispose of the stated case on its
merits and thereby to decide whether the acquittal shall be

1[1960] S.C.R. 452, 3¢ C.R. 110, 127 C.C.C. 129.



64 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]
192 set aside or affirmed. In these circumstances it is my opinion
FonaSive that we are bound by the judgment in Paul v. The Queen,
TrE Quees SUPTS, to hold that we are without jurisdiction to grant the
Cartwright J_leave sought by the applicant.

—

For these reasons I would dismiss this application.
Application dismissed.

Solicitors for the applicant: Bull, Housser, Tupper, Ray,
Guy & Merritt, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the respondent: Clark, Wilson, White, Clark
& Maguire, Vancouver.

1961 STANDISH HALL HOTEL INCOR-

Nov.,50 PORATED (Suppliant) ............ APPELLANT;
1062 AND
—

Jwe2 HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ......... RESPONDENT.

—

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Ezpropriation—Petition of Right—Crown—Compensation—Subsequent par-
tial abandonment and revesting—Loss of profits in intervening period—
Method of valuation—Ezxpropriation Act, RS.C. 19562, ¢. 106, ss. 9,
24(1), (4).

In 1952, the suppliant’s property, which included a hotel, was expropriated
by the Crown in right of Canada under the authority of the Expropria-
tion Act, RS.C. 1927, c. 64. Some months before, the hotel had been
seriously damaged by fire and temporarily repaired. The Crown held
title for some 22 months and then, by appropriate notice under s. 24
of the Expropriation Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 106, abanrdoned most of the
property, including the hotel, which revested in the suppliant. The
latter remained in possession after the expropriation and continued to
carry on its business without paying rent. Permanent reconstruction
of the building, for which plans had been prepared, was not proceeded
with until after the notice of abandonment.

In 1956, by its- petition of right, the suppliant made a claim for damages
incurred as a result of the expropriation and as compensation for the
land taken and not revested. The trial judge awarded $28,300 for loss
of profits for the 22 months; $3,500 representing the architect’s fees
for the preparation of plans for additions to the hotel, proposed prior
to the expropriation; $6,021 (plus ten per cent for compulsory taking)
for the value of the land retained; and $1,500 for injurious affection
resulting from the loss of a right-of-way. In addition, he ordered that

Prusent: Kerwin C.J. and Taschereau, Locke, Fauteux and Abbott JJ.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 65

certain valuation and legal fees be determined on taxation by the 1962
registrar. The suppliant appealed to this Court and the Crown moved STE;I;H
to vary the judgment. ) HavryL HoTeL
Held: The appeal should be dismissed and the motion to vary allowed in INC
part. Kerwin C.J. and Locke J. (dissenting in part) would not have Tug QUEEN
allowed anything for compensation for the expropriation in view of —
its subsequent withdrawal.
Per Curiam: The amount of $6,021 for the land retained (but, in view
of Drew v. The Queen, [19611 S.C.R. 614, without the ten per cent
allowance for compulsory taking). and the amount of $1,500 for the
deprivation of the right-of-way should not be altered. There was no
reagon to interfere with the disposition of the Valua.tlo'n and legal fees
as made by the trial judge. ’
Per Taschereau, Fauteux and Abbott JJ: The fact that the whole or part
of the expropriated land was returned to the owner did not change
the nature of the owner’s claim for compensation; it remained a claim
under 8. 23 of the Exzpropriation Act against the compensation which
stands in the stead of the land, and under s. 24 of the Act the revesting
was to be taken into account in assessing the amount to be paid. Hence,
the value of the land as of the date of expropriation must be set
against the value of the land revested as of the date of the revestment.
In the circumstances of this case, there should be added to the fair
market value of the property expropriated an allowance for business
disturbance, in this case of $25,000. Had it not beenw for the revesting
this allowance might have been higher. This allowance should be added
to the market value of the property at the date of expropriation. Then
from the total arrived at should be deducted the fair market value of
the land retained. By that process, the suppliant was entitled to
received $30,501.
Per Kerwin C.J., dissenting in part: Since the suppliant never attempted
to move its business there was no basis for giving anything for loss of
business. In addition to the $6,021 for the value of the land retained
by the Crown and the $1,500 for the deprivation of the right-of-way,
the suppliant was entitled as a separate item to the sum of $3,500 for
drawing plans, etc.
Per Locke J., dissenting in part: The loss of possible profits amounting to
$28,600 awarded by the trial judge could not be allowed as a deduction
from the value of the property at the date of the abandonment. The
suppliant was entitled under s, 24(4) of the Act to be compensated for
such loss as was shown to have been sustained by it which was
attributable to the fact that it was deprived of title to the property
for a period of 22 months. If there was any loss of profits during that
period the suppliant had no claim for compensation, since such loss
was occasioned by its voluntary act in remaining in possession rent
free. If there was any legal basis for such a claim, the evidence did not
support any award. Furthermore, the sum of $3,500 allowed by the
trial judge as the fees of the architect should not have been awarded.
The suppliant could have availed itself of the benefit of these plans
after the notice of abandonment had it wished to do 80, and suffered
no loss attributable to the expropriation.
64200-9—5



66

1962
——

STaNDISH
Havr HoTeL
Inc.

v,

THE QUEEN

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

APPEAL by the suppliant from and motion to vary a

judgment of Kearney J. of the Exchequer Court of Canadal,

awarding compensation in a matter of expropriation.
Appeal dismissed and motion to vary allowed in part
(Kerwin C.J. and Locke J. dissenting in part).

J. G. Ahern, Q.C., and H. J. Maloney, Q.C., for the sup-
pliant, appellant.

P. M. Ollivier, for the respondent.

Tae Caier Justice (dissenting in part):—This is an
appeal by Standish Hall Hotel Incorporated from a judg-
ment of the Exchequer Court!, dated March 15, 1960, in
proceedings commenced therein by the appellans by peti-
tion of right. The respondent gave a notice to vary the
judgment.

It is important to set forth the substance of the formal
judgment:

(a) It ordered that $6,623 with interest from July 19, 1952, to the date
of judgment was sufficient and just compensation for the taking
by the respondent of part of Lot 304 in Ward II, Distriet of Hull,
Quebec, containing 2,007 sq. ft., and for any loss occasioned to the
owner or any other person having interest in the land on July 19,
1952, “the said sum of Six Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty-
Three Dollars ($6,623) to include the allowance for forceable
taking”;

(b) That the appellant recover from the respondent $31,600 with
interest from May 18, 1954, to the date of judgment “as compen-
sation for the expropriation and subsequent revesting of the lands
described as parts of Lot 304, 306 and 307 in Ward II, District of
Hull, Quebec, having a total area of Eighty-six Thousand Five
Hundred and Thirty-six Square Feet (86,586 sq. ft.) less the Two
Thousand and Seven Square Feet (2,007 sq ft.) aforesaid”;

(¢) It ordered “that the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($1,500) with interest from the 19th day of July, A.D. 1952 to the
date hereof is a sufficient and just allowance for injurious affection
for the deprivation of a registered servitude consisting of a right
of passage over lands adjoining the said lands hereinbefore
referred to”;

(d) It ordered that the appellant recover such further amounts “in
respect of assessors and legal fees as may be determined on taxa-
tion by the Registrar”;

(e) It ordered that the respondent pay the appellant the zosts of the
action.

On July 19, 1952, the appellant was the owner of lands
in Hull, in the Province of Quebec, upon which was erected
the Standish Hall Hotel. On that date this property was

1119601 Ex. C.R. 373, 23 D.L.R. (2d) 38.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 67

expropriated by the respondent under the provisions of the }_"ff
Expropriation Act, R.S.C. 1927, c. 64. On May 18, 1954, Sranpisa
the respondent abandoned the expropriation of this land HAd:Home
except a small part at the south-eastern extremity, which s &m S
is the part described in (a) of the summary of judgment set =~ _—_
forth above. In the meantime, on July 14, 1953, the respond- Ker‘li‘i_c'“] .
ent had filed an information to have the amount of com- -
pensation determined under the expropriation of July 19,

1952, but no further proceedings have been taken. At the

hearing of the present action it was agreed by counsel that

the information by the respondent should be dismissed

without costs but it was also agreed that the account of

the late Senator Beauregard for legal services against the
appellant and also the amount paid to the expert (W. E.

Noffke) in connection with the first expropriation “should

not be prejudiced”. The Court thereupon directed that

“this expense will be attached to the petition of right”.

Subject to this the information by the respondent need not

be further considered.

The account of Senator Beauregard was referred to the
registrar for taxation and the trial judge considered the
claim of W. E. Noffke of $11,800, allowed it at $3,500, but,
after some hesitation, placed it in the same category as,
(and therefore included it in), the allowance of $31,600 he
granted as “Loss of business caused by the expropriation”.
Counsel for the appellant argued that Noffke’s account
should have been fixed at $4,400 but subject to that is satis-
fied with the amount fixed by the trial judge under heading
(b), although claiming other amounts in connection with
other items which were disallowed. On the other hand, the
respondent takes the position that if the petition of right
is maintained and the appellant awarded compensation, the
appellant is entitled to assessor’s fees as part of the costs of
the cause and to the amount allowed for Noffke’s account.

As to the small bit of land referred to in (a) above, we
are all of opinion that no reason has been shown to alter the
value placed upon it by the trial judge, $6,021. However,
in view of the decision of this Court in Drew v. Her Majesty
the Queen', ten per cent of that sum which the trial judge
allowed for forceable taking cannot stand. This item is

1119611 S.C.R. 614, 29 DL.R. (2d) 114.
64200-9—5}



68
1962
——

STANDISH
Haws Horer
Inc.

v.

THE QUEEN

Kerwin CJ.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

therefore reduced to $6,021. Similarly we are all of opinion
that the value of the servitude referred to in (¢) should not
be increased from the $1,500 allowed by the trial judge.
The “assessors and legal fees” in (d) refer to the account
of Senator Beauregard and to whatever may be properly
allowable to Noffke as a witness at the trial. It does not
include anything for Noffke’s account of $11,80C for pre-
paring plans after the expropriation because while the trial
judge in his reasons shows that he considered that it should
be fixed at $3,500, he did not allow it specifically, as he had
included the $3,500 in the sum of $31,600 mentioned in (b).
I would not interfere with the trial judge’s disposition of
the fees of assessors (which include Noffke’s) and of Sena-
tor Beauregard’s account, but, as I consider no allowance
should be made for what I understand the trial judge has
fixed as damages, I would allow the $3,500 as a separate
item.

The appellant did not move its hotel business to another
site and therefore I am unable to concur with the trial judge
that anything is allowable “in equity”. The appellant
remained in possession of the hotel property and carried on
business, paying no rent, and according to the exhibits filed
at the trial as to which there was no cross-examination,
paying taxes and insurance premiums. The trial judge fixed
the value of the lands as of the date of expropriation and
the value as of the date of abandonment, finding the latter
to be slightly in excess of the former. There is no basis for
giving the appellant anything for loss of business as it
never attempted to move its business.

I would therefore dismiss the appeal with costs, allow the
motion to vary with costs and in lieu of the judgment below
direct that it read as follows:

1. That it be ordered and adjudged that $6,021 with
interest from July 19, 1952, to the date of judgment,
March 15, 1960, was sufficient and just compensation for
the taking by the respondent of part of lot 304 in ward II,
District of Hull, Quebee, containing 2,007 sq. ft., and for
any loss occasioned to the owner or any other perscn having
interest in the land on July 19,.1952.

~. 2. That the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($1,500) with interest from the 19th day .of July, A.D. 1952
to Mareh 15, 1960, is a sufficient and:just allowance for



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 69

injurious affection for the deprivation of a registered servi- 1962

tude consisting of a right of passage over lands adjoining Sranpism
the lands expropriated. HM‘IL:N%.OTJE .
v.
3. That the appellant recover such further amounts in Trn Queen
respect of assessors and legal fees as may be determined on Kerwin C.J.
taxation by the registrar. —

4. That the appellant recover the sum of $3,500 for the
services of W. E. Noffke for drawing plans, etc.

5. That the respondent pay the appellant the costs of
the action.

The judgment of Taschereau, Fauteux and Abbott JJ.
was delivered by

AsporT J.:—The appellant has appealed, and the Crown
has moved to vary, a judgment of the Exchequer Court?,
rendered on March 15, 1960, awarding to appellant the sum
of $39,723 as compensation for its property and in addition
certain valuation and legal fees to be determined on taxa-
tion by the registrar.

The facts are fully set forth in the judgment of the
learned trial judge and for the purposes of this appeal can
be shortly stated.

The appellant is the owner and operator of the Standish
Hall Hotel which is situated close to the centre of the main
business section of Hull. It has frontage on three important
streets, namely 293.8" on rue Principale to the south, 190.5’
on rue Montcalm to the west and 184.4’ on Wellington St.
to the north. The eastern boundary, being part of lot 304,
measures 351”. The total area of the land is approximately
84,700 sq. ft.

On July 19, 1952, the above property along with other
property to the east of it was expropriated by Her Majesty

the Queen under the authority of the former Ezpropriation
Act, R.S.C. 1927, c. 64.

On May 18, 1954, twenty-two months later, the Crown
abandoned the expropriation of the appellant’s property
with the exception of a small area of vacant land measuring
approximately 2007 sq. ft. and situated at the southeastern
extremity of the land.

119601 Ex. CR. 373, 23 D.L.R. (2d) 38.



70

1962
STANDISH
Hawr H
INc
THE QUEEN

AbbottJ.

—_—

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Appellant remained in possession of the property during
the full period of expropriation, continued to carry on its

9™ business there and paid no rent. Some months before the

notice of expropriation was given on July 19, 1952, the
buildings on the property had been seriously darnaged by
fire and temporary repairs were made prior to that date.
Permanent reconstruction of the buildings, for which plans
had been prepared, was not proceeded with however, until
after the notice of abandonment was given by the Crown
on May 18, 1954.

On January 7, 1956, appellant took a petition of right
against the Crown claiming $584,330.61 as damages incurred
as a result of the expropriation and as compensation for the
land taken and not revested.

Both the appeal and the motion to vary turn upon the
interpretation and effect to be given to ss. 23 and 24 of the
Expropriation Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 106, which read:

23. The compensation money agreed upon or adjudged for any land
or property acquired or taken for or injuriously affected by thz construc-
tion of any public work shall stand in the stead of such land or property;
and any claim to or encumbrance upon such land or property shall, as
respects Her Majesty, be converted into a claim to such compensation
money or to a proportionate amount thereof, and shall be void as respects
any land or property so acquired or taken, which shall, by the fact of the
taking possession thereof, or the filing of the plan and description, as
the case may be, become and be absolutely vested in Her Majzsty.

24, (1) Whenever, from time to time, or at any time before the com-
pensation money has been actually paid, any parcel of land taken for a
public work, or any portion of any such parcel, is found to be unnecessary
for the purposes of such public work, or if it is found that a more limited
estate or interest therein only is required, the Minister may, by writing
under his hand, declare that the land or such portion thereof is not required
and is abandoned by the Crown, or that it is intended to retain only such
limited estate or inferest as is mentioned in such writing.

(2) Upon such writing being registered in the office of tha registrar
of deeds for the county or registration division in which the land is situate,
such land declared to be abandoned shall revest in the person. from whom
it was taken or in those entitled to claim under him.

(3) In the event of a limited estate or interest therein being retained
by the Crown, the land shall so revest subject to the estate or interest
so refained.

(4) The fact of such abandonment or revesting shall be taken into
account, in connection with all the other circumstances of the case, in
estimating or assessing the amount to be paid to any person clairaing com-
pensation for the land taken.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 71

The meaning and effect of these two sections was con- E’Gj
sidered by this Court and by the Judicial Committee in Srawosa
Gibb v. The King', and Fitzpatrick C.J. (whose judgment H“‘I"NE“EI‘

was declared to be correct in all respects by the Judicial Tam &mm
Committee) at p. 407 said:

The values of the land at the date of the expropriation and at the date A=bb._o.tt J.
of the abandonment have to be ascertained in the ordinary way but other-
wise, in my view, it is immaterial to inquire what were the causes of the
value of the land at these dates.

The value of the land at the time of the expropriation is ordinarily
the compensation which the owner is entitled to claim. I refer to sc. 47 of
the “Exchequer Court Act” and also to the decision of the Judicial Com-
mittee of the Privy Council in the Cedar Rapids Manufacturing and
Power Co. v. Lacoste (1914) AC. 569, to the effect that the compensation
to be paid for land expropriated is the value to the owner as it existed at
the date of the taking. If, by the inverse process to expropriation, the
Minister foreibly vests the property in him again, the value of the land to
the owner at the time of such revesting is an element to be considered in
estimating the amount to be paid to him.

The fact that the whole or some portion of the land
expropriated has been returned to the person from whom it
was taken, does not change the nature of the owner’s claim
for compensation. It remains a claim under s. 23 of the
Expropriation Act against the compensation money which
stands in the stead of the land. As Lord Buckmaster said in
@Gibb v. The King, supra, at p. 922:

Even after revesting, the claim for compensation still remains open

for adjustment, for it has nowhere been taken away or satisfied, and in
its settlement the effect of the revesting is an element to be considered.

Their Lordships are therefore unable to accept the view that the true
measure of the appellant’s right is something in the nature of a claim for
damages for disturbing or injuriously affecting. In fact, so far as the par-
ticular piece of land is concerned, the Crown does not appear to have done
any act upon the land itself that would either damage or injuriously affect
its value. Its advisers have been enabled by virtue of the section to change
their mind and give back the property which they originally took, and it
is this fact which must be considered with other circumstances in deter-
mining the original amount of compensation which they became liable
to pay.

It follows that in a case such as this the tribunal of fact
must first determine in accordance with well-established
principles, the value of the land to the owner as of the date
of the expropriation and the value of the land revested must
also be determined as at the date of revestment. If the latter
value is equal to or exceeds the value of what was taken, the
owner is then in the position of having received in property

1(1915), 52 8.C.R. 402, 27 D.L.R. 262; [1918] A.C. 915, 42 D.L.R. 336.



72 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

EG_% “the equivalent in value to him of the property taken as of
Sravpism  the date when see. 23 became operative” to adopt the words

Hait Homit 564 by Duff J. in Gibb v. The King, supra, at p. 429.

Inc..

TeeQumny  Lhe learned trial judge found the fair market value of
Newet the property at the date of expropriation to have been
ST $440,743, and some twenty-two months later at the date of

revesting to have been $441,263. There is ample evidence to
support those findings and they should be accepted.

To each of these amounts however, he added $100,000 as
“a value in equity” to appellant of the business conducted
on the property. He therefore fixed the value of the property
to appellant as owner, at the date of expropriation, at
$540,743.

As T have stated, at the date of revesting he found the
market value of the property to be $441,263 (an increase of
$520) to which he added the sum $100,000 just referred to.
From that total of $541,263 he deducted $28,600 for loss of
profits during the twenty-two month period and $3,500 for
the cost of certain plans prepared for appellant but not
used, and fixed the value to the owner at the date cf revest-
ing at $509,163.

The effect of these calculations was of course to award to
appellant a sum of $28,600 as damages for loss of profits
and a sum of $3,500 representing the cost of certain plans.

In the result the learned trial judge held that appellant
was “entitled to succeed to the extent of $31,600 being the
depreciation in value to the owner which the instant prop-
erty suffered in the twenty-two month period during which
the respondent retained title to it”. To this sum ke added
(1) $6,623 (which included 10 per cent for foreible taking)
as the value of the small portion of land retained by the
Crown, (2) $1,500 for injurious affection due to loss of a
right of way, and fixed the total compensation due by
respondent at $39,723.

With deference, I am unable to agree that the compensa-
tion to which appellant may be entitled can properly be
ascertained in this way.-

The principles applicable in determining compensation
are well established, and were re-stated by this Court in
Woods Manufacturing Co. v. The King'. The rule is that
the owner at the moment of expropriation is deemed as

119511 S.C.R. 504, 67 CR.T.C. 87, 2 D.L.R. 465.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 73

without title, but all else remaining the same, and the ques- 192

tion is what would he, as a prudent man, at that moment, Sranpisa
Harrn HoTer

pay for the property rather than be ejected from it. Tc.

In the Woods case, in Diggon-Hibben Litd. v. The King', mgg &mm
and in other cases decided by this Court, it has been held Abbowt ]
that in appropriate circumstances value to the owner =~ —
includes an allowance for business disturbance. Appellant
was without title to the property for some twenty-two
months although it continued in possession, apparently
with the consent of the Crown. In these circumstances, I
think that an allowance for business disturbance should be
made in fixing the compensation to which appellant was
entitled but, under the terms of s. 24(4) of the Expropria-
tion Act, the tribunal of fact in fixing the amount of such
allowance must take into account the re-vesting and the
fact that appellant continued to carry on business on the
property.

As my brother Locke pointed out in Drew v. The Queen?,
such an allowance is in the nature of unliquidated damages
and, except in very rare circumstances, cannot be deter-
mined with complete accuracy. In all the circumstances
here, in my opinion an allowance of $25,000 for business
dislocation is fully adequate and the value of the property
to appellant as owner at the date of expropriation could not
exceed its fair market value plus the amount of such an
allowance. In my view, had it not been for the revesting
such an allowance for business disturbance might well have
been substantially higher than $25,000. The learned trial
judge found the market value of the property at the date of
expropriation to be $440,743. I would therefore fix the value
to appellant as owner at that date at $465,743.

To arrive at the compensation to which appellant is
entitled, from the said amount of $465,743 must be
deducted the value of the land revested in appellant and for
that purpose, in my opinion, the value of such land should
be its fair market value at the date of revesting.

As I have stated, the learned trial judge found the market
value of the whole property at the date of revesting to have
been $441,263. He fixed the market value of the small por-
tion retained by the Crown at $6,021, and in view of the

1719491 S.CR. 712, 4 D.L.R. 785.
2119611 S.C.R. 614 at 626, 29 DL.R. (2d) 114,



74 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

E’f decision in Drew v. The Queen, supra, there should be no
Smanoise  allowance for compulsory taking. Deducting the said
Hat HomsL o mount of $6,021 from the fair market value of the whole
property at the date of revesting leaves a sum of $435,242
— which represented the value of the property revested in
AbbottJ.  the appellant. On May 18, 1954, the date of revesting, the
appellant was entitled therefore to receive from respond-
ent the sum of $30,501. Appellant should also receive the
sum of $1,500 for injurious affection resulting from loss of
a right-of-way as found by the trial judge. In the result,
appellant is entitled to receive as compensation the sum of
$32,001, with interest as from July 19, 1952, on the above
amounts of $6,021 and $1,500, and as from May 18, 1954,

on the balance.

v.
THE QUEEN

The learned trial judge held that certain claims made by
appellant for valuation and legal fees incurred in connec-
tion with the expropriation, should be referred to the regis-
trar for assessment and taxation, and I see no reason for
interfering with that disposition of these two claims.

I would dismiss the appeal with costs and allow in part
the motion to vary with costs. The judgment is amended by
striking out the words and figures “Six Thousand, Six
Hundred and Twenty-three Dollars ($6,623)” wherever
they appear in the first operative clause of the judgment
and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “Six
Thousand and Twenty-one Dollars ($6,021)”. The judg-
ment is also amended by striking out the words and figures
in the second operative clause “Thirty-one Thousand, Six
Hundred Dollars ($31,600)” and inserting in lieu thereof
“Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred and Eighty Dollars
($24,480)”.

Locke J. (dissenting in part) :—This is an appeal by the
suppliant, and a cross-appeal on behalf of the Crown, from
a judgment® of Kearney J. awarding compensation to the
appellant by reason of the expropriation by the Crown of
a hotel property in the city of Hull. The expropriation was
subsequently abandoned under the provisions of s. 24(1) of
the Expropriation Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 106. By the judgment
appealed from, the appellant was awarded sums aggregating
$39,723 and such further amounts as might be determined

1719601 Ex. C.R. 373, 23 DL.R. (2d) 38.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 75

on taxation by the registrar for the services of an expert 1962

witness and for legal fees incurred in the circumstances to I:%rANmsn

be hereafter mentioned. LILNIJ?TE -

The appellant is the owner of lands in the city of Hull pyy Qummx
upon which the Standish Hall hotel is built, which is and Lode]
was at the relevant times operated as such. These operations ~ —°
were shown to have been profitable in five of the six years
prior to August 1951 when a large area of the southern part
of the hotel was damaged by fire. Repairs were made in that
year which permitted the continuation of the business and
the retention of the liquor licence, shown to be a valuable
asset.

- The notice of expropriation was given on July 19, 1952,
and the notice of abandonment on May 18, 1954. The
abandonment was not of the entire property, there being
excepted a small area of vacant land containing 2,007
square feet situated along the south eastern limit of the
land, and the value of this property is one of the matters
in issue. The Crown permitted the appellant to remain in
possession and to operate its business throughout this period
without payment of any rent.

An information for the purpose of determining the com-
pensation to be paid was exhibited by the Attorney General
in the Exchequer Court on July 14, 1953, but it does not
appear that this was served and, for reasons unexplained,
the matter was not proceeded with by the Crown.

On July 5, 1956, the appellant filed a petition of right
claiming a sum of $584,330.61 as compensation for damages
claimed to have been suffered. The particulars of this claim
were as follows:

1. For loss of good will and patronage due to inability to
rebuild: ... e it $160,000.

2. For loss of revenue for 22 months at $1,841.55 a month: 40,514.61

3. For loss of additional revenue from additions to the
hotel, said to have been proposed prior to the expropria-

tion during the 22 months’ interval: .................. 220,140.
4. For the cost of temporary repairs to the premises: ..... 24,000.
5. For architect’s fees for the plans of the proposed addi-

tion mentioned in No. 8 above: ......ccvviveiniennnnn. 11,800.
6. For additional cost of the construction of an addition

built in 1955 over 1952 prices: e eererea i, 26,250.
7. For costs involved in expropriation proceedings: ...... 29,500,

being $7,000. legal fees and “owner’s expropriation
expert’s fee” W. E. Noffke $22,500.



76

1962
et
STANDISH
Havy HoreL
Inc.

.
THE QUEEN

Locke J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

'8. For value of 2,007 square feet retained: ............... 36,126.
9. For loss of a right-of-way over the western part of a lot
adjoining the property to the east: ................... 36,000.

The claims were dealt with separately by the learned trial
judge in a carefully considered judgment.

Kearney J. found that there was no sufficient evidence of
loss to justify any allowance in respect of the claim under
head 1 above.

In respect of the claim for loss of profits under head 2,
the learned judge held that there had been a loss of $28,600
during the period of 22 months.

Dealing with the loss of additional profits under head 3,
he found that the suppliant had failed to establish that but
for the expropriation proceedings he would have proceeded
with the larger structure, which made further consideration
of the claim unnecessary.

The claim for expenditures for repairs made following
the fire under head 4 was dismissed.

The sum of $11,800 claimed as architect’s fees for the
preparation of the plans for the large addition said to have
been contemplated under head 5 was allowed at $3,500.

The claim for the additional cost of building the addition
to the hotel, constructed after the abandonment of the
expropriation, over the cost of such work in 1952 under
head 6 was considered in connection with the valuation of
the property on revesting,

The claim for the services of Mr. Noffke as a valuator
and the claim of $7,000 for legal fees, said to have been
incurred in connection with the information that was not
proceeded with, under head 7 were referred to the registrar
for taxation. '

For the area retained by the Crown the learnzd judge
allowed $6,021 and, in addition, ten per cent for forcible
dispossession (head 8).

For the loss of the right-of-way under head 9 $1,500 was
allowed.

While Mr. E. S. Sherwood, called as an expert witness as
to values on behalf of the Crown, and Mr. Noffke, who in
addition to being an architect was shown to be experienced
in valuing land, differed widely as to the value of the lands
taken, they were agreed that the property was greater in



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 7

value at the date the expropriation was abandoned than 1962

when expropriated. Sherwood’s valuation of the land and _Sranosm
buildings as of the date of the expropriation was $440,743 Hx1 Fome
and as of the date of abandonment $458,050. The learned T am o
trial judge accepted the first of these valuations but said =~ ——
that he considered the value at the time of abandonment ockeJ:
to be $441,263, the difference being caused by an error made
by the witness in the percentage of increase in building costs
as between the two dates. I have examined with care the
evidence of these two witnesses and I respectfully agree
with the conclusion of the learned trial judge that these
figures represent the value of the property at the respective
dates. While the witness did not state that this was market
value, I think it clear that this is what was intended and it
was so found by Kearney J.

The reasons for judgment, after saying that market value
did not represent the value to the suppliant at these dates,
read in part:

I consider that as of July 19, 1952, the business as a going concern had,
exclusive of fixed assets, a value in equity to the suppliant of approximately
$100,000. This amount added to $440,743 would raise its value at the time
of expropriation to $540,743. In my view, the value to the suppliant of the
property on revesting had depreciated because of deprivation of profits
amounting to $28,600 plus the sum of $3,500 which I would allow for the
cost of plans less the sum of $520 previously referred to, and I would
accordingly fix the value of the property to its owner as of May 18, 1954,
at $509,163. Because of the foregoing factors included in items (2),.(5)
and (6) of its claim, I think the suppliant is entitled fo succeed to the
extent of $31,600 being the depreciation in value to the owner which the
instant property suffered in the twenty-two month period during which the
respondent, retained title to it.

No further details than those above stated were given as
to the manner in which the learned judge arrived at the
figure of $100,000. While the reference is to “the value in
equity to the suppliant”, I construe this portion of the
judgment as a finding that this amount, added to the
market value, was the value to the owner at the respective
dates. I do not think the use of the expression “a going
concern” was intended to mean that the value of the busi-
ness itself which was not, of course, expropriated, as distinct
from.the property on which it was carried on, was $100,000.
The learned judge had in the course of his judgment
referred to Cedars Rapids v. Lacoste!, dealing with another

1[1914] A.C. 569, 6 W.W.R. 62, 16 D.L.R. 168.



78 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 aspect of the matter and, in my opinion, it should be taken

HSEZI%-I;STHEL that the sum of these two amounts was, in his opinion, the
Inc.  value to the owner with all the advantages which the land
Tag &TEEN possessed, present or future, the compensation to which an
Lodeg. Owner is entitled as stated at p. 576 of the report of that

i case.

In cases such as Diggon-Hibben Ltd. v. The King', and
Woods Manufacturing Co. v. The King?, substantial allow-
ances were made for the dislocation of the business carried
on due to the dispossession and the cost of establishing it
in new premises, but there was nothing of this kind in the
present case as there was no evidence that the appellant
proposed to establish a hotel business elsewhere and it
elected to remain on the premises carrying on its business
and the expropriation did not either interrupt it or cause
any added expense. Rather was the expense diminished by
reason of the exemption from municipal taxation on the
land. Since nothing of that nature could accordingly be
included in the allowance made, it would appear that the
learned judge added the amount of $100,000 as the added
value to the owner, owing to the suitability of the premises
and their location for the carrying on of a hotel business
by it. Since the value of the land was greater when returned
than when taken, the only importance of the allowance is
its bearing upon the consideration of the amounts allowed
for loss of profit.

Thus, in the result, the suppliant has been awarded not
merely the full value to it of the lands taken less the value
of the property when returned to it but, in addition, $28,600
for loss of profits it might have made had additions to the
hotel costing $175,000 been made, similar to those that
were proceeded with after the abandonment in the year
1954 and which were only available for use in 1955.

Section 23 of the Ezpropriation Act provides that upon
the filing of the plan and description of the land ‘which is
required by s. 9 such lands become absolutely vested in the
Crown and it is common ground that this was done on
July 19, 1952.

1[1949] S.C.R. 712, 4 DL.R. 785.
2119511 S.C.R. 504, 67 CR.T.C. 87, D.L.R. 465.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 79

Section 24 of the Act, so far as it needs to be considered, }f‘f

reads: STANDISH
. Havy Hoten
24. (1) Whenever, from time to time, or at any time before the com- INc.

pensation money has been actually paid, any parcel of land taken for a
public work, or any portion of any such parcel, is found to be unnecessary b
for the purposes of such public work, or if it is found that a more limited T,ocke J.
estate or interest therein only is required, the Minister may, by writing —_—
under his hand, declare that the land or such portion thereof is not required

and is abandoned by the Crown, or that it is intended to retain only such

limited estate or interest as is mentioned in such writing.

v.
Tae QueeN

* * *

(4) The fact of such abandonment or revesting shall be taken into
account, in connection with all the other circumstances of the case, in
estimating or assessing the amount to be paid to any person claiming com-
pensation for the land taken.

The appellant’s claim is for compensation and must be
based entirely upon the provisions of the statute. It is not
a claim for damages: Jones v. Stanstead Railway Com-
pany'; Gibb v. The King® The Act in terms says no more
than that the fact of the revesting shall be taken into
account “in connection with all the other circumstances of
the case” in determining what compensation is to be paid.

With great respect for the contrary opinion of the learned
trial judge, I do not agree that the loss of possible profits
amounting to $28,600, considered to have been suffered,
may be allowed as a deduction from the value of the prop-
erty at the date of the abandonment. If any such allowance
may be made, it must be dealt with independently as a loss
resulting from the expropriation. The value of the property
when revested in the suppliant was not diminished by the
fact that during the twenty-two month period profits which
might have been made had not been realized. If the prop-
erty had diminished in value during the period, the claim
made under this head would be quite distinct from the claim
for loss of profit.

In my opinion, in circumstances such as are disclosed by
the evidence in this matter, the suppliant is entitled under
8. 24(4) to be compensated for such loss as is shown to have
been sustained by it which is attributable to the fact that
it was deprived of title to the property for a period of
22 months.

1(1872), L.R. 4 P.C. 78.
2119181 A.C. 915 at 922, 42 D.L.R. 336.



80 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 The appellant might have ceased its business and
Sranpise  removed its furniture and other personal property from the
Haut Homst, 1 remises in July 1952, in which event it would have been
entitled to be paid, in the opinion of the learned trial judge,

$540,743. However, of its own motion and with the apparent
consent of the Crown, the suppliant remained in possession

rent free and operated its business.

I am unable to appreciate how it can be said that by fol-
lowing this course an added liability was imposed upon the
Crown.

The allowance was made under head 2 of the suppliant’s
claim and the reasons for judgment described it “a claim for
prospective profit which the suppliant was prevented from
realizing during the twenty-two months preceding the aban-
donment of the expropriation.”

The appellant had filed a series of financial statements
referring to its operations during the years 1947 to 1957,
both inclusive, and it was upon the facts disclosed by these
statements that the learned trial judge was invited to assess
the loss of profit during the twenty-two month period in
question. The judgment dealing with this aspect of the
matter reads in part as follows:

The suppliant, by expending $175,00¢ during part of the years 1954-55,
reaped a net profit of $45,000 in round figures on 1956 operations which
dropped to $21,000 in 1957, or an average of $33,000 a year. There is no
assurance, however, that, if the suppliant had been permitted to make the
same expenditure during 1952, similar profits would have been realized. It
is possible but not likely that a loss such as took place in 1950 would have
re-occurred. In my opinion, however, it is more probable that the net profit
would have exceeded the 1945-50 average by about ten per cent. Under
the circumstances, including those considered later, I think that the sup-
pliant, owing to the expropriation followed by revesiing, was deprived of
a profit of $1,300 a month or $28,600 which it otherwise would hzve realized
during the intervening twenty-two months in: question.

v.
THE QUEEN

Locke J.

There are, in my opinion, upon the evidence in :his case,
insuperable objections to determining the amourt of the
alleged loss in this manner.

The fire which took place in August 1951, according to
the witness J. P. Maloney, destroyed practically half of the
hotel buildings and in respeet of this loss the appellant was
paid $237,390.47 by various insurance companies. In spite
of the receipt of this large sum, the only expenditures made
on the buildings up to the date of expropriation were some
$30,000 for additions and repairs, which enabled the con-
tinuation of the. business and the retention of the licence.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

According to the witness Noffke, he had received instruc-
tions shortly before the expropriation to prepare plans for
a large addition to the buildings and these had been par-
tially prepared on July 19, 1952, though the specifications
were not prepared. The learned judge found as a fact in
disposing of the claim for loss of revenue made under head 3
that the appellant had failed to establish that but for the
expropriation proceedings he would have proceeded with
this large addition to the buildings.

There is no evidence in this record which indicates that
the building of the addition, plans for which were prepared
in August 1954 and as to which the architect was only
instructed after the notice of abandonment, would have
been proceeded with but for the expropriation. Noffke, when
asked on cross-examination whether this addition could not
have been built during the period between May 1952 and
May 1953, answered:

On account of conditions it was not possible because the money was
not available.

The compensation awarded, however, proceeds on the basis
that but for the expropriation the appellant would have had
in operation the enlarged hotel which, as the evidénce
shows, was not ready for occupation until September 1955,
throughout the period from July 19, 1952, to May 18, 1954.
Noffke, whose plan tor the addition undertaken in 1954 is
dated August 3, 1954, said that it had taken him two or
three months to complete the plans from the time they
were ordered and that the shortest time required to com-
plete the work would be one and a half years. Assuming that
funds had been available in May 1953, the addition would
not have been ready for operation until several months
after the notice of abandonment was given. He confirmed
the fact that there was no talk of constructing the lesser
addition to the premises in 1952. In these circumstances,
there appears to me to be no foundation for the allowance
made, computed in this manner.

Apart from these considerations and with great respect,
I do not think that the evidence supports the finding that,
assuming the expenditure of $175,000 for the building had
been completed on the date of the expropriation, the profits
would have exceeded the amount actually realized by $1,300
a month, the figure used at arriving at the compensation of
$28,600.

64201-7—1

81
1962
———

STANDISH

Hawr HoreL

Inc.
v.
THE QUEEN

Locke J.



82 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1;95_2, The financial statements prepared by the company’s
Sranpise  auditors for the years 1947 to 1957 were put in evidence.
HAI‘II‘NE_MM‘ These show that in the year 1950, before the fire, the profit
Tm '&EEN from the operation was $4,660.06. In the following year the
——  operations showed a loss of $44,914.73, this result, no doubt,
LockeJ.  heing contributed to by the interruption of the operations
caused by the fire. In 1952 the detailed auditors’ statement
shows a net loss of $8.44, an amount which was amended,
however, to show a profit of $4,062, apparently after the
accounts had been reviewed by the Income Tax Depart-
ment. The statement does not appear to be an accurate
statement of the result of the operations for that year for
the following reasons:— from July 19, 1952, this property
was owned by the Crown and as such was exempt from
municipal taxation, other than as regards water supply and
light and the making and repairing of sidewalks, water
courses and drains under the provisions of s. 409 of the
charter of the City of Hull (Statutes of Quebec 1893, e. 52,
as amended by s. 17 of ¢. 96 of the Statutes of 1925). No
allowance is made in the statement for this fact, taxes being
charged in the amount of $7,817.37 as an expense. In addi-
tion, an amount of $7,018.43 was charged for maintenance
and repairs and $410 for insurance. Since the buildings were
the property of the Crown, to the extent that the mainte-
nance and repairs were made after July 19, 1952, the appel-
lant was under no obligation and, to the extent that the
charge for insurance referred to insurance on the buildings,
the appellant had no insurable interest from that date. The
proportion of these expenses attributable to the period after
the date of expropriation was not a proper deduction from
income and would increase the profit of $4,062 substantially.
For the year 1953 the inaccuracies are more substantial.
Throughout the calendar year the lands and buildings were
the property of the Crown: yet, as part of the expenses

there were charged:

Insurance ........ccciiiiiiiiiiii e $ 531
Maintenance and repairs ........cevveiriienn... 3,046.
TAXES oeveeeeeeannnananmneneeascraenacronasssoone 7,812,
Depreciation of real estate ..................00.. 5,178.

making a total of $16,667. The statement filed on behalf of
the gppellant showed an operating profit of $2,408 for this
year but, adding the deductions mentioned, the operation
showed a profit in the neighbourhood of $19,000.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

For the year 1954 a loss of $4,581 was shown. Until
May 18,1954, the title remained in the Crown: yet, charges
for maintenance and repairs, taxes and depreciation of real
estate totalling $14,235 were shown in the statement, a sub-
stantial part of which was not properly chargeable.

The learned trial judge was apparently invited to
estimate the loss of profit on the footing that the figures
submitted were accurate but, as I have indicated, there were
grave inaceuracies.

In my opinion, if there was any loss of profits during the
period of 22 months the appellant had no claim for com-
pensation, since such loss was occasioned by its voluntary
act in remaining in possession rent free during the period.
If there was any legal basis for such a claim, I consider that
the evidence does not support any award.

I am further of the opinion that the sum of $3,500
allowed as the fees of the architect in preparing the plans
for the large addition to the premises under head 5 should
not have been awarded. The plans were in fact partially
prepared but the learned trial judge has held that it was
not shown that the building would have been proceeded
with had the property not been expropriated. The appel-
lant could have availed itself of the benefit of these plans
after the notice of abandonment had it wished to do so, and
suffered no loss attributable to the expropriation.

Under head 7 the appellant claimed to recover a sum of
$7,000 which the witness Maloney said he had paid to the
late Senator Beauregard for legal fees. No account was put
in evidence and no. further particulars given in regard to
this expenditure. Senator Beauregard was not the solicitor
on the record in the present action but appears to have been
retained when the information was exhibited by the Attor-
ney ‘General on July 14, 1953. The matter was mentioned
by counsel for the Crown at the commencement of the trial,
saying that the information had been laid but that, before
it had been proceeded with, the appellant had proceeded by
way of petition of right and asked permission to withdraw
the information without costs. Counsel for the present
appellant objected to this, saying that the appellant claimed
the amount paid to Senator Beauregard, and the learned

judge directed that “this expense will be attached to the
64201-7—13

83
1962
[S——]

STANDISH
Inc.
V.
THE QUEEN

Locke J.



-84
1962
S——
STANDISH
Havs HoTEL
Inc.
v.
‘THE QUEEN

Locke J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

petition of right.” It was this claim that was referred to the
registrar for taxation in the judgment appealed from, the
learned judge saying:

I think that the respbndent should be required to pay taxable costs

for services rendered by the late Senator Beauregard in respect of the
information that was laid by the respondent and later withdrawn,

The appellant questions the right of the learned judge to
direct the taxation of this account, saying that solicitor and
client’s costs are not subject to taxation in the courts of
Quebec. This objection cannot be given effect to as the costs
are payable in respect of the proceedings taken in the
Exchequer Court, and those allowable against a party are
such as are permitted under the Rules of that Court. While,
in strictness, these costs should have been taxed in the
action commenced by the Crown, it is clear that the parties
agreed that they should form part of the cost of the present
action and, accordingly, they may properly be taxed by the
registrar. The judgment does not direct whether they are
:to be taxed upon a party and party or solicitor and client
‘basis. As to this, following the decision in The Quebec,
Jacques-Cartier Electric Company v. The King', 1 would
‘direct that these be taxed as between solicitor and client.

The judgment referred to the registrar the question as to
the allowance to be made to the witness Nofftke, provision
for which 'is made in item 42 of the tariff of the Exchequer
Court, which is a proper disposition of the matter, in my
‘opinion.

Upon conflicting evidence Kearney J. found the value of

the area of 2,007 square feet taken to be $6,021, a finding
with which I respectfully agree. The learned judge, how-
ever, added to this amount ten per cent for forcible dis-
:pdésession, for which, in my opinion, there is no warrant in
these circumstances.
_ The claim in respeet of the right-of-way over the adjoin-
ing lot for which under head 9 $36,000 was claimed was
allowed at the trial at the sum of $1,500 and, in my opinion,
no ground has been shown upon which this finding should
be interfered with.

NN B 1(1915), 51 S.CR. 5%4. -



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 85

I would, accordingly, allow this appeal in part and reduce 1962
the amount of the award to the sum of $7,521 and, in addi- _Sranpisa
tion, such amounts as are found properly payable by the HAL}‘IE,?TEL
registrar in respect of the claim for costs for the services of Trs a-UEEN
the late Senator Beauregard and for the witness fee payable = -

to the witness Noffke. Locke J.

I would dismiss the appeal and allow the cross-appeal to
the extent indicated and award to the Crown its costs of
the proceedings in this court.

Appeal dismissed with costs; motion to vary allowed in
part with costs.

Solicitors for the suppliant, appellant: Hyde & Ahern,
Montreal.

Solicitor for the respondent: P. Ollivier, Ottawa.




86

1962

*Nov.29
Dec.17

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

KATHERINE BURKHARDT, Adminis-
tratrix of the Estate of the Ilate APPELLANT;
Christian Burkhardt (Plaintiff) ......

AND

HORST KLAUS BEDER (Defendant) ..RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Damages—Negligence—E qual apportionment of liability—Jury’s assessment
of damages greater than amount clatmed in statement of claim—
Amount recoverable.

B was killed instantly when struck by a motor-car driven by the defendant.
The plaintiff, who was the widow of B and administratrix of his estate,
brought an action for damages under The Fatal Accidents Act, RS.0.
1960, c. 138. The statement of claim as originally delivered claimed
general damages under the Act of $15,000 and $300 for funeral expenses.
By an amendment made at the opening of the trial, in the absence of
the jury, the claim for general damages was increased to $20,000. The
jury found that B and the defendant had been equally negligent and
assessed the plaintiff’s total damages at $26,300. Judgment was entered
for the plaintiff for $13,150.

Three days later the trial judge informed counsel that when he endorsed
the record he had overlooked the fact that the total clajmed for general
damages was $20,000 and expressed the opinion that he could not enter
judgment for more than one-half that amount. The plaintiff’s request
for a further amendment was refused and judgment was dirzeted to be
entered for $10,150. On an appeal by the defendant and a cross-appeal
by the plaintiff, the Court of Appeal gave judgment allowing the
appeal, directing & new trial limited to the assessment of damages and
dismissing the cross-appeal. The plaintiff appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed, the order of the Court of Appeal set
aside and the judgment at trial restored subject to variation.

The charge of the trial judge was adequate, and the sum fixed by the jury,
although it may have been somewhat more than this Court would
have awarded if it had been its responsibility to decide upon the
amount, was not so inordinately high as to constitute a totally
erroneous estimate of the plaintiff’s loss.

Rule 147 of the Ontario Rules of Practice requires that when damages are
claimed the amount shall be named in the statement of claim, and the
authorities are clear that judgment cannot be given for an amount
greater than that claimed unless an amendment is allowed. The limit
of $20,000 placed upon the general damages claimed by the plaintiff in
this action was a limit upon the amount recoverable by the judgment
of the Court. It was immaterial by what steps the amount due the
plaintiff in respect of her cause of action was ascertained and fixed.
When so ascertained, judgment may be given thereon but not in
excess of the limit fixed by the amount claimed in the prayer for
relief. Accordingly, even if no amendment to the statement of claim

*Pgesent: Kerwin CJ. and Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and
Judson JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

had been granted the plaintiff would have been entitled to judgment

1962

87

for $13,000 genera]l damages, this being less than the §15,000 originally Bm;;;m

claimed in the prayer for relief.

Grant v. Hare, {19481 O.W.N. 653; Kong et al. v. Toronto Transportation
Commission, [19421 OR. 433, discussed; Parker v. Hughes, [1933]
O.W.N. 508; Anderson v. Parney (1930), 66 O.L.R. 112, not followed.

APPEAL from an order of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario, setting aside a judgment of Aylen J. so far as that
judgment related to the assessment of damages and direct-
ing a new trial restricted to the assessment of damages.
Appeal allowed.

L. F. Curran, for the plaintiff, appellant.

R. E. Holland, Q.C., and G. Scheiffle, for the defendant,
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CarrwricHT J.:—This is an appeal from an order of the
Court of Appeal for Ontario setting aside a judgment pro-
nounced by Aylen J. after trial of the action with a jury so
far as that judgment relates to the assessment of damages
and directing a new trial restricted to the assessment of
damages.

The action was brought by the appellant, who is the
widow of the late Christian Burkhardt and the adminis-
tratrix of his estate, for damages pursuant to the provisions
of The Fatal Accidents Act, R.S.0. 1960, c. 138.

None of the children of the late Christian Burkhardt were
dependent on him and it is common ground that his widow
alone is entitled to damages resulting from his death.

Christian Burkhardt, while crossing O’Connor Drive in
Toronto on foot, was instantly killed when struck by a
motor-car driven by the respondent.

The statement of claim as originally delivered claimed
general damages under The Fatal Accidents Act of $15,000
and $300 for funeral expenses. By an amendment made at
the opening of the trial, in the absence of the jury, the claim
for general damages was increased to $20,000.

The questions put to the jury and their answers are as
follows: _

Question No. 1: Has the Defendant Horst Klaus Beder satisfied you

that he was not guilty of any negligence which caused or contributed to the
accident? )

Answer “Yes” or “No”.

v.
BepEr



88 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 Answer: No.
BURKHARDT Question No. 2:
v. Was the late Christian Burkhardt guilty of any negligence which

caused or contributed to the accident?
Cartwright J. Answer “Yes” or “No”.

Beper

Answer: Yes.

Question: No. 3: If your answer to question No. 2 is “yes”, in what
did such negligence consist?

Answer fully stating all acts of negligence;

(1) Misjudge the speed of the car;

(2) Subsequently failed to keep watch.

Question No. 4: If your answer to question No. 1 is “no’ and your
answer to question No. 2 is “yes” and you find it practicable tc apportion
the negligence as between the late Christian Burkhardt and the defendant,
in what degrees do you apportion the negligence of:

(a) the defendant Horst Klaus Beder 50%;

(b) the late Christian Burkhardt 50%

Total 100%

Regardless of your answers to the foregoing questions and without any
apportionment, at what amount do you assess the total damages of the
plaintiff Katherine Burkhardt?

Special damages .............. ..ol $ 300.00
General damages ..........c.cciiinn 26,000.00
Total ..ovvviiiii it ieiiieannnns 26.300.00

On these answers Mr. Curran, counsel for the plaintiff,
moved for judgment and the transeript continues as follows:

His Lorpsure: That would mean judgment for the plaintiff for
$13,150, is that right? In accordance with the verdict of the jury there will
be judgment for the plaintiff for $13,150 and costs.

Mz. Curran: Thank you, my Lord.

Mzg. Horranp: May it please Your Lordship, I wish to ask the judg-
ment not be entered for this sum on the ground that the award, the total
award of damages, is not supported in any way by the evidence.

His Lorpsurp: I don’t agree with you at all. The motion will be denied.

The learned trial judge endorsed the record accordir.gly and
discharged the jury.

Three days later the learned trial judge.recalled counsel;
he informed them that when he endorsed the record he had
overlooked the fact that the total claimed for general dam-
ages was $20,000 and expressed the opinion that he could
not enter judgment for more than one-half of that amount.
Mr. Curran asked for a further amendment but after some
discussion this was refused and judgment was directed to be
entered for $10,150 and costs.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 89

The defendant appealed only as to the quantum of dam- 1;96_2/
ages, on the grounds that the amount was excessive and that Burkmaspr
there had been misdirection and non-direction; he asked . ppy
that the Court of Appeal re-assess the damages or direct & Cartwrioht I
new trial limited to the assessment of damages. it

The plaintiff cross-appealed against the finding of con-
tributory negligence and against the refusal of the learned
trial judge to grant the amendment which had been asked
for after the jury had made their answers; she asked that
judgment be entered for the full amount of the damages
assessed by the jury, $26,300; alternatively she asked that
if a new trial were ordered it should be at large.

At the conclusion of the argument the Court of Appeal
gave judgment allowing the appeal, directing a new trial
limited to the assessment of damages and dismissing the
cross-appeal.

The Court of Appeal decided that “there was non-direc-
tion in the charge amounting to mis-direction upon the
question of damages”,

With respect, I am of opinion that the charge of the
learned trial judge was adequate. He made it clear to the
jury that they could give nothing for the injury to the plain-
tiff’s feelings and that the damages were to be limited to a
sum commensurate with the pecuniary benefits which she
might reasonably have expected from the continuance of her
husband’s life. He warned them against giving too great
weight to the figures given by the actuary who had testified
as to the present value of annuities based on the life expect-
ancy of the plaintiff and on the joint expectancy of the
plaintiff and her husband. He told them to give considera-
tion to the vicissitudes of life and urged them to reach a
figure reasonable and proper having regard to all the facts
of the case.

At the time of his death the deceased was 65 years of age
and the plaintiff 64. They had been married for 38 years.
The deceased was in good health. His earnings were $68
a week plus a Christmas bonus of $100. He had been steadily
employed for 33 years with a long-established firm. He was
a skilled and eonscientious worker and the uncontradicted
evidence of 'his employers was that “he had a job with us
for as long as he wished to stay” and that they were having
great difficulty in finding anyone to replace him.



90 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Eﬁf The sum fixed by the jury may be somewhat more than
Burrmaror this Court would have awarded if it had been our responsi-
pome  Dility to decide upon the amount; but I am unable to say
Cartwright I that it was so inordinately high as to constituté‘a- totally
——  erroneous estimate of the plaintiff’s loss. In my opinion, the
Court of Appeal erred in setting aside the assessment made

by the jury.

At the conclusion of Mr. Curran’s argument urging that
the jury’s findings as to contributory negligence should be
set aside we were all of the opinion that there was evidence
to support those findings and Mr. Holland was not called
upon to deal with this point.

I do not find it necessary to deal with the arguments
addressed to us by hoth counsel on the question whether the
learned trial judge or the Court of Appeal should have
allowed the amendment to the statement of claim which
was refused as I have reached the conclusion that on the
pleadings as they stood, without amendment, the plaintiff
was entitled to judgment for $13,150.

In deciding that unless he granted the amendment he
could not enter judgment for more than 50 per cent of the
amount claimed, it would seem that Aylen J. regarded him-
self as bound by the decision of McRuer C.J.H.C. in Grant
v. Hare'.

That case was an action for damages for negligence tried
with a jury. The plaintiff claimed $5,000. The jury appor-
tioned 70 per cent of the blame to the plaintiff and 30 per
cent to the defendant and assessed the plaintiff’s total dam-
ages at $9,000. Counsel for the plaintiff asked leave to
amend the statement of claim by increasing the claim to
$9,000. This amendment was refused. Alternatively counsel
for the plaintiff argued that judgment should be entered
for $2,700 on the pleading as it stood since that amount
was less than the sum claimed in the statement of claim.
MecRuer C.J. held that judgment should be entered for only
$1,500. In so holding he purported to follow the decision
of the Court of Appeal for Ontario in Kong et al. v. Toronto
Transportation Commission®.

In Kong’s case, the plaintiff claimed, inter alia, $1,500
damages under The Fatal Accidents Act for the death of
his son who was nine years old. The jury attributed 86 per

1119481 O.W.N. 653. 2[1042] OR. 433.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

cent of the blame to the defendant and assessed the dam-
ages at $3,500. The trial judge endorsed the record directing
judgment to be entered for $3,010. Some three weeks later
the plaintiff moved for leave to amend the prayer for relief
by increasing the amount claimed under this head to $3,010.
The trial judge granted the amendment. On appeal the
Court of Appeal reversed the order granting the amendment
and directed that judgment be entered for $1,500, although
had the principle acted upon in Grant v. Hare been applied
the judgment would have been for only $1,290. This can
scarcely have been done through inadvertence for in argu-
ment (as appears at p. 434 of the report) counsel for the
defendant had submitted that “the plaintiff was entitled
only to 86 per cent of the amount claimed” and had cited
Parker v. Hughes,

The judgment in Parker v. Hughes is founded on that in
Anderson v. Parney®. It may be that both of these cases
are distinguishable from the case at bar as the judgments
turn to some extent on the wording of The Division Courts
Act, RS.0. 1927, ¢. 95. If, however, they are not distinguish-
able I would decline to follow them as they were not applied
by the Court of Appeal in Kong’s case and as I prefer the
reasoning of Orde J.A. in his dissenting judgment to that of
the majority in Anderson v. Parney. In particular I wish
to adopt the following passage from the reasons of Orde J.A.
at pp. 120 and 121:

The limit of $120 placed upon the Division Court jurisdiction in per-
sonal actions is a limit upon the amount recoverable by the judgment of
that court. It is immaterial by what steps the amount due the plaintiff in
respect of a single cause of action is ascertained and fixed. When so ascer-
tained, judgment may be given thereon, but not in excess of the court’s
limited jurisdiction.

Rule 147 of the Ontario Rules of Practice requires that
when damages are claimed the amount shall be named in
the statement of claim, and the authorities are clear that
judgment cannot be given for an amount greater than that
claimed unless an amendment is allowed.

Adapting the words of Orde J.A. to the circumstances of
the case at bar I would say: “The limit of $20,000 placed
upon the general damages claimed by the plaintiff in this
action is a limit upon the amount recoverable by the judg-
ment of the Court. It is immaterial by what steps the

1[19331 O.W.N. 508. 2(1930), 66 O.L.R. 112.

91

1962
BURKHARDT
v.
BepER

Cartwright J.



92 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1962 amount due the plaintiff in respect of her cause of action is

—

BurkHaRDT agcertained and fixed. When so ascertained, judgment may
v. . . . .
Beer  be given thereon but not in excess of the limit fixed by the

Cartwright J, amnount claimed in the prayer for relief”.

It may be observed that in Parker v. Hughes the Court
was composed of Latchford C.J. and Riddell and Masten
JJ.A. While all three held that they were bound by Ander-
son v. Parney both Riddell J.A. and Masten J.A. appear to
have regretted that this was so.

It follows from what I have said above that, in my
opinion, even if no amendment to the statement of claim
had been granted the plaintiff would have been entitled to
judgment for $13,000 general damages, this being less than
the $15,000 originally claimed in the prayer for relief. No
question arises as to the claim for funeral expenses.

I would allow the appeal, set aside the order of the Court
of Appeal and direct that the formal judgment of the
learned trial judge be varied by striking out paragraph 1
thereof and substituting the following:

This Court doth order and adjudge that the plaintiff do recover from
the defendant the sum of Thirteen thousand, one hundred and fi‘ty dollars
($13,150). -

and that subject to this variation the judgment at the trial
be restored.

The appellant is entitled to her costs of the appeal to the
Court of Appeal and of the appeal to this Court. There
should be no order as to the costs of the cross-appeal to the
Court of Appeal.

Appeal allowed, order of Court of Appeal set aside and
judgment at trial restored subject to variation.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, appellant: Wright & McTag-
gart, Toronto.

Solicitors for the defendant, respondent: Bassel, Sullivan,
Holland & Hardisty, Toronto.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

THE ECONOMICAL FIRE INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY (Defendant) ....
AND

JAMES D. CHERRY & SONS LIM-
ITED (Plaintiff) ............ e

s APPELLANT;

% RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BEN CH, APPEAL SIDE,
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Contracts—Insurance—Agency—Expirations” to remain property of gen-
eral agent on termination of contract—Company soliciting sub-agents
for direct agency agreements—Whether breach of contract.

By clause 9 of a contract under which the defendant insurance company
appointed the plaintiff as its general agent in the fire insurance busi-
ness in the Province of Quebec, it was provided that in the event of
its termination without the agent being in default, his records, use and
control of “expirations” would be deemed his property and left in
his undisputed possession. During the lifetime of the agreement the
plaintiff had accumulated a considerable number of sub-agents who
were in possession of “expirations” relative to the fire insurance written
by them. After the termination of the.contract the defendant insurance
company invited a number of the plaintiff’s sub-agents to place their
renewal fire insurance business with it on a direct basis, thus obtaining
the advantage of the “expirations” in respect of the renewal of any
fire insurance policy placed by these sub-agents for the plaintiff. The
trial judge awarded damages for breach of contract. This judgment
was affirmed by the Court of Queen’s Bench. The defendant insurance
company appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal-should be dismissed.

On the facts of this case the defendant insurance company had violated the
terms of clause 9 of the agreement. In dealing, as it did, with the
plaintiff’s sub-agents the defendant obtained for its own use in effecting
renewals of fire insurance the benefit of “expirations”, the “use and
control” of which it had agreed should be “deemed to be the property”
of the plaintiff and “left in his undisputed possession”. There were no
reasons to disturb the amount of the award.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec!, affirming a judg-
ment of Smith J. Appeal dismissed.

Antoine Geoffrion, Q.C., for the defendant, appellant.
Charles Holdstock, for the plaintiff, respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Rrrcuie J.:—This is an appeal from & judgment of the
Court of Queen’s Bench of the Province of Quebec! dis-
missing an appeal from the judgment of Smith J. of the

*PreseNT: Taschereau, Fauteux, Abbott, Judson and Ritchie JJ.

1119611 Que. Q.B. 476.

93

1962

*Nov.7
Nov.28



94
1962
—

THE
EconoMicaL
FirE
Ins. Co.
.
CHERRY &
Soxns L.
Ritchie J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Superior Court of the City of Montreal which awarded to
the respondent damages in the sum of $8,000 as compensa-
tion for loss caused by the appellant’s violation of para. 9
of a certain agency agreement dated November 19, 1937,
whereunder the respondent and its predecessor had operated
as a “general agent” for the appellant in the fire insurance
business in the Province of Quebec for seven years prior to
the termination of the agreement by the appellant in July
1944. The sole issue in this appeal is whether, after termina-
tion, the appellant violated the provisions of the said para. 9
by entering into “direct agency” agreements with certain of
the respondent’s former sub-agents and thereby turning to
its own account some of the “good will” acecumulated by the
respondent in its capacity as the appellant’s general agent.

Paragraph 9 of the agency agreement reads as follows:

9. In the event of termination of this Agreement, the Agent not being
in default and thereafter promptly accounting for and paying over balances
not in default for which he is liable, the Agent’s records, use and control
of expirations shall be deemed the property of the Agent and left in his
undisputed possession; otherwise the records, use and control of expira-
tions shall be vested in the Company.

The word “expirations” as used in this context has & mean-
ing peculiar to the insurance business which is well defined
in the decision of the United States Federal Court of
Appeals in V. L. Phillips & Company v. Pennsylvania
Threshermen & Farmers’ Mutual Casualty Insurance Com-
pany':

(1) “Expirations” in the insurance field has a definite and well recog-
nized meaning; it embodies the records of an insurance agency by which
the agent has available a copy of the policy issued to the insured or
records containing the date of the insurance policy, the name of the insured,
the date of its expiration, the amount of insurance, premiums, property
covered and terms of insurance. This information enables the agent to
contact the insured before the existing contract expires and arms him
with the information essential to secure another policy and to present to
the insured a solution for his insurance requirements. It has been deter-
mined that this information is of vital assistance to the agency in carrying
on the insurance business and it has become, in the insurance field, recog-
nized as a valuable asset in the nature of good will.

During the lifetime of the agreement the respondent had
accumulated a very considerable number of sub-agents who
were in possession of “‘expirations” relative to the fire insur-
ance written by them. During the same period the appellant
had been operating a branch office in the Provinece of Quebec

1(1952), 199 F. (2d) 244 at 246,



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

for the writing of casualty insurance business, and for this
purpose it had acquired a number of agents, some of whom
were also sub-agents for the respondent in the fire insurance
business.

On December 4, 1944, the appellant circularized such of
its casualty insurance agents as had not been sub-agents of
the respondent before entering the casualty field, inviting
them to enter into “direct agency” agreements for the sale
of fire insurance, and in so doing it was, in effect, inviting
a number of the respondent’s sub-agents to place their
renewal fire insurance business with it on a “direct”’ basis. It
is not difficult to see that by making, the respondent’s sub-
agents its own direct agents it would obtain the advantage
of the expirations in respect of the renewal of any fire insur-
ance policy placed by such sub-agent for the respondent.

The essential faets are really not in dispute and the
elaborate arguments made on behalf of the appellant to
justify the course followed by it in this case have been
reviewed by the Court of Queen’s Bench and were, in my
view, very fully and properly dealt with in the exhaustive
decision of the learned trial judge who concluded that:

While it may be true that the records of the sub-agents relating to
insurance written by them, were their own property as between themselves
and the plaintiff; the defendant’s contract with the plaintiff made such
records the exclusive property of the plaintiff and subject to its absolute
control, and the defendant had no right to make use of said expirations
by the simple expedient of constituting the former sub-agents its own
agents and then accepting through them renewals of insurance formerly
written by the said sub-agents for the account of the plaintiff,

I do not think that the reasons for judgment of the Courts
below are to be construed as deciding that the good will of
a general agent becomes his absolute property free from all
future competition from the insurance company on the ter-
mination of an agreement such as the present one nor do
I think, as was suggested by counsel for the appellant, that
these judgments have the effect of transforming para. 9 into
a covenant in restraint of trade. This case should not, in
my view, be construed as going further than deciding that
the action here taken by the insurance company constituted
a breach of the paragraph in question.

It is neither necessary nor desirable to lay down any rules
of general application regulating the conduct of insurance
companies in competing for business originally written by

95
1062

Tup
EcoNoMICAL
FmE
Ins. Co.
.
CHERRY &

Ns LTp.

Ritchie J.



96 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Ef_% a general agent whose contract has been terminated. Each
EcogfnichL case must,.of course, depend on the terms of the agency
Fme  agreement in question and the acts of the parties in relation
INS;)- Co.  thereto. It is sufficient for the purposes of this case to say
Cmemry & that in dealing, as it did, with the respondent’s sub-agents
Soxs L. the appellant obtained for its own use in effecting renewals
RitchieJ. of fire insurance the benefit of “expirations”, the “use and
control” of which it had agreed should be “deemed to be the
property” of the respondent and “left in his undisputed
possession”. In so doing, the appellant violated the terms

of its agreement.

The learned trial judge fixed the damages at $8,000 and,
like the judges of the Court of Queen’s Bench, I can see no
reason for disturbing this award.

For these reasons, as well as those stated by the learned
trial judge, I would dismiss this appeal with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Attorneys for the defendant, appellant: Geoffrion &
Prud’homme, Montreal,

Attorney for the plaintiff, respondent: C. Holdstock,

Montreal.
1962 LIONEL OUELETTE (Defendant) ....... APPELLANT;
*Dee, 13 AND
7  JOHN JOHNSON (Plaintiff) ........... RESPONDENT.
1963
Jan22 LIONEL OUELETTE axp FERRIER TURCOTTE
- (Defendants) .......ccoeeieieenannnenn. APPELLANTS;

AND
GLADYS TOURIGNY anxpo TERRY TOURIGNY
infants under the age of 21 years by their next friend
Hazel Agnes Kennefic and the said HAZEL AGNES
KENNEFIC, personal representative of James Leo
Kennefic deceased (Plaintiffs) .......... RESPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Negligence—Motor vehicles—Passengers carried pursuant to agreements
for particular journeys—One passenger injured and another killed—
Whether vehicle “operated in the business of carrying passengers for
compensation”—Liability of owner—The Highway Trefiic Act, R.S.0.
1960, c. 172, 5. 105(2).

*PpesENT: Kerwin CJ. and Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and
Ritchie JJ. .




S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The defendant while carrying two passengers in his motor vehicle was
involved in a collision with another motor vehicle, as a result of which
one of the passengers, the plaintiff J, was seriously injured, and the
other passenger, the husband of the plaintiff K, was killed. J and K
had made separate arrangements with the defendant whereby the
latter agreed to provide them with transportation, at a fixed rate, from
their place of employment to their family homes and return on week-
ends. It was while they were being driven by the defendant pursuant
to these agreements that the accident occurred. The trial judge, who
held that the collision was caused solely by the negligence of the
defendant, was of the opinion that at the time of the accident the
defendant’s automobile was being “operated in the business of carrying
passengers for compensation”, within the meaning of s. 105(2) of The
Highway Traffic Act, R.S.0. 1960, ¢. 172, and gave judgment for the
plaintiffs. The Court of Appeal upheld the decision of the trial judge.

Held: The appeals should be dismissed.

The principle enunciated in Lemieuz v. Bedard, [1953] O.R. 837, that one
who enters into an agreement to transport other persons in his auto-
mobile on a particular journey, in return for payment of an agreed
sum of money, and proceeds to carry out the agreement, makes it his
business on that occasion to carry passengers for compensation, and
will not be relieved by s. 105(2) of The Highway Traffic Act from
liability for his negligence, even if there is no evidence that he has
engaged in the business on any other occasion, was correct and applied
a fortiort to the present case in which the arrangement was carried
out week after week.

Wing v. Banks, [19471 O.W.N. 897, approved; Csehi v. Dizon, [1953]
O.W.N. 238, disapproved.

APPEALS from two judgments of the Court of Appeal
for Ontario, dismissing two judgments of Aylen J. Appea!s
dismissed.

Andrew Brewin, Q.C., and Maurice Lacourciere, for the
defendants, appellants.

P. B. C. Pepper, Q.C., and F. L. Gratton, for the plain-
tiffs, respondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CarrwriGHT J.:—These appeals, which were argued
together, are from two judgments of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario pronounced on February 6, 1962, dismissing with-
out recorded reasons appeals from two judgments of
Aylen J. pronounced on May 30, 1961.

On November 21, 1959, John Johnson and the late James
Leo Kennefic were riding as passengers in a motor vehicle
owned and driven by the appellant, which came into col-
lision with another motor vehicle on Highway Number 17
in the Town of Copper Cliff in the Province of Ontario.

Johnson was seriously injured and Kennefic was killed.
64201-7—2

97
1963

——
‘OveLETTE
V.
JOHNSON
OUELETTE
etal.

V.
TOURIGNY
et al.



98 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

E‘f Aylen J. held that the collision was caused solely by the
gumerre  negligence of-the appellant and gave judgment in favour of
Jomuson the respondent Johnson for $14,945.35 and in favour of the
N respondent Hazel Agnes Kennefic, the widow of the late

etal. James Leo Kennefic, for $22,300 apportioned between her
Toomeny 204 her two infant children.

etal. In this Court no question is raised as to the findings of
Cartwright J. negligence or the assessment of damages. The sole question
" is whether the appellant is relieved from liability by the
terms of subs. 2 of s. 105 of The Highway Traffic Act, R.S.0.

1960, c. 172.

Section 105 reads as follows:

105 (1) The owner of a motor vehicle is liable for loss or damage sustained
by any person by reason of negligence in the operation of the
motor vehicle on a highway unless the motor vehicle was without
the owner’s consent in the possession of some person other than
the owner or his chauffeur, and the driver of a motor vehicle not
being the owner is liable to the same extent as the owner.

(2) Notwithstanding subsection 1, the owner or driver of a motor
vehicle, other than a vehicle operated in the business of earrying
passengers for compensation, is not liable for any loss or damage
resulting from bodily injury to, or the death of any person being
carried in, or upon, or entering, or getting on to, or alighting from
the motor vehicle.

In July 1959, the appellant commenced working at Con-
solidated-Denison Mine near Elliot Lake, Ontario. Johnson
and Kennefic commenced work at the sams mine early in
September 1959.

Ouelette, Kennefic, and Johnson all lived in or near Sud-
bury which is some 128 miles east of Elliot Laks. It was
their usual practice, however, to stay at lodgings provided
by the company at the mine head during the work week and
to go to and from their family homes in the Sudbury area
on week-ends. There was no train connection between Elliot
Lake and Sudbury and the only method of transport
between the mine and the parties’ homes in Sudbury was by
private automobile or by bus. The bus fare was $4.20 for a
one-way trip. Before getting work at the Consolidated-
Denison Mine, Johnson had travelled by bus to Sudbury
for the week-end a few times, and both he and Kennefic
had driven to Sudbury on a number of occasions with a
fellow employee, Dionne, to whom they each paid $2 each
way.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 99

In September 1959, Ouelette purchased an automobile. 193
The evidence is that thereafter he drove to Sudbury on the Omzmm
week-ends alone on at least three occasions. He said that the jormeox
cost of gasoline and oil for a one-way trip from Elliot Lake Overmers

to Sudbury was approximately $4. " etal.

In late September or early October Johnson asked TovmignT
Ouelette if he would drive him to Sudbury on the week- et .
ends. Ouelette agreed to do so. The learned trial judge hag CartwrightJ.
found, and his finding is supported by the evidence, that it
was agreed that Johnson would pay $2 each way for the
week-end trips and that later the same agreement was made
between Ouelette and Kennefic. It was while Johnson and
Kennefic were being driven by Ouelette pursuant to these
agreements that the accident occurred. They had been
driven by him under the same agreements on several prior
week-ends. The learned trial judge has found that Johnson
and Kennefic either paid or obligated themselves to pay for
all of these trips at the rate mentioned. He also found that
the amount agreed to be paid was not based on the cost of
gas or oil but on the amount Johnson had previously paid
to Dionne.

On these facts the learned trial judge was of opinion that
at the time of the accident Ouelette’s automobile was being
“operated in the business of carrying passengers for com-
pensation”, within the meaning of s. 105(2), and gave judg-
ment for the plaintiffs. In so doing he followed, inter alia,
the case of Wing v. Banks', a judgment of Gale J. which
was affirmed, without recorded reasons, by the unanimous
judgment of the Court of Appeal composed of Fisher,
Laidlaw and Roach JJ.A. In my view that case was rightly
decided and is indistinguishable from the case at bar. I agree
with the conclusion of the learned trial judge.

In the course of the full and helpful arguments addressed
to us by both counsel almost all, if not all, of the reported
cases dealing with s. 105(2) or its predecessors were
examined and discussed. Some of them are not easy to
reconcile with others. It is not necessary for the decision of
this appeal to examine them as I am satisfied that the facts
of the case at bar bring it clearly within the ratio decidend:
of those cases of which Wing v. Banks, supra, is a leading
example, I wish to add only the following observations.

1119471 O.W.N. 897.
64201-7—23



100
1963

——
QUELETTE
v.
JOENSON
QUELETTE
et al.

v.
ToURIGNY
etal.

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

In my opinion the principle enunciated in the judgment
of the Court of Appeal in Lemieuz v. Bedard" is correct. It
is accurately summarized in the headnote as follows:

One who enters into an agreement to transport other persons in his
automobile on a particular journey, in return for payment of an agreed
sum of money, and proceeds to carry out the agreement, makes it his busi-
ness on that occasion to carry passengers for compensation, and will not
be relieved by s. 50(2) (now s. 105(2)) of The Highway Traffic Act from
liability for his negligence, even if there is no evidence that he has engaged
in the business on any other occasion.

This principle applies a fortior: to the ease at bar in which
the arrangement was carried out week after week.

I do not wish to be understood as approving the judgment
of the Court of Appeal in Csehi v. Dixzon®. In that case the
Court aceepted the decision in Wing v. Banks but found
themselves able to distinguish it on the ground that the
amount of the fixed fee agreed to be paid by the plaintiff to
the defendant for transporting him was arrived at by

-estimating a portion of the cost of the gasoline and oil used

by the defendant. In my respectful view, once it has been
determined that the arrangement between the parties was
of a commercial nature the manner in which the amount of
the fee to be paid was decided upon becomes irrelevant.

I would dismiss both appeals with costs.

Appeals dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendants, appellants: Lacourciere &
Lacourciere, Sudbury.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent, John Johnson:
Hawkins & Gratton, Sudbury.

Solicitors for the plaintiffs, respondents, Gladys Tourigny
et al.: Valin & Valin, Sudbury.

119531 O.R. 837. 2119531 O.W.N. 238, 2 D.L.R. 202.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

HERVE BARLOW (Plaintiff) ............ APPELLANT;
AND
HARRY COHEN (Defendant) .......... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BEN CH, APPEAL SIDH,
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Real property—Servitude—Passageway—=Sale of part of dominant land non-
contiguous to servient land—Whether servitude extinguished—Whether
servitude by destination created—Action confessoire—Civil Code, arts.
649, 661, 666.

The plaintiff was the owner of a property on Sherbrooke Street in Montreal
bearing civic number 1525, The defendant owned number 1529 imme-
diately to the west, the fence between these two properties being
common, The defendant also owned the immediate adjacent property
to the west bearing number 1535. Prior to 1899 these three implace-
ments belonged to one owner. This owner sold part of the lot to
Mrs. C M who had houses 1525 and 1529 built. Under the deed of sale,
provision was made for a passageway between the property remaining
with the vendor and the property sold to the purchaser. Subsequently,
Mrs. C M sold number 1525 to Miss A M. This deed contained no
reference to the passageway. Later Mrs. C M sold number 1529 to B.
This deed referred to the passageway for the use in common of the
owners of numbers 1529 and 1535. A similar reference is contained in
the subsequent deeds of conveyance of number 1529 up to and

including the defendant’s deed of acquisition. The plaintiff acquired

number 1525 from the purchaser through Miss A M and his deed
contained no reference to the passageway. There was no evidence that
a gate in the dividing fence between numbers 1525 and 1529, which
has been in existence from and after 1914, had existed prior to that date.

The plaintiff instituted this action confessoire to obtain a declaration that
number 1529 was charged with a servitude of passage in favour of
number 1525 in order to reach the passageway over which the plaintiff
also claimed to have a right of passage. The trial judge maintained
the action. This judgment was reversed by the Court of Queen’s Bench.
The plaintiff appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The plaintiff has never acquired a servitude consisting in the right of
passage over the land belonging to the defendant upon which the
building number 1529 was erected. No servitude can be established

- without a title, and when the existence of a right of servitude is in
doubt, that doubt must be resolved in favour of the servient land. The
authorities under art. 556 of the Civil Code are clear that while the
purchaser of a portion of the dominant land may have a right to
exercise a servitude over the servient land, in common with his vendor,
it does not follow that such purchaser is entitled to make use of his
vendor’s property in order to exercise such right. Moreover, when
Mzrs. C M sold number 1525, which was not contiguous to the passage,
without referring to it, and without creating any additional servitude

*PresENT: Taschereau, Fauteux, Abbott, Martland and Ritchie JJ.

102

1962

*Qct. 18
Nov.28



102
1962

BarLow

CoHEN

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

over the land retained by her, that sale had the effect of extinguishing
any servitude which might have existed in favour of the part sold on
that date. Furthermore, the mere existence since the year 1914 of a
gate in the common fence was not sufficient to establish a servitude
by destination under art. 551 of the Code and no such servitude was
created.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Provinee of Quebec?, reversing a judg-
ment of Batshaw J. Appeal dismissed.

Peter R. D. MacKell, for the plaintiff, appellant.
H. L. Aronovitch, for the defendant, respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Assorr J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment rendered
by the Court of Queen’s Bench! which allowed respond-
ent’s appeal from a judgment of the Superior Court and
dismissed appellant’s action with costs, Bissonnette J.
dissenting.

The facts which are fully set out in the judgments below
are really not in dispute. Appellant is the owner of a prop-
erty upon which is erected a building bearing civic number
1525 Sherbrooke Street West, in the city of Montreal. This
property measures twenty feet in width, by a depth of
approximately one hundred and fifty-eight feet.

Respondent is owner of the property immediately to the
west of appellant’s property, with a building erected thereon
bearing civic number 1529 Sherbrooke Street West, the
easterly wall of which is mitoyen with appellant, the said
property measuring thirty-six feet in width, by approxi-
mately one hundred and fifty feet in depth. Respondent is
also the owner of the immediately adjacent property to the
west, measuring twenty-seven feet in width by approxi-
mately one hundred and thirty feet in depth, upon which is
erected the building bearing civic number 1535 Sherbrooke
Street West.

Prior to April 5, 1899 these three emplacements—all of
which are unsubdivided parts of original lot 1728 on the
Official Plan and Book of Reference of St-Antoine Ward—
belonged to one Thomas Collins. For purposes of con-
venience, I shall hereafter refer to the three properties in
question by the present civiec numbers of the buildings
erected thereon.

1119611 Que. Q.B. 453.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

By Deed of Sale executed April 5, 1899, before W. de
M. Marler, notary, the said Thomas Collins sold to Mrs.
C. J. McCuaig the vacant land upon which the buildings
bearing civic numbers 1525 and 1529 Sherbrooke Street
West are now located. Under the said deed, provision was
made for a passageway nine feet in width by seventy-five
feet in depth running back from Sherbrooke Street, between
the properties of the vendor and purchaser, the clause pro-
viding for such passage reading as follows:

A strip of land of four feet six inches, English measure, off the South
West side of the said sold property by a depth of about seventy-five feet
from the said Sherbrooke Street, with a similar strip of like width and
depth off the adjoining property, belonging to the Vendor, forms a passage
of nine feet, English measure, in width, for the use in common of the
property now sold and the property of the said Vendor, and the said

passage is to be kept, used and maintained as such by the Purchaser & by
the said Vendor their respective heirs & assigns forever.

The Purchaser will have the right to place openings on the said passage
for light.

Some time prior to the 21st of April 1902 Mrs. MeCuaig
appears to have built the two houses now bearing civie
nos. 1525 and 1529, and on that date by deed before E. H.
Stuart, notary, she sold no. 1525 to a Miss Agnes McDougall.
This deed contained no reference to the passage in question.

On August 31, 1911, by deed before H. M. Marler, notary,
Mrs. MeCuaig sold no. 1529 to W. A. Black. This deed does
refer to the said passage and, after describing it, goes on
to say:
for the use in common of the piece of land now sold and the property of
the said George H. Smithers, which passage is to be kept, used and main-
tained as such by the purchaser and the said Henry James Taylor
(previously mentioned as being the owner of No. 1535) their respective

heirs and assigns forever, the owners of either side of the said passage
having the right to place openings on the said passage for light.

A similar reference is contained in the subsequent deeds
of conveyance of no. 1529 up to and including respondent’s
deed of acquisition.

On May 3, 1945, by deed before Lucien Morin, notary,
appellant acquired no. 1525 from Chas. M. Black and this
deed states that Mr. Black had acquired the property from
Miss McDougall on November 20, 1920, by deed before

J. A. Cameron, notary. Appellant’s deed of acquisition from
Charles Black contains no reference to the passageway.

103

1962
——
BarLow
v.
CoHEN

Abbott J.



104

1962
—
Barrow

V.
ComEN

Abbott J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The only other facts to which reference need be made are
that from and after 1914 a gate appears to have existed in
the mitoyen fence separating the rear parts of no. 1525 and
no. 1529. The Court below found that there is no evidence
to establish the existence of such a gate prior to 1914 and
I am in agreement with that finding. It also appears to be
common ground that Charles M. Black was a son of W. A.
Black and that for some considerable time after 1620 there
was a close family relationship between the owners of
no. 1525 and no. 1529,

The present action confessoire was taken by appellant to
obtain a declaration that respondent’s property, no. 1529
Sherbrooke Street West, was charged with a servitude of
passage in favour of appellant’s property no. 1525 in order
to reach the nine foot lane over which appellant also claims
to have a right of passage.

No servitude can be established without a title, and
possession even immemorial is insufficient for that purpose
(art. 549 C.C.). The fact that over a period of years a gate
existed in the fence between no. 1529 and no. 1525, and
that the occupants of no. 1525 crossed the rear of no. 1529
to reach the nine foot passage, does not create any presump-
tion that they did so in virtue of a servitude. It is obvious
that the existence of a right of passage, such as that claimed
by appellant, would preclude the owner of no. 1529 from
building on the rear part of his land, while the owner of
no. 1525 would suffer no such limitation on his rights as
owner. One is never presumed to have created a servitude
upon one’s property and when the existence of a right of
servitude is in doubt, that doubt must be resolved in favour
of the servient land—Cross v. Judah'; Coulombe v. Société
Coopérative Agricole de Montmorency?, per Rinfret C.J.

Basing his claim however upon the sale made by Mrs.
MecCuaig to his auteur Miss McDougall, appellant’s con-
tention is that he is entitled to a servitude consisting in the
right of passage over the land belonging to respondent in
order to exercise a right of passage in the nine-foot lane
above referred to, by reason of the provisions of art.
556 C.C. which reads:

If the land in favor of which a servitude has been established come
to be divided, the servitude remains due for each portion, without however
the condition of the servient land being rendered worse.

1(1871), 15 L.C.J. 264. 219501 S.C.R. 313 at 323.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Thus in the case of a right of way, all the co-proprietors have a right
to exercise it, but they are obliged to do so over the same portion of
ground.

105

1962
——
BarrLow
.
CoHEN

Article 556 C.C. is in virtually the same terms as art. 700 , -~

of the Code Napoléon and decisions of the French courts and
comments of the French authors are therefore applicable.
From these authorities it is clear that in France the prin-
ciple enunciated in art. 700 C.N. applies only to the rights
of the owner (or owners) of the dominant land over the
servient land, and that while the purchaser of a portion of
the dominant land may have a right to exercise the servi-
tude over the servient land, in common with his vendor, it
does not follow that such purchaser is entitled to make use
of his vendor’s property in order to exercise such right.
Demolombe t. 12, Des servitudes (2), p. 372, no. 865;
Baudry-Lacantinerie, Traité de Droit Civil, t. VI, p. 871;
Tribunal Civil Seine, 9 juillet 1900, Gazette du Palais, Table
Quinquennale 1897 & 1902, p. 580; Pandectes Francais,
Répertoire: t. 51, p. 686.

The law in the Province of Quebec as to the interpreta-
tion and effect of art. 556 C.C. is similar to the law in France
and I am in agreement with the view expressed by the
majority in the Court below that appellant has never
acquired a servitude consisting in the right of passage over
the land belonging to respondent, upon which the building
bearing civic no. 1529 Sherbrooke Street West is erected.

Moreover, as I have stated, no. 1529 was built by Mrs.
McCuaig along the line of the passage and extended back a
distance of some sixteen feet beyond the end of that passage.
She later sold no. 1525, which is not contiguous to the pas-
sage, without referring to it, and without creating any
additional servitude over the land retained by her. In my
opinion this sale had the effect of extinguishing any servi-
tude which prior to April 21, 1902, may have existed in
favour of the part sold on that date to Miss McDougall.
Gosselin v. Charpentier®.

Neither the learned trial judge nor Bissonnette J. were
of the view that appellant was entitled to benefit from the
provisions of art. 556 C.C. Both learned judges appear to
have held that a servitude by destination under art. 551 C.C.

1(1909), 19 Que. K B. 18.

bbott J.



106

1962
——
BarLow
V.
CorEN
Abbott J.

1962

*Nov. 2
Dec. 17

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

had been established. The mere existence since the year
1914 of a gate in the mitoyen fence between no. 1525 and
no. 1529 is not sufficient to establish a servitude by destina-
tion and I agree with the finding of the Court below that no
such servitude was created.

The appeal should be dismissed with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Attorneys for the plaintiff, appellant: Walker, Chauvin,
Walker, Allison, Beaulieu & Tetley, Montreal.

Attorneys for the defendant, respondent: Chait &
Aronovitch, Montreal.

THE LONDON & LANCASHIRE
GUARANTEE & ACCIDENT CO. APPELLANT;
OF CANADA (Defendant) ......

AND

CANADIAN MARCONI COMPANY

(PUntiff) «. oo RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPEAL SIDE,
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Insurance—Travel accident policy—Clause excluding lLiability if insured
intozicated—Liability also excluded if death caused by disease or
natural causes—Burden of proof—Blood sample showing quantity of
alcohol.

The plaintiff company claimed under a travel accident insurance policy,
issued by the defendant company, in respect of the accidental death
of W, one of its employees covered by the policy. W was killed when
driving alone and when, after swerving back and forth across the high-
way a number of times, his car left the road and collided w'th a tree.
The policy excluded indemnity in the event that the insured was “in
a state of intoxication” or if the death was caused “by disease or
natural causes”. The defendant company denied liability on the ground
that the accident occurred whilst W was in a state of intoxication
within the meaning of the policy. The evidence disclosed that W had
been drinking about an hour previously and a blood test made three
days after the death disclosed a high content of aleobol. The trial
judge maintained the action and this judgment was affirmed by the
Court of Queen’s Bench. The defendant company appealed to this

*PreseNT: Taschereau, Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott and Ritchie JJ.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Court and a further ground of appeal was based on an observation
made by Owen J. of the Court of Queen’s Bench that the deceased

107

1962
——
Lonvon &

might have felt “faint or ill’ which would mean that the death was T, ycasmRE

caused “by disease or natural causes”.
Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The circumstances of this accident were not sufficient to discharge the
burden: assumed by the defendant of proving by a predonderance of
evidence that W was in a state of intoxication or that his death was
caused or contributed to by disease or natural causes, nor was there
any evidence as to his behaviour on that day which would make such
a conclusion any more probable. There were concurrent findings on the
question of fact as to whether W was intoxicated or not, and these
findings should not be disturbed.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec?, affirming a judg-
ment of Demers J. Appeal dismissed.

L. P. de Grandpré, Q.C., and Guy Gilbert, for the defend-
ant, appellant.

Hazen Hansard, Q.C., for the plaintiff, respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

RircmIE J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment of the
Court of Queen’s Bench of the Province of Quebec!
(Tremblay C.J. and Choquette J. dissenting) dismissing an
appeal from a judgment of Demers J. of the Superior Court
for the District of Montreal which had maintained the
respondent’s action against the appellant for $25,000 in
respect of the accidental death of Mr. Ronald J. Williams,
one of the respondent’s senior employees, who was an
“Insured Person” under the provisions of a Travel Accident
Insurance Policy issued by the appellant to the respondent
as the “Insured”. The policy in question provided, inter alia,
that:

The Company hereby agrees to make to the Insured, payments as
detailed hereunder when any Insured Person sustains bodily injuries (here-
inafter referred to as “such injuries”) caused solely by accidental means

and resulting directly and independently of all other causes from the said
acctdental means . . .
* % =%

Unless endorsed hereon by the Company to the contrary, this Policy
does not cover death, injury or disablement:

(3) Directly or indirectly caused or contributed to by intentional self-
injury, by disease or natural causes, by suicide or attempted suicide
(whether felonious or not), by provoked assault, by dueling or by fighting
(except in bona fide self-defense).

*  * %

1119621 Que. Q.B. 396.

GUARANTEE
& AccmENT
Co.or
Canapa
v.
CANADIAN
MarconN:
Co.



108
1962

——
LoNpoN &

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

(5) Resulting from the Insured Person’s own criminal act or from
bodily injury occasioned or oceurring whilst he is in a state of insanity

Lancasmmge (temporary or otherwise) or intoxication.

GUARANTEE
& ACCIDENT
Co.or
Caxapa
v,
CANADIAN
Marcont
Co.

Ritchie J.

Mr. Williams was killed as the result of an accident which
occurred at 6:35 p.m. on July 22, 1956, while he was driving
alone to the Dorval Airport, and when, after swerving back
and forth across the highway a number of times, his car left
the right-hand side of Cote de Liesse Road and collided with
a large tree.

In view of the nature of the accident and the evidence
that the deceased had had two 13-oz. drinks of whisky about
an hour previously and that a blood test made thrze days
after the death purported to disclose a finding of 2.3 parts
per 1000 by weight of alcohol in the deceased’s blood, the
appellant company denied liability on the ground that the
accident occurred whilst Mr. Williams was “in a statz of . . .
intoxication” within the meaning of exclusion 5 of the
policy.

In the course of his reasons for judgment in the Court of
Queen’s Bench, Owen J. observed that the accident was
consistent with explanations other than intoxication, saying,
inter alia, that “Williams might have felt faint orill....”,
and it is in relation to this observation that the appellant
invokes exclusion 3 on the ground that such an explanation
would mean that the death was caused “by disease or
natural causes” and that it was, therefore, an event for
which no indemnity was provided by the policy.

In light of all the evidence, I do not think that the cir-
cumstances of this accident are sufficient to discharge the
burden assumed by the appellant of proving by a pre-
ponderance of evidence that Mr. Williams was in a state of
intoxication or that his death was caused or contributed to
by disease or natural causes, nor do I think that there was
any evidence as to his behaviour on the day of his death
which would make such a conclusion any more probable.

The remarkable feature of this case, however, is that
although Mr. Williams was said to be “perfectly normal” an
hour before death after having had two drinks of whisky,
the blood test made three days later is consistent with his
having consumed the equivalent of approximately 16 ounces
of whisky during the day of his death. If no evidence had
been tendered to explain this anomalous result, it would



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

unquestionably have supported the theory that the de-

109

1962
——

ceased, in some unexplained manner, had consumed enough Lonnox &

additional aleohol between 5:25 and 6:35 p.m. to induce a

LANCASHIRE
GUARANTEE

state of intoxication in the average man. The evidence of & Accment

Dr. Rabinovitch which appears to have been accepted by

CaNapa

the learned trial judge and the majority of the judges of the «, %

Court of Queen’s Bench was, however, to the effect that in
the particular circumstances of this case the appearance of
the presence of indicia of high alcoholic content in the
blood disclosed by the test was probably due to natural
processes operating after death and that the result of that
test was not to be relied upon as indicating the amount of
aleohol consumed by Williams.

The conclusion reached by both of the Courts below is,
in my view, succinetly stated by Mr. Justice Owen in the
last paragraph of his reasons for judgment where he says:

. I would conclude that the Appellant did not discharge the burden
imposed by the civil law of proving according to the balance of probabili-
ties that Williams was intoxicated at the time of the accident which caused
his death and I would dismiss the present appeal with costs.

The question of whether Mr. Williams was intoxicated or
not is a question of fact, and as the learned trial judge and
the majority of the Court of Queen’s Bench are in agree-
ment with respect to that question, I cannot express my
opinion in more apt words than those employed by Tas-
chereau J. in American Automobile Insurance Company v.
Dickson', where he said:

Although I have been impressed by the able arguments of counsel
for the appellant, I feel it impossible to hold that intoxication was suffi-
ciently proven, without violating the well-known rule established before
this Court by a long series of judicial pronouncement, and which is that

“concurrent findings” should not be disturbed, unless they cannot be sup-
ported by the evidence.

I would dismiss this appeal with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.
Attorneys for the defendant, appellant: Tansey, de
Grandpré, de Grandpré, Bergeron & Monet, Monireal.

Attorneys for the plaintiff, respondent: Common,
Howard, Cate, Ogilvy, Bishop & Cope, Montreal.

119431 S.C.R. 143 at 149, 2 DL.R 15.

MarcoNt
0.

Ritchie J.



110

1962
—
*Nov. 29,30

1963
———

Jan, 22

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

THE CLARKSON COMPANY LIMITED, TRUSTEE
IN BANKRUPTCY OF L. DI CECCO COMPANY
LIMITED, and THE SISTERS OF ST. JOSEPH
FOR THE DIOCESE OF TORONTO IN UPPER
CANADA (Defendants) ............... APPELLANTS;

AND

ACE LUMBER LIMITED and DANFORD LUM-
BER COMPANY LIMITED, carrying on business
under the firm name of CADILLAC LUMBER
(Plaintiffs) ... ... RESPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Mechanics’ lLiens—Construction equipment supplied on rental basisT
Whether liens created in respect of rentals charged—The Mechanics’
Lien Act, RS.0. 1960, c. 233, s. 5.

A subcontractor, engaged to erect form work for concrete floors, columns
and other portions of specific buildings on lands owned by the Sisters
of St. Joseph, contracted with A Ltd. and D Ltd. for the rental of
certain: construction equipment. The subcontractor later became bank-
rupt, and, in a mechanics’ lien action, A Ltd. and D Ltd. filed claims
in respect of the rentals charged for the said equipment. Thzse claims
were rejected by the master but were allowed on appeal to the Court
of Appeal by a majority decision. An appeal was then brought to
this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.

While The Mechanics’ Lien Act, R.8.0. 1960, c. 233, may merit a liberal
interpretation with respect to the rights it confers upon those to whom
it applies, it must be given a strict interpretation in determining
whether any lien claimant is a person to whom a lien is given by it.

The submission that the price of the rental of the equipment was the
proper subject-matter of a lien within the meaning of s. 5 of the Act
on the ground that such rental constituted “the performance of a
service” in respect of the constructing and erecting of the buildings
in question, or alternatively, that it constituted the furnishing of mate-
rials used in the construction and erection thereof, was rejected. As the
equipment was neither furnished for the purpose of being incorporated
nor incorporated into the finished structure of the buildings and as it
was not consumed in the construction process, it could not be said to
have been “material”’ furnished “to be used in the constructing or
erecting of the building” within the meaning of the section. Also, the
lien created by s. 5(1) in respect of “materials” furnished was a lien
for the “price of” such “materials”. This was a different thing from
the price of the rental of materials and it was illogical to suppose that
the legislature intended to create a lien for the “price” of the materials
in favour of a person who never parted with title to them, who sup-
plied them on the understanding that they would be returned and to
whom they were in fact returned.

*PrEsEnT: Kerwin CJ. and Cartwright, Martland, Judson and
Ritchie JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The word “performs” in s. 5 was to be taken as connoting some active
participation in the performance of the service on the part of the lien
claimant. Having regard to the rule of construction applicable in the
circumstances, the respondents, by merely making their equipment
available at a fixed rental, could not be said to be persons who per-
formed any service upon or in respect of the building within the mean-
ing of the section. '

Timber Structures v. C.W.8. Grinding & Machine Works, 229 P. 2d 623,
referred to; Crowell Bros. Ltd. v. Maritime Minerals Ltd. et al. (1940),
15 M.P.R. 39, approved.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario’, allowing an appeal from the report of Bristow,
Master, in a mechanies’ lien action. Appeal allowed.

C. A. Thompson, Q.C., and J. W. Craig, for the defend-
ants, appellants.

R. E. Shibley and J. W. McCutcheon, for the plaintiffs,

respondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Rircuie J.:—This is an appeal from a -judgment of the
Court of Appeal for Ontario® (Kelly J.A. dissenting) allow-
ing the mechanies’ lien claims asserted in this action by
Acrow (Canada) Limited (hereinafter referred to as Acrow)
and Dell Construction Company Limited (hereinafter
referred to as Dell) in the sums of $10,380.29 and $20,632.59
respectively, being the price of the renting of certain con-
struction equipment to L. Di Cececo Company Limited for
the purpose of facilitating the carrying out by the latter
company of a subecontract to ereect form. work for concrete
floors, columns and other portions of certain buildings
known as the House of Providence, situate on lands owned
by the Sisters of St. Joseph. ‘

The facts are not in dispute and it is apparent that title
to the equipment in question remained in Aerow and Dell
respectively, that it was for the most part delivered to the
job by the Di Cecco Company and was always returned by
that company or its trustees in bankruptey after use.
All of the equipment in question was furnished to the Di
Ceceo Company on a straight rental basis and no personnel
of either Acrow or Dell were employed in connection with
its installation or employment.

1119621-O.R. 748, 33 D.L R. (2d) 701.

111

1963
——
CrarxsON
Co. Litp.
et al.

v.
Ace LuMBER
L1p.
et al.



112
1963
——

CLARKSON
Co. Lo,
et al.

v.
Ace LuMser
L.
et al.

Ritchie J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The determination of this appeal depends upon the true
construetion to be placed upon s. 5 of The Mechanics’ Lien
Act, RS.0. 1960, c. 233, and specifically upon whether that
section is to be so construed as to create a lien in respect
of the rentals charged for the said equipment by the two
lien claimants.

The material provisions of s. 5 of The Mechanics’ Lien
Act read as follows:

(1) Unless he signs an express agreement to the contrary . . . any
person who performs any work or service upon or in respect of, or places
or furnishes any materials to be used in the making, constructing, erecting,
fitting, altering, improving or repairing of any . . . building . . . for any
owner, contractor, or subcontractor, by virtue thereof has a lien for the
price of the work, service or materials upon the estate or interest of the
owner in the . . . building . . . and appurtenances and the land occupied
thereby or enjoyed therewith, or upon or in respect of which the work or
serviee is performed, or upon which the materials are placed or furnished
to be used, . .. and the placing or furnishing of the materials to be used
upon the land or such other place in the immediate vicinity of the land
designated by the owner or his agent is good and sufficient delivery for the
purpose of this Act, . . .

(2) The lien given by subsection 1 attaches to the land as therein set
out where the materials delivered to be used are incorporatsd into the
buildings, . . . on the land, notwithstanding that the materials may not
have been delivered in strict accordance with subsection 1.

It was submitted on behalf of the respondents in this
Court as it had been in the Court of Appeal for On3ario that
the price of the rental of the said equipment was the proper
subject-matter of a lien within the meaning of this section
on the ground that such rental constituted “the performance
of a service” in respect of the constructing and erecting of
the buildings in question, or alternatively, that it con-
stituted the furnishing of materials used in the construction
and erection thereof.

All the judges of the Court of Appeal agreed with Roach
J.A. that as the equipment here in question was neither
furnished for the purpose of being incorporated nor incor-
porated into the finished structure of the buildings and as
it was not consumed in the construction process, it could
not be said to have been “material” furnished “tc be used
in the construeting or erecting of the building” within the
meaning of the said s. 5. I agree with the reasoning and
conclusion of Mr. Justice Roach in this regard. As that
learned judge has also observed, the lien created by s. 5(1)
in respect of “materials” furnished is a lien for the “price



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

of” such “materials”. This is a different thing from the price
of the rental of materials and it would appear to me that
it would be illogical to suppose that the legislature intended
to create a lien for the “price” of the materials themselves
in favour of a person who never parted with title to them,
who supplied them on the understanding that they would
be returned and to whom they were in fact returned.

The respondents’ contention that the rental of this equip-
ment constituted the “performance of a service” within the
meaning of the said s. 5 was however upheld by the Court
of Appeal and Roach J.A,, in the course of the reasons for
judgment which he delivered on behalf of the majority of
that Court, having expressed the view that the phrase “work
or service” as employed in that section is disjunctive and
that “the ‘performance of service’ must therefore mean the
doing of something exclusive of ‘work’ or the placing or
furnishing of materials to be used etcetera that enhances
the value of the land”, went on to say that:

The words “performance of service” may not be the most apt words
that the legislature could have used to express its intention, but in the
context in which they have been used I think their meaning i3 sufficiently
plain. They must be given a meaning consistent with the spirit of the Act.
In the context in which they have been used I interpret them as meanmg
to supply aid or an essential need in the construction process.

After observing that the employment of the form of
equipment supplied by the lien claimants was essentml to
the modern type of construction involved in the contract in
question and that until recent years the function performed
by that equipment involved the fabrication of forms on the
job, the labour and material for which had the protection
and security of the Act, Mr. Justice Roach concluded that
“those who supply the service under this modern technique
are equally entitled to that protection and security”. He
then proceeded to quote the provisions of s. 4 of The Inter-
pretation Act, R.S.0. 1960, c.'191, to the effect that “the law
shall be considered as always speaking,” ete. and to say:

To deny to these appellants the samé security under the Act as was
given to those who applied the earlier technique in the construction indus-
try would be wrong and quite contrary to the spirit and purpose of the
Act. In this connection I adopt the language of Brown J. in Johnson wv.
Starrett (1914), 127 Minn. 138 at 142 citing Schaghticoke Powder Co. v.
Greenwich and Johnsville Ry. Co., 183 N.Y. 306 where he said “. . . in the
construction of statutes their language must be adapted to changing condi-
tions brought about by improved methods and the progress of the inven-
tive arts”.

64201-7—3

113

1963
s
CLARKSON
Co.Lmn.
etal.

v.

Ace LumMBrr
Lo,
et al.

Ritchie J.



114
1963

——
CLARKSON

. L1p.
et al.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

It appears to me that this latter argument loses much of
its force when it is remembered that The Mechanics’ Lien
Act in question was revised by the Legislature of Ontario in

Ace L%Mm the same year (1960) in which the equipment was rented.
Lo

et ai.

Ritchie J.

This is not a question of adapting the language of an old
statute to meet new conditions, but rather one of deter-
mining the intention of the legislature with respect to a
building practice which was currently employed at the time
when the statute was enacted.

The above excerpts from the reasons for judgment of the
majority of the Court of Appeal indicate to me that the
conclusion ‘there reached is predicated in large measure on
the assumption that the provisions of The Mechanics’ Lien
Act which describe and delimit the classes of persons
entitled to a lien thereunder are to be liberally construed
and that their language is to be adapted to meet the circum-
stances here disclosed.

- With the greatest respect, I am, however, of opinion that
the proper approach to the interpretation of this statute is
__éxpressed in the dissenting opinion of Kelly J.A. where he
says that: '

The lien commonly known as the mechanics’ lien was unknown to the
common law and owes its existence in Ontario to a series of statutes, the
latest of which is R.8.0. 1960, c. 233. It constitutes an abrogation of the
common law to the extent that it creates, in the specified circumstances, a
charge upon the owner’s lands which would not exist but for the Act, and
grants to one class of creditors a security or preference not enjoyed by all
creditors of the same debtor; accordingly, while the statute mcay merit a
liberal interpretation with respect to the rights it confers upon those to
whom 'it applies, it must be given a strict interpretation in determining
whether any lien-claimant is a person to whom a lien is given by it.

The same view was adopted in the unanimous opinion
of the Supreme Court of Oregon in Timber Structures v.
C.W.8. Grinding & Machine Works', where it was said:

We agree with the defendant that the right to a lien is purely statutory
and a claimant to such & lien must in the first instance, bring himself
clearly within the terms of the statute. The statute is strictly construed as
t0 persons entitled to its benefits and as to the procedure nscessary to
perfect the lien; but when the claimant’s right has been clearly established,
the law will be liberally interpreted: toward accomplishing the >urposes of
its enactment, ‘

1229 P. 2d 623 at 629.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The words “perform” and “service” are both suseeptible
of a variety of meanings according to the context in which
they are employed and as has been indicated, if the statu-
tory language is liberally construed and selected. meanings
are assigned to each of these words in order that they may
be adapted to the circumstances, it. may then be logieal to
construe the phrase “any person who performs any . . . serv-
ice upon or in respect of . . . constructing any building” as
including a person who rents non-consumable equipment
for temporary use to facilitate the building’s construction.
In my view, however, different considerations apply to the
strict construction of a statute which creates a lien, on the
one hand, for any person who “performs any work or serv-
ice” and on the other hand for any person who ‘“furnishes
any material”’. Even if it were accepted that the presence of
the equipment at the building site in itself constituted a
“service upon or in respect of . . . constructing” the build-
ing it is nevertheless my view that the words “furnishes”
and “performs” as they occur in s. 5 of the Act must be
given separate meanings and that the latter word must be
taken as connoting some active participation in the per-
formance of the service on the part of the lien claimant.
Having regard to the rule of construction, which I consider
to be applicable under the circumstances, I do not think
that by merely making their equipment available at a fixed
rental, the respondents can be said to be persons who per-
formed any service upon or in respect of the building within
the meaning of the section.

None of the cases so thoroughly analyzed in the Court of
Appeal appears to me to constitute any direct authority for
the proposition that the provisions of s. 5 of the Act or any
equivalent statutory provisions create a lien for “servicés”
in respect of the furnishing of equipment alone on a straight
rental basis as in the present case. On the other hand, in
the case of Crowell Bros. Ltd. v. Maritime Minerals Ltd.
et all, the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, constriiing
statutory language which was substantially the same as
that with which we are here concerned, concluded that no
lien under the heading of serviee could arise for the rental
of a drill sharpener employed in sharpening tools used in

1(1940), 15 M.P.R. 39, 2 DLR. 472.
64201-7—33

115

1963
———
CrLARKSON
Co. L.
etal.

v.

Ace LuMsEr
Lirp,

&t al.

Ritehie J.



116
1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

the actual making of a mine. It appears to me that

CLA:EQON Doull J., who rendered the decision of that Court, was cor-

Co. L.
t al.

Acm LUMBEB

L.
etal,

Ritchie J.

rect in adopting the view that:

...unless expressly so provided by statute, no lien can be acquired for
the value or use of tools, machinery or appliances furnished or loaned for
the purpose of facilitating the work where they remain the property of
the contractor and are not consumed in their use but remain capable of use
in some other construction or improvement work.

It is true that this language was adopted by Mr. Justice
Doull from the resumé of American cases contained in Cor-
pus Juris, vol. 40 at p. 86, but it seems to me to have been
well applied to the statute which he had before him and
that it applies with equal force to the Mechanics’ Lien Act
of Ontario.

As has been indicated, the practice of renting construe-
tion equipment appears to have been current in the con-
struction business at the time when The Mechanics’ Lien
Act, R.8.0. 1960, c. 233, was enacted and it seems to me
that as the legislature at that time made no express pro-
vision for the inclusion of the renters of such ejuipment
amongst those persons entitled to a mechanics’ lien, it does
not now lie with the Courts to create such a lien by adapting
the statutory language that was used so as to accomplish
that purpose.

For these reasons, as well as for those contained in the
dissenting opinion of Kelly J.A., I would allow this appeal,
set aside the order of the Court of Appeal for Ontario and
direct that the report of the learned master from which the
appeal was taken to that Court be restored.

- The appellants will have the costs of this appeal and of
the appeal to the Court of Appeal for Ontario.

Appeal allowed, order of the Court of Appeal far Ontario
set aside and report of the Master restored.

' Solicitoié,fbr the appellant, The Clarkson Co. Ltd.: Ayles-
worth, Garden, Thompson & Denison, Toronto.

Solicitors for the appellanis, The Sisters of \St..Joseph:
T.A. . King, Toronto.

Solicitors. for the respondent, Acrow (Canada) Ltd.:
W hite; Bristol, Beck & Phipps, Toronto. r

Solicitors for the respondent, Dell Construction Co. Ltd.:
Lorenzetti, Mariani & Wolfe, Toronto. ..



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

WILLIAM BYERS (Plaintiff) ............ APPELLANT
| ‘ AND A
RENE BOURBONNAIS (Defendant) ....RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPEAL SIDE
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Motor vehicle—Collision at unprotected mtersectwn—Rzght—o]—way——Pas—
senger injured—Liability—Failure to respect right-of-way sole. cause of
collision.

The plaintiff was injured when a car in which he was a passénger collided
with a car owned by the defendant and driven by his son. The car in
which the plaintiff was a passenger was travelling in a southerly diree-
tion and the defendant’s car was -travelling in an easterly .direction.
The collision oceurred in the City of Montreal at the southwest portion
of an unprotected intersection. Speed was not a determining esuse of
the accident. The trial judge maintained the action against the

_ defendant. This judgment was reversed by the Court of Queen’s Bench.
The plaintiff appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

Pursuant to s. 83 of By-law No. 1319 of the City of Montreal, which
.applies to this case, the driver of the car in which the plaintiff was a
passenger had to give the right-of-way to the other car and his failure
to do so was the sole determining cause of the eollision.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Provinece of Quebec!, reversing a judg-
ment of Tellier J. Appeal dismissed.

Clarence Fiske and Charles Emery, for the plaintiff,
appellant.

Jean Badeauz, Q.C., for the defendant, respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

TascHEREAU J.:—Le 15 aolt 1957, dans la cité de Mont-
réal, vers 6:15 heures p.m., ’'appelant Byers était passager
dans une automobile appartenant & I'un des défendeurs
Jean Desmarchais, et conduite par Paul Desmarchais.- Cette
voiture se dirigeait dans une direction nord-sud sur la rue
Fulford et, en arrivant & l'intersection de la rue Workman,
elle vint en collision avee celle de René Bourbonnais et eon-
duite par son fils mineur Roland Bourbonnais,

Byers subit des dommages sérieux et institua une action
au montant de $45,274.14 contre Paul Desmarchais, Jean
Desmarchais et René Bourbonnais, ce dernier tant person-
nellement qu’en sa qualité de tuteur & son enfant mineur

*PrEsENT: XKerwin C.J. and Taschereau, Cartwright, Fauteux and
Abbott JJ. ‘ o

1119621 Que. Q.B. 270.

117

1962

*Qct. 30
Nov.30



118

1962
——t
ByEers

v. -
Bour-
BONNAIS

Taschereau J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Roland Bourbonnais qui conduisait la voiture. Il a conclu
a ce que les défendeurs soient condamnés conjointement et
solidairement & payer le montant des dommages subis.

M. le Jugé Edouard Tellier de 1a Cour supérieurs a rejeté
l'action du demandeur contre le défendeur Jean Desmar-
chais, mais I’a accueillie contre René Bourbonnais conjointe-
ment et solidairement en sa qualité de tuteur & son fils
mineur Roland, et aussi personnellement. Le montant
accordé en Cour supérieure a ét€ de $19,274.14.

~ Le défendeur Bourbonnais a inscrit cette cause en appel
devant la Cour du bane de la reine!, tant personnellement
qu’en sa qualité de tuteur 3 son enfant mineur, et son appel
a été maintenu de sorte qu’il a été libéré de toute responsa-
bilité comme conséquence de cet accident. Devant la pré-
sente Cour, I'appelant Byers demande de faire rétablir le
jugement de la Cour supérieure de la province de Québec.
En ce qui concerne Paul Desmarchais, le juge aa proces,
malgré qu’il reconnaisse la responsabilité de ce dernier,
affirme avec raison qu’aucune condamnation ne peut étre
rendue contre lui parce que, devant la Cour supérieure, la
cause n’a été inscrite sur le réle que quant & Bourbonnais
seulement. I1 appert en outre que Paul Desmarchais, au
cours de l'instance, a été déclaré en faillite.

La preuve révéle qu’a lintersection des rues Fulford et
Workman, il n’y a aucun signal d’arrét; que le soir de cet
acciden.. la voiture de Desmarchais circulait a4 environ
15 milles & T'heure, et qu'en s’approchant de I'intersection,
Bourbonnais qui circulait & environ 25 milles & I'heure, a
substanticllement réduit sa vitesse. Les deux voitures sont
arrivées & l'intersection évidemment en méme temps et la
collision a eu lieu dans la partie sud-ouest des rues Fulford
et Workman.

L’article 83 du réglement municipal n° 1319 de la Cité
de Montréal, relativement & la circulation dans les limites
de la ville, doit recevoir son application. Cet article est
rédigé dans les termes suivants:

Aux croisées non protégées, la personne qui conduit un véhicule sur
une rue ou voie publique est tenue de céder le passage & la personne qui
conduit un véhicule qui vient & sa droite sur Uautre rue ou voiz publique.

1719621 Que. Q.B. 270.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 119

Il s’agissait 13 d’une croisée non protégée et, par consé- 1962

quent, en vertu des termes mémes du réglement, qu'on ne  Bress
z.: AL” . . v.

peut évidemment pas mettre de c6té, Desmarchais qui 8 Bouz-

BONNAIS

vu Bourbonnais venir 3 sa droite, devait lui céder le droit ~_ "

de passage. Taschereau J.

Je crois que les deux conducteurs conduisaient & des
vitesses raisonnables. A ’approche de V'intersection, il y eut
de part et d’autre un moment d’hésitation, mais il appar-
tenait alors & Desmarchais, conducteur bénévole de la voi-
ture dans laquelle se trouvait Byers, de céder la route. &
Bourbonnais qui s’avancait 4 sa droite. Comme le dit M. le
Juge Owen qui a écrit le jugement de la Cour, et je
m’accorde avec lui, ‘ .-

The evidence accepted by the learned trial judge is that Bourbonnais
before he came to the intersection and before be applied the brakes was
travelling at a speed of 25 m.p.h. In my’ oj)inion this is not a case where
speed was a determining cause of the accident. On the evidence there is,
in my opinion, no basis for holding that Bourbonnais abused his right of
way.

On the facts found by the learned trial judge I conclude that the sole
determining cause of this accident was the negligence of Paul Desmarchais
in failing to respect the right of way of the automobile driven by Roland
Bourbonnais which was coming from Desmarchais’ right.

J’en viens done 4 la conclusion que le jugement de la Cour
du banc de la reine est bien fondé et qu ‘il n’y a pas lieu pour
cette Cour d’intervenir.

L’appel doit étre rejeté avec dépens.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Attorneys for the plaintiff, appellant: Hackett, M ulvena{
Drummond & Fzske, Montreal.

. Attorneys for the defendcmt respondent Filion, Badeaux
& Beland, Montreal.



120 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]
w6z [ES PETROLES INC. (Defendant) ...... APPELLANT;
*Qct. 22,23 : o
Dec. 17 AND
DAME LORENZO TREMBLAY N
ET AL. (Plaintiffs) ....... HSPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPFEAL SIDE,
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Contracts—Letting and hiring—Lease of public garage—Misrerresentation

as to earnings—Action in annulment—Whether fraud—Whether ratifica-
_ tion of contract—Civil Code, arts. 993, 1530.

During the course of the negotiations which led to the signing of a lease of

.a public garage, the defendant lessor represented to the plaintiff that

- the average annual gross earnings of the garage were $350,000 and
that the annual profits varied between $20,000 and $25,000. Some seven
months later the lessee learned that in fact the garage had shown a
loss in each of the previous six years. The lessee instituted this action
in annulment on the ground of false representation. The defense
pleaded that the representations, if they had been made, were not
fraudulent and that in any event the lessee had ratified the contract.
"The trial judge dismissed the action. This judgment was reversed by
the Court of Queen’s Bench, The lessor appealed to this Court.

Held: The lessee was entitled to annulment of the lease.

The representations which had induced the signing of the lease justified
the granting of the annulment. Ratification is never to be presumed.
The lessee realized only gradually that he had been defrauded. Once
it was established that the lessee had been induced by false representa~
tion to sign the lease, the onus was on the defendant to prove ratifica-
tion. In the circumstances of this case that onus was not discharged.
Lortie v. Bouchard, 119521 1 S.C.R. 508, referred to.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec!, reversing a judg-
ment of Edge J. Appeal dismissed.

Pierre Coté, for the defendant, appellant.

Jean Turgeon, Q.C., and I. Simard, Q.C., for the plain-
tiffs, respondents. '

The judgment of the Court was delivered by
Asporr J.:—En juin 1957 'appelante opérait & Québec
depuis plusieurs années, un établissement commercial con-
gistant en un garage, un débit d’essence et un entreptt de
remisage d’automobiles. C’était une exploitation d’assez
grande importance.
*PresenT: Taschereau, Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott and Martland JJ.
1119611 Que. Q.B. 856.




S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Un nommé Lorenzo Tremblay (demandeur, décédé pen-
dant l'instance et maintenant représenté par les intimés
comme exécuteurs testamentaires) apprit par les journaux
que Pappelante désirait louer cette exploitation dont elle
était propriétaire. Il entra en pourparlers avec I'appelante
représentée par un préposé du nom de Lefrancois. Ce
dernier lui représenta que la moyenne annuelle du volume
d’affaires était de $350,000 et que les profits annuels
variaient entre $20,000 et $25,000. Toutefois, en dépit de la
requéte de l'intimé, Lefrancois ne put lui exhiber les livres
de comptabilité ni lui fournir de bilan, donnant comme
raison que les livres avaient été détruits au cours d’un
incendie et que, par ailleurs, tous les renseignements étaient
intégrés dans la comptabilité générale de I'appelante et
qu’il n’était pas possible d’y avoir acces.

Tremblay se fia aux représentations de Lefrancois et le
26 juin 1957 il signa avec l'appelante un bail pour une
période d’'un an au montant de $30,000 payable par men-
sualités de $2,500. En plus, le 28 juin 1957 il consentit une
hypothéque continue pour garantir ses paiements futurs.

Aprés avoir pris possession de 1'établissement le 1°F juillet
1957, Tremblay réalisa graduellement que les faits qu’on
lui avait représentés paraissaient &tre loin de la vérité, mais
pour s’en assurer davantage il exploita le commerce jusqu’au
début de février 1958.

A une date que la preuve ne précise pas, mais qui serait
vers janvier 1958, Tremblay apprit que Lefrancois lui avait
caché un fait essentiel, & savoir que I'exploitation avait été
déficitaire pendant les six derniéres années, et par 'entre-
mise de son avocat, il en avisa 'appelante par lettre le
24 janvier 1958.

Au début de mars 1958 Tremblay intenta la présente
action en résiliation des contrats ci-dessus mentionnés pour
cause de dol et de fausses représentations.

L’appelante a plaidé, en substance, que si les représenta-
tions ci-dessus avaient été faites, elles devaient recevoir le
sens «d’une simple possibilité de revenus futurss. Elle ajouta
que par ses agissements I'intimé avait ratifié le contrat et
qu'il s’était plaint tardivement.

La défense fut maintenue par la cour de premiére
instance, qui statua que Yappelante avait simplement
exalté la valeur du commerce, qu’elle n’avait employé aucun

121

1962

——
LEs
PerroLES
Inc.
.
TREMBLAY
et al.

Abbott J.



122

1962

——

LEs
PETROLES

Inc.

V.

TREMBLAY

et al.

Abbott J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

moyen coupable, car «une réticence, méme par le silence,
n’équivaut pas 4 I'idée qu’éveille 'expression. de manceu-
vres. La Cour, de plus, a accueilli la défense fondée sur
I’acquiescement au contrat.

L’appel des intimés fut maintenu par un jugement majori-
taire!, les juges Bissonnette et Badeaux dissidents. Le bail
et 'acte d’hypothéque ont été annulés et 'appelante a été
condamnée & payer au demandeur une somme de $7,420.59.
Le juge Bissonnette étnit d’avis qu’il y a eu dol de la part
du préposé de I'appelante, mais qu’il y a eu aussi ratification
et acquiescement de la part de feu Lorenzo Tremblay. Le
juge Badeaux était aussi d’avis que par ses actes et agisse-
ments Tremblay a confirmé le contrat.

Les deux questions en litige dans le présent appel sont les
suivantes:

1. Y a-t-il eu dol de la part de I'appelante?

2. En 'dépit du dol, feu Lorenzo Tremblay a-t-il ratifié
le contrat?

La Cour d’Appel a déeidé que Tremblay n’aurait jamais
signé le bail et ’hypothéque ci-dessus relatés, s’il avait su
que Pappelante n’avait pu opérer le garage avec profit pen-
dant les six ou sept années précédentes, et que les représen-
tations faites par Lefrancois justifiaient la demande de la
résiliation du contrat par Tremblay.

Je suis d’avis que la preuve confirme cette conclusion qui
ne doit pas étre renversée.

11 reste la question de ratification. Tel qu’indiqué par
M. le Juge Hyde dans la Cour du banc de la reine, il est
important de reconnaitre que cette action n’est pas une
action rédhibitoire soumise 4 la disposition de 1’art. 1530 du
Code Civil, et cette distinction est discutée par mon col-
legue, M. le Juge Taschereau, dans la cause de Lortie v.
Bouchard?, ou il dit:

Je ne crois pas qu’il y ait eu acceptation de I'état de choses par le
demandeur, ni que son action soit tardive. Il est entendu, et la juris-
prudence reconnalt bien le principe que lorsqu’il s’agit d’'une demande en
annulation de contrat pour vices cachés de la chose, l'article 1530 C.C.
doit trouver son application, et action doit nécessairement &tre instituée
avec diligence raisonnable. Mais la régle a moins de rigueur quand il
s'agit de fausses représentations, et la méme célérité n’est pas ime condi-
tion essentielle & la réussite de action.

1119611 Que. Q.B. 856.
2[1952] 1 S.C.R. 508 at 518.



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Ce n’est que graduellement que Tremblay a réalisé qu’il
avait été trompé par le préposé de 'appelante. D’aprés la
preuve, c’est au cours de janvier 1958 que Tremblay a su
pour la premieére fois que les opérations du garage avaient
été déficitaires au cours des six années qui précédérent la
signature de son bail. Il est vrai que dans le mois d’octobre
Tremblay s’est rendu compte qu’il était incapable de con-
duire son entreprise avee profit. Il a consulté son avocat qui
lui a conseillé de tacher d’améliorer 'efficacité de son opéra-
tion. C’est & cette époque qu’il a discuté de Vaffaire avec le
gérant-général de l'appelante et que celui-ci 'a assuré
qu’avec une administration plus efficace il pourrait opérer
avec profit.

La ratification ne se présume jamais et nul n’est présumé
renoncer a un droit. Aussitét qu’il a été établi que Tremblay
avait été induit & signer le contrat comme conséquence des
fausses représentations faites par le préposé de 1’appelante,
le fardeau de la preuve reposait sur Pappelante d’établir
telle ratification. Dans les circonstances que la preuve révéle,
je partage lopinion exprimée par la majorité de la Cour du
banc de la reine que I’appelante n’a pas établi sa défense de
ratification et d’acquiescement.

A Taudience la question fut soulevée par la Cour, con-
cernant sa juridiction d’entendre 1’appel. Dans son action,
Tremblay réclamait des montants s’élevant & un total de
$14,231.97. Le jugement de la Cour du banc de la reine
lui a alloué $7,420.59, mais-en tenant compte d’une somme
de $4,269.41 dont Tremblay était redevable & Iappelante
ce montant a été déduit par la Cour. Dans les circonstances,
Pappelante a fait une motion & cette Cour pour une permis-
sion spéciale d’appeler, et cette motion a été accordée sans
frais.

Pour les raisons que je viens de donner, aussi bien que
pour celles de M. le Juge Hyde, aveec qui je suis d’accord,
Pappel doit étre rejeté avec dépens.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Attorneys for the defendant, appellant: Pratte, Coté,
Tremblay & Déchéne, Quebec.

Attorney for the plaintiff, respondent: I. Simard, Quebec.

123

1962
——
Les
PETROLES
Inc.
v.
TREMBLAY
etal.

Abbott J.



124
1962

——
*¥Dec.6

1963
Jan. 22

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN .......... APPELLANT;
aND-

SEITALI KERIM ...................... RESPONDEI;TT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Criminal law—Hall leased for bingo games—Qwner’s president cn premises
when games played—No participation in games by presideni—Refresh-
ment stond and commissionatre provided -by company—Whether
president was “one who keeps a common gaming house”—Criminal
Code, 19563-54 (Can.), c. 51, 5. 176.

A company, of which the respondent was president, owned an hotel and
was licensed to carry on the business of a public hall. The company
leased its hall on four successive nights of each week to four different
charitable organizations, which conducted bingo games, the proceeds
of which were used for charitable purposes. These organizations, in each
case, made their own arrangements for the conduct of the games,
supplying their own equipment and personnel for that purpose. They
paid to the company a standard rental per night for the use of the
hall, which was not in any way dependent upon the number of persons
who played in the games. The respondent was on the premises each
evening, but did not participate in any way in the games. The com-
pany employed a commissionaire and operated a refreshment stand.
The respondent was convicted on a charge of keeping a common gaming
house contrary to s. 176(1) of the Criminal Code, but this conviction
was quashed by a majority decision of the Court of Appeal. The Crown
appealed to this Court.

Held (Kerwin CJ. and Taschereau J. dissenting): The appeal should be
dismissed.

Per Cartwright, Martland and Ritchie JJ.: In order to constitute the
offence of keeping a common gaming house, there must be something
more than the keeping of a place whose use, by someone other than
the accused, makes it a common gaming house. The position of a
“keeper” who does not in any way participate in the operation of the
games played, but who knows that the place in question is Heing used
for that purpose, and who permits such use, is that which was con-
templated when the lesser offence defined in s, 176(2)(b) was created.
That offence must have been created because it was not contemplated
that such a person was, himself, keeping the common gaming house
within the meaning of s. 176(1).

The offence defined in s. 176(1) involves some act of participation in the
wrongful use of the place and the evidence in the instant case did not
establish any such participation on the part of the respondent.

Per Kerwin CJ. and Taschereau J., dissenting: By subs. (1)(h)(ii) of
s. 168 of the Code, wherein “keeper” is defined, the respondent was
a person who “assists or acts on behalf of an owner or cccupier of
a place” or at least “appears” to do so. The fact that by subs. (2)(b) of
8. 176 everyone who, as agent, knowingly permits a place tc be let or
used for the purposes of a common gaming house or common betting

*PreseNt: Kerwin CJ., Taschereau, Cartwright,, Martland and
Ritchie JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 125

house is guilty of an offence punishable on summary conviction could 1963
not by itself restriet the broad meaning given by Parliament to the THEE;’EEN
word “keeper” in s. 168, A- person: who falls within the definition of 0.

a “keeper”, “keeps” a “common gaming house” within s. 176(1). Kerim

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario, allowing an appeal from a conviction for keeping
a common gaming house. Appeal dismissed, Kerwin C.J.
-and Taschereau J. dissenting.

J. W. Austin, for the appellant.
P. B. C. Pepper, Q.C., for the respondent.

The judgment of Kerwin C.J. and of Taschereau J. was
delivered by

Tar CaIEr JusTice (dissenting):—This appeal is con-
cerned with the proper interpretation of portions of s. 168
and s. 176 of the Criminal Code:

168. (1) In this Part,

* & &

(d) “common gaming house” means a place that is
- (i) kept for gain to which persons resort for the purpose of play-
ing games; or
(ii) kept or used for the purpose of playing games

* * *

(C) in which, directly or indirectly, a fee is charged to or paid
by the players for the privilege of playing or participating
in a game or using gaming equipment, or

* % %

(k) “keeper” includes a person who
(i) is an owner or occupier of a place,
(ii) assists or acts on behalf of an owner or occupier of a place,
(iii) appears to be, or to assist or act on behalf of an owner or
occupier of a place,
(iv) has the care or management of a place, or
(v) uses a place permanently or temporarily, with or without the
consent of the owner or occupier; and
(2) “place” includes any place, whether or not
(i) it is covered or enclosed,
(ii) it is used permanently or temporarily, or
_(iii) any person has an exclusive right of user with respect to it.
(2) A place is not a common gaming house within the meaning of
subparagraph (i) or clause (B) or (C) of subparagraph (ii) of para-
graph (d) of subsection (1) -
*  * % |

1(1962), 38 C.R. 71, 132 C.C.C. 186.



126

1963
——
THaE QUEEN
v.
KEriM

Kerwin CJ.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {1963]

(b) while occasionally it is used by charitable or religious organizations
for the purpose of playing games for which a direct fee is charged
to persons for the right or privilege of playing, if the proceeds from
the games are to be used for a charitable or religious object.

(3) The onus of proving that, by virtue of subseciion (2), a place is
not a common gaming house is on the accused.

*  *x  %

176. (1) Every one who keeps a common gaming house or common
betting house is guilty of an indictable offence and is liable to imprison-
ment for two years.

(2) Every one who

(a) is found, without lawful excuse, in & common gaming house, or
common betting house, or

(b) as owner, landlord, lessor, tenant, occupier or agent, knowingly
permits & place to be let or used for the purposes of a common

gaming house or common betting house,
is guilty of an offence punishable on summary conviction.

The respondent was convicted by a magistrate, in the
Province of Ontario, on a charge that in 1959 and 1960 he,
in the Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, in the County
of York, unlawfully did keep a common gaming house
situate and known as the Club Kingsway, contrary to
the Criminal Code. On appeal to the Court of Appeal
for Ontario' the conviction was set aside, MacKay J.A.
dissenting.

Kerim Brothers Limited was the registered owner of a lot
and of a building thereon in which it carried on business as
proprietor of an hotel known as the Kingsway Hotel. That
company was licensed by the Metropolitan Licensing Com-
mission. The company operated on the premises a club,
known as The Kingsway, and the building was used for a
number of purposes including dancing, banquets, receptions
and displays. During the period in question the company
leased its hall on four successive nights of each week to four
different religious and charitable organizations which con-
ducted bingo games, the proceeds of which were used for
charitable purposes. These various organizations supplied
their own equipment and-personnel for the bingo games and
paid to the company a standard rental for the use of the
hall irrespective of the number of persons who played the
games. The respondent was the president of the company
and while he did not participate in the bingo games, the

1(1962), 88 CR..71, 132 CC.C. 186.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 127

fees were paid either in cash or by.cheque to him or to one %3

Buckingham. The cheques were not made payable to either Tar Quesx
of these men. Keema

Undoubtedly the charge was laid under subs. (1) of 5. 176 . "~
of the Criminal Code, which is in Part V of the Code and —
by subs. (1)(d) of s. 168, which is in the same Part and
which might be repeated:

168. (1) In this Part,

* % *
(d) “common gaming house” means a place that is
(i) kept for gain to which persons resort for the purpose of play-
ing games; or
(ii) kept or used for the purpose of playing games
¥ 2 %

(C) in which, directly or indirectly, a fee is charged to or paid
by the players for the privilege of playing or participating
in a game or using gaming equipment, or

Subsection (2), which might also be repeated, reads as
follows:

(2) A place is not a common gaming house within the meaning of
subparagraph (1) or clause (B) or (C) of subparagraph (ii) of para-
graph (d) of subsection (1)

£ x  x%

(b) while occasionally it is used by charitable or religious organiza-
tions for the purpose of playing games for which a direct fee is
charged to persons for the right or privilege of playing, if the
proceeds from the games are to be used for a charitable or
religious object.

There can be no question that the premises were used as
a common gaming house as defined, and no point is made
that the organizations which conducted the games of bingo
fell within subs. 2(b). By subs. (1)(h)(ii) of s. 168, the
respondent is a person who “assists or acts on behalf of an
owner or occupier of a place” or at least “appears” to do so.
The fact that by subs. 2(b) of s. 176 everyone who, as agent,
knowingly permits a place to be let or used for the purposes
of a common gaming house or common betting house is
guilty of an offence punishable on summary convietion
cannot by itself restrict the broad meaning given by Parlia-
ment to the word “keeper” in s. 168. There are many
examples where the Crown may proceed summarily or by
indictment.

I can come to no conclusion other than that when Parlia-
ment widened the definition of a “keeper”, a person who
falls within that definition ‘“keeps” a “common gaming



128
1963
——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

house” within s. 176(1). If a tenant of a house operates it

Tae Queen 2§ & common gaming house, without the knowledge of the

V.
Kerim

Kerwin CJ.

owner, the latter cannot be said to “knowingly” permit a
place to be let or used for the purposes of a common gaming
house or a common betting house.

‘I would allow the appeal, set aside the order of the Court
of Appeal and restore the conviction.

The judgment of Cartwright, Martland and Ritchie JJ.
was delivered by

MartLAND J.:—The respondent was charged with keep-
ing a common gaming house, contrary to the provisions of
subs. (1) of s. 176 of the Criminal Code. The facts, which
are not in dispute, are as follows:

Kerim Brothers Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the
company’’) for some years has been the registered owner of
the Kingsway Hotel, in Metropolitan Toronto. The com-
pany was licensed to carry on the business of a public hall
and to sell refreshments and cigarettes. The premises have,
on occasion, been used for dances, banquets, receptions,
business displays and other purposes. From about February

of 1959 to June of 1961 the company leased its hall, on four

successive nights of each week, to four different religious
and charitable organizations, which conduected bingo games,
the proceeds of which were used for charitable purposes.

These organizations, in each case, made their own
arrangements for the conduct of the games, supplying their
own equipment and personnel for that purpose. They paid
to the company a standard rental per night for the use of
the hall, which was not in any way dependent upon the
number of persons who played in the games.

The respondent was the president of the company and
was .on the premises each evening, but he did not, himself,
participate in any way in the bingo games. The company
did employ a commissionaire and it operated a soft drinks
refreshment stand.

The respondent was convicted of the offence charged, but
the conviction was quashed by a majority decision of the
Court of Appeal of Ontario’. From that decision the Crown
has now appealed. '

©1(1962), 38 C.R. 71, 132 C.C.C. 186.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The relevant sections of the Criminal Code are the
following:
168. (1) In this Part,
* * *

(d) “common gaming house” means a place that is
(i) kept for gain to which persons resort for the purpose of playing
games; or
(i1) kept or used for the purpose of playing games
x x %

(C) in which, directly or indirectly, a fee is charged to or paid
by the players for the privilege of playing or participating
in a game or using gaming equipment, or

x  x X
(h) “keeper” includes a person who
(i) is an owner or occupier of a place,
(ii) assists or acts on behalf of an owner or occupier of a place,

(iii) appears to be, or to assist or act on behalf of an owner or
occupier of a place,

(iv) has the care or management of a place, or

(v) uses a place permanently or temporarily, with or without the
consent of the owner or occupier; and
(2) “place” includes any place, whether or not
(i) it is covered or enclosed,
(ii) it is used permanently or temporarily, or
(iii) any person has an exclusive right of user with respect to it.

* * *

176. (1) Every one who keeps a common gaming house or common

betting house is guilty of an indictable offence and is liable to imprison-

ment for two years.
(2) Every one who

(a) is found, without lawful excuse, in a common gaming house or
common betting house, or

(b) as owner, landlord, lessor, tenant, occupier or agent, knowingly
permits a place to be let or used for the purposes of a common
gaming house or common betting house,

is guilty of an offence punishable on summary conviction.

As previously mentioned, the charge was laid under
-subs. (1) of s. 176 and the question in issue is whether,
upon these facts, the respondent was “one who keeps a
common gaming house”.

The submission of the Crown is that the respondent, on
these facts, was a “keeper”, within the definition of that
word, that the hall was a “common gaming house”, within
the definition of that term, and that, therefore, the respond-

ent was “one who keeps a common gaming house”, within

s. 176(1). s ' , T

64202-5—1

129
1963

——
THE QUEEN
v.
Kertm

Martland J.



13

0

1963
—

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The position of the respondent is that a person who'is a

Tre Queen keeper, within the definition, is not necessarily one who

Mar

v.
KERIM

tland J

keeps a common gaming house, within the meaning of
8. 176(1), and this contention is supported on the ground
"that the word “keeper” is not used in that subsection and
that specific provision was made in subs. (2) (b) for a lesser

- offence, punishable on summary conviction, in respect of

classes of persons a member of which would fall within the
definition of a keeper, who “knowingly permits a place to
be let or used for the purposes of a common gaming house”.
It is argued that if a keeper, within the definition, is auto-
matically guilty of an offence under subs. (1), because the
place of which he is a keeper is used by others as a com-
mon gaming house, then there was no need to create the
lesser offence, defined in subs. (2)(b).

On the facts, it would appear that the respondent fell
within the definition of a keeper. It also appears that per-
sons resorted to the premises in question for the purpose
of playing games and that the premises were used for that
purpose, so as to constitute them a common gaming house
within the definition. '

The definition of a keeper in s. 168(1) (k) is a very broad
one and it relates to the keeper of a “place”, which is also
broadly defined. Every householder and, indeed, every land-
owner is a keeper within that definition. But this, of course,
in itself, constitutes no offence. The offence defined in
8. 176(1) is the keeping of a common gaming house. The
question is, if the “place” is used in a manner which con-
stitutes it a common gaming house, does everyone who falls
within the definition of a keeper of that place automatically
keep the common gaming house? In my opinion that con-
clusion does not follow. The offence is the keeping of the
common gaming house, and, in my opinion, in order to
constitute that offence, there must be something more than
the keeping of a place whose use, by someone other than
the accused, makes it a common gaming house. I do not, for
example, see how the owner of a house leased to a tenant,
who, without his knowledge, operates it as a common gam-
ing house, could possibly be found guilty of the offence.
What then is the position of a “keeper” who does not in
any way participate in the operation of the games played,
but who knows that the place in question is being used for



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

that purpose, and who permits such use? This, it appears
to me, is the sort of situation which was contemplated when
the offence defined in s. 176(2) (b) was created and, in my
opinion, that offence must have been created because it
was not contemplated that such a person was, himself, keep-
ing the common gaming house within the meaning of
8. 176(1).

I agree with the conclusion reached by Laidlaw J.A., in
the Court below, that the offence defined in s. 176(1)
involves some act of participation in the wrongful use of
the place and that the evidence in this case does not estab-
lish any such participation on the part of the respondent.

For these reasons, in my opinion, the appeal should be
dismissed.

Appeal dismissed, Kerwin C.J. and TascEEREAU J.
dissenting.

Solicitor for the Attorney-General of Ontario: W. C.
Bowman, Toronto.

Solicitors for the respondent: Willis & Dingwall, Toronto.

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE .........cooiiiiiian...

AND

HOLLINGER NORTH SHORE EX-
PLORATION COMPANY, LIMITED

% APPELLANT;

% RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazation—Income tax—Ezxemption for new mines—Mine operated by sub-
lessce—W hether royalties paid to lessee by sub-lessee on ore shipped
Jrom leased mine exempl as “income deriwed from the operation of
a mine” within meaning of s. 83(5) of the Income Tax Act, R.S8.C. 1952,
c. 148, as enacted by 1966 (Can.), c. 64, s. 21(1).

Section 83(5) of the Income Tax Act provides that income derived from
the operation of a mine during the period of 36 months commencing
with the day on which the mine came into production is not _to be
included in computing the income of a corporation.

In 1953, the respondent company was granted a licence in the form of a
lease on a large iron ore property in northern Quebec. It then granted
to I Co., by sub-lease, part of the ore located on the property with
the right to mine it. I Co. agreed to pay the respondent a royalty on
all ore shipped. I Co. also undertook to mine for the respondent the

*PresenT: Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott, Martland and Ritchie JJ.
64202-5—1%

131
1963

THE QUEEN
v.
KeriM
Martland J.



132

1963
——
MINISTER oF
NarioNaL
REVENUE
v.
HorLiNGER
NorTH
SHORE
ExrLora-
110N Co.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963].

ore from the property which the latter had retained. What followed
was a gingle uniform operation whereby ore was extracted from a
single mine, transported and sold. In 1956 (well within the 36 months
mentioned in s. 83(5)), the respondent received over $3 million from
I Co. as royalties under the sub-lease, in addition to the proceeds of
the sale of its share of the ore, which proceeds were conceded to be
tax-exempt. The Minister argued that the royalties wers not tax-
exempt since the mine was not being operated by the respondent and
that the source to the respondent of the royalties was the property
right for which they were payable and not the operation of a mine.
The Exchequer Court ruled in favour of the respondent. The Minister
appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed. )

The royalties were exempt from tax as income “derived from the operation
of a mine” within the meaning of s. 83(5) of the Act. The word
“derived” in the context of the section is broader than “received” and
is equivalent to “arising or aceruing”; the expression is not limited to
income arising or accruing from the operation of a mine by a particular
taxpayer.

The mine was operated as a unit by the respondent and I Co. as a joint
venture for their joint benefit, and the ore in place represented a
capital investment of both companies. A return on that capital could
be realized only through the operation of the mine, and, in the ecir-
cumstances here, such operation was the source of the respondent’s
income within the meaning of s. 83(5), whether that income came from
the extraction and sale of its own ore or from the royalties paid to it
with respect to the remainder of the ore belonging to I Co.

APPEAL from a judgment of Thurlow J. of the
Exchequer Court of Canada', reversing a ruling of the
Minister of National Revenue. Appeal dismissed.

Paul Ollivier, for the appellant.

H. H. S8tikeman, Q.C., C. G. Cowan, P. N. Thorsteinsson
and D. J. Johnston, for the respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Asport J.:—This appeal is from a judgment of Thurlow
J. of the Exchequer Court of Canada', allowing respond-
ent’s appeal from assessment of income tax for the year
1956. The sole question at issue is whether respondent is
entitled to claim exemption from taxation with respect to
a sum of $3,182,936.93, as being income derived from the
operation of a mine, within the meaning of s. 83(5) of the
Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148, enacted by 3-4 Eliz. II,
c. 54, which reads:

83. (5) Subject to preseribed conditions, there shall not be included in
computing the income of a corporation income derived from the operation
of a mine during the period of 36 months commenecing with the day on
which the mine came into production.

1119601 Ex. G.R. 325.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 133

The material facts are not in dispute. The respondent 196
is a corporation organized under The Quebec Mining Com- Minister o

panies’ Act and from 1943 to 1949 expended substantial %ﬁ%ﬁr{,‘;
amounts in exploration work and diamond drilling to prove Hor
. . . . N OLLINGER
up certain iron ore deposits in the provinee of Quebec. I\SIonm
HORE

In February 1953, under appropriate legislative author- Exerora-
ity, respondent was granted by the Crown an “operating ™oN Co.
licence in the form of a lease” by which it obtained, inter AbbottJ.
alia, the right to mine and take iron ore from a tract of land
in the northern part of the province.

After obtaining this licence respondent, by what is
referred to as a sublease, granted to Iron Ore Company of
Canada certain proportions of the iron ore located on the
said tract of land, with the right to mine and carry away
the ore so granted. The consideration for this grant, as set
out in the sublease, consisted of (a) a payment of $100,000
per year to be made to the Province of Quebec, (b) the sub-
lessee’s share of the duties payable under the Quebec Mining
Act, and (e¢) '
an overriding royalty on all iron ore and specialties shipped by the Sub-
lessee under this Sublease from any mines upon the described lands (except
iron ore and specialties shipped for the account of the Sublessor) and sold
and delivered each year by the Sublessee, of seven per cent of the then
competitive market price f.0.b. vessels at Seven Islands, Quebec (determined
as provided in Section 2 of the Mutual Covenants of this Sublease) for
each grade and kind of such iron ore and specialties, which the Sublessee
binds itself to pay to the sublessor during the term hereof; provided how-
ever, that, in the event seven per cent of such competitive market price
for any grade or kind of such iron ore or specialties shall be less than
twenty-five cents a ton, then the overriding royalty on such iron ore and
specialties shall be twenty-five cents a ton.

The contract also provided that, beginning with the year
1955, Iron Ore Company of Canada should pay royalty
based on a certain minimum tonnage of iron ore per year,
but counsel for appellant stated that this provision has no
bearing on the present appeal.

In December 1949, Iron Ore Company of Canada entered
into a management contract with Hollinger-Hanna Lim-
ited, whereby the latter undertook to provide management
services and supervision of the operations and properties
of Iron Ore Company of Canada.

In June 1954, the respondent made a similar contract
with Hollinger-Hanna Limited for the management of the
respondent’s iron ore operations and properties not sub-
leased to Iron Ore Company of Canada.



134
1963
——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

In March 1955, the respondent made a further contract

Minwsreror with. Iron Ore Company of Canada whereby the latter

NATIONAL
Revenvue

v.
HoLLINGER
NortH
Suore
Exprora-
TI0N Co.

Abbott J.

undertook to mine for the respondent iron ore from the
retained undivided interest of the respondent which had
not been subleased to Iron Ore Company of Canada.

What followed was a single uniform operation whereby
iron ore was extracted from a single mine, transported to
Sept-Iles, Quebee, and sold. The sale price of the ore was
received by the management company, Hollinger-Hanna
Limited, which after deducting its charges, remitted to the
respondent the amount representing the proceeds of sale of
its share of the ore. The appellant concedes that this sum
is not to be included in the respondent’s income for the 1956
taxation year by virtue of the provisions of section 83(5)
of the Income Tax Act.

Hollinger-Hanna Limited also paid to Iron Ore Company
of Canada the amount representing the proceeds of sale of
the latter’s share of the iron ore and from this amount Iron
Ore Company of Canada then paid to the respondent the
overriding royalty payable under the sublease, which in 1956
amounted to $3,182,936.93. The appellant included this
amount in computing respondent’s income for the year
1956, although it is common ground that the whole of that
year was within the period of 36 months after the mine
came into production.

Shortly stated, appellant’s position is (1) that the expres-
sion “income derived from the operation of a mine” in
8. 83(5) refers to income from a particular source namely
the operation of a mine, (2) that the operation of a mine
being a business, the income exempted from taxation is the
profit from such business received by the particular corpora-
tion claiming the exemption, and (3) that the source to
respondent of the income in issue here was merely the prop-
erty right for which royalty was payable and not the opera-
tion of a mine.

I share the view expressed by the learned trial judge that
the ordinary meaning of the words “derived from the opera-
tion of a mine” is broader than that contended for by appel-
lant, that the word “derived” in this context is broader than
“received” and is equivalent to “arising or aceruing” (vide



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 135

Commissioner of Taxation v. Kirk') and that the expression 1963
is not limited to income arising or aceruing from the opera- MINISTER oF

. . . NATIONAL
tion of a mine by a particular taxpayer. REVENUE
v.
.. . . HorLinGER
The mine in question was operated as a unit by respond- ggﬁg
ent and Iron Ore Company of Canada as a joint venture for Ewiém-
e . . TI0N Co.
their joint benefit, and the ore in place represented a capital o
0 .

investment of both companies. A return on that capital =~ —
investment could be realized only through the operation of

the mine, and in the circumstances here, in my opinion, such
operation was the source of respondent’s income within the
meaning of s. 83(5), whether that income came from the
extraction and sale of its own ore or from the royalty paid

to it with respect to the remainder of the ore belonging to

the Iron Ore Company of Canada.

{
I would dismiss the appeal with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitor for the appellant: E. A. Driedger, Ottawa.

Solicitors for the respondent: Holden, Murdoch, Walton,
Finlay, Robinson & Pepall, Toronto.

1[1900]1 A.C. 588 at 592.



136

1962
*Dec. 11,
12,13
1963
Jan. 22

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

COMPOSERS AUTHORS AND PUB-
LISHERS ASSOCIATION OF CAN- APPELLANT;
ADA LIMITED (Plaintiff) ........

AND

INTERNATIONAL GOOD MUSIC, INC. (Zormerly
KVOS INC.), ROGAN PROPERTIES LTD. (for-
merly KVOS (CANADA) LTD.), LAFAYETTE
ROGAN JONES AND GORDON MUNRO REID
(Defendants) ...........cccovvvvvui... RESPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Practice—Ezxchequer Court—Copyright—Infringement—Notice of state-
ment of claim—Order for service out of jurisdiction—Material required
in affidavit tn support of application—Whether proper case for order
for service ex juris—Exchequer Court Act, R8.C. 1952, c. 98, s. 76(1)—
Rr. 42, 76—English Order X1 Rr. 1, 4.

The plaintiff, who was the owner of the performing rights in Canada of
certain musical works, brought an action for infringement of its copy-
right against four defendants, two of whom were located cut of the
jurisdiction of the Exchequer Court. The defendant KVOS Inec. oper-
ated a radio and television station in the State of Washington. It was
alleged that this company had communieated, by radio communication
of television programmes beamed at Canada, musical works within
the repertoire of the plaintiff. It was also alleged that the company’s
president, the defendant J, had caused or authorized such communica-
tion. An order was made by Dumoulin J. permitting the plaintiff to
serve a notice of statement of claim on each of the non-resident
defendants. Subsequently, an application to set aside that order was
granted by Thorson P. Pursuant to leave, the plaintiff appealed from
the latter order.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.

The power to grant an order for service ez juris was given by s. 75(1) of
the Exzchequer Court Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 98. The combined effect of
that section and of Rules 76 and 42 of the Exchequer Court was to
make applicable Order XI of the Supreme Court of Judicature in
England. Muzak Corporation v. Composers, Authors and Publishers
Association of Canada Ltd., [1953] 2 S.C.R. 182, referred to.

The submission that Thorson P. was without jurisdiction to make the
order setting aside the order for service ex juris was rejected. The
application to the President was not an application for recission of,
or an appeal from, the prior order, but was an application by a party,
who had not appeared on the initial application, to set the order aside.
The English practice which, pursuant to Rule 42 of the Rules of the
Exchequer Court, would become applicable, is that such an order,
obtained ex parte, can be set aside, upon the application of the
defendant, after service.

The affidavit of the executive assistant to the general manager of the plain-
tiff in support of the plaintiff’s application for an order ex juris stated
the deponent’s belief that the plaintiff had a good cause of action. It

*PreseNT: Kerwin C.J. and Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and
Ritchie JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

stated that to the best of his knowledge and belief the facts set out in
the statement of claim were true. The facts stated in the statement of
claim clearly showed where the two non-resident defendants were or
might probably be found. Those two matters were all that was
required by s. 75 of the Act and by Rule 76. In addition to those mat-
ters Rule 4 of Order XI required the affidavit to show whether or
not the defendant was a British subject. However, under s. 75 of the
Act, there was no necessity for a statement in the affidavit, in
proceedings in the Exchequer Court, as to whether or not the defendant
was a British subject. The final requirement of Rule 4 that the affidavit
state the grounds on which the application is made was considered to
have been met.

This was a proper case for an order for service ex jurts within the require-
ments of the concluding words of Rule 4. The test to be applied was
whether the plaintiff had “a good arguable case”. On the basis of the
allegations contained in the statement of claim and the other material
which was before the President, the plaintiff had such a case.

APPEAL from an order of Thorson P. of the Exchequer
Court of Canada', setting aside a prior order for service out
of the jurisdiction. Appeal allowed.

M. B. K. Gordon, Q.C., and J. J. Ellis, for the plaintiff,
appellant.

Cuthbert Scott, Q.C., and G. S. Hugh-Jones, for the
defendants, respondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MartLAND J.:—This is an appeal, pursuant to leave, from
an order of the learned President of the Exchequer Court?!,
setting aside a prior order, made by Dumoulin J., ex parte,
giving leave to serve out of the jurisdiction two of the
defendants in this action.

The action is against four defendants for infringement
of the appellant’s copyright in certain musical works. The
statement of claim alleges that KVOS Ine. (which is now
named “International Good Music, Ine.” and which is here-
inafter referred to as ‘“the American company”) was incor-
porated in the State of Washington, with its principal place
of business in the town of Bellingham, in that State, and
that KVOS (Canada) Ltd. (now named “Rogan Properties
Ltd.” and hereinafter referred to as ‘“the Canadian com-
pany”) is its subsidiary. The respondent Jones is stated to
reside in Bellingham and to be a director of both companies.
The respondent Reid is stated to reside in the City of Van-
couver and to be the manager of the Canadian company. It

1(1962), 38 C.P.R. 237.

137

1963

—
CAPAC.
v.
INTER-
NATIONAL
Goop Music,
Iwc.,
et al.



138

1963
——
C.APAC.
v

INTER-
NATIONAL
Goon Music,
Inc,
et al.

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

is further alleged, inter alia, that the American company
has communicated, by radio communication of television
programmes beamed at Canada, and particularly at the
Province of British Columbia, musical works within the
repertoire of the appellant and that the respondent Jones
has caused or authorized such communication.

The affidavit in support of the appellant’s application for
an order for service ex juris was that of John V. Mills, the
executive assistant to the general manager of the appellant,
and it read as follows:

1. That T am executive assistant to the General Manager of the plain-
tiff herein and as such have knowledge of the facts herein deposed to.

2. That I have read the statement of claim filed herein and can say
of my own knowledge or alternatively as a result of enquiries I made
personally of various people in the City of Vancouver, in the Province of
British Columbia, including the British Columbia agent of the plaintiff
herein and the defendant Gordon Munro Reid, that to the best of my
knowledge and belief the facts set out in the statement of claim are true.

3. That I have been advised by Counsel for the plaintiff and do verily
believe that the plaintiff has a good cause of action against all tae defend-
ants herein.

Upon this material the order for service ex juris, upon the
American company and upon the respondent Jones, was
made. Upon the application to set aside that order, there
was filed an affidavit of the respondent Jones, of the City
of Bellingham, in the State of Washington, in which he
stated, inter alia, that he was the president of the American
company, which was incorporated under the laws of the
State of Washington, having its head office in the City of
Bellingham, in that State, and which operated the business
of a radio and television station in that State, the trans-
mitter being situated on Orcas Island, in the State of
Washington. In cross-examination on his affidavit, he
acknowledged that he was responsible for the operation of
that station. He also testified that the major part of the
viewing and listening audience of programmes from that
station, roughly 80 per cent, was in Canada.

Another affidavit was filed of the respondent Reid. He
was also cross-examined on his affidavit and on this cross-
examination there was filed, as an exhibit, an advertising
brochure, paid for by the American company, which stated
that the American company’s transmitter was located 39 air
miles from Vancouver and 30 air miles from Vietoria. A
map, which formed part of the brochure, showed the station



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 139

on Orcas Island and indicated that over 1,000,000 people 1963
in British Columbia were within its reach, and 300,000 in CA.P.AC

northwestern Washington. Inm-

TIONAL
The power to grant an order for service ex juris is given Goon Music,

by s. 75(1) of the Exchequer Court Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 98, 1N
which provides:

Martland J.

75. (1) When a defendant, whether a British subject or a foreigner, is _—
out of the jurisdiction of the Exchequer Court and whether in Her
Majesty’s dominions or in a foreign country, the Court or a judge, upon
application, supported by affidavit or other evidence, stating that, in the
belief of the deponent, the plaintiff has a good cause of action, and showing
in what place or country such defendant is or probably may be found, may
order that a notice of the information, petition of right, or statement of
claim be served on the defendant in such place or country or within such
limits as the Court or a judge thinks fit to direct.

Rules 76 and 42 of the Exchequer Court Rules provide
as follows:

RULE 76

Service out of jurisdiction

When a defendant is out of the jurisdiction of the Court, then upon
application, supported by affidavit or other evidence, stating that in the
belief of the deponent the plaintiff has a good cause of action, and showing
in what place or country such defendant is or probably may be found,
the Court or a Judge may order that a notice of the information, petition
of right, statement of claim or other judicial proceeding be served on the
defendant in such place or country or within such limits as the Court or
a Judge thinks fit to direct, and the order is, in such case, fo limit a time
(depending on the place of service) within which the defendant is to file
his statement in defence, plea, answer or exception, or otherwise make
his defence according to the practice applicable to the particular case, or
obtain from the Court or a Judge further time to do so.

RULE 42

Practice and procedure not provided for by Statute or by these Rules

In any proceeding in the Exchequer -Court respecting any patent of
invention, copyright, trade mark or industrial design, the practice and
procedure shall, in any matter not provided for by any Act of the Parlia-
ment of Canada or by the Rules of this Court (but subject always thereto)
conform to, and be regulated by, as near as may be, the practice and
procedure for the time being in force in similar proceedings in Her
Majesty’s Supreme Court of Judicature in England.

In the case of Muzak Corporation v. Composers, Authors
and Publishers Association of Canada, Limited!, three of
the five Judges who sat expressed the view that the com-
bined effect of s. 75 of the Exzchequer Court Act and
of Rules 76 and 42, above cited, was to make applicable

119531 2 S.CR. 182, 19 CPR. 1.



140

1963
——
CAPAC.
v.
INTER-
NATIONAL
Goop Music,
Inc,
et al.

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Order XI of the Supreme Court of Judicature in England.
The other two members of the Court expressed nc opinion
on this point.

The relevant portions of Rules 1 and 4 of that Order are
as follows:

1. Except in the case of a writ to which Rule 1A of this Order applies,
service out of the jurisdiction of a writ of summons or notice of a writ of
summons may be allowed by the Court or a Judge whenever

* * *

(ee) The action is founded on a tort committed within the jurisdic-
tion; or
* o+ %

4. Every application for leave to serve such writ or notice on a defend-
ant out of the jurisdiction shall be supported by affidavit or other evi-
dence, stating that in the belief of the deponent the plaintiff has a good
cause of action, and showing in what place or country such defendant is
or probably may be found, and whether such defendant is a British subject

* or not, and the grounds upon which the application is made; and no such

leave shall be granted unless it shall be made sufficiently to appear to the
Court or Judge that the case is a proper one for service out of the jurisdie-
tion under this Order.

Counsel for the appellant, at the outset, contended that
the learned President was without jurisdiction to make the
order setting aside the order for service ex juris. He sub-
mitted that after the order of Dumoulin J. had been made
it must stand, unless it was rescinded by him pursuant to
Rule 259 of the Rules of the Exchequer Court, or unless
an appeal was successfully taken from it to this Court under
s. 82 of the Exchequer Court Act.

I do not agree with this submission. The initial order was
made by Dumoulin J., ex parte. The application to the
learned President was not an application for reseission of,
or an appeal from, that order, but was an application by a
party, who had not appeared on the initial application, to
set the order aside. The English practice which, pursuant
to Rule 42, would become applicable is that such an order,
obtained ex parte, can be set aside, upon the aplicstion of
a defendant, after service. (See The Annual Practice, 1963,
vol. I, p. 154.)

It, therefore, becomes necessary to consider the matter
upon the merits. The learned President, in his reasons for
setting aside the order, was of the opinion that the material
in the affidavit in support of the order was plainly insuffi-
cient to enable the judge to whom the application was made
to exercise his discretion to grant it. In his opinion, the



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

affidavit of Mills was inadequate, because it did not show

141

1963

in what place or country the American company and the CAPAC.

respondent Jones were or probably might be found; that
it did not state the facts whieh, if proved, would be a suffi-
cient foundation for the action; and that it did not state
any grounds for the application. He pointed out that the
affidavit did not specify, except as to the respondent Reid,
the source of Mills’ information.

While the form of Mills’ affidavit may be subject to some
criticism, I would not be prepared to find that it was totally
insufficient to warrant Dumoulin J. in making the order
which he did. The affidavit states the deponent’s belief that
the appellant has a good cause of action. It states that to
the best of his knowledge and belief the facts set out in
the statement of claim are true. The facts stated in the state-
ment of claim clearly show where the American company
and the respondent Jones are or might probably be found.

Those two matters are all that is required by s. 75 of the
Act and by Rule 76. In addition to those matters, Rule 4
of Order X1 requires the affidavit to show whether or not
the defendant is a British subject. This requirement arises
because, under Rule 6 of Order XI, when the defendant is
neither a British subject nor in the British Dominions,
notice of the writ, and not the writ itself, is to be served
upon him, However, s. 75 of the Exchequer Court Act
begins with the words “When a defendant, whether a British
subject or a foreigner, is out of the jurisdiction of the
Exchequer Court . . .” and then it goes on to provide for
service of a notice of the information, petition of right, or
statement of claim. There is, therefore, no necessity for a
statement in the affidavit, in proceedings in the Exchequer
Court, as to whether or not the defendant is a British
subject.

The final requirement of Rule 4 is that the affidavit state
the grounds on which the application is made. When the
affidavit in this case is read in conjunction with the state-
ment of claim, it appears to me that it sufficiently alleges
that the appellant’s claim is that the respondents have com-
mitted a tort in Canada by the transmission of programmes,
beamed at Canada, in which musical works, in respect of
which the appellant had a copyright, were played.

v.
INTER-
NATIONAL

Goop Music,

Inc,
et al.

Martland J.



142 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1063 However, in any event, when there is added to what is
CAPAC. contained in Millg affidavit the affidavit of the respondent
Inme. JOnes, and the eross-examinations of the respondents Jones

. GNATIONAL and Reid upon their respective affidavits, in my opinion,
oobp MusIc, .
Inc,  the formal requirements of Rule 4 have been met.

et ol This does not end the matter, because the learnzd Pres-

Martland J. jdent was of the opinion that this was not a proper case
for an order for service ex juris within the requirements of
the concluding words of Rule 4. He considered that, on an
examination of all of the material before him, there was
nothing to indicate an infringement of the appellant’s copy-
right, and he went on to say:

. I am unable to see how it could reasonably be said that this right
was infringed by a broadcast or telecast of a programme emanszting from
a television station outside Canada, even if such programme included
musical works which would in Canada be within the plaintiff’s repertoire
and in which it would have in Canada the copyright referred to and even
if the programme was beamed towards Canada in order to reach Cana-
dian audiences. There is nothing to indicate the commission of any tort in
Canada. :

There is no dispute as to the tests which have been estab-
lished for the application of Rules 1 and 4 of Order XI. They
were stated by the present Chief Justice of this Court in the
Muzak case, in which the disagreement between the major-
ity and the minority was not as to the tests to be applied,
but as to whether or not the facts in that case met those
tests. The Chief Justice, at p. 187, cited extracts from the
judgment of Lord Davey in Chemische Fabrik vormals
Sandoz v. Badische Anilin und Soda Fabrik® and from that
of Lord Simonds in Vitkovice Horni A Hutni Tezirstvo v.

Korner®, as follows:
. Lord Davey said at page 735:

This does not, of course, mean that a mere statement by any deponent
who is put forward to make the affidavit that he believes that there is a
good cause of action is sufficient. On the other hand, the court is not, on
an application for leave to serve out of the jurisdiction, or on a motion
made to discharge an order for such service, called upon to try the action
or express a premature opinion on its merits,

D

If the Court is judicially satisfied that the alleged facts, if proved,
will not support the action, I think the court ought to say so, and dismiss
the application or discharge the order, But where there is a substartial legal
question arising on the facts disclosed by the affidavits which the plaintiff
bond fide desires to try, I think that the court should, as a rule, allow the
service of the writ.

1(1904), 90 L.T.R. 733.
2119511 A.C. 869, 2 All ER. 334. : HRS



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

In Vitkovice Horni A Huint Tezirstvo v. Korner, Lord Simonds stated
at page 878:
.. . the obligation of the plaintiff is, not to “satisfy” the court that
he is right, but to make it sufficiently appear . .. that the case is a
“proper one for service out of the jurisdiction under this order.”
Referring to the remarks of Lord Davey in 90 L.T.R., p. 735, (supra) Lord
Simonds, at page 879, stated:

It is, no doubt, difficult to say precisely what test must be passed
for an applicant to make it sufficiently appear that the case is a
proper one.
and at page 880:

The description “a good arguable case” has been suggested and I
do not quarrel with it.

The Chief Justice adopted the test of “a good arguable
case” and that is the test which the learned President states,
in his reasons, should be applied in the present case.

With great respect, I am not in agreement with the con-
clusion which the latter has reached in applying that test.
The issue which would have to be determined in the present
case, if it is tried, is as to whether a person who operates a
television transmitter outside Canada, but with the primary
object of transmitting programmes for reception in Canada,
can be held to have communicated a musical work by radio
communication in Canada, so as to have infringed the rights
of the holder of the Canadian copyright in such work.

This is a matter on which there does not appear to be
any direct authority. The closest analogy which was brought
to our attention by counsel is that in the case of Jenner v.
Sun Oil Co. Ltd.', which dealt with an application to set
aside an order for service ex juris. The issue raised in that
case was as to whether, when defamatory statements were
broadcast in the United States and received in Ontario, a
tort had been committed in Ontario. McRuer C.J.H.C.
reached the conclusion that there was “a good arguable
case” that the defamatory words were so transmitted as
to be published within Ontario.

I have not formed, and would not, at this stage of the
proceedings, wish to express, an opinion as to whether or
not, assuming as established the allegations contained in
the statement of claim, the appellant has a good cause of
action against the respondents, but I am satisfied that, on
the basis of those allegations and the other material which
was before the learned President, the appellant has got

1{1952] O.R. 240, 2 D.L.R. 526. :

143

1963
D
CAPAC.
v.
INTER-
NATIONAL
Goop Music,
Inc.
el al’.
Martland J.



144 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

-15,.6_3» “a good arguable case”. To me it seems arguable that a
CAPAC. person who has held himself out to advertisers as being
Inmm. able to communicate, by means of his American television
CoAToNAL transmitter, with some 1,000,000 persons in British Colum-
Inc,  bia, if he transmits musical works, of which the appellant
etal.  has the Canadian copyright, to viewers in Canada who
Martland J. receive such programmes, has thereby communicated in
" Canada such musical works by radio communication, within
the provisions of the Copyright Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 55. The

purpose of this action is to determine that very legal point

and, in my opinion, it should not be determined at this

stage of the proceedings, but ought to be tried.
For these reasons, in my opinion, the order for service
ex jurts should not have been set aside and the present

appeal should be allowed, with costs, in the cause, to the
appellant in this Court and in the Court below.

Appeal allowed with costs.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, appellant: Smart and Biggar,
Ottawa.

Solicitors for the defendants, respondents: Farris, Stultz,
Bull & Farris, Vancouver.

ESSO STANDARD (INTER-AMER-

1962 ICA) INC. .....oovnivninnnnnnn,

*
Nov. 26, 27 ’ AND

1963 J. W. ENTERPRISES INC., JOE WEINSTEIN,
Jon 22 JOWEIN OPERATING CORP., JOE WEINSTEIN
S FOUNDATION INC, SAUL ALTMAN, SELMA

FINEMAN, ANNA GESCHWIND, J. W. MAYS, INC.

PROFIT SHARING TRUST RETIREMENT PLAN

APPELLANT;

AND DAVID GOLDBERG .......... RESPONDENTS.
AND
MARGARET A. MORRISROE ......... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Companies—Offer to purchase shares of company by subsidiary of major-
ity shareholder—Offeror not entitled to order for compulsory acquisi-
tion of minority shares—Approval of mine-tenths majority required—
Shares must be independently held—Companies Act, RS.C. 1962, c. 63,
s. 198(1).

*PreseNT: Kerwin CJ. and Cartwright, Martland, Judson and
Ritchie JJ. :




S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 145

E Co., a Delaware corporation, sent an offer to the shareholders of I Co. 1963

to purchase all the outstanding shares of that company. E Co. was a I‘ZTs's_oJ
wholly owned subsidiary of S Co., a New Jersey corporation, and I Co. §rsnparp
was incorporated under the Companies Act, RS.C. 1952, c¢. 53. The (INTER-
offer was to remain open for a period of not less than four months as AMERICA)
required by s. 128(1) of the Companies Act. It also stated that S Co. Igc.
was the owner of 96 per cent of the outstanding shares of I Co. and  J W,
had indicated its intention to aceept the offer and that consequently, ENTERPRISES
E Co. expected to be in a position to give notice under the provisions @t al.

.o AND M. A.

of s. 128(1) for the compulsory acquisition of the shares of all share- MORRISROE
holders who did not accept the offer. 8 Co. accepted within the four- .

month period but during that time holders of less than 90 per cent of

the free shares accepted.
E Co. obtained an ex parte order under s. 128 authorizing it to give notice

to the dissenting shareholders for the compulsory acquisition of their

shares unless these shareholders moved for an “order otherwise”. Two

such motions were made by certain dissenting shareholders (the present

respondents). These motions, each of which sought an order setting

astde the ex parte order and a declaration that E Co. was not entitled

nor bound to acquire the common shares of the dissenting shareholders,

were unsuccessful. Appeals from the orders dismissing both motions

were allowed by the Court of Appeal, one member dissenting. E Co.

appealed to this Court.
Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

There was substantial identity of interest between the majority share-
holder of I Co. and the transferee company. With this identity of
interest the whole proceeding was a sham with a foregone conclusion,
for the purpose of expropriating a minority interest on terms set by
the majority. The promoting force throughout was obviously that of
S Co. and not its subsidiary. A transfer of shares from 8 Co. to E Co.
was meaningless in these circumstances as affording any indication of
a transaction which the Court ought to approve as representing the
wishes of 90 per cent of the shareholders (the percentage required by
8. 128(1)). Here the 90 per cent was not independent. The section con-
templated the acquisition of 90 per cent of the total issued shares of
the class affected and that this 90 per cent must be independently held.

Re Hoare & Co. Ltd. (1933), 150 L.T. 374; Re Evertite Locknuts Lid.,
{19451 1 Ch. 220; Re Press Caps Ltd., [1949] 1 Ch. 434; Re Sussex
Brick Co. Ltd., [1961]1 1 Ch. 289, distinguished; Re Bugle Press Lid.,
119611 1 Ch. 270, approved.

Constitutional law—Companies Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 53, s. 28—Whether
wntra vires Parliament.

Section 128 of the Dominion Companies Act was not unconstitutional.
It was truly legislation in relation to the incorporation of companies
with other than provincial objects and it was not legislation in relation
to property and civil rights in the province or in relation to any matter
coming within the classes of subject assigned exclusively to the legis-
lature of the province.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario, which, on appeal from Wells J., rejected an
application of the appellant, made under s. 128 of the

Dominion Companies Act, for the compulsory acquisition of

certairi minority shares of a company. Appeal dismissed.
64202-5—2



146
1963

——
Esso
STANDARD
(INTER-
AMERICA)
Inc.

v.
J.W.
ENTERPRISES
el al.
AND M. A.

MORRISROE

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

J. D. Arnup, Q.C., and J. C. McTague, Q.C., for the
appellant.

J. J. Robinette, Q.C., for the respondents: J. W. Enter-
prises Inc. et al.

Terence Sheard, Q.C., for the respondent: Margaret A.
Morrisroe.

D.S. Maxwell, Q.C., and N. A. Chalmers, for the Attorney
General of Canada.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Jupson J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment of the
Court of Appeal for Ontario' which, on appeal from
Wells J., rejected an application of Esso Standard (Inter-
America) Inc., made under s. 128 of the Dominion Com-
panies Act for the compulsory acquisition of eertain minor-
ity shares of International Petroleum Company Limited.
At the original hearing, Wells J. had made an order for the
acquisition of these shares. Seetion 128(1) reads:

(1) Where any contract involving the transfer of shares or any class
of shares in a company (in this section referred to as “the transferor com-
pany”) to any other company (in this section referred to as “the transferee
company”) bas, within four months after the making of the offer in that
behalf by the transferee company, been approved by the holders of not
less than nine-tenths of the shares affected, or not less than nine-tenths of
each class of shares affected, if more than one class of shares is affected, the
transferee company may, at any time within two months after the expira-
tion of the said four months, give notice, in such manner &s may be
prescribed by the court in the province in which the head office of the
transferor company is situate, to any dissenting shareholder thai it desires
to acquire his shares, and where such notice is given the transferee com-
pany is, unless on an application made by the dissenting shareholder within
one month from the date on which the notice was given the court thinks
fit to order otherwise, entitled and bound to acquire those shares on the
terms on which, under the contract, the shares of the approving share-
holders are to be transferred to the transferee company.

The respondents are dissenting shareholders who hold
approximately 20,000 shares.

On January 12, 1960, Esso Standard sent an offer to the
shareholders of International Petroleum Company Limited
to purchase all the outstanding shares of this company at
a price of $45 U.S. per share. This offer was to remain open
for a period of not less than four months as required by the
section. It also stated that Esso Standard was an affiliate of

18ub nom. Re International Petroleum Co. Ltd., [1962]1 O.R. 705,
33 D.L.R. (2d) 658. )



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 147
Standard Oil Company (New Jersey) and that this com- 1963

pany was the owner of 96 per cent of the outstanding shares Esso

of International Petroleum and had indicated its intention Sff‘li’;;“lf_n
to accept the offer of $45 per share and that consequently, Alﬁgm)
Esso Standard expected to be in a position to give notice i
under the provisions of s. 128(1) for the compulsory acquisi- EN;T&RY,‘;'ISES
tion of the shares of all shareholders who did not accept the et al.

offer of $45 per share. ﬁﬂ,‘ﬁf@f)}

Bsso Standard is a corporation incorporated under the JudsonJ.
laws of the State of Delaware and the whole of its issued
and outstanding shares were at the date of the offer and
at the date of the hearing owned by Standard Oil Company
{New Jersey). The following table shows the shareholdings
of International Petroleum at the date of the offer, Jan-
uary 12, 1960:

Issued and outstanding ........ccoeeueeenn 14,568,583
‘Held by Standard Oil of New Jersey ...... 14,095917 (96.756%)
Held by 3,423 other shareholders ......... 474,660
Outstanding options for shares ............ 2,400

By May 12, 1960, four months after the date of the offer,
2,478 shareholders, holding 377,281 shares had accepted.
This was, of course, less than 90 per cent of the free shares.
By November 21, 1960, 3,054 shareholders, holding 434,146
ghares, had accepted.

Thus, at the date of the hearing before Wells J., out of
the shares held by shareholders other than Standard Oil of
New Jersey, there were only approximately 40,000 shares
the owners.of which had not accepted the offer. About half
of these outstanding shares are held by the respondents.
Standard Oil of New Jersey accepted within the four-month
period.

On May 18, 1960, the Court made an ex parte order under
8. 128 authorizing Esso Standard to give notice to the dis-
senting shareholders for the compulsory acquisition of their
shares at $45 per share unless these shareholders made a
motion to the contrary within the statutory period of one
month.

Within one month two such motions were made by cer-
tain dissenting shareholders, who are the respondents in this
appeal. Each motion sought an order setting aside the

ez parte order of May 18, 1960, and a declaration that Esso
64202-5—2}%



148

1963
——
Esso
STANDARD
(INTER-
AMERICA)
Inc.

v.
J.W.
ENTERPRISES
et al.
AND M. A,
MoRRISROE

JudsonJ.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Standard was not entitled nor bound to acquire the com-
mon shares of the dissenting shareholders. Wells J. dis-
missed both motions on August 31, 1961.

On April 12, 1962, the Court of Appeal allowed the
appeals from the orders of Wells J. and declared that “Esso
Standard (Inter-America) Inc., is not entitled nor bound to
acquire the shares of the appellants or any of them in Inter-
national Petroleum Company Limited”. Schroeder J.A. dis-
sented and would have dismissed the appeals.

Section 128 of the Canadian Act is based upon a section
of the English Companies Act which now appears as s. 209
of the Companies Act of 1948. The English section was first
enacted in 1929 and the Canadian section in 1934. One
significant difference between the two Acts is that the
English Act provides that in computing the nine-tenths of
the shares affected, there shall not be included “shares
already held at the date of the offer by or by a nominee for
the transferee company or its subsidiary”.

At the date of the offer, January 12, 1960, Esso Standard
held no shares of International Petroleum but it was a
wholly owned subsidiary of Standard Oil of New Jersey,
which held on that date 96.75 per cent of the issued shares.
It is apparent that if s. 128 permitted Esso Standard to do
what it proposed to do, the transfer of this 96.75 per cent
would follow as a matter of course and that the recessary
percentage would be obtained at one stroke. The outside
shareholders were told this in the notice or offer.

The reported cases on the sections, both in England and
Canada, have been comparatively few. There was little guid-
ance to be found in the legislation itself on the principles
to be applied in considering a dissenting shareholder’s
application for an “order otherwise” under the section.
These were first formulated by Maugham J. in Re Hoare &
Company Limited*, and followed—it seems to me with
increasing emphasis on the difficulties in the way of a dis-
senting shareholder—in three other cases. These were In re
Evertite Locknuts, Limited?; In re Press Caps Limited®;

1(1933), 150 L.T. 374. 2119451 1 Ch. 220.
3[1949] 1 Ch. 434.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 149

and In.re Sussex Brick Company Limited* (decided in 1959 1963
but reported in 1961). The matter is summarized in Palmer’'s  Esso
Company Law, 20th ed., at p. 691: Stanpam

(INTER-
When an application is made to the court by a shareholder who alleges AMERICA)
that the terms are not fair, the onus is upon the applicant to establish his Ivc.
allegation. The court will attach considerable weight to the fact that the W,
large body of shareholders have accepted the offer. An application by a ENTERPRISES
shareholder must allege unfairness; it is not sufficient merely to say that et al.

insufficient information was given; discovery will not be allowed, upon ﬁmnﬁﬁ
such an application, to enable the shareholder to establish his case. -
Judson J.

In each of these cases there was, I think, a true “takeover
bid” where, with more than 90 per cent of the shares of the
transferor company held by independent shareholders, the
transferee company had acquired 90 per cent of the total
outstanding shares. This was certainly so in Re Hoare and
in Re Press Caps Limited, according to the statement of
Evershed ML.R. in Re Bugle Press Limited?.

It is at once apparent that on the facts there is no resem-
blance between Esso’s position in the present case and the
first four English cases above referred to and, in my opinion,
these cases give no guidance on what should be done in the
present case.

I agree with Laidlaw J.A. that in this case the Court
should grant the dissenting shareholders’ applications for
“order otherwise” for the reasons given by the Court of
Appeal in England in the case of In re Bugle Press, supra.

The shares involved in the Bugle Press case were those
of a small publishing company with an issued share capital
of 10,000 shares of £1 each. Two majority shareholders held
4,500 shares each and the third, 1,000 shares. The majority
shareholders wished to buy out the minority shareholder
and had made him a private offer which he had rejected.
They then caused a transferee company to be incorporated
of which they held all the outstanding shares. This trans-
feree company then made an offer of £10 per share to all
three shareholders. The £10 per share was based on a valua-
tion made by a firm of chartered accountants and was less
than the private offer that had previously been made. The
immediate result of the offer of the transferee company at
£10 per share was the acquisition of 90 per cent of the shares
of the transferor company from the two majority share-
holders. The transferee company then gave notice of its

1119611 1 Ch. 289. 2[19611 1 Ch. 270 at 284,



150

1963
—
Esso
STANDARD
(INTER-
AMERICA)
Inc.

.
JW.
ENTERPRISES
et al.
AND M. A.
MORRISROB

Judson J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

intention to exercise its powers of compulsory acquisition
under s. 209 of the Companies Act, 1948. The minority
shareholder moved for a declaration similar to the one
sought in the present case, that the transferee company was
neither entitled nor bound to acquire his shares on the terms
offered notwithstanding the approval of nine-tenths of the
shareholders.

Buckley J. made the order sought by the minority share-
holder. He held that in the circumstances of this particular
case the onus was on the transferee company to show that
the scheme was one which the minority shareholder ought
to be compelled to accept. This was a reversal of the onus
placed on the dissenting shareholder in the ordinary case to
show unfairness. He also held that when the 90 per cent
majority shareholders are themselves in substance the trans-
feree company, the Court ought to “order otherwise” when
compulsory acquisition is sought.

The Court of Appeal, in affirming Buckley J., founded
its judgment upon his second ground—substantial identity
of interest between the majority shareholders and the trans-
feree company. With this identity of interest the whole pro-
ceeding, as Laidlaw J.A. stated it, is a sham with a foregone
conclusion, for the purpose of expropriating a minority
interest on terms set by the majority. Evershed M.R., at
p- 286, said:

Even, therefore, though the present case does fall strictly within the
terms of section 209, the fact that the offeror, the transferee company, is for
all practical purposes entirely equivalent to the nine-tenths of the share-
holders who have accepted the offer, makes it in my judgment a case in
which, for the purposes of exercising the court’s discretion, the circum-
stances are special—a case, therefore, of a kind contemplated by
Maugham J. to which his general rule would not be applicable. It is no
doubt true to say that it is still for the minority shareholder to establish
that the discretion should be exercised in the way he seeks. That, I think,
agreeing with Mr. Instone, follows from the language of the section which
uses the formula which I have already more than once read “unless on an
application made by the dissenting shareholder the court thinks fit to
order otherwise.” But if the minority shareholder does show, as he shows
here, that the offeror and the 90 per cent. of the transferor company’s
shareholders are the same, then as it seems to me he has, prima facie,
shown that the court ought otherwise to order, since if it should not so do
the result would be, as Mr. Instone concedes, that the section has been
used not for the purpose of any scheme or contract properly so called or
contemplated by the section but for the quite different purpose of enabling
majority shareholders to expropriate or evict the minority; and that, as
it seems to me, is something for the purposes of which, prima facie, the
court ought not to allow the section to be invoked—unless at any rate it



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 151

were shown that there was some good reason in the interests of the com- 1963

pany for so doing, for example, that the minority shareholder was in E 'so

some way sacting in a manner destructive or highy damaging to the grinparp

interests of the company from some motives entirely of his own. (INTER-
AMERICA)
Inc.

Evershed M.R. did not base his judgment on the proviso v.
in the English section that in computing the nine-tenths of Exrererisss
the shares affected there should not be included “shares , e.o-,
already held at the date of the offer by, or by a nominee for, Morrisror
the transferee or its subsidiary”. Although the case was Judson 1.
within the standard of computation laid down by the sec-
tion and the shares were not held in the manner stated in
the exclusion, the Court should “order otherwise” because
the section was not intended to cover this kind of case.

There is no distinction between Bugle Press and the
present case either on fact or law. This was the opinion of
Laidlaw J.A. and I fully agree. We have here 90 per cent
ownership in Standard Oil Company (New Jersey). The
promoting force throughout is obviously that of Standard
Oil and not its subsidiary. A transfer of shares from
Standard Oil to Esso Standard is meaningless in these cir-
cumstances as affording any indication of a transaction
which the Court ought to approve as representing the
wishes of 90 per cent of the shareholders. This 90 per cent
is not independent. On this ground alone I would reject the
appeal and hold that the section contemplates the acquisi-
tion of 90 per cent of the total issued shares of the class
affected and that this 90 per cent must be independently
held.

Esso Standard cannot strengthen its position by pointing
to the extent of its acquisition of the independent shares.
These constituted less than 4 per cent of the total issue and
even then, as I have pointed out above, it did not acquire
90 per cent of those shares within the four-month period.

Wells J. and Schroeder J.A. were impressed by this large
acquisition of the independent shares. They thought that
this was sufficient to enable them to find that a substantial
number of shareholders of International Petroleum had by
their acceptance expressed their favourable opinion of the
offer (which was almost 50 per cent above the stock
exchange quotation) and that the dissenting shareholders
had not satisfied them of the unfairness of the offer.



152
1963
—
Esso
STANDARD
(INTER-
AMERICA)
Ixc.
v.
J.W.
ENTERPRISES
et al,

AND M. A,
MoRRISROE

Judson J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

It is very difficult to draw this kind of inference from
the facts of this case. Although the number of shares held
by independent shareholders is large, the percentage of the
total issued shares that they represented is very small. It is,
further, difficult to infer to what extent these independent
shareholders were influenced by the terms of the offer when
they were told that the matter was a foregone coaclusion.
It is also very difficult to draw any inference as to value
from stock exchange quotations when more than 90 per cent
of the shares are held by one shareholder.

The extent of the acquisition and evidence of value are,
however, irrelevant in this case and I found my judgment
solely on the principle set out in Bugle Press. 1 think that
it was foreseen in the obiter opinion of Rand J. in Rathie v.
Montreal Trust Company et al.’, when he said:

This comparatively new power by which a majority may coerce a
minority is one to be exercised in good faith and with the controlling facts
available to shareholders to enable them to come to a decision one way
or the other. In most, at least, of the cases which have reached the courts
in England, the circumstances showed a straightforward transaction with
its business considerations made evident to the shareholders. Tre analogy
which obviously suggests itself is that of the sale of a company’s under-
taking. Such a power has long been accorded companies, and the equiv-
alent transfer by way of share acquisition presents no greater objection in
principle except in relation to individual shareholders. One ecan easily
imagine resort to s. 124 for a purely arbitrary acquisition of shares of a
small interest by a larger one, but I cannot think the provision was intro-
duced for any such a purpose; and it is significant that it is to a company
and not an individual that the power is given.

The respondents, in support of their judgment, submitted
an alternative argument that s. 128 was unconstitutional.
The question had been raised and argued in the Rathie case
but this Court found it unnecessary to decide the point
because of the failure of the transferee company to comply
with the time requirements of the section. It has again been
raised and fully argued throughout the course of the litiga-
tion. There has been complete unanimity throughout that
Parliament has the power to enact s. 128. The matter was
summarized by Laidlaw J.A. as follows:

It is my opinion that the Parliament of Canada having legislative
power to create companies whose objects extend to more than cne Prov-
ince possesses also the legislative power to prescribe the manner in which

shares of the capital of such ecompanies can be transferred and acquired.
That matter is one of general interest throughout the Dominion.

1719531 2 S.C.R. 204 at 213.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

It is truly legislation in relation to the incorporation of
companies with other than provineial objects and it is not
legislation in relation to property and civil rights in the
province or in relation to any matter coming within the
classes of subject assigned exclusively to the legislature of
the province. It deals with certain conditions under which
a person may become a shareholder or lose his position as
a shareholder in such a company and, in my opinion, this
case is completely covered by the reasons of this Court in
Reference re constitutional validity of s. 110 of the Domin-
ton Companies Act'. This was also the opinion of the
British Columbia Courts in the Rathie case?.

I would dismiss the appeal with costs. Although all the
Attorneys-General of the Provinces were notified, no one
appeared on their behalf. The Attorney General of Canada
did appear. There should be no order for costs to or against
him.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Supplementary Reasons

We have been asked by counsel to explain whether our
reasons also apply to the 21,645 shares held by 360 or 361
shareholders who were “unheard from” at the date of the
motion before Wells J. These shareholders had neither
accepted the offer nor moved for an “order otherwise” under
s. 128 of the Act.

We all agree that, on the facts recited in our reasons,
s. 128 was not applicable at all and that the appellant did
not acquire the 21,645 shares by virtue of s. 128.

The respondents, when they moved before Wells J., asked
to have set aside the ex parte order of Landreville J. dated
May 18, 1960. This relief was not included in the judgment
of the Court of Appeal. It should be included in the judg-
ment of this Court.

Solicitors for the appellant: Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt,
Toronto.
1719341 S.C.R. 653, 4 DLR. 6.

2(1952), 5 W.W.R. (N.S.) 675, 3 D.L.R. 61; affirmed, (1052), 6 W.W.R.
(NS8.) 652, 4 DL R. 448.

163

1963
——
Esso

STANDARD
(INTER-
AMERICA)

Inc.

IR
J.W.
ENTERPRISES
et al.
AND ML A.
MORRISROE

Ju?dgl—lJ.



154 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Jo6s Solicitor for the respondents, J. W. Enterprises Inc. et al.:

Esso John J. Robinette, Toronto.
STANDARD
(INTER-

Ahﬁfé?“ Solicitors for the respondent, Margaret A. Morrisroe:

1% Johnston, Sheard & Johnston, Toronto.
ENTERPRISES
et al.
AND M. A.
Morrisror

Judson J.

1962 RALPH HANES (Defendant) ............ APPELLANT;

——

*Dec. 5

AND

1963

THE WAWANESA MUTUAL INSUR-

Jan.22
a-n—— ANCE COMPANY (Plaintiff) ...... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Insurance—Automobile—Action by insurer for reimbursement of payment
in satisfaction of judgment against insured—Insured alleged to have
been intoxicated in breach of statutory condition of policy—Standard
of proof applicable—The Evidence Act, R.8.0. 1950, ¢. 119, s. 20—The
Insurance Act, R.8.0. 1950, c. 183, s. 214.

The respondent company brought an action pursuant to the provisions of
8. 214(8) of The Insurance Act, R.S.0. 1950, c. 183, for reimbursement,
of a certain sum paid by it towards satisfaction of a judgmert against
the appellant, The latter was insured with the respondent under a
standard automobile policy and was the unsuccessful defendant in an
action brought by several plaintiffs arising out of a motor vehicle
accident. The respondent alleged that the said sum was one which
it would not have been liable to pay except for the provisions of
8. 214(1) and 3(ii) of the Act because the appellant at the time of
the accident was “under the influence of intoxicating liquor tc such an
extent as to be for the time being incapable of the proper eontrol of
the automobile” within the meaning of the prohibition in statutory
condition 2(1)(a) of the policy. The trial judge was of the opinion
that on a reasonable balance of probabilities the appellant was under
the influence of intoxicating liquor to the extent specified in statutory
condition 2(1)(a), but he was also of the opinion that he was bound
to be satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt as to the intoxicaticn of the
appellant.

The Court of Appeal allowed an appeal and directed a new trial on a
different ground, viz., that the trial judge had erred in his interpreta~
tion of the effect of 8. 20 of The Evidence Act, RS.0. 1950, c. 119
[now R.S.0. 1960, c. 125, s. 241 in refusing to declare twc of the
witnesses to be “adverse” within the meaning of that section and

*PreEsSENT: Xerwin C.J. and Taschereau, Cartwright, Martland and
Ritchie JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

thereby excluding prior statements made by them which contradicted
statements which they had made on the witness stand. The appellant
appealed from the latter finding, and the respondent cross-appealed,
saying that the trial judge erred in thinking himself to be bound fo be
satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt as to the intoxication of the appel-
lant and that his finding, based on reasonable probability, was sufficient
to entitle the respondent to judgment.

Held: (Cartwright J. dissenting) : The appeal should be dismissed and the

Per

cross-appeal allowed.

Kerwin CJ. and Taschereau, Martland and Ritchie JJ.: The trial
judge applied the wrong standard of proof and the question of whether
or not the appellant was in a state of intoxication at the time of the
accident was a question which ought to have been determined accord-
ing to the “balance of probabilities”. Cooper v. Slade (1858), 6 H.L.
Cas. 746; Doe dem. Devine v. Wilson et al. (1855), 10 Moo. P.CC. 502;
Clark v. The King (1921), 61 S.CR. 608; Lek v. Mathews (1927), 29
Lloyd’s List Law Reports 141; Earnshaw v. Dominion of Canada
General Insurance Co., 119431 O.R. 385; Bater v. Bater, [19501 2 All
E.R. 458; Smith v. Smith and Smedman, [1952] 2 S.CR. 312; New
York Life Insurance Co. v. Schlitt, 119451 S.C.R. 289; Harvey v. Ocean
Accident and Guarantee Corp., [1905] 2 L.R. 1; Industrial Acceptance
Corp. v. Couture, [1954]1 S.C.R. 34, referred to; London Life Ins.
Co. v. Trustee of the Property of Lang Shirt Co. Ltd., [1929] S.C.R.
117, discussed.

The trial judge, while applying the standard of proof applicable in criminal

Per

cases, nevertheless expressed his opinion that on a reasonable balance
of probabilities the appellant was under the influence of liquor to such
an extent as to be for the time being incapable of the proper control
of his automobile. This opinion was based in large degree upon his
assessment of the quality and credibility of the witnesses and there was
evidence upon which he could make such a finding. The Chief Justice
of the Court of Appeal did not dissent from this conclusion and one
of the Justices of Appeal not only adopted it, but would have gone
further and found intoxication to be proved even according to the
standard by which the trial judge thought himself to be bound. That
being so, the opinion as to the appellant’s state of intoxication which
was reached by the trial judge in accordance with “a reasonable balance
of probabilities” should not be reversed (Union Insurance Society of
Canton Ltd. v. Arsengult, [19611 S.CR. 766 and Prudential Trust Co.
Ltd. v. Forseth, [1960] S.C.R. 210) and as this was the proper basis
on which to determine such a question in a civil case, the appeal should
be disposed of in accordance with it with the result that the appellant
was found to have been in breach of statutory condition 2(1)(a) so
that the respondent was entitled to reimbursement of the sum paid by
it in satisfaction of the judgment in accordance with s. 214(8) of The
Insurance Act. In view of this decision, it was unnecessary to consider
the question concerning the interpretation of s. 24 of The Ewvidence
Act, raised in the main appeal.

Cartwright J., dissenting: While agreeing with the reasons and con-
clusion of the majority on the question of law as to the applicable
standard of proof, a different view was held on the question of fact
as to whether the evidence adduced at the trial was sufficient to satisfy
the onus which rested upon the respondent.

155
1983

et
Hanes
v.
WawANESA
MuruaL

INSURANCE
Co.



156 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 The trial judge was correct in holding that “adverse” in s. 20 of The

H:;I;s Evidence Act, R.S.0. 1950, ¢. 119 [now s. 24 of R.S.0. 1950, c. 125]
. means “hostile”, and he was right in deciding not to look at prior
WAWANESA statements made by two of the witnesses, which were inconsistent with
MuruaL the evidence they gave at the trial, for the purpose of forming his
INS%‘:)ANCE opinion as to whether the said witnesses were hostile.

—_— The evidence, considered as a whole, was insufficient to discharge the
burden which rested on the respondent of satisfying the Court by a
preponderance of evidence that at the time of the accident the appel-
lant was under the influence of intoxicating liquor to such an extent
as to be ineapable of the proper control of an automobile.

APPEAL and cross-appeal from a judgment of the Court
of Appeal for Ontario', allowing an appeal from a judgment
of Wilson J. Appeal dismissed and eross-appeal allowed,
Cartwright J. dissenting.

G. William Gorrell, Q.C., for the defendant, appellant.

Adrian T. Hewitt, Q.C., and F. J. McDonald, for the
plaintiff, respondent.

The judgment of Kerwin C.J. and Taschereau, Martland
and Ritehie JJ. was delivered by

RircHIE J.:—This action was brought by the respondent
pursuant to the provisions of s. 214(8) of The Insurance
Act, R.S.0. 1950, c. 183, for reimbursement of the sum of
$22,174.85 paid by it towards satisfaction of a judgment
against the appellant who was insured with the respondent
under a standard contract of automobile liability insurance
and who was the unsuccessful defendant in an action
brought by several plaintiffs arising out of a motor vehicle
accident which occurred some time after 11:00 o’clock on
the night of May 16, 1958. The respondent has alleged that
the said sum was one which it would not have been liable
to pay except for the provisions of s. 214(1) and (3)(ii) of
the said Insurance Act because the appellant at the time of
the aceident was “under the influence of intoxicating liquor
to such an extent as to be for the time being incapable of
the proper control of the automobile” within the meaning
of the prohibition in statutory condition 2(1) (a) of the said
poliey.

It is not seriously disputed that if the appellant was so
intoxicated as to be in breach of the said statutory condi-
tion the respondent is entitled to succeed in this action.

1119611 O.R. 495 28 D.L.R. (2d) 386.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Mr. Justice Wilson, who presided at the trial, made the
following finding of fact concerning the condition of the
appellant during the evening before and at the time of the
aceident:

The defendant, who is a driver of cattle, entered Willards Restaurant
in Spencerville about 7:00 p.m. in company with one Earl. He had been
drinking; his speech in the restaurant was not too clear in giving his
order; his eyes were hazy looking. He ordered a bowl of soup and was
served with it, and also with crackers. He was slovenly in the consump-~
tion of both, in that he left some mess on the counter. He appeared to be
quite drowsy, and dozed a bit while sitting on a stool at the counter in the
restaurant. About 7:30 p.m. the Defendant and Earl left the restaurant and
proceeded southerly a short distance, in the direction of an hotel. About
10:30 pm. Hanes and Earl came out of the hotel, which has an entrance
on a side street, which leads to the main street Highway No. 16, and
entered the blue Oldsmobile which was driven to the Highway, where it
came to a stop, and then drove off north at a fast pace. The accident, to
which reference has been made, occurred shortly afterwards. The Wood-
wark car, after the impact, was forced northerly, that is to say against the
direction from which it was coming; it turned over and came to rest upside
down on the westerly side of the road. The Hanes car proceeded north,
beyond the point of impact, and came to rest facing in a north-easterly
direction, I think it was, and with the door on the passenger side open,
Earl lying outside the car and Hanes still in it. Hanes smelt of aleohol
when he was found. He was unconscious. According to the evidence at the
trial he had no memory from noon of the day of the accident. Neither
Hanes nor Earl gave evidence at the trial.

After finding that the witnesses who testified as to the
appellant’s sobriety, with the exception of one who had seen
him earlier in the day, ought not to be believed, the learned
trial judge went on to say:

After long experience in trying both civil and criminal cases I am of
the opinion, that on a reasonable balance of probabilities, that Hanes was
under the influence of intoxicating liquor to such an extent as to be for
the time being incapable of proper control of his automobile. However, the
rule in civil cases, although this is a civil case, according to authority,
which I interpret to be binding upon me, is not the rule to be applied,
namely the rule as laid down in London Life Insurance Company v. Trustee
of the Property of Lang Shirt Co. Ltd., [19291 S.C.R. 117, as interpreted
in Earnshaw v. Dominion of Canada Insurance Company, [1943] O.R. 385.

and he proceeded to adopt the following statement made by
Robertson C.J.O. in the latter case:

In a case of this nature, which is a civil action, but where it is neces-
sary for the respondent to establish a breach of criminal law by the other
side, the evidence must be substantially the same as would secure a con-
viction in the criminal courts.

157

1963
—
Hanzs
.
WAWANESA
MuTuaL

INSURANCE
Co.

Riﬁe J.



158
1963
A anad
HaNES
v.
WAWANESA
MurvaL

INSURANCE
Co.

Ritchie J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

In the Court of Appeal', Chief Justice Porter made no
reference to the learned trial judge’s opinion based “on a
reasonable balance of probabilities that Hanes was under
the influence of intoxicating liquor” to the extent specified
in statutory condition 2(1)(a), but he agreed that the rule
to be applied was the same as that necessary to secure a
conviction in the criminal courts. Roach J.A. stated that he
would hesitate to hold that as a matter of probability the
defendant was under the influence of intoxicating liquor at
the time of the collision to the extent prohibited by the
statutory condition. MacKay J.A., on the other hand, con-
cluded that even applying the standard of proof which was
accepted by the trial judge the evidence would have justified
a finding for the respondent.

The Court of Appeal, however, allowed the appeal and
directed a new trial on a different ground, viz., that the
learned trial judge had erred in his interpretation of the
effect of s. 24 of The Evidence Act, R.S.0. 1960, ¢. 125, in
refusing to declare two of the witnesses to be “adverse”
within the meaning of that section and thereby excluding
prior statements made by them which contradicted state-
ments which they had made on the witness stand. It is from
this latter finding of the Court of Appeal that the appellant
now appeals and the respondent cross-appeals, saying that
the learned trial judge erred in thinking himself to be bound
to be satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt as to the intoxica-
tion of the appellant and that his finding, based on reason-
able probability and concurred in by MacKay J.A., was
sufficient to entitle the respondent to judgment.

The question raised by the cross-appeal is one which war-
rants a consideration of the development of the authorities
in England and in this Court. In England the most authori-
tative of the early decisions on this subject was that of the
House of Lords in Cooper v. Slade?, in which a quasi-
criminal issue was clearly involved, the suit being for the
recovery of a fine under the Corrupt Practices Prevention
Act of 1854, and Willes J. nevertheless said:

. . . I may be excused for referring to an authority in support of the
elementary proposition that in civil cases the preponderance of probability
may constitute sufficient ground for a verdict. I find such an authority
referred to in Mr. Best’s very able and instructive treatise on the Principles
of Evidence (2 Edit. p. 114). So long since as the 14th of Elizabeth, Chief

1119611 O.R. 495, 28 D.L.R. (2d) 388.
2(1858), 6 H.L. Cas. 746, 27 L.J.Q.B. 449.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Justice Dyer and a majority of the other Justices of the Common Pleas
Iaid down this distinction between pleadings and evidence, “that in a writ
or declaration or other pleading certainty ought to be shown, for there
the party must answer to if, and the Court must adjudge upon it; and
that which the party shall be compelled to answer to, and which is the
foundation whereupon the Court is to give judgment, ought to be certain,
or else the party would be driven to answer to what he does not know, and
the Court to give judgment upon that which is utterly uncertain. But
where the matter is so far gone that the parties are at issue, or that the
inquest is awarded by default, so that the jury is to give a verdict one way
or the other, there, if the matter is doubtful, they may found their verdict
upon that which appears the most probable, and by the same reason that
which is most probable shall be good evidence.”

Of even more significance is the decision of the Privy Coun-
cil in Doe dem. Devine v. Wilson et al., where the issue
turned on whether or not the signature to a deed had been
forged and the trial judge had directed the jury that if they
had a reasonable doubt the defendants would have the bene-
fit of that doubt, and Mr. Justice Patteson, speaking for the
Judicial Committee, at p. 532 said:

Certainly, it has been the practice so to direct the jury in a criminal
case; whether on motives of public policy or from tenderness to life and
liberty, or from any other reason, it may not be material to inquire, but
none of those reasons apply to a civil case. If, indeed, by the pleadings in
a civil case, a direct issue of forgery or not, be raised, the onus would lie
on the party asserting the forgery, and this would be more like a criminal

proceeding, but even then the reasons for suffering a doubt to prevail
against the probabilities, would not, in their Lordships’ opinion, apply.

Earlier in the same decision Mr. Justice Patteson had
defined the duty of a jury in such a case in the following
terms:

The jury must weigh the conflicting evidence, consider all the probabili~
ties of the case, not excluding the ordinary presumption of innocence, and
must determine the question according to the balance of those probabilities.

It would not be accurate to suggest that this view of the
matter was universally adopted by all the judges of 19th-
century England because cases such as Thurtell v. Beau-
mont?, are to the contrary effect, but it has long since been
accepted by such authorities on the law of evidence as
Phipson (see 9th ed. p. 9) and Wigmore (see 3rd ed.
para. 2498 at p. 327) that the weight of authority favours
the balance of probability as the proper test in such a case,
and in 1921 in Clark v. The King?, Duff J. (as he then was)
quoted at length and with approval from the decision in
Doe dem. Devine v. Wilson et al., supra.

1(1855), 10 Moo. P.C.C. 502. 2(1823), 1 Bing. 339.
3(1921), 61 S.C.R. 608 at 616-7.

159
1963

e
Hanes
v.
WAWANESA
MurtuaL
INSURANCE
Co.

Ritchie J.



160
1963
—_—
Hanes
v.
WAWANESA
MuTuaL
INSURANCE
Co.

Ritchie J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

In 1927 the case of Lek v. Mathews!, came before the
House of Lords, and Lord Sumner had occasion to say at
p. 164:

With great respect to the Lords Justices it seems to me that what has
really made both this forgery theory and this construction of the claim
attractive has been a strong reluctance to say that Mr. Lek has tried to
cheat and has backed his effort by perjury. This has been supported by a
canon, new to me in the form employed, to the effect that such a man as
Mr. Lek cannot be convicted of this so long as any reasonable possibility
remaing of explaining his conduct otherwise. I am afraid I look at it
differently and think that this is wholly without authority. When prisoners
could not give evidence, such an appeal might have passed muster with
a jury, but on a civil issue I do not think more is required than a correct
appreciation of the incidence and the shifting of the onus of proof and a
reasohable estimate of the weight pro and con of the various parts of the
evidence. Mr. Lek’s reputation and wealth are material only as ground for
considering the probability of such misconduct. The consequences of a
verdict against him are quite immaterial. I am just as reluctart to make
the underwriters pay Mr. Lek many thousands of pounds, if he has been
guilty of making a false claim, as to find him guilty of it if he has not.
The whole question is whether it has been proved; and I think it has.

It is against the background of these decisions that the
reasons for judgment delivered by Mignault J. on behalf of
himself, Anglin C.J. and Rinfret J. in London Life Insur-
ance Co. v. Trustee of the Property of Lang Shirt C'o. Ltd .2,
must be considered.

The passage in that judgment upon which Robertson
C.J.0. in Earnshaw v. Dominion of Canada General Insur-
ance Company, supra, placed the interpretation by which
the trial judge in the present case felt himself to be bound
does not, in my view, bear that interpretation when it is
subjected to analysis. The first sentence of the passage
reads:

That there is, in the law of evidence, a legal presumption against the
imputation of crime, requiring, before crime can be held to be established,
proof of a more cogent character than in ordinary cases whers no such
imputation is made, does not appear to admit of doubt.

The fact that the words “proof of a more cogent character”
are by no means synonymous with “proof beyond a reason-
able doubt” is well illustrated by what was said by Denning
L.J. in Bater v. Bater®:

The difference of opinion which has been evoked about the standard
of proof in these cases may well turn out to be more a matter of words

1(1927), 29 Lloyd’s List Law Reports 141.
271929] S.CR. 117, 1 DL.R. 328, 8[1950] 2 All E.R. 458 =t 459.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

than anything else. It is true that by our law there is a higher standard of
proof in criminal cases than in civil cases, but this is subject to the
qualification that there is no absolute standard in either case. In criminal
cases the charge must be proved beyond reasonable doubt, but there may
be degrees of proof within that standard. Many great judges have said
that, in proportion as the crime is enormous, so ought the proof to be
_ clear. So also in civil cases. The case may be proved by a preponderance

of probability, but there may be degrees of probability within that stand-
ard. The degree depends on the subject-matter. A civil court, when con-
sidering a charge of fraud, will naturally require a higher degree of
probability than that which it would require if considering whether
negligence were established. It does not adopt so high a degree as a
criminal court, even when it is considering a charge of a criminal nature,
but still it does require a degree of probability which is commensurate
with the occasion.

The same thought was expressed in different language by
Cartwright J. in Smith v. Smith and Smedman', where he
said:

I wish, however, to emphasize that in every civil action before the
tribunal can safely find the affirmative of an issue of fact required to be
proved it must be reasonably satisfied, and that whether or not it will be
so satisfied must depend upon the totality of the circumstances on which
its judgment is formed including the gravity of the consequences of the
finding.

(The italics are mine.)

The passage from the judgment of Mignault J. continues:

In criminal cases this rule is often expressed by saying that the crime
imputed must be proved to the exclusion of reasonable doubt. There is
authority for the proposition that the same presumption of innocence from
crime should be applied with equal strictness in civil as well as in criminal
cases (Taylor, Evidence, 11th ed.,, vol. 1, par. 112, and cases referred to).
Whether or not, however, the cogency of the presumption is as great in
civil matters as in criminal law (a point not necessarily involved here),
T would like to adopt the statement of the rule by Middleton J.A, in the
court below, which appears entirely sound:

. .. While the rule is not so strict in civil cases as in criminal, I
think that when a right or defence rests upon the suggestion that con-
duct is criminal or quasi-criminal, the Court should be satisfied not
only that the circumstances proved are consistent with the commis-
sion of the suggested act, but that the facts are such as to be incon-
sistent with any other rational conclusion that the evil act was in fact
committed. See Alderson, B., in Rex v. Hodge, (1838) 2 Lewin
C.C. 227.

I would also refer to the authorities cited by Riddell J.A,, in the court
below, dealing with the presumption against suicide.

(The italics are mine.)

With the greatest respect for the view expressed by Robert-
son C.J.0. in the Earnshaw case, supra, I do not think that
the language above quoted establishes the rule that where

119521 2 S.CR. 312 at 331, 3 D.L.R. 449.
64202-5—3

Q.

161
1963

——
Hanzs
v,
WAWANESA
MvurUuan
INSURANCE
Co.

Ritchie J.



162

1963
Hanes
WAWA.NESA
MurvuaL
INSURANCE
Co.

Ritchie J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

in civil cases it is necessary to establish a breach of criminal
law “the evidence must be substantially the same as would
gsecure a conviction in the eriminal courts”. In fact it appears
to me that Mignault J. expressly dissociated himself from
any such finding by saying that “the point is not necessarily
involved here”.

It is true that Mignault J. proceeded to adopt the state-
ment of Middleton J.A. in the Court below which is phrased
in much the same language as that employed in the famous
judgment of Baron Alderson in Rezx v. Hodge, supra, but
Middleton J.A. was careful to préface his reference to that
case with the words “While the rule is not so stries in civil
cases as in criminal . . . .” and I think that in the light of
the authorities then existing it must be taken that in adopt-
ing this paragraph Mignault J. was adopting the rule in
Hodge’s case, supra, modified for application to civil cases,
and that the statement must be read as meaning that when
a right or defence rests upon the suggestion that conduct
is criminal or quasi-criminal the Court must be satisfied not
only that the circumstances are consistent with the zommis-
sion of the criminal act but that the facts are such as to
make it reasonably probable, having due regard to the
gravity of the suggestion, that the act was in fact com-
mitted. It appears to me that Mignault J.’s reference “to the
authorities cited by Riddell J.A., in the court below” is
indicative of his approach to the problem.

In dealing with the American cases on the subject, Riddell
J.A. had said in 62 O.L.R. 83 at 90:

In the Vermont case of Walcott v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.
(1891), 64 Vermont 221, 33 Am. St. Repr. 923, it is said that if recovery
upon a policy of life insurance is resisted :on the ground that the assured
committed suicide, the defendant must satisfy the jury, by a preponderance
of competent evidence, that the injuries which ‘caused death were inten-
tional on ‘the part of the assured; and I agree in that statement of the law.

(The italics are mine.)

Any doubt about the meaning of Mr. Justice Mignault’s
statement seems to me to be further clarified by the observa-
tions of Newcombe J. who agreed with his conclusion and
said at p. 133: _ C

The questioﬁ.is one of probabilities and inferences, and the Appellate
Division was as well qualified to weigh and determine these as the learned
trial judge. ’ '



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

In the case of The New York Life Insurance Company v.
Schlitt', this Court was again required to decide the ques-
tion -of whether or not an insured had committed suicide
and Taschereau J. adopted the language used in Harvey v.
Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation®, where it was
held that:

If a man is found drowned, and certainly drowned either by accident
or by suicide, and there is no preponderance of evidence as to which of
the two caused his death, is there any presumption against suicide which

will justify a jury or an arbitrator in finding that the death was accidental
and innocent, and not suicidal and eriminal? In my oplmon there clearly

is such a presumption. (The italics are mine.)

In the same case, Rand J. said at p. 309:

When a point has been reached at which suicide becomes a reasonable
conclusion or counter-balances accident, the legal effect of the presumption
is exhausted.

Although in the case of Smith v. Smith and Smedman,
supra, the Court was considering the standard necessary for
the proof of the commission of a marital offence, it is none-
theless significant to note that Locke J., speaking for the
majority of the Court at p. 330, expressly recognized the
authority of Sir John Patteson’s decision in Doe dem.
Devine v. Wilson et al., supra.

The effect of the above-noted cases decided in thls Court
was stated by Fauteux J., speaking on behalf of himself and
Taschereau J. in Industrial Acceptance Corporation v.
Couture®, where he said at p. 43:

Il se peut qu’accusé devant les tribunaux criminels d’avoir volé ce
camion, Gagnon ait une défense ou des explications & offrir et qu'un jury
ne soit pas, par la preuve ci-dessus, convaincu hors de tout doute de sa
culpabilité. Mais, dans une cause civile ol la preuve d'un crime est
matérielle au succds de Paction, la régle de preuve a.pphcable n'est pas
celle prévalant dans une cause criminelle olt les sanctions de la loi pénale
sont recherchées, mais celle régissant la détermination de I'action au civil.

No other members of the Court in that case found it neces-
sary to deal expressly with the question of burden of proof,
but the acceptance of the rule adopted by Fauteux J.
appears to me to be implicit in the conclusion of the major-
ity that the automobile in question was stolen from the
appellant.

119451 SCR. 289, 2 DL.R. 209.  2[1905] 2 I.R. 1 at 29.

819541 S.CR. 34.
64202-5—33

163
1963

——
Hanes
V.
‘WAWANESA
MuTuaL
INSURANCE
Co.

Ritchie J.



164 ‘ SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Efi Having regard to the above authorities, I am of opinion
Hanes that the learned trial judge applied the wrong standard of
Wawanmsa Proof in the present case and that the question of whether
hf_’gggg@ or not the appellant was in a state of intoxication at the time
Co.  of the accident is a question which ought to heve been

RitchieJ. determined according to the “balance of probabilities”.

It has been noted that the learned trial judge, while
applying the standard of proof applicable in criminal cases,
nevertheless clearly expressed his opinion:

. . . that on a reasonable balance of probabilities . . . Hanes was under
the influence of intoxicating liquor to such an extent as to be fcr the time
being incapable of the proper control of his automobile.

While I am unable to say from the evidence disclosed in the
record before us that I would necessarily have reached the
same conclusion, it is nevertheless clear from his reasons
that the learned trial judge based this opinion in large
degree upon his assessment of the quality and credibility
of the witnesses whom he had the advantage of seeing on
the witness stand and there was evidence upon which he
could make such a finding., Furthermore, Chief Justice
Porter in the Court of Appeal did not dissent from this con-
clusion, and MacKay J.A. not only adopted it, but would
have gone further and found intoxication to be proved even
according to the standard by which the trial judge thought
himself to be bound. This being so, I do not think that the
opinion as to the appellant’s state of intoxication which was
reached by Mr. Justice Wilson in accordance with “a reason-
able balance of probabilities” should be reversed (see Union
Insurance Society of Canton Limited v. Arsenault’, and
Prudential Trust Company Limited v. Forseth?) and as this
seems to me to be the proper basis on which to determine
such a question in a civil case, I would dispose of this appeal
in accordance with it with the result that I find the appel-
lant to have been in breach of statutory condition 2(1) (a)
of the said policy so that the respondent is entitled to
reimbursement of the sum paid by it in satisfaction of the
sald judgment in accordance with s. 214(8) of The Insur-
ance Act.

1[1961]1 S.C.R. 766 per Martland J. at 769, 30 D.L.R. (2d) 573.
2119601 S.C.R. 210, 30 W.W.R. 241, 21 D.L.R. (2d) 587.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

In view of the above, it becomes unnecessary for me to
consider the interesting question concerning the interpreta-
tion to be placed on s. 24 of The Evidence Act, R.S.0. 1960,
c. 125, which is raised by the main appeal.

I would accordingly allow the cross-appeal and direct that
the order of the Court of Appeal be varied and that the
judgment of the trial judge be set aside and that judgment
be entered for the plaintiff-respondent against the defend-
ant-appellant for the sum of $22,174.85 together with the
costs of the trial, of the appeal to the Court of Appeal, and
of the cross-appeal to this Court.

CarrwriGHT J. (dissenting) :—The findings of fact made
by the learned trial judge and the course of the proceedings
in the Courts below are set out in the reasons of my brother
Ritchie which I have had the advantage of reading. I agree
with his reasons and conclusion on the question of law as
to the applicable standard of proof but differ from his view
on the question of fact as to whether the evidence adduced
at the trial was sufficient to satisfy the onus which rested
upon the respondent. This renders it necessary for me to
examine the ground upon which the majority in the Court
of Appeal proceeded, dealing with the interpretation of
s. 20 of The Evidence Act, and also to say something about
the evidence.

Section 20 of The Evidence Act, R.S.0. 1950, c. 119, is
now s. 24 of The Evidence Act, R.8.0. 1960, c. 125, which
reads as follows:

© 24, A party producing a witness shall not be allowed to impeach his
credit by general evidence of bad character, but he may contradiet him by
other evidence, or if the witness in the opinion of the judge or other person
presiding proves adverse such party may by leave of the judge or other
person presiding prove that the witness made at some other time a state-
ment inconsistent with his present testimony, but before such last men-
tioned proof is given the circumstances of the proposed statement sufficient
to designate the particular occasion shall be mentioned to the witness and
he shall be agked whether or not he did make such statement.

Hereafter, in these reasons, I shall refer to this section as
8. 24.

The two questions as to the application of this section in
the circumstances of the case at bar on which there has been
a difference of opinion in the Courts below are (i) whether
the word “adverse” as used in the section means hostile or
merely unfavourable to the case of the party calling the
witness, and (ii) whether in forming his opinion that the

165

1963
L
Hanes
V.
WAWANESA
MuruaL

INsURANCE
Co.

 RitchieJ.



166
1963
o
HaxEs
v.
WAWANESA
MuTuaL
INsuRANCE
Co

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

witness does or does not prove adverse the judge may
examine the statement inconsistent with his present testi-
mony which the witness is said to have made.

In the case of two of the witnesses produced by the plain-
tiff counsel asked the learned trial judge to declare the
witness adverse and to permit him to prove that the wit-
ness had made an earlier statement inconsistent with the
evidence he had just given.

The witnesses in question were William Joseph Dake and
Doctor Pember Alton MacIntosh. In the case of each
application the learned trial judge said that nothing had
occurred up to that point to cause him to think that the wit-
ness was hostile; counsel then asked the learned trial judge
to look at the statement to assist himself in forming the
opinion whether or not the witness was hostile. After hear-
ing full argument the learned trial judge held, following
Greenough v. Eccles', that adverse as used in the section
means hostile and said:

I should state it is my view of the law that a witness must be proved
to be hostile and the hostility must be gathered by the judge from the
demeanour, the language, the witness’ manner in the witness bex, and all
those elements which are indefinable, but which nevertheless do convey

an impression to the judge whether or not a witness is hostile. I am unable
to find such Hostility in this case. )

The learned trial judge declined to look at the statements
or consider their contents. In my opinion, both of these
rulings were correct.

In the Court of Appeal, Porter C.J.0. was of opinion that
“adverse” in s. 24 means “unfavourable” and not “hostile”,
that the prior statements should have been allowed to be
introduced and that theré should be a new trial. Mackay
J.A. was of opinion that “adverse” means merely “unfavour-
able” but that on the assumption it means “hostile” the
learned trial judge was entitled to examine the previous
statements and to form his opinion as to the hostility of
the witnesses on the basis of the contents of thess state-
ments even if there were no other indicia of hostility. He
agreed with Porter C.J.O. that a new trial should be ordered.

1(1859), 5 C.B.N.S. 786, 28 LJ.C.P. 160.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 167

Roach J.A. dissented. He agreed with the learned trial 1963
judge that “adverse” means “hostile” and held that he was  Hawzs
right in deciding not to look at the statements for the pur- w,waxzsa
pose of forming his opinion as to whether the witnesses were _ MuruaL
hostile. He would have dismissed the appeal.

On this branch of the matter I agree with the conclusions CartwrightJ.
of Roach J.A. and (subject to one reservation to be men-
tioned in a moment) I am so fully in agreement with his
reasons that I wish simply to adopt them.-

The reservation referred to is in regard to a reference
made by the learned Justice of Appeal to s. 9 of the Canada
Evidence Act in which he says:

It will be noted that under the Canada Evidence Act a party calling
s witness may not contradict by other evidence unless in the opinion of
the court the witness proves adverse, while under the Ontario Act a party
calling a witness may contradict him by other evidence regardless.

This observation was not necessary to his decision and does
not affect it. With respect, I am of opinion that s. 9 of the
Canada Evidence Act has been correctly construed as not
restricting the right of a party calling a witness to con-
tradict him by other evidence to cases in which in the
opinion of the court the witness proves adverse.

It remains to consider whether the plaintiff discharged
the burden resting upon it of satisfying the Court by a
preponderance of evidence that at the time of the collision
between the motor vehicles of Hanes and Woodwark which
occurred shortly after 11 p.m. on May 16, 1958, Hanes was
under the influence of intoxicating liquor to such an extent
as to be for the time being incapable of the proper control
of the automobile. :

Since the learned trial judge and all members of the Court
of Appeal felt themselves bound, by the decision of this
Court in London Life Insurance Co. v. Trustee of the
Property of Lang Shirt Co. Ltd.!, as interpreted by the
Court of Appeal in Earnshaw v. Dominion of Canada
General Insurance Co.2, to hold that in order to succeed the
plaintiff was called upon to prove the fact of intoxication
with substantially the same strictness as would have been
required of the prosecution in the trial of a criminal charge
it was not necessary for them to consider or decide the
question set out in the preceding paragraph. However, the

1[1929] S.CR. 117, 1 DLR. 328.  2[19431 O.R. 385, 3 D.L.R. 163..



168 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 learned trial judge expressed the opinion quoted in the
Hanes reasons of my brother Ritchie that he would have answered
Wawanzsa the question in the affirmative; Mackay J.A. indicated the
hl‘}gggglw same view; Porter C.J.0. expressed no opinion; Roach J.A.
Co.  would have inclined to answer the question in the negative.
CartwrightJ. Turning to the evidence it may first be observed that the
only items of direct evidence of the consumption of any
intoxicating liquor by Hanes on the day in question are
(i) the statement made by Hanes to an adjuster employed
by the plaintiff on June 3, 1958. At the time of making the
statement Hanes was still in hospital. The statement was
written out by the adjuster and signed by Hanes. It reads

as follows:
My name is Ralph Hanes age 58 of Prescott, Ontario. On May 16,
1958, 1 was buying cattle till about noon and Mr. Jack Markham of
Ingersoll was with me all morning and I let him off at Daniels Hotel in
Prescott at about 12 noon. I do not remember what I was doing for the
rest of the day or evening of this accident, and I cannot recall whether I
was driving my car at the time this accident took place or if Mr. Earl
was driving at the time. Since being in the hospital Mr. Earl’s father was
in to see me and advised me he thought his son had been driving at the
time of this accident. As mentioned above, I cannot recall anything past
noon on May 16, 1958, other than having some beer in the afternoon, I

cannot recall where I had it, I cannot recall having any lunch or supper
that day either.

(ii) a portion of the examination for discovery of Hanes in
the action of Woodwark v. Hanes read into the record by
counsel for the plaintiff which is as follows:

61. Q. Where did you spend all this intervening time between 230
and 6 o’clock? A. It was 5 o’clock when I was at the garage at Chester-
ville, and left there.

62. Q. How long had you stayed in Chesterville? A. About 2 hours
or better.

63. Q. Were you at the garage all the time? A. No.

64. Q. Where were you in addition to being in the garage? A. I was
over at the hotel, and I was at the restaurant.

66. Q. Did you have anything to drink? A. I had one pint of beer
there.

Other questions and answers read in indicate that Hanes
had to some extent informed himself, as it was his duty to
do, of the circumstances surrounding the accident of which
he had no memory when questioned in the hospital. For
example, he stated definitely that he and not Farl was
driving at the time of the accident. It is not an unreasonable



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 169

supposition that the “some beer” referred to in the state- 1??34
ment was made up of the one pint he had at the hotel in  Haxes
Chesterville and the one pint to be mentioned in the item w,wsnzsa
next following; (iii) the witness Blanchard deposed that I%Eﬁcm
Hanes had one pint of beer in the hotel at Spencerville ~ Co.
shortly before 6.30 p.m. on the day in question. Cartwright J.

There is, therefore, no direct evidence that Hanes had —
consumed more than a total of two pints of beer.

There is, however, the evidence of Betty Willard, the
waitress in Willard’s restaurant in Spencerville regarding
Hanes’ appearance and actions there at about 7 p.m. on the
day in question. As it is on the evidence of this witness that
the opinion of the learned trial judge quoted by my brother
Ritchie is largely based it seems necessary to quote all of
it that touches the question whether Hanes was then intox-
icated. It was all given on examination in chief and is as
follows: ’

Q. Do you know the defendant Ralph Hanes? A. Yes.

Q. How long have you known him? A. I would say about five years.

Q. And had he from time to time been a customer in your res-
taurant? A. Yes.

Q. Do you recall a day when an accident oceurred on the main high-
way between Spencerville and Kemptville involving some people by the
name of Woodwark and the defendant, Mr. Hanes? A. Yes.

Q. When did you learn about this accident occurring, or that it had
occurred? A. The same evening.

Q. Had you that evening you heard the accident occurred seen the
defendant Ralph Hanes? A. Yes.

Q. Where had you seen him? A. In the restaurant.

Q. What were you doing in the restaurant at the time? A. I was
a waitress.

Q. Waiting on your customers? A. Yes.

Q. What was Hanes doing in the restaurant? A. He came in for
luneh.

Q. To eat. What time of day was it when he was in the restaurant?
A. Approximately 7 o’clock.

Q. In the evening or morning? A. In the evening.

Q. And do you know how long he was in your restaurant approxi-
mately? A. Half an hour.

Q. And was there anyone with him? A. Yes.
Q. Who? A. His name?

Q. Yes? A. Mr. Earl.

Q. Jesse Earl? A. I don’t know.

Q. You don’t know his first name? A. No.
Q.

Were there other people in the restaurant during the time Hanes
as there? A. Yes, a number of people.



170 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 Q. Are you able to say who they were? A. No, I don’t remember.
HTN_I:JS Q. Did you observe the conduct of the defendant Hanes when he was
v. in your restaurant that evening? A. Yes.
WawANESA Q. Would you describe as far as you can recall it? A. I was under the

Muruar
Insgmﬁm impression that he had been drinking.
Co.

Q. Why? A. He was quiet.
Ca.rtwright J. Q. Did you speak to him? A. Yes.
—— Q. Did he speak to you? A. He gave me his order.

Q. What was his manner of speech? A. Not too clear.

Q. Did you observe his face and his eyes? A. Yes.

Q. What was the condition of his face and eyes? A. Well, his appear-
ance was not very good.

Q. What was the matter with it? A. Well, it, I would say .. .

Q. Describe as best you can? A. I notice his eyes were not—did not
look very good.

Q. What was wrong with them? A. Just a little hazy looking.

'Q. Do you recall what he had to eat? A, Yes, I do, yes a bowl of soup
he ordered.

Q. Wasg- there anything else? A. I don’t remember. I remember the
soup.

Q. Why do you remember the soup? Perhaps I should ask you, did
you serve anything with the soup? A. Soup and crackers.

- Q. Is there any reason why you would recall this specifically? A, There
was a bit of a mess on the counter when he left.

Q. A bit of a mess. If I had soup and crackers perhaps I would leave
some crumbs and perhaps spill a little soup. How would the mess you
referred to compare with what you would expect from the average cus-
tomer? A. There were crackers around his plate and on the counter and
soup had been spilled also. .

Q. Did you observe him eat the soup? I am not quite surz whether
you eat or drink soup? A. I beg your pardon.

Q. Did you see him consume the soup? A. No, I was busy.

Q. Did you observe anything else about his conduct? A. T remember
that he became quite drowsy.

Q. Where did he sit? Did he sit? A. He was just in the door, on the
first or second stool, just inside the door.

Q. At the counter? A. Yes.

Q. And you say he became quite drowsy. When, in reference to when
you served him the soup? A. After he had the soup, a few minutes.

Q. What happened then? A. I would say he dozed a bit.

Q. Sitting on the stool? A. Yes.

Q. What happened to him when he dozed? Did he remain seated
upright? A. Yes.

Q. What happened after that? A. I don’t remember too clearly.

Q. Did you see him leave? A. I did not see him walk out, no.

Q. You saw him walk in? A. No, I was in the kitchen when he came in.

Q. Did you observe anything else about his conduct which would be
other than ordinary? A. No.

T

Mr. Hewrrr: You said you knew the defendant. Had you seen him on

other occasions? A, Yes, I had.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 171

Q. How did his appearance on the evening you have described com- 1963
pare with the appearance on other occasions—I do not mean on every Hanes
other occasion? A. A little the worse on this occasion. .

Q. A little worse in what sense? A. As far as drinking is concerned. vﬁmﬁf‘

Q. T see. INSURANCE

His Lorpsarp: Did he come into your restaurant when he had not Co.
been drinking? A. Oh, yes. Cartwright J.

Mr. Hewrrr: I will ask you to make a comparison of the condition of
the defendant on the evening the accident occurred to when you had seen
him in your opinion when he had not been drinking. A. Would you repeat
that?

Q. You had seen him on occasions when you had thought he was not
drinking, or you felt that he had not been drinking? A. Yes.

Q. How did that condition compare with his condition on the evening
of the accident as to the condition we should refer to, perhaps, as normal?
A. I do not know how to answer.

Q. Are you able to answer at all? A. No, I don’t think so.

His Lorpsuir: Whether he had been drinking or not he was always
the same, is that what you are saying? He would come in and after having
soup would leave crackers around, and soup, and would go to sleep?
A. It did not happen very often, no. Any time he came in he pretty well
behaved himself.

Mr. Hewrrr: Are you suggesting on this occasion he did not pretty
well behave himself? A. He was quiet.

His Lorpsuir: We are trying to ascertain this man’s condition, having
in mind the claim by the insurance company that at the time of the
accident he was so intoxicated as not to be capable of driving his car.
Mr. Hewitt is trying to get at what he is like when he is sober. Do you
know? A. No, I just see him coming in—he used to come in the restaurant
quite often.

Q. Had he always been drinking when he came in? A. No, I would not
say that, not always.

Mr. Hewrrr: Can you say on the night of the aceident that his condi-
tion was something different than on the occasions when he was perfectly
sober and had not been drinking? A. Well, that night I was under the
impression that he had been drinking. ‘ '

Q. I don’t want to ask you how much he had had to drink, but can
you put as to what extent he had been drinking in comparative terms?
Do you understand? A. Well, err, well.

Q. Let me take you back to something you said, that on the night of
the accident he was a little worse than on other occasions. Worse in what
sense? A. There were lots of times he came in when you never thought
he had been drinking or you didn’t notice, but I notice on this night that
he had been drinking.

The witness Dake testified that he saw Hanes in Willard’s
Restaurant around 7 or 7.30. His evidence continues as
follows:

Q. What did you observe as to the conduct of Hanes during the time

you were in the restaurant and he was in there. A. I thought he was drink-
ing a little bit. I can’t say how much.



172 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 Q. What was there about him? What did you observe to lead you to
HAN‘ s believe that he had been drinking? A. Well, the way he acted.
A Q. How did he act? A, Slumped over the counter, and he spilled his
WAWANESA goyp,
MvuruaL . .
INSURANCE Q. He spilled his soup, how much? A. Well, not very much.
Co. Q. You spill soup sometimes? A. Yes.

Cartwright J. Q. How much soup did he spill in comparison to what you miglit spill
_— ordinarily when eating soup? A. Not too much.

Q. What else did he do that you observed? A. Nothing else.
Q. Did you hear him speak? A. No, I can’t say I did.

Q. Did you observe how—whether or not Mr. Hanes consumed the
soup? A. Yes.

Q. How did he do that? A. Drinking it out of the bowl.

Q. When drinking it out of the bow! what can you say as to his posi-
tion in reference to the counter? A. He was standing up.

Q. Was he standing up all the time he was in there? A. No.

Q. When did he stand up? A. He was standing up quite a while after
he came in.

Q. Had he been sitting any time before he drank his soup? A. I can-
not—I am not sure.

Q. Did you see him walk into or out of the restaurant? A. I saw him
walk in and out.

. How did he walk? A. Ordinary.

. I beg your pardon? A. Ordinary.

. Anything unusual about it? A. No.

. Did you see him when he left the restaurant? A. Yes.

. Where were you then? A. I left right behind.

. Where did he go? A. Up towards the street, towards the hotel.
. What botel? A. The Spencerville Hotel.

. What kind of progress did he make from the restaurant to the
hotel? A. Normal.

Q. I beg your pardon? A. Normal, he walked pretty normal,
Q. He walked what? A. Normal, just ordinary. He didn’t stagger or
nothing.

ODOLLLLOLOYD

This was all given on examination-in-chief.

The witness Piche deseribed the conduct of two men in
Willard’s Restaurant at about 7 p.m. on the day in question.
He could not identify either of them as being Hanes but the
witness Dake was recalled and said that one of the two men
described by Piche was Hanes. The evidence of Piche was
as follows:

Q. What did you observe of the men while you were there? A. When
they came in I was under the impression they were drinking.

His LorpsEIr: Q. Were drinking, or had been drinking? A. Had been
drinking. They staggered a bit and made conversation with the one in the
restaurant. ’



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 173

Mr. Hewrrr: Q. What kind of conversation? A. Just friendly, sort of— 1963

I can’t remember now what they said. H:;;s
Q. What was their manner of speech? A. It was not as if the soberest, v.

or as if they were the drunkest. WawANEsA

Muruan
Q. What do you put on the limits of soberest and the drunkest? Ingurance

A. Well, I don’t know—I don’t know—they made me feel that they were Co.

drinking, that is all. Cartw—rTght J.

There was no evidence adduced by the plaintiff as to the
condition of Hanes at any time after he left Willard’s
Restaurant between 7 and 8 p.m. until he was found in his
car after the collision by the witness Hudson, an officer of
the Ontario Provincial Police Force who had had some years
experience in investigating accidents.

Hudson stated that he believed Hanes was unconscious
although shortly he started yelling about the passenger in
his car. Hudson said he was “right up beside him” and smelt
“g faint smell of alcohol on his breath”.

It was argued for the plaintiff that the evidence set out
above considered with the fact that Hanes’ car at the
moment of collision appears to have been on the wrong side
of the road was sufficient to satisfy the onus resting upon
it and stress was laid on the failure of Hanes to testify.

It appears to me that the plaintiff having adduced evi-
dence as part of its case that Hanes had no memory “past
noon on May 16” has furnished an explanation of his not
being called as a witness in his own defence. There is no evi-
dence to suggest he had had anything intoxicating to drink
before noon on the day in question.

In dealing with the facts the learned trial judge said:

I find that those witnesses who testified as to his sobriety, with the
exception of Markham, who had seen him earlier in the day, and whom
I find to be a truthful witness, ought not to be believed.

. After a careful perusal of the whole record I have some
difficulty in understanding this statement. For example, one
witness, the Deputy Reeve of the Township of Oxford, who
had seen Hanes at 1 p.m. on the day of the accident in con-
nection with cattle business testified to his complete sobriety
at that time and was not cross-examined on this point.
There is nothing in the written record to suggest that this
witness was not frank and straight-forward. However, the
learned trial judge had the advantage of seeing him which



174 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

193 we have not and consequently I shall refer only to the evi-
Hanes dence of Markham whom the learned trial judge found to be

Wawanzsa & truthful witness.

MuTuaL .. . . .
Insurance  The significance of Markham’s evidence is that, while he

Co.  parted from Hanes at 11 a.m. on the day of the accident at
CartwnghtJ which time Hanes had had nothing to drink, Hanes called
him by long distance telephone between 8.30 and 9.00 p.m.,
pursuant to an agreement made during the morning, w1th
regard to the arrangements that Hanes was to make for the
picking up by trucks of the cattle which Markham had pur-
chased. Markham said that Hanes had made these arrange-
ments'and that their long-distance conversation in which he
reported on them was a normal one.

On a careful consideration of all the evidence, I have
reached the conclusion that, while it might have been open
to the tribunal of fact to find that at the moment he left
Willard’s Restaurant Hanes was under the influence of
intoxicating liquor to such an extent as to be incapable of
the proper control of an automobile (although I would have
hesitated to find so) the evidence is insufficient to discharge
the burden which rested on the plaintiff of satisfying the
Court by a preponderance of evidence that at the time of
the accident some four hours later Hanes was still incapable.
As is pointed out by Roach J.A, the food he had consumed
and the lapse of time would both have had a sobering effect;
the long-distance telephone conversation with Markham
indicates that betweei8.30 and 9.00 p.m. Hanes was in a
normal condition; there is no evidence of his having taken
any more liquor after leaving the restaurant and he had
none at the restaurant.

In reaching the conclusion stated above I am accepting
everything said by the learned trial judge as to the credibil-
ity of the witnesses and as to the evidence which he accepted
and that which he rejected. I differ from him as to the
inferenees Whlch should be dra.wn therefrom.

I would allow the appeal, set aside the order of the Court
of Appeal and restore the judgment of the learned trial
judge with costs throughout. It follows that the cross-appeal
fails and should be dlsmlssed with costs.

. Appeal dismissed with costs, cross-appeal allowed with
costs, CARTWRIGHT J. dissenting.



_/

S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 175

Solicitor for the defendant, appellant: G. William Gorrell, E‘E’f

Morrisburg. Hawnzs
v

. . WAWANESA
Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Hewitt, Hewitt & MoToAL
INsURANCE

Nesbitt, Ottawa. Co.
Cart-v;ﬁght J.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF METRO- APPELLANT: 363
POLITAN TORONTO (Contestant) > *Nov.21,22

1963
AND —_

Jan. 22

SAMUEL, SON & CO., LIMITED

(Claimant) ................. eeann é RuarorxT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Ezxpropriation—Industrial building—Value to owner—Market value of
land—Reproduction cost of building less depreciation.

The respondent company was the owner of an industrial building on a site
- of 146 acres in Toronto; the building had been built and later
extended for the special purposes of the respondent’s business. This
property was expropriated by the municipality and the respondent was
awarded $1,449,310 by the arbitrator. By a unanimous judgment of the
Court of Appeal the award was fixed at $1,303,555. There were con-
current findings of the arbitrator and the Court of Appeal that the
market value of the land alone was $423,555. Both parties agreed that
the reproduction cost of the building was $640,000. The only difference
between the arbitrator and the Court of Appeal was that the arbitrator
deducted $46,000 for depreciation against a deduction of $60,000 by the
Court of Appeal. There was no dispute about the valuation at $100.000
of certain equipment that could not be removed. The Court of Appeal
made no change in an allowance of $200,000 for disturbance, moving
expenses and other miscellaneous items. Ten per cent additional allow-
ance for compulsory taking had been awarded by the arbitrator
before the decision in Drew v. The Queen, [1961]1 S.C.R. 614, and,
of necessity, had to be disallowed by the Court of Appeal.

The municipality claimed that the award should be set aside, .and sub-
mitted an alternative mode of valuation based upon a comparison
between market value and re-establishment cost as ascertained at the
date of the arbitration.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The submissions of the municipality were rejected. There was no error
either of fact or principle in the reasons of the Court of- Appeal. In
determining value to the owner in this case, it was correct to take into
account the market value of the land plus the reproduction-cost of the
building, less depreciation. Woods Manufacturing Co. Ltd. v. The

*PreseNT: Kerwin CJ. and Cartwright, Fauteuz, Abbott and Judson JJ.
&



176 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 King, [19511 S.C.R. 504; Irving Oil Co. Ltd. v. The King, [1346] S.C.R.
M;;‘T_;C- 551; Diggon-Hibben Ltd. v. The King, [1949] 8.C.R. 712; Assaf v. The
IPALITY OF City of Toronto, [1953] O.R. 595, referred to.
MEeTRO-
e APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
v. Ontario?, varying an award of compensation by an arbitra-
SamuEL, Son

&Co,, L, tor. Appeal dismissed.

B.F. Wilson, Q.C., and A. P. G. Joy, Q.C., for the con-
testant, appellant.

B. W. Grossberg, Q.C., and H. J. Bliss, for the claimant,
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

JupsoN J.:—The municipality appeals from a unanimous
judgment of the Court of Appeal’ which awarded the
respondent, Samuel, Son & Co., Limited, $1,303,555 for the
expropriation of its property. The arbitrator had awarded
$1,449,310. The muniecipality claims here that the award
should be set aside.

The respondent was the owner of an industrial building
at the southwest corner of Spadina Avenue and Lakeshore
Road in Toronto. The frontage on Lakeshore Road was
597 feet, 5% inches with a depth of 143 feet on Spadina
Avenue. The total area of the site was 1.46 acres. There are
concurrent findings of the arbitrator and the Court of
Appeal that the market value of the land alone was
$423,555. The following table shows the arbitrator’s award
as varied by the Court of Appeal:

Arbitrators Award Court of Appeal
Market value of land .......... $ 423,555 $ 423,555
Buildings—Reproduction cost

(agreed) ....$640,000 $ 640,000
Depreciation. 46,000 594,000 Depreciation 60,000’ 580,000
Crane Equipment (agreed) ..... 100,000 100,000
Additional allowance, disturb-
ance, moving, ete. .......... 200,000 200,000
$ 1,317,556
10% additional allowance cepee 131,755 nil
TOTAL ............... $ 1,449310 $ 1,303,555

With the concurrent findings of the arbitrator and the
Court of Appeal there can be no question that the valuation
of the land is unassailable in this Court. The same applies

1[1962]1 O.R. 463, 32 D.L.R. (2d) 620.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

to the reproduction cost of the building. Both parties agreed
that it was $640,000. The only difference between the arbi-
trator and the Court of Appeal was that the arbitrator
deducted $46,000 for depreciation against a deduction of
$60,000 by the Court of Appeal. There was a wide difference
among the experts on the amount of depreciation which
should be deducted. In the Court of Appeal the municipality
had urged that the depreciation of $60,000 given by one of
the experts should be accepted. The Court of Appeal did no
more than give effect to that submission.

In my opinion both the arbitrator and the Court of
Appeal were right in adopting the principle of reproduction
cost less depreciation in determining the value of this build-
ing, which was built in 1929 and extended in 1949 for the
special purposes of the respondent’s business.

There is no dispute about the valuation of the crane
equipment at $100,000 which was so constructed that it
became part of the building and could not be dismantled,
removed and reassembled in a new building.

The next item is one of $200,000 for an additional allow-
ance for disturbance, moving expenses and other miscel-
laneous items. The Court of Appeal made no change in this
allowance. There was ample evidence to support this branch
of the award. The moving cost alone was $105,239.07. Loss
of profit in the interval before the re-establishment of the
business in the new location, loss due to dislocation of busi-
- ness, loss of the advertising value of the old location, which
was considerable, and other items of loss on which evidence
is given, fully justify the difference between the actual dis-
- bursements of moving and the award of $200,000. Counsel
for the respondent said that $200,000 was a minimum figure
and I am inclined to agree with him.

177

1963
——
Muwnic-
IPALITY OF
MEeTrO-
POLITAN
ToroNTO

v
SaMUEL, Son
& Co., Lp.

Jud;;J.

The last item was the 10 per cent additional allowance. -

This was awarded before the decision of this Court in Drew
v. The Queen' and, of necessity, had to be disallowed by
the Court of Appeal.

After this survey, it is apparent that the only difference
between the award of the arbitrator and that of the Court
of Appeal was this 10 per cent additional allowance and
$14,000 additional depreciation deducted by the Court of
Appeal, making a total of $145,755.

1{19611 S.C.R. 614, 29 D.L.R. (2d) 114.
| 34202-5—4



178

1963

——

Mounic-
IPALITY OF
MEeTrRO-
POLITAN
ToroNTO

v
SAaMUEL, SoN
& Co., L.

Judson J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

I can see no error either of fact or prineiple in the reasons
of the Court of Appeal. In determining value to the owner
i this case, it was correct to take into account the market
value of the land plus the reproduction cost of the building,
less depreciation. This was done in Woods Manufacturing
Co. Ltd. v. The King*; Irving Oil Co. Ltd. v. The King?;
Diggon-Hibben Ltd. v. The King®; Assaf v. The City of
Toronto*. ‘

The municipality submitted in this Court an alternative
mode of valuation based upon a ecomparison between market
value and re-establishment cost which had been ascertained
at the date of the arbitration. The argument is built up in
this way:

Market value, land and buildings ............. $650.000.00
Crane ....ociiviieivnneneerncenencens FETT 100.000.00
Moving expense efC. ....ceviieinrririnanennnns 126,495.18

$876,495.18

The moving expense includes not only the actual disburse-
ments of $105,239.07 mentioned above but also additional
items for loss of executive time, cost of advertising and cost
of removing a railway siding, which, altogether, produced
the sum of $126,495.18. The ascertained re-establishment
cost was $903,195.18, made up as follows:

Cost of Land (7 8cres) ...oeveveeeeneerrnnnnn. $ 31,500.00
Cost of Building ....ovvvviiineiiirinnrnenennn. 745,200.00
Cost of MOVIDE +.ovvvirvirineneneennenennanes 126.495.18

$903,195.18

The valuation in the first table is fairly close to the re-
establishment cost. The difference between the re-establish-
ment cost and the award of the Court of Appeal is the sum
of $400,359.82 which the municipality says must be attrib-
utable to savings and anticipated profits which the respond-
ent would have hoped to make by continued use of the
expropriated property and that:there is no basis for the
award of any such sum.

The respondent’s answer, which, in my opinion, is correct,
is that it would be error to start with this assessment on the
basis of market value of land and buildings and that this
would be a repetition of the error which was corrected in

1119511 S.CR. 504, 2 D.L.R. 465, 67 CR.T.C. 87.
2[1946]1 S.CR. 551, 4 DL.R. 625.

3[1949]1 S.C.R. 712, 4 DL.R. 785.
4[19531 O.R. 595, 4 D.L.R. 466.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 179

this Court in Woods Manufacturing. He also submits that 1963
re-establishment cost is irrelevant and affords no guide to Muonic-

. IPALITY OF
the assessment of compensation. METRO-

POLITAN
As to market value, the Court of Appeal pointed out that TononTo

this was a special purpose building built for the purpose of gyyuss, Sox
fabricating steel to the special requirements of the respond- & Co., L.
ent’s business. The respondent’s business had been in opera- JudsonlJ.
tion for 100 years and operating at this site since the year
1929. The expert evidence on which the market value of
$650,000 for the land and building is based is no more than

this: that to sell the property it would be necessary to find

a purchaser who could use it for the same type of business

and that if such a purchaser could be found he would

advise him to pay at the rate of $10 a square foot for land

and building, approximately $650,000 in all. He called this

a rule of thumb market value. It can afford no guidance in

the assessment of value to the owner on the facts of this

case.

There is error, also, in the municipality’s submission that
re-establishment cost can guide one to an assessment of
value to the owner in this case. The re-establishment cost as
calculated above was $903,195.18. The error in this submis-
sion is that the cost of the land at the new location was
only $31,500. The market value of the land at the old loca-
tion was $423,555. What the company acquired was land
worth $31,500 as contrasted with $423 555 at the old site
and a more expensive and presumably more modern build-
ing but widely separated from the old site of business. I
agree with the submission of the respondent that re-
establishment cost, on the facts of this case, is of no assist-
ance to the appellant’s case.

There is no error in the reasons of the Court of Appeal.
I agree with them in their entirety and would dismiss the
appeal with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitor for the contestant, appellant: C. Frank Moore,
Toronto.

~

Solicitors for the claimant, respondent: Levinter, Gross-

berg, Shapiro & Dryden, Toronto.
64202-5—43 J



180

1962
+Dec. 3

1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {1963]
EMILY JANE McCORMACK (Plaintiff) ..APPELLANT;

AND

T. EATON COMPANY LIMITED

(Defendant) ..................... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Trial—Injuries received in fall on escalator—Action for damages—Ques-
tions submitied to jury—Supplementary charges, questions and sug-
gestions—Jurymen confused—New trial directed.

The plaintiff, while shopping in the defendant’s department store, stepped
on an old-fashioned type of escalator. The heel of her shos stuck in
the tread and while trying to extract it as the escalator was descending,
she twisted her body to get her foot from the shoe. She finally suc-
ceeded in pulling her foot free but immediately fell backwards to the
bottom of the escalator and was injured.

An action was brought and during the trial seven questions as agreed upon
were submitted to the jury. The first question, answered in the affirma-
tive, was: “Were the injuries to the plaintiff caused by an unusual
danger on the defendant’s escalator of which the defendan: knew or
ought to have known?” In the second question the jury was asked, if
the answer to question 1 was “yes”, to state fully in what such danger
consisted. The answer, based on an exhibit of a sample cleat, stated
that it was possible for the cleats to work loose. The trial judge,
having asked the jury to retire, said to counsel that the answer to the
questions seemetgh to be inconclusive. The jury was recalled and
instructed to return to the jury-room and “if you can, say what the
danger was”. If they could not, they were to change the answer to
the first question to “no”, which in the event was done. Subsequently,
the jury was reinstructed several times with regard to question 3:
“Did the defendant take reasonable care by notice or otherwise to
prevent such injury?” It was finally agreed that an answer was not
required.

The judgment of the trial judge dismissing the action was affirmed by the
Court of Appeal. An appeal in forma pauperis was brought to this
Court. No question arose as to the amount of damages; the only ques-
tion raised was one of liability.

Held: (Judson J. dissenting): The appeal should be allowed and a new
trial directed limited to the question of liability.

Per Kerwin CJ. and Taschereau, Cartwright and Fauteux JJ.: The jury-
men were confused by the various supplementary charges, questions
and suggestions put to them by the trial judge. The trial and its result
.were so unsatisfactory that the verdiet could not stand. Dozois v. Pure
Spring Co. Ltd. and Ottawa Gas Co., [1935]1 S.C.R. 319, followed;
Herd v. Terkuc, [1960] S.C.R. 602, referred to.

Per Judson J » dissenting: When the jury answered the first question

affirmatively, they supported their finding with a reason which could
not be founded on any evidence that they had heard. Their finding

*PreseNT: Kerwin ‘CJ. and Taschereau, Cartwright, Fauteux and
Judson JJ.

’



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 181

was not one of fault. In the circumstances, the trial judge, who had 1963
already instructed the jury on fact and law, had the power and the McC:;;a ACK
duty to instruct the jury to reconsider the answer to question 2. On .
reconsideration, they found that there was no unusual danger. This was T.EaToN
the correct finding on the evidence. Having answered question 1 in Co. Lap.
the negative, there was no answer required for questions 2 and 3. -
There was no impropriety in the subsequent discussion of these points

in the presence of the jury.

APPEAL in forma pauperis from a judgment of the Court
of Appeal for Ontario, affirming a judgment of McLennan J.
Appeal allowed, Judson J. dissenting,

P. B. C. Pepper, Q.C., for the plaintiff, appellant.
B. J. Thomson, Q.C., for the defendant, respondent.

The judgment of Kerwin C.J. and Taschereau, Cartwright
and Fauteux JJ. was delivered by

Trr CHIEF JusTicE:—This is an appeal i forma
pauperis by the plaintiff in the action, Emily Jane McCor-
mack, from a decision of the Court of Appeal for Ontario
which without recorded reasons affirmed the judgment at
the trial of the Honourable Mr. Justice MecLennan dismiss-
ing the action.

The appellant was shopping in the department store of
the respondent on August 22, 1956. She stepped on an old-
fashioned type of escalator no longer in service to descend
to the basement. The heel of her shoe stuck in the tread and
while trying to extract it as the escalator was descending,
she twisted her body to get her foot from the shoe which
had a strap across it. The heel was an ordinary one. She
finally succeeded in pulling her foot from the shoe but
immediately fell backwards to the bottom of the escalator
and was injured. No question arises as to the amount of
damages, but, as we are of opinion that a new trial should
be had on the question of liability, all reference is omitted
to the proceedings at the trial except such as is necessary to
indicate the reasons for our conclusion.

The action was tried with a jury and the questions to be
submitted had been agreed upon. These questions and the
answers, which the jury first brought in, are as follows:

1. Were the injuries to the Plaintiff caused by an unusual danger on
the Defendant’s escalator of which the Defendant knew or ought to have
known?

Answer: “Yes”



182
1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

2. If your answer to question No. 1 is “Yes”, then state fully in what

M CCOR' MACE such danger consisted.

v,
T.Eaton
Co. L.

Kerwin C.J.

Answer: “On Exhibit 16, the sample of the cleat shown, we find non-
slip material on sides and bottom of the cleat which is mortised into the
bottom plate, proving in our opinion that it is possible for these cleats to
work loose.”

3. Did the Defendant take reasonable care by notice or otherwise to
prevent such injury?
Answer: “No”

4. Did the Plaintiff use reasonable care for her own safety?

Answer: “Yes”

5. If your answer to question No. 4 is “No” wherein did she fail to
use reasonable care? '

(No Answer)

6. If your answers to questions 3 and 4 are “No” state in percentages
the degree of fault attributable to each.

(No Answer)

7. Irrespective of how you answer the other questions, at what amount
do you assess the Plaintiff’s damages?

Answer: $10,500.00.

Counsel for neither party desired to have the jury retained
but the trial judge nevertheless asked them to retire and he
then considered with counsel the answer to Question 2.
When the jury had again retired, the trial judge stated to
counsel that the answer to the questions seemed to be incon-
clusive. After some considerable further discussion the jury
was recalled and instructed by His Lordship to return to
the jury-room and “if you can, say what the danger was”.
He added: '

I am going to return these answers to you and I have put at the
bottom of the sheet ‘No. 2(a)’. I want you, if you can, to answer that ques-
tion as to what the danger was and not your reasons for it. If you cannot,
then don’t answer it and change the answer to the first question to ‘No’.

Is that clear?
ForemAaN: Yes, my lord.

Court adjourned for twenty minutes when the jury
returned and the following occurred:

Rrecistrar: Gentlemen of the jury, have you agreed uron your
verdict?

ForemMan: We have.

His Lorpsurr: Gentlemen, you have changed your answer to Ques-
tion 1 from ‘Yes’ to ‘No’. So that means that presumably Question 3
remains as ‘No’. I should have put that to you before. That is, did the
defendant take reasonable care by notice or otherwise to prevent such

injury.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 183

Foreman: My lord, we decided if you wanted that question changed 1963
we agreed that it should be changed to ‘Yes'. )

McCormack
A Juror: No. - Ev.
. Eaton
ForemaNn: Pardon me. Somebody disagrees with me. Co. i'l?n.
His Lorpsmrp: I think perhaps then, gentlemen, I must send you back —_
Kerwin CJ.

again. I think that is the only right thing to do. On the basis of these
questions, if your answer to Question No. 1 is ‘Yes', then the next (sic)
question: ‘Did the defendant take reasonable care by notice or otherwise
to prevent such injury?’ Your answer to that was ‘No.. But you have
changed the answer to Question No. 1 to ‘No’, so Question No. 3 does not
arise, presumably. However, that is the way it is. So I invite you now to
retire to your jury room. It must follow logically, gentlemen, that that
is the way.

The jury retired and the following discussion occurred
between His Lordship and counsel:

His Lorpsmip: I think we might wait for a few moments, gentlemen.
I wouldn’t expect the jury to be long. Did I make it sufficiently clear to
them that their answer to No. 1 being ‘Yeg’, their—

Mg. THoMson: If the answer to Question is is ‘No'—I beg your
pardon, Were the injuries caused by an unusual danger? They have
changed that to ‘No’.

His LorpsaIr: Then 3 does not arise at all.

Mkr. Taomson: That’s right. I didn’t understand that your lordship
was telling them that they should perhaps strike out their answer to 3, if
that is what your lordship—

Hrs Lorpsmrp: That is what I intended to say. Perhaps I didn’t say
it aptly.
Meg. TroMsoN: I think you said that the answers should be consistent.

Hrs Lorosmip: Perhaps I should call them back once more.

Whereupon the jury was again recalled and the following
occurred:

His LorpsHrir: Gentlemen, I come back to Question No, 3: ‘If your
answer to Question 1 is “Yes”, then did the defendant take reasonable care
by notice or otherwise to prevent such injury?’ Now, if your answer to
Question No. 1 is now ‘No’, you need not answer Question 3. So my sug-
gestion would be that you strike out the word ‘No’ in answer to Question 3.
But I think you will have to do it by agreement. Is it all agreed between
you?

SoME Jurors: Yes.

His Lorpsarre: It is?

A Juror: It seems logical.

Hirs LorpsHIP: You see, you really don’t need to answer that question.
I wanted the verdict clear. That is your verdict, is it, gentlemen?
Some Jurors: Yes.

The trial judge thereupon granted the motion of counsel
for the respondent that the action be dismissed with costs.



184

1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

In Dozois v. The Pure Spring Company Limited and The

McComaack Ottawa Gas Company', a new trial was directed by this
T.Earox  Court because it was found that the trial and its result were

Co. L.

so unsatisfactory that the verdict should not stand and

Kerwin C.J. there should be a new trial. In the present case we are of

opinion that the jurymen were confused by the various
supplementary charges, questions and suggestions put to
them by the trial judge and that there was that kind of
error referred to in Dozois. While in Herd v. Terkuc? it was
held that the course there followed by the trial judge was
a proper one, it was pointed out at p. 606 that ths power
to tell the jury to reconsider their verdict is not one to be
used lightly.

The appeal is therefore allowed, the judgment of the
Court of Appeal and the judgment at the trial set aside and
a new trial directed limited to the question of liability. The
appellant is entitled to her costs in the Court of Appeal and
also in this Court, but, as to the latter, by our Rule 142(4),
she will have only her out-of-pocket expenses and three-
eighths of the usual professional charges under the other
items of the tariff including the application upor: which
leave to appeal in forma pauperis was granted. The costs
of the first trial will be disposed of by the Justice presiding
at the new trial.

Jupson J. (dissenting) :—In my respectful opinion, which
is contrary to that of the majority of the Court, I would not
send this case back for a new trial but would dismiss the
appeal.

When the jury said that there was an unusual danger of
which the defendant knew or ought to have known, they
supported their finding with a reason which could not be
founded on any evidence that they had heard. They said
that it was possible for a cleat to work loose because a par-
ticular exhibit had non-slip material at the bottom and on
its sides. This exhibit was produced as a specimen cleat and
there was no evidence whatever from which they could infer
that it had ever been attached to the elevator or any eleva-
tor. Their finding was not one of fault.

It is apparent from what took place when the jury
returned with these two answers that counsel for the
defendant was not going to urge that they be sent back.

1719351 S.C.R. 319, 3 D.L.R. 384
2119601 S.C.R. 602, 24 D.L.R. (2d) 360.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 185

He was satisfied that their answers did not constitute a find- 8‘;3_,
ing against his client. Counsel for the plaintiff did not ask MCCORMACK
to have the jury sent back. He may well have thought that % EfON
he had the maximum finding in his client’s favour. In these Judon 1
circumstances, the trial judge, who had already adequately *~ —""
instructed the jury on fact and law, had the power and the

duty to instruct the jury to reconsider the answer to ques-

tion 2. He was merely telling them to face the issues. He

asked them to find whether there was a worn cleat or a loose

cleat. It was in this way that the case had been originally

put to them. When they were told that they must do one

thing or the other, they came back with a clear answer which

denied liability. They found that there was no unusual

danger which, in my opinion, was the correct finding on the
evidence. Having answered the first question in the nega-

tive, there was no answer required for questions 2 and 3.

There was no impropriety in the subsequent discussion of

these points in the presence of the jury. There should not be

a new trial on this ground.

Following Herd v. Terkuc', the power of the learned
trial judge is unquestionable. If he had waited for a motion
for judgment he might well have dismissed the action on
the questions as first answered. I think, with respect, that
he followed the better course in sending the jury back.

Appeal allowed with costs and a new trial directed limited
to the question of liability, Jupson J. dissenting.

Solicitor for the plaintiff, appellant: Raymond L. Braw-
ley, Toronto.

Solicitors for the defendant, respondent: Haines, Thom-
son, Rogers, Howie & Freeman, Toronto.

11960] S.C.R. 602, 24 DL R. (2d) 360.



186 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

% JEAN ROBITAILLE (Plaintiff) ...... .. ..APPELLANT;
#Dec. 14
— 'AND
1963
san22 LE PROCUREUR GENERAL DE LA PROVINCE DE
— QUEBEC (Defendant)...... e RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPEAL
SIDE, PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Motor vehicles—Car hitting cement block on shoulder of highway—Block
at 44 feet from paved portion—Driver killed—No eye witnesses—
Whether Lability of Roads Department.

While driving with his wife on a provincial highway on a short trip, the
plaintiff’s car, driven by his wife who was an experienced and licensed
driver, struck a cubical cement block measuring 24 feet to 3. feet and
weighing 2,400 pounds, which had been standing for a numker of years
on the right hand shoulder of the road at a distance of 45 feet from
the paved portion of the highway. The weather was fine and the pave-
ment dry. At the time the plaintiff was leaning back in his seat and
had closed his eyes but was not asleep. He estimated the speed of the
car at no more than thirty miles per hour. His wife was instantly killed
and he was seriously injured. There were no eye-witnesses. All that can
be deduced from the physical facts is that while going down a slight
grade and rounding a somewhat pronounced curve to the left at a
speed in the neighbourhood of 50 miles per hour, the automobile left
the pavement, proceeded on the shoulder for 45 feet and was turning
to regain the pavement when it struck the cement block. The trial
judge maintained the action, but this judgment was reversed by the
Court of Queen’s Bench. The pliintiff appealed to this Ccurt.

Held (Cartwright J. dissenting): The appeal should be dismissed.

Per Taschereau, Abbott, Martland and Ritchie JJ: There is no provincial
statute which requires the Quebec Roads Department to provide roads
under its control with a shoulder of any particular width or of any par-
ticular character. A motorist -venturing on to such shouider should
proceed slowly and with care. At the time of the accident the appel-
lant’s car was well off the paved portion of the highway and was
travelling at a speed which in the light of what happened must have
been at least 50 miles per hour. This excessive speed was the real cause
of the accident. There was no explanation as to why the car was being
driven at such speed on the shoulder of the road. The rlaintiff has
failed to establish fault on the part of the defendant.

Per Cartwright J., dissenting: The evidence did not support a finding that
the accident was caused by the negligence of the appellant’s wife.
Negligence is not presumed. All the known circumstances were more
consistent with the absence of negligence than with its presence,
Although the speed was not definitely ascertained, it was not in excess
of 50 miles per hour which was a lawful one on this highway. There
was nothing to suggest that any harm would have been caused by
the manner in which the car was driven had it not been for the

*¥PresENT: Taschereau, Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and Ritchie JJ.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

presence of the cement block. The cement block was so situated that
an automobile proceeding on the shoulder must inevitably strike it
unless the driver should see it in time to stop or turn. It was at a
point on the highway where it was the right, and might at times be the
duty, of the driver of an automobile to proceed. It constituted a grave
and obvious danger which it was the duty of the defendant to remove,
and its presence rendered the defendant guilty of actionable fault.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s

Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec!, reversing a judg-

ment of Cliche, J. Appeal dismissed, Cartwright J. dissent-
ing.

Jean L. Peloquin, for the plaintiff, appellant.

Leonce Coté, Q.C., and Yves Forest, Q.C., for the defend-
ant, respondent.

The judgment of Taschereau, Abbott, Martland and
Ritehie JJ. was delivered by

AsBort J.:—The facts leading up to the tragic accident,
in which appellant’s wife was killed, are fully set out in
the reasons of my brother Cartwright and I need not re-
peat them. In their essential details they are not in dispute.

The record shows that at the place where the accident
happened, the Stanstead-Sherbrooke Highway (the paved
portion of which is 22 feet wide) makes a wide sweeping
curve to the left looking toward Sherbrooke, and at that
point is virtually level. The shoulder, on the side on which
the appellant’s car left the travelled portion of the high-
way, slopes gently towards a shallow ditch and is partly
gravelled, partly grass-covered.

It is clear that at the time of the accident appellant’s
car was completely off the paved portion of the highway.
A block of cement weighing 2,400 1bs. was thrown a distance
of some 60 feet from the point of impact, after which the
appellant’s car, continuing on, struck and broke a telephone
pole. It was established that this block of cement, in the
form of a cube about 2} feet square, was located at a dis-
tance of 4} feet from the paved portion of the highway on
the grass covered portion of the shoulder.

There is no provincial statute which requires the Que-
beec Roads Department to provide roads under its con-
trol with a shoulder of any particular width, or of any
particular character and it is common knowledge that, in

1119621 Que. Q.B. 545.

187

1963
v,
ProcUREUR
GENERAL DE
QueeEc



188
1963
——
Robprramie
.
Procureur
GENERAL DB
Quisec
Abbott J.

—

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

fact, on roads in the province such shoulders vary appre-
ciably both as to width and as to character, depending in
most cases upon the nature of the terrain.

In places where the shoulder of a road is appropriate
for that purpose, it can be used for parking or in case of
emergency may be driven along, but in either case, I

" share the view expressed in the Court® below that a motorist

venturing on to such shoulder is obliged to proceed slowly
and with care.

At the time of the accident, appellant’s car was well off
the paved portion of the highway and was travelling at a
speed which—on the evidence of the witness C6té and in
the light of what happened—must have been at least fifty
miles per hour.

In my opinion this excessive speed was the real cause
of this unfortunate accident. Appellant was dozing at the
time, his wife was killed, there were no eye witnesses and
therefore no explanation as to why the car was being
driven at such speed on the shoulder of the road. The
Court below found unanimously that appellant failed to
establish fault on the part of respondent and I am in
agreement with that finding.

I would dismiss the appeal with costs.

CarrwricET J. (dissenting):—This is an appeal from
a judgment of the Court of Queen’s Bench (Appeal Side)
for the Province of Quebec! which reversed the judgment
of Cliche J. and dismissed the appellant’s action.

Cliche J. had given judgment for the appellant person-
ally for the sum of $10,088.80 and as tutor for his infant
children for the sum of $2,900 for the child Michelle Robi-
taille and for the sum of $2,100 for the child France Robi-
taille. As to these last two items counsel for the appellant
agks for leave to appeal.

On June 24, 1958, the appellant and his wife were driv-
ing in his automobile from Rock Island to Sherbrooke on
provineial highway number 5. The distance between these
places is about 35 miles. At the commencement of their
journey which was at about 10.30 p.m. the appellant was
driving but after a time at his wife’s suggestion he allowed

1119621 Que. Q.B. 545.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

her to drive. He said he was glad to do this as he was
tired. The wife was an experienced and licensed driver.
The weather was fine and the pavement dry. The appellant
leaned back in his seat and closed his eyes but did not fall
asleep. At a point close to the junction of the Waterville
Road with highway number 5 he heard sounds suggesting
to him that the car had left the paved portion of the
highway. His impression was that the car was proceeding at
not more than 30 miles per hour. He lifted his head but
had no time to see anything. He recovered consciousness
in the hospital the following morning.

No eye-witnesses of the accident were called to give evi-
dence but, subject to a question as to the speed of the
automobile, what actually occurred is established by marks
on the surface of the shoulder and the physical facts.

On the south-easterly shoulder of highway number 5,
that is on the right-hand side as the automobile in
question was being driven, there stood a block of cement
cubical in shape measuring 24 to 3 feet and its weight being
about 2400 lbs. The distance from the edge of the paved
portion of the highway to the nearest part of this cement
block was 4} feet. It had been in that position for a num-
ber of years. The appellant’s automobile struck the block
of cement with the result that his wife was instantly killed,
he seriously injured and the automobile demolished.

The evidence of a witness called by the respondent,
traffic officer Daigle who investigated the accident and made
a number of measurements, was accepted by the learned
trial judge and is of importance. He testified that there
were tire marks made by the automobile shewing that it
was driven for 45 feet with all four wheels on the shoulder
of the road up to the point where it struck the cement
block and that these tire marks before reaching the spot
where the block was were curving slightly to the left indicat-
ing that the automobile was being turned back towards the
paved portion of the highway. As to the condition of the
shoulder this witness said:

Q. Alors, le terrain sur lequel cette automobile-I3 a circulé, est-ce que
le terrain n’était pas & peu prés au méme niveau que la surface pavée?
R. Elle pouvait '8tre, mais peut-étre un peu plus bas.

Q. Combien? Un pouce (17)? R. Un pouce (17).

189
1963

[N
ROBITAILLE
v,
ProcureEUR
GENERAL DE
QutiBEC

Abbott J.
CartwrightJ.



3

190 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 Q. Alors, il n’y avait pas de différence substantielle entre l’endroit ou

— ¥ . . ’ , pps 9

ROBITAILLE lauto:noblle a circulé et la route pavée? R. Non, la seule différence qu’il
v. Y a, c’est un peu plus bas.

é’poqumun Q. Et sl y avait un fossé, il serait encore & droite de la machine?
%v‘;zggl.om R. Si vous voulez appeler un vrai fossé plus creux, ¢’aurait été A droite du

—_— chemin.
CartwrightJ.

—

Q. Alors, cette automobile-13 ne circulait pas dans ce qui était un fossé
mais sur la route pavée ou substantiellement au méme niveau que la
route pavée? R. Ou presque.

This witness also testified, as indeed seems obvious, that
bad it been necessary for the driver of the automobile to
leave the paved portion of the highway the place in which
it was being driven up to the point of striking the block was
a proper one. His measurements shewed that the cement
block had been moved 60 feet by the impact, that the
automobile had continued 45 feet from the point of impact
with the block and had come to rest against a telephone
pole which it struck and broke.

The paved portion of the highway opposite the block
was 22 feet in width; the condition of the surface on the
right-hand side of the paved portion has been described
above. The inference to be drawn from all the evidence
of the witness Daigle is that but for the presence of the
cement block the automobile would have regained the
paved surface of the highway and proceeded on its way
without mishap.

The plan of the highway filed as an exhibit indicates
that at and approaching the point of the accident the high-
way, as one goes towards Sherbrooke, was sloping slightly
downwards and curving pronouncedly to the left.

Two questions present themselves (i) at what rate of
speed was the automobile being driven, and (ii) for what
reason was it driven off the paved portion of the highway.

On the first question the evidence of the appellant places
the rate of speed at about 30 miles per hour. The respon-
dent’s witness, the engineer Coté, as a result of calculations
from the distance the cement block was driven expressed
the opinion that the rate of speed was about 50 miles an
hour. If one takes the higher of these estimates the rate of
speed was a lawful one on this highway.

The second question is more difficult. All that is known
is that while going down a slight grade and rounding a
somewhat pronounced curve to the left at a speed not



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

definitely ascertained but not in excess of 50 miles per

191

—

hour, the automobile did leave the pavement, proceeded on Rosrramie
the shoulder for 45 feet and was turning to regain the pave- Procoraua

ment when it struck the cement block.

GﬁNéRAL DE

All the learned Judges of the Court of Queen’s Bench menght 1

were of the opinion that the circumstances of the case
put the appellant in the position of having to offer a
satisfactory explanation of the happening of the ac-
cident, that he had failed to do this and that this
necessitated a finding that the negligence of the wife
of the appellant was the sole cause of the accident. In
reaching this conclusion they purported to apply the
principle succinctly stated by my brother Taschereau
in Parent v. Lapointe':

. Quand, dans le cours normal des choses, un événement ne doit
pas se produire, mais arrive tout de méme, et cause un dommage & autrui,
et quand il est évident qu’il ne serait pas arrivé s'il n'y avait pas eu de
négligence, alors, c’est & l'auteur de ce fait & démontrer qu'il y a une
cause étrangére, dont il ne peut étre tenu responsable et qui est la source
de ce dommage. Si celui qui avait le contrdle de la chose réussit & établir
4 la satisfaction de la Cour, lexistence du fait extrinséque, il aura droit
au bénéfice de 'exonération.

The principle is not questioned, but I agree with
the submission of counsel for the appellant that in the
case at bar the circumstances established in evidence
do not call for its application.

In Parent’s case the car which the defendant was
driving while his passengers were asleep left the road
and after turning over several times came to rest
in a field about 50 feet from the highway. That these
facts called for an explanation is not questioned.

In the case at bar there is nothing to suggest that
any harm would have been caused by the manner in
which the car was driven had it not been for the pres-
ence of the cement block. The car would presumably
have returned to the paved portion of the road and
continued without incident. Driving on the shoulder
of the highway is not per se either negiigent or un-
lawful. There are times when it is the duty of a driver
to do so.

171952] 1 S.CR. 376 at 381.



192
1963
e
RopiTaLie

v,
Pnoqtnmtm
GENERAL DE

CartwrightJ.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

There are a number of possibilities; an approaching
car passing another car may have caused the driver
of the appellant’s car to turn onto the shoulder to
avoid a collision; it may be that, as suggested in the
defence of the respondent, “elle fut aveuglée dans Ia
courbe par les lumiéres d’'un véhicule circulant en
sens inverse” and so failed momentarily to realize the
sharpness of the curve in the highway. In neither of
these supposed cases would she have been guilty of
negligence. She might have fallen asleep, which would
have been negligent, but this seems unlikely as the
journey was a short one and she herself had been
driving for only a few miles. Negligence is not pre-
sumed; it may, of course, be proved by circumstantial
evidence as well as by direet evidence; but in my opinion
all the known circumstances are more consistent with
the absence of negligence on the part of the driver of
the appellant’s automobile than with its presence. I have
reached the conclusion that the finding of the Court of
Queen’s Bench that the accident was caused by the negli-
gence of the appellant’s wife is not supported by the evi-
dence and should be set aside.

It remains to consider whether the respondent was
guilty of actionable fault. As to this I agree with the
conclusion of the learned trial judge and I am in sub-
stantial agreement with his reasons but as I am differ-
ing from the view of the Court of Queen’s Bench I
will state my reasons briefly in my own words.

The block of cement had been in the position in
which it was when struck by the appellant’s automobile
for a number of years. Its size and position have al-
ready been described. Its colour was such that it would
not be readily visible at night. It was so situated that
an automobile proceeding on the shoulder with its left-
hand wheels just off the paved portion of the highway
must inevitably strike it unless the driver saw it in
time to stop or turn. It was at a point on the highway
where it was the right, and might at times be the
duty, of the driver of an automobile to proceed. It
constituted a grave and obvious danger which it was
the duty of the respondent to remove.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 193
Article 35 of Chapter 141 of the Revised Statutes of 1963

Québec (1941) provides as follows: ROBI;l;AILLE
35. Work necessary for the maintenance and repair of provincial high- ProcUrEUR
. . . GE£NERAL DE

ways, regional highways or improved roads, means: . . . Qutieec

3. The maintenance and repair of shoulders. Ca rt;'l—'_ght 7

I agree with and wish to adopt the following passage
in the reasons of the learned trial judge:

La preuve n’établit pas pourquoi 1’épouse défunte du Requérant a
conduit le véhicule qui les transportait sur 'accotement de la route & ce
moment. Comme dit 'ingénieur Coté dans son témoignage, 'accotement
du chemin est lui-méme une surface de roulement. ‘C’est une de ses fonc-
tions’ dit-il ‘d’y recevoir les véhicules en cas d’urgence pour y rouler ou y
stationner.” Bien que la Cour ne sache pas pourquoi le véhicule a circulé
sur l'accotement 3 ce moment, il reste que ¢’était son droit d’y circuler en
cas d’'urgence et d’y trouver une surface de roulement dépourvue d’obstacle
semblable.

Aprés avoir considéré la preuve dans son ensemble, la Cour arrive &
la conclusion que cet accident et les dommages qui en sont résultés ont
été causés uniquement par la faute des préposés & I'entretien de cette route
nationale, dont VIntimé est responsable, pour avoir laissé subsister, durant
de nombreuses années, cette obstruction dangereuse sur la surface de
roulement d’urgence qui présentait I'accotement de la route & cet endroit
et sur lequel le véhicule concerné, en cette occasion, a percuté, causant la
mort de 'épouse du requérant, les blessures graves de ce dernier et le bris
de son véhicule.

The assessment of damages made by the learned trial
judge was not attacked.

I would grant the application for leave to appeal
as to the sums awarded by the learned trial judge for
the infants Michelle Robitaille and France Robitaille.
I would allow the appeal, set aside the judgment of the
Court of Queen’s Bench and restore the judgment of
the learned trial judge with costs throughout.

Appeal dismissed with costs, CARTWRIGHT J. dissent-
mng.

Attorneys for the plaintiff, appellant: Blanchette, Pélo-
quin & Roberge, Sherbrooke. )

Attorney for the defendant, respondent: L. Coté, Sher-
brooke.

64203-3—1



194
1962
*Nov.5,6
1963
Jan. 22

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

(PIGGRES) - eeeeeeeeeeanennl é APPELLANT;

AND

POUDRIER ET BOULET LIMITEE

(Defendant) ..........ccoveeenn.. s RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPEAL
SIDE, PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

Crown—Servant—Soldier injured while on leave—Action by Crown to
recover for loss of services and medical and hospital exrpenses—
Whether defendant negligent—Civil Code, art. 1053.

While on leave and working for the defendant in the Province of Quebec,
a member of Her Majesty’s Forces was injured. He was treated in a
civilian hospital until his leave expired. After his return to his unit,
he required further medical care and hospitalization. The Crown sought
to recover the medical expenses and pay allowances from tae defen-
dant on the ground that the injury had resulted from the negligence
of the defendant. The action was dismissed by the Exchequer Court.
The Crown appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The évidence was sufficient to support tHe trial judge’s finding that the
Crown had failed to establish the defendant’s negligence tnder art.
1053 of the Civil Code.

Appeal from a judgment of Dumoulin J. of the Ex-
chequer Court of Canada!, dismissing an action for dam-
ages suffered by the Crown. Appeal dismissed.

R. Bédard, Q.C., and R. Boudreau for the plamtlff
appellant.

J. Millar, Q.C., and O. Frenette, for the defendant, re-
spondent. :

The judgment of the Court was delivered by:

Asporr J.:—Le 2 aofit 1954, Raymond Bérubé, alors
membre des Forces Armées du Canada, était en congé de
trente jours. Il vint solliciter un emploi de journalier de
Iintimée, dont il connaissait 'un des contremaitres, Gé-
rard Lemieux, pour qui il avait déja travaillé. |

Il fut embauché suivant un contrat” d’engagement in-
tervenu selon les régles ordinaires. .

e

*PrEsENT: Taschereau, Fauteux, Abbott, Judson and Ritchie JJ.

1119601 Ex. C.R. 261.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

L’employeur, couvert par la Commission des Accidents
du Travail de Québec, a commencé & payer les cotisations
pour ce nouvel employé, dont le nom apparait sur sa feuille
de paie.

l

Le 3 aolit 1954, Bérubé fut affecté, avec d’autres journa-

liers au creusage d’'une tranchée & Charlesbourg, prés de

Québec. Ce fossé devait recevoir un drain agricole de six
pouces de diamétre, devait étre de trois cent cinquante
pieds de longueur, de quatre pieds de largeur au sommet,
de deux pieds & la base, et avoir une profondeur de six &
huit pieds.

Bérubé connaissait ce genre de travail puisqu’il avait
travaillé en 1951 pour Lemieux, contremaitre de l'intimée,
pour le creusage d’une tranchée. Le 12 aolit 1954, Bérubé,
alors qu’il était & creuser & quatre pieds et demi, fut recou-
vert par un amas de terre éboulée et subit une fracture
du tibia gauche. :

La victime fut alors hospitalisée & I'Hopital St-Fran-
cois d’Assise et y demeura jusqu’au 2 septembre 1954
alors que, sa permission expirée, il regagna son régiment.

A cette date, les frais d’hospitalisation et les frais mé-
dicaux furent acquittés par la Commission des Accidents
du Travail de Québec, soit $382. La Commission paya.
& la victime $136.36 & titre d’incapacité totale temporaire
pour la période du 13 aofit au 9 septembre 1954, se basant
sur un taux de 7 pour cent et paya, & titre d’1ncapac1te
partielle permanente, la somme de $1,922.44.

‘Au retour de 'accidenté au régiment, il fut constaté qué

la fracture n’était pas consolidée. L’appelante fit hospi-
taliser Bérubé pendant 67 jours -au total dans -divers
hopitaux militaires et lui accorda:trois conges d’1nva11d1te
de-trente jours chacun.

L’accidenté, le 2 septembre 1954, 4 son retour au régi-
ment, n’avait pas informé la Commission des Accidents

du, Travail de Québec et le service des réclﬁmation‘s dut’

entreprendre les recherches pour le retracer.

Le 10 novembre 1954, .le- Lleutenant-Colonel Trudeau,
commandant du Royal 22° Régiment & Valeartier fut avisé
par lettre et requis-de répondre-si I'autorité .militaire. de-.

vait, dorénavant, assumer les fraig de l’accidenté.
64203-3—12

195
1963

——
THE QUEEN
v.
Pounrer &
BouLer
Lrie.

Abbott J.



196
1963
——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Le 19 novembre 1954, le Colonel Trudeau répondait &

TaeQueen la Commission, disant qu’elle serait avisée lorsque les
Pouoeizn & QiSpositions seraient prises, dés que les résultats de la

BouLer

Abbott J.

Commission d’enquéte seraient connus.

Malgré cette lettre, aucune communication ou récla-
mation ne fut dirige ni & la Commission des Accidents du
Travail de Québec, ni & I'intimée par Bérubé ou par les
autorités militaires.

La réclamation de la Couronne était au total de $2,689.95
y compris (1) $924.55 valeur de soins médicaux et (2)
$1,765.40 de solde et des allocations. L’appelante soumet
que l'accident a été causé par la faute de Vintimée, qu’en
Poccurrence sa propre loi P'obligeait & verser ces presta-
tions, que celles-ci sont la mesure du préjudice qu’elle a
subi, et qu’elle a droit de les réclamer de I'intimée.

Bérubé a été assigné & un travail des plus simple, pour
une manceuvre, un ouvrage qui, de sa nature, ne eccmporte
aucun danger: la preuve révele qu’il avait déja accompli
le méme genre d’ouvrage dans des conditions identiques.

11 admit que les instructions venant de la direction lui
ont été transmises & plusieurs reprises par le contremaitre
Lemieux, qu’il reconnait comme un homme compétent et
consciencieux. Le jour méme de ’accident, le contramaitre
avait averti de ne pas creuser plus que nécessaire pour la
pose d’une section de tuyautage d’un pied. Au moment de
T'accident le contremaitre était tout prés de la victime.

Les instructions générales, par le Président de l’intimée,
étaient les suivantes:—«Passé quatre pieds, si vous voyez
que ¢a devient dangereux, boisez», et comme question de
fait, les pidces de bois avaient été amenées et déposées sur
le bord de la tranchée pour parer & toute éventualité.
L’éboulis s’est produit alors que tout paraissait normal.

Les travaux étaient surveillés de prés par un contre-
maitre consciencieux et expérimenté qui se tenait sur les
lieux. Les ouvriers étaient entrainés au travail qu’ils ac-
complissaient; les précautions nécessaires avaient été
prises; les ouvriers n’avaient pas prévenu le contremaitre
d’aucun danger apparent.

La Cour de 'Echiquier' renvoya linformation, par le
motif principal que la Couronne n’a pas réussi & établir
comme question de fait que l'intimée a commis aucune

" "1[1960] Ex. C.R. 261.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

faute qui aurait engendré sa responsabilité suivant les
dispositions du Code Civil de Québec. I1 y a preuve suffi-
sante pour soutenir ce jugement; je partage I'appréciation
de la preuve du savant juge au procés, et ne saurait la
modifier.

Dans les cireonstances ci-dessus relatées, je ne trouve
pas qu’il convienne de considérer la question, & savoir si
la Couronne pourrait soutenir avec suceés une réclama-
tion contre l'intimée dans le cas ol il y aurait eu faute de
la part de cette derniére.

L’appel doit &tre rejeté avec dépens.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitor for the plaintiff, appellant: E. A. Driedger,
Ottawa.

Solicitor for the defendant, respondent: A. Laplante,
Quebec.

E. H. M. FOOT (Defendant) ............... APPELLANT;
AND |
LEON H. RAWLINGS (Plaintiff) ........ RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR BRITISH COLUMBIA

Contracts—Agreement to forbear from taking action on promissory notes—
Undertaking by debtor to perform certain obligations—Good con-
sideration—Creditor’'s right to sue suspended—Action on notes
premature. '

An action was brought for the balance owing on six promissory notes,
all of which were made by the defendant payable to the plaintiff.
Before the commencement of the action the parties had executed an
agreement as to five of the notes, whereby it was agreed that the
defendant would pay, and the plaintiff would accept, $300 per month
at 5 per cent, instead of $400 at 8 per cent, until the account was
fully paid. It was orally agreed that payment of the sixth note
should be postponed until the first five had been paid pursuant to
the terms of the written agreement. The payments, starting on
August 16, 1958, were to be paid on or before the 16th of each month.
From time to time the defendant was to give the plaintiff a series
of six post-dated cheques, each series to cover a period of six months.
The several series were so given, but the cheques for the period July
to December, 1860, were in each case dated on the 18th instead of
the 16th, apparently as the result of inadvertence. These cheques

*PreseNT: Taschereau, Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and Ritchie JJ.

197

1963
——
TaE QUEEN
v,
PoupriEr &
Bourer
LriE.

Abbott J.

1962
——
*Dec. 13, 14
1963

——
Mar.7



198

1963
——
Foor

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

were accepted by the plaintiff as being in compliance with the
agreement; those for July to November were cashed as they came
due.

v.
RAWLINGS The writ was issued on December 7, 1960. The defendant argued that

the action was premature by reason of the written and oral agree-
ments. However, the trial judge found that there had been default
on the part of the defendant in respect of the cheques payable in
October and November, 1960, and directed that the plaintiff recover
the full amount of principal and interest outstanding on the notes.
An appeal from this judgment was dismissed by the Court of Appeal,
one member dissenting, The defendant appealed to this Ccurt.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.
At the date of the issue of the writ the agreement between the parties

was in existence and the defendant was not in cefault under its
terms.

The giving of the several series of post-dated cheques constituted good

consideration for the agreement by the plaintiff to forbear from
taking action on the promissory notes so long as the defendant
continued to deliver the cheques and the same were paid by the
bank on presentation. Sibree v. Tripp (1846), 15 M. & W. 23, applied;
Foakes v. Beer (1884), 9 App. Cas. 605, referred to. The inclusion in
the agreement of a privilege of prepayment did not affect the question.
The defendant did not reserve any option to himself to refrain from
delivering the cheques or from providing for their payment by the
bank.

As held by the Court below, the plaintiff’s right of action on the six

promissory notes had not been extinguished. It followed that
should the defendant have made defasult under the agreement, it
would thereupon have been open to the plaintiff to bring action for
the amount remaining unpaid on the notes; but an agreement for
good consideration suspending a right of action so long as the debtor
continues to perform the obligations which he has undertaken
thereunder is binding. To hold that the claimant in such a case
may, in breach of the agreement, pursue his right of action ledving
the defendant to s cross-action or counterclaim would be to counte-
nance the circuity of action and multiplicity of proceedings which it
was one of the chief objects of ‘the Judicature Acts to abolish and
would be contrary to the terms of subs. 7 of 8. 2 of the Laws
Declaratory Act, RSB.C. 1960, c. 213. British Russian Gauzette &
Trade Outlook Ltd. v. Associated Newspapers Ltd. 119331 2 X.B. 616,
distinguished ; Stracy v. The Governor and Company of the Bank of
England (1830), 6 Bing. 754, applied.

So long as the defendant in the instant case continued to perform his

obligations under the agreement, the plaintiff’s right to suz on the
notes was suspended; consequently, the action brought on December
7, 1960, was premature and accordingly should have been dismissed.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for

British Columbia', dismissing an appeal from a judgment
of Maclean J. Appeal allowed.

Joseph McKenna, Q.C., for the defendant, appellant,.

,1(1962), 37 W.W.R. 289, 32 DLR. (2d) 320.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Robert A. Price, for the plaintiff, respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CarrwricET J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment of
the Court of Appeal for British Columbia?, dismissing an
appeal from a judgment of Maclean J. directing that the
respondent recover the full amount of principal and interest
outstanding on six promissory notes and that there be a
reference to ascertain the total outstanding. Davey J.A.,
dissenting, would have allowed the appeal and dismissed
the action.

The particulars of the notes sued on, all of which were
made by the appellant payable to the respondent, are as
follows: ‘ ‘

1. Promissory Note dated February 4, 1952, to secure the sum of

$4,000 with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per annum, payable on
demand.

2. Promissory Note dated February 4, 1952, to secure the sum of
$5,000 with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per _annum, payable on
demand. '

3. Promissory Note dated February 4, 1952, to secure the sum of
$5,000 with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per annum, payable on
demand. ‘

4. Promissory Note dated February 4, 1952, to secure the sum of
$2,000 with interest thereon at the rate of 8% -per annum, payable on
demand.

5. Promissory Note dated October 10, 1956, to secure the sum of
$5,000 payable to the plaintiff on May 1, 1957.

6. Promissory Note dated May 5, 1958, to secure the sum of $4,576.01,
with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum, payable to the
Plaintiff on December 10, 1958.

All the notes were dated at Victoria, B.C.; the first five
were payable “at Victoria B.C.”; the sixth was payable “at
the Canadian Bank of Commerce here”.

No question is raised as to the making or the validity of
the notes or as to the finding of the learned trial judge that
the sixth note was duly presented for payment. The defence
is that the action was premature by reason of a written
agreement between the parties as to the first five notes and
an oral agreement as to the sixth note.

1(1962), 37 W.W.R. 289, 32 DLLR. (2d) 320.

199
1963

Foor

Rawrings



200 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 The written agreement was in the form of a letter
Foor  addressed by the respondent to the appellant. It reads as
Raweiwas follows:

Cartwright J. July 7th, 1958.
—— E. H. M. Foot, Esq.,

Bank of Toronto Building,
Douglas St., Victoria, B.C.

Dear Sir:—

I have been thinking matters over regarding your indebtedness to
me and after a good deal of thought I think that you may be interested
in the following proposal:

(1) That I accept the sum of $300.00 per month provided that it is
paid on the sixteenth of each and every month without fail, and I agree
to lower the interest from eight per cent to five per cent.

(2) The above offer only to take place provided you do not miss
any of the Three hundred dollar payments, which are to be paid monthly,
starting on August 16th, 1958 and to be paid to me on or before the
sixteenth of each and every month following until the full aeccount is
paid.

(3) These cheques to be for $300.00 each and the first to be payable
on the 16th day of August 1958, and every month following, these
cheques to be given to cover the following six months starting on the
16th of Angust 1958 and to the 16th of February 1959, after which you
are to give me six more such cheques to carry on the next six months,
that would take it to August 1959 after which you are to give me six
more such cheques to cover another six months and so on until the
account is fully paid.

(4) Should any of these cheques be turned down by the C.B. of C.
the whole of the unpaid indebtedness will go back to the pres=nt state
namely, the interest will revert to the present eight per cent, and the
monthly payments revert to $40000 per month.

(5) My reason for making this offer is not only to help you in your
finances but to help me carry on. I realize that I am not going to have
many more years to live and would like to be able to do several things
before that time comes. This is clearly an advantage to you, as first of all
you save three per cent in interest which at the present rate you are pay-
ing saves you Fifty dollars per month.

(6) You of course to have the privilege of paying off the whole
debt to me at any time you may wish to do so, this offer must be
accepted in writing on or before August next.

(7) I, E. H M. Foot, agree to the above terms of payment.

This was signed by both parties on July 17, 1958.

It was orally agreed between the parties that payment
of the sixth note should be postponed until the first five
had been paid pursuant to the terms of the written
agreement.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The respondent sent to the appellant from time to time
the several series of six post-dated cheques called for by
paragraph 3 of the agreement; but the six cheques dated in
the months of July 1960, to December 1960, inclusive, were
in each case dated on the 18th instead of the 16th of the
month. These were sent in a letter from the appellant to
the respondent dated July 26, 1960, which stated that they
were sent “in accordance with our continuing agreement
of the past several years relating to the balance of the
monies I owe you”. It would seem that dating these cheques
on the 18th was the result of inadvertence.

It may be that the respondent could have elected to
regard the lateness in sending the July cheque and the
dating of all six on the 18th instead of the 16th as a default
entitling him to rescind the agreement but he did not do so.
He acknowledged them by letter to the appellant dated
July 28th, 1960, in which he said:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of six $300.00 cheques, dating from

July 18th to Deec. 18th 60 as per your letter to me of July 26th, these
cheques to be cashed as dated.

This was followed by a statement of the balance of the
account to date.

The cheques dated in July 1960, to November 1960,
were all cashed by the respondent. The writ was issued on
December 7, 1960.

On the question whether at the date of the issue of the
writ the appellant was in default under the agreement I
wish to adopt the following passage in the reasons of
Davey J.A.:

In accordance with the memorandum the appellant delivered to the
respondent each series of six post dated cheques. But, with the series of
cheques payable from July 16th, 1960, to December, 1960, the appellant
through some oversight post dated each one, including those for October,
November and December, 1960, on the 18th instead of the 16th of each
month. It is clear that the respondent accepted that as a compliance
with the memorandum, cashed the cheques as they came due, and
credited the appellant with the proceeds. From page 112 of the appeal
book it would appear that the default respondent relied on in the trial
Court lay in the circumstance that the cheques for these three months
were dated the 18th instead of the 16th. That seems to have been the
default found by the learned trial Judge. But, with deference, I am
unable to regard that as a default in face of the respondent’s conduct.
Before us, respondent’s counsel finally conceded that he didn’t seriously
rely on that as a default.

When I first read the appeal book, it occurred to me that the learned
trial Judge might have concluded from the dates in respondent’s
accounts that the appellant’s cheques for October and November, 1960,

201

1963
Foor
v.
Rawrings

Cartwright J.



202 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 had not been paid until the last days of those months. But that was not

Foo' . argued before us, and, apparently, not below. In any event it was not
v raised in the evidence of either appellant or respondent. The dates

Rawrings entered in respondent’s accounts may just as well have been dus to the

i respondent’s delay in presenting the cheques for payment or to his
Carbv_v_n;g_ht J'method of keeping his accounts. The latter explanation seems to be the
more likely, since in respondent’s statement for November, 1960, enclosed
in an envelope post-marked November 22, 1960, he gives appellant
credit for the November payment under date of November 30, 1960.
Also in Exhibit 10, the respondent has credited each of the monthly
payments for June to November, 1960, as of the last day of each month.

In my respectful opinion, there was no default in the payments for
October or November, 1960.

It should be mentioned that before us counsel -for the
respondent stated that he does rely on the fact that these
cheques were dated on the 18th instead of on the 16th
as constituting default. In reaching my agreement with
the view of Davey J.A. that there was no default I do not
base my conclusion on any concession that may have been
made by counsel at any stage of the proceedings.

I take it then that the factual situation at the date of
the issue of the writ was that the agreement between the
parties was in existence and the appellant was not in
default under its terms. The question calling for decision
is whether this rendered the action premature.

The learned trial judge found that there had been de-
fault by the appellant in respect of the cheques payable in
October and November, 1960, and consequently did not
find it necessary to deal with the other points which were
fully argued before us; it is clear, however, that the point
which appears to me to be decisive of the appeal was taken
before Lim. He says:

In his reply the plaintiff pleaded lack of consideration for the agree-
ment, and in this connection a point of some nicety arose as the
defendant contended that the giving of the post-dated cheques con-
stituted consideration sufficient to support the agreement.

I have reached the conclusion that the giving of the
several series of post-dated cheques constituted good con-
sideration for the agreement by the respondent to forbear
from taking action on the promissory notes so long as the
appellant continued to deliver the cheques and the same
were paid by the bank on presentation. This view of the
law has prevailed ever since the Court of Exchequer in



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Sibree v. Tripp' expressed disapproval of the decision in
Cumber v. Wane?. In Sibree v. Tripp the defendant pleaded
in answer to a claim for five hundred pounds that the
plaintiff had agreed to accept as full payment three promis-
sory notes made by the defendant payable to the plaintiff
for one hundred and twenty-five pounds, one hundred and
twenty-five pounds and fifty pounds and that the defendant

had given these notes to the plaintiff in pursuance of the

agreement. It was held that this plea was a good answer
to the action in point of law as the acceptance of a
negotiable instrument may be in law a satisfaction of a
debt of a greater amount. At pp. 37 and 38 Baron Alderson
said: )

It is undoubtedly true, that payment of a portion of a liquidated
demand, in the same manner as the whole liquidated demand ought to
be paid, is payment only in part; it is not one bargain, but two, namely,
payment of part, and an agreement, without consideration, to give up
the residue. The Courts might very well have held the contrary, and
have left the matter to the agreement of the parties; but undoubtedly
the law is so settled. But if you substitute for a sum of money a piece
of paper, or a stick of sealing-wax, it is different, and the bargain may
be carried out in its full integrity. A man may give in satisfaction of a
debt of One Hundred pounds, a horse of the value of five pounds, but
not five pounds. Again, if the time or place of payment be different,
the one sum may be a satisfaction of the other. Let us, then, apply
these principles to the present case. If for money you give a negotiable
security, you pay it in g different way. The security may be worth more
or less: it is of uncertain value. That is a case falling within the rule
of law I have referred to. \

There is nothing in the judgments delivered in the House
of Lords in Foakes v. Beer® to throw any doubt on the rule
laid down in Sibree v. Tripp; indeed its validity is assumed
and the case is distinguished. For example, at p. 613 the
Earl of Selborne L.C., says:

All the authorities subsequent to Cumber v. Wane, which were relied
upon by the appellant at your Lordships’ Bar (such as Sibree v. Tripp.
Curlewis v. Clark and Goddard v. O’Brien) have proceeded upon the dis-
tinction, that, by giving negotiable paper or otherwise, there had been
some new consideration for a new agreement, distinct from mere money
payments in or towards discharge of the original liability. I think it
unnecessary to go through those cases, or to examine the particular
grounds on which each of them was decided. There are no such facts in
the case now before your Lordships.

1(1846), 15 M. & W. 23, 15 L.J. Ex. 318.
2 (1721), 1 Stra. 426, 11 Mod. Rep. 342.
3(1884), 9 App. Cas. 605.

203
1963

Foor
v.
RawLings

Cart;;i—ght J.



204

1963
——

Foor
V.
RawLiNGs

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Sheppard J.A., with whom Tysoe J.A. agreed, was of
opinion that there was no consideration for the agreement;
he expressed doubts as to whether on the true construction
of the agreement the appellant had promised to deliver the
cheques and cause them to be paid and continued:

In any event, assuming that the promise had been given by the
defendant as alleged, that performance may be effected by the defendant
paying the debt in full (Clause 6), but there can be no legal prejudice
in such payment as the debt has throughout remained due and owing.
Hence the promise of the defendant to deliver the cheques could be
avoided without legal prejudice, namely, by paying the debt in full,
and therefore the promise is not a valid consideration.

Williston on Contracts, revised edition, p. 365, reads:
‘That a promise which in terms reserves the option of performance

to the promisor is insufficient to support a counter-promise is well
settled.

On the question of construction I agree with Davey J.A.
when he says:

As a matter of comstruction, the agreement clearly implies that so
long as there is no default in its terms the respondent will not sue on
the notes, but will forbear from bringing action. A promise ta forbear
is rfaadily implied from an arrangement such as this.

In my view, when paragraphs 3 and 7 of the agreement
are read together they disclose an undertaking by the ap-
pellant to give the cheques from time to time in accordance
with paragraph 3; this undertaking is the consideration for
the respondent’s agreement to withhold action and so long
as the appellant continued to carry it out the respondent’s
right to sue was suspended.

With the greatest respect I am unable to agree that the
inclusion in the agreement of a privilege of prepayment
affects the question. The authorities to which Sheppard J.A.
refers are distinguishable on their facts. In the case at bar
the appellant did not reserve any option to himself to
refrain from delivering the cheques or from providing for
their payment by the bank.

There was a further ground upon which Sheppard J.A.
would have dismissed the appeal, which is expressed as
follows:

Further, the written agreement, if a valid contract, does not create
a defence. The promise by the plaintiff is merely to withhold action;
there was no intention to extinguish the debt. Hence, assuming a valid
contract and a binding promise to withhold action, that was a mere
accord and until such time as there is satisfaction, snch an accord does
not divest the plaintiff of his right of action.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 205

The learned Justice of Appeal refers to the reasons of 1;95‘3
Greer L.J. in British Russian Gazette & Trade Outlook Ltd. Foor
v. Associated Newspapers Ltd.2, and to Chitty on Contracts, Rawmas
20th ed., at p. 286, and continues: Cartwright J

It follows that notwithstanding such ‘contract’, the plaintiff could —_
bring action on the five promissory notes then due although he might
make himself liable to damages for not withholding action as agreed.
The oral agreement relating to the sixth note affords no defence for
the same reasons.

I agree with the view of Sheppard J.A. that the re-
spondent’s right of action on the six promissory notes has
not been extinguished. It follows that should the appellant
have made default under the agreement of July 17, 1958,
it would thereupon have been open to the respondent to
bring action for the amount remaining unpaid on the notes;
but an agreement for good consideration suspending a right
of action so long as the debtor continues to perform the
obligations which he has undertaken thereunder is binding.
To hold that the claimant in such a case may, in breach of
the agreement, pursue his right of aetion leaving the
defendant to a cross-action or counter claim would be to
countenance the circuity of aetion and multiplicity of
proceedings which it was one of the chief objects of the
Judicature Acts to abolish and would be contrary to the
terms of subs. 7 of s. 2 of the Laws Declaratory Act,
R.S.B.C. 1960, c. 213.

The judgments in the British Russian Gazette case were
not directed to the question whether an agreement for good
consideration suspending or postponing a right of action
can be pleaded as a bar to an action brought prematurely.

On this point I think it sufficient to refer to one authority.
In Stracy v. The Governor and Company of the Bank of
England?, the plaintiffs had a valid claim against the bank
for having transferred stock standing in their names to
another name under a forged power of attorney. The plain-
tiffs, for good consideration, agreed not to take action until
they had made a claim under a commission of bankruptcy
isued against the firm in which the forger of the power
had been a partner. It was held that until they had fulfilled
their engagement to tender a proof under the commission
of bankruptey they could not sue the bank. Tindal C.J.

1119331 2 K.B. 616 at 656. .
2(1830), 6 Bing. 754, 8 L.J. 0S.CP. 234



206 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Eﬁf delivering the unanimous judgment of the Court of Common

FgOT Pleas (other than Bosanquet J., who had been engaged in
Rawuives the cause and took no part in the judgment,) said:
Cartwright J.at p. 773:

We all think our judgment ought to be given for the Defendants, upon
another point which has been presented for the consideration of the
Court. For it appears to us that the Plaintiffs have, before the com-
mencement of this action, entered into an agreement with the Defendants
upon good consideration; under which agreement their right of action is
suspended, until they take the proceeding which they had bound them-
selves by such agreement to adopt.

at p. 774:

It is urged by the Plaintiffs, that if this is an agreement on their part,
it may be the ground of an action by the Bank to recover damages, but
that it is no bar to the present action. But the agreement is not set up
as a perpetual bar; it is merely insisted on as an objection to the action
being brought at the present time. It is urged as an agreement by which
the Plaintiffs have for a good consideration restrained themselves from
suing, not perpetually, but only until they have first done a particular
action. :

and at p. 775:

Under these circumstances, we think the Defendants, in order to avoid
circuity of action, may avail themselves of this agreement as a suspension
of the Plaintiffs’ right to sue in the present action, and that they are not
confined to a remedy by a cross action thereon.

Judgment was accordingly given for the defendants.

In my opinion the reasoning of this judgment is appli-
cable to the facts of the case at bar. So long as the appellant
continued to perform his obligations under the agreement
of July 17, 1958, the respondent’s right to sue on the notes
was suspended, consequently his -action -brought on
December 7, 1960, was premature and should have been‘
dismissed on.that ground. :

-

The reasoné which have brought me to the conclusion
that the action was ‘premature make it unnecessary to,
consider either-the ground of estoppel on Wthh Davey J.A.,
proceeded or the arguments addressed to us as to the. eﬁect
of subs. 33 of s. 2 of the Laws. Declaratory Act.. o



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 207

I would allow the appeal, set aside the judgment of the 193
Court of Appeal and that of the learned trial judge and  Foor
direct that judgment be entered dismissing the action with B,y ines

costs throughout. Cartwright J.

Appeal allowed.
Solicitor for the defendant, appellant: Joseph McKenna,
Victoria.

Solicitor for the plaintiff, respondent: Robert A. Price,
Victoria.

THE LONDON LIFE INSURANCE N
COMPANY (Defendant) ......... PPELLANTS  +Feb.19, 20

Mar. 7

AND
MARY CATHERINE CHASE (Plaintiff) ..RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR MANITOBA

Insurance, Life—Death of insured result of gunshot wound—Claim by
beneficiary—Defence of suicide raised—Proof of sutcide not established
—Whether proper standard of proof adopted.

The plaintiff’s husband, on whose life an insurance policy had been issued
by the defendant company, died as the result of a gunshot wound
while the said policy was in force. The deceased was found lying
prone with a bullet wound in his right temple and a rifle was
lying on or beside the body. An action having been brought on the
policy, the company invoked a provision thereof which read: “In

* cage the life insured shall die by his own hand whether sane or
insane within two years from the date on which this policy is issued,
the liability of the company hereunder shall be limited to an amount
equal to the premiums paid on this policy without interest.” The trial
judge held that the defendant had not satisfied the onus resting upon
it to show that the deceased had committed suicide. However unlikely
an accident might be as an explanation of the death, it was not
beyond all possibility, and it was not more unlikely than that &
normal, cheerful, happy young man had deliberately taken his life.
The Court of Appeal, by a majority, affirmed the judgment at trial;
the defendant then appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed. !

The Courts below did not adopt any standard of proof other than that,
of Welghmg the probablhtles and improbabilities of the plaintiff’s case
against those of the case for the defendant, and having due regard

. to the seriousness of the allegation of suicide and the. .complete
absence of motive they concluded that the preponderance of evidence.
weighed in the plaintiff’s favour. This was no departure from the

*PreseNt: Cartwright, AbBett, . Martland, Ritchie and Hall'JJ. "~



208
1963

LonpoN
LiFE
INsurANCE
Co.

CHASE.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

rule with respect to the burden resting upon those who set out to
prove the commission of a criminal or quasi-criminal offence in
civil cases as it has been accepted in this Court. Clark v. The King
(1921), 61 S8.C.R. 608; Smith v. Smith and Smedman, [1952] 2 SC.R.
312; New York Life Insurance Co. v. Schlitt, [1945] S.C.R. 289;
Industrial Acceptance Corporation v. Couture, [1954] S.CR. 34; Hanes
. v. Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Co. [1963] S.C.R. 154, referred to.

Tritschler J.A., one of the dissenting Justices of Appeal, discountec. entirely
the complete absence of motive, It has been clearly recognized that
motive taken alone is of very little probative value in counter-
balancing the presumption against suicide, but it did nct follow
from this that complete absence of evidence of motive when taken
in conjunction with the unnatural quality of the act of self-destruc-
tion can never be a decisive factor in support of the theory that
death was accidental. New York Life Insurance Co. v. Schlitt, supra;
Dominion Trust Co. v. New York Iife Imsurance Co. [19191 AC.
254, referred to. .

There was no error in the standard of proof adopted in this case, and
as there was evidence to support the finding of accidental death
the appeal was accordingly dismissed.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Manitoba, dismissing an appeal from a judgment of
Bastin J, Appeal dismissed.

J. J. Robinette, Q.C., and J. Flynn, for the defendant,
appellant.

D. E. Bowman and J. 8. Walker, for the plaintiff,
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

RircuIE J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment of the
Court of Appeal of Manitoba affirming the judgment of
Bastin J. which ordered that the respondent recover against
the London Life Insurance Company the proceeds of an
insurance policy issued by that company on the life of her
husband Robert L. Chase with effect from the 15th of
April 1959.

Robert L. Chase died as the result of a gunshot wound
on May 1, 1959, and the appellant, while admitting that
the policy in question was then in force, invokes the fol-
lowing provision thereof:

In case the life insured shall die by his own hand whether sane or
insane within two years from the date on which this policy is issued,
the liability of the company hereunder shall be limited to an amount
equal to the premiums paid on this policy without interest.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 209

The learned trial judge has summarized the evidence
concerning the character and background of the late Robert L?.‘NDI;)N
Chase and the circumstances of his death in the following Tysorace

: . Co.
paragraph of his reasons: -

The late Robert Leroy Chase and the plaintiff were 23 years of age Crase.
at the date of his death. They had been married for four years and Ritcﬂe T,
were living with their children, aged respectively 2% years and 5 months, _—
in a house they were purchasing in the Town of Transcona. Mr. Chase
had been employed by the Canadian National Railways for 7 years as
a clerk and was receiving a monthly wage of $365.00. On the evening
of May 1st, 1959, he had gone to a “stag” party, for a friend who was
getting married, at the Canadian Legion Hall. He returned at about
20 minutes to midnight, kissed his wife who was dozing on the chester-
field, and went to the bathroom at the rear of the house. He then went
into a room, across the hall from the bathroom, which was used for
storage purposes. On hearing a sound his wife went to this room and
found him lying on the floor. She summoned her family, consisting of
her father, mother and brother, from their home 2% blocks away and
ber father summoned the police. Within a few minutes Sergeant Teres,
who is now Chief Constable of the Transcona Police, arrived with two
constables and found the deceased lying prone with a bullet wound in
his right temple.

1963
——

All the judges in the Courts below concluded that the
fatal wound indicated that the muzzle of the rifle was In
close contact with the skin at the moment when the bullet
and propelling gases left the barrel and entered the skull
of the deceased, and Dr. Fontaine, a highly qualified expert
called on behalf of the appellant, testified that the nature
of the wound, the position of the body, and the character
of the rifle all pointed to suicide as the only logical explana-
tion of the death.

The learned trial judge noted that Dr. Fontaine’s recon-
struction of the shooting was based entirely on the evidence
of other witnesses and that while it appeared to account
for all the known facts and to justify the opinion that the
death was suicidal, it nevertheless did not exclude the
possibility of accident.

In the course of his reasons for judgment, Mr. Justice
Bastin stated his view of the issue before him in the fol-
lowing terms:

The issue before me is whether the circumstances of the death of
Robert Leroy Chase are not only consistent with suicide but inconsistent
with any other reasonable explanation. The issue might be put in
another way by asking the question: Has the fact of suicide been
proved to my reasonable satisfaction, in spite of the inherent unlikelihood

of this conclusion as shown by the evidence as to character and situa-
64203-3—2



210 SUPREME COURT.OF CANADA [1963]

1963 tion of the deceased? However the issue is expressed, I conclude that

LoxDoN the degree of improbability of suicide in the circumstances must be
Lire overborne by the cogency of the proof.
INSURANCE
Co.

o After a careful review of the evidence, the learned trial
Cmase. judge concluded by saying:

RitchieJ. I have come to the conclusion that however unlikely accident may be
o as an explanation of the death it is not beyond all possibility and it is
not more unlikely than that this normal, cheerful, happy young man
deliberately took his life. The defendants have therefore not satisfied

the onus resting upon them.

In the Court of Appeal, the opinion of the majority was
delivered by Schultz J. who, having cited the well-known
decision of Mignault J. in London Life Insurance Co. v.
Trustee of the Property of Lang Shirt Co. Ltd. went on
to say:

By virtue of that case the burden resting on the defendants in the
instant case was that they must prove affirmatively not only that the
evidence is consistent with this allegation of suicide but furiher that
it is inconsistent with any rational explanation.

These and other excerpts from the judgments in the
Courts below were cited by the appellant’s counsel as
evidence of the fact that the trial judge and the majority
of the judges in the Court of Appeal had misdirected
themselves as to the standard of proof applicable to the
circumstances, and it was pointed out that some of the
language used was capable of being construed as meaning
that in assessing the evidence these judges were guided by
the rule applicable to criminal cases or that they applied
an even higher standard of proof but when the judgments
are read as a whole I do not think that they bear out this
construction.

It is apparent from the judgment of Schultz J.A. that
he discounted the evidence of Dr. Fontaine, which was the
cornerstone of the appellant’s case, and that he was strongly
influenced by the complete lack of proof of any kind of
motive for suicide. In my view, the true basis of his decision
is to be found in the following paragraph:

These considerations lead me to conclude that having regard to the
physical facts relevant to the death of Robert Chase, the story advanced
by the plaintiff though open to question on some points is & possible
and rational one. But when in addition to such considerations, regard
is had to the fact that there was a complete absence of any motive for
death on the part of the insured, and every reason and desire to live,
I am persuaded that the theory of the plaintiff, bearing in mind the

1711929} S.CR. 117, 1 DL.R. 328



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 211

totality of all the circumstances, is & more consistent and rational one 1963
than the hypothesis advanced by the defendants which wholly ignores Lo .
. . NDON

the evidence of lack of motive. LiFE
INSURANCE

After considering the decisions of Bastin J. and (Zj’

Schultz J.A. in their entirety, I cannot say that they Camase.
adopted any standard other than that of weighing the RjichieJ.
probabilities and improbabilities of the plaintiff’s case —
against those of the case for the defendant and that having
due regard to the seriousness of the allegation of suicide
and the complete absence of motive they concluded that
the preponderance of evidence weighed in the plaintiff’s
favour. I do not regard this as any departure from the rule
with respect to the burden resting upon those who set out
to prove the commission of a criminal or -quasi-criminal
offence in civil cases as it has been accepted in this Court.
(See Clark v. The King*; Smith v. Smith and Smedman?;
New York Life Insurance Company v. Schlitt®; Industrial
Acceptance Corporation v. Couturet; and Hanes v.
Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company?®.)

It is interesting to note that the same rule was applied
by the Court of Appeal of Manitoba in the case of Der-
rington v. Dominion Insurance Corporation®, a decision
which was rendered very shortly after the present case was
decided in that Court and to which Schultz J.A. was a party.

It would not be proper to ignore the thorough and
analytical dissenting judgments of. Tritschler J.A. and
Guy J.A., the former of which was particularly relied on
by the appellant. An examination of the opinion of
Tritschler J.A. discloses that the learned judge discounted
entirely the complete absence of motive and he said in the
last paragraph of his reasons:

The absence of evidence of motive can never be decisive. The proof of
suicide is to be sought in the circumstances of the death. These ecir-
cumstances force me to the conclusion that the death was self-inflicted
with intent.

In the present case, it appears to me that there was not
only “absence of evidence of motive” but “evidence of
absence of motive” and it was interesting to note that

1(1921), 61 8.C.R. 608 at 616-17, 59 D.L.R. 121.
2119521 2 S.CR. 312 at 331, 3 D.L.R. 449.
8[1945] S.C.R. 289, 2 D.L.R. 209.

411954] S.CR. 34.

5[1963] S.CR. 154.

6(1962), 39 W.W.R. 257, 35 D.L.R. (2d) 220
64203-3—23



212

1963

——
LonpoN

Lire

INSURANCE
Co.
v.

CHASE.

Ritchie J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

counsel were unable to point te any decided case in which
suicide was raised as a defence and where, as here, there
was no evidence to support either motive or insanity as a
contributing cause.

The weight to be attached to evidence of motive in a
suicide case was discussed by Taschereau J. in New York
Life Insurance Co. v. Schlitt, supra, where he said, at p. 301:
Motives are indeed very unreliable and they cannot be classified as an
accurate determining cause of human deeds which they too often influence
in different ways. Taken alone, and not coupled with other extraneous
evidence, they have very little probative value, and surely those that
are alleged in the case at bar do not rebut the presumption against
suicide.

It has thus been clearly recognized that motive taken
alone is of very little probative value in counter-balancing
the presumption against suicide but it does not, in my
opinion, follow from this that complete absence of evidence
of motive when taken in conjunction with the unnatural
quality of the aet of self-destruction can never be a decisive
factor in support of the theory that death was accidental.

The ease of Dominion Trust Co. v. New York Life

Insurance Co! was one in which suicide was raised as a
defence by the life insurance company and Lord Dunedin
had occasion to observe that:
The evidence to be examined in such a case falls at once into two
distinct divisions. There is the evidence which bears on the motive for
such an act, and there is the evidence of the facts as to the method of
death, which include all actions of the deceased antecedant to, and
possibly leading up to, the castastrophe.

In my opinion, the majority of the judges in the Courts
below concluded that although the method of Chase’s death
made it improbable that he shot himself accidentally, the
story of his life made it even more improbable that he
committed suicide.

I do not find that there was any error in the standard of
proof adopted in this case, and as I am of opinion that
there was evidence to support the finding of accidental
death I would dismiss this appeal with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Fillmore, Riley
& Company, Winnipeg.
Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Walsh, Micay &
Company, Winnipeg.
111919] AC. 254.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 213
THE CITY OF SAINT JOHN (Plaintiff) ..ApPELLANT; 1963

*Feﬁa 2
AND Mar. 13
IRVING PULP & PAPER LIMITED
RESPONDENT.

(Defendant) .......................

ON APPEAL FROM THE APPEAL DIVISION OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEW BRUNSWICK

Contracts—Agreement to supply water to pulp mill—Validity of agree-
ment—Whether beyond powers of City to make—An Act to Con-
solidate the Laws Relating to Sewerage and Water Supply, in the
City of Saint John, and in Portions of the Parishes of Lancaster
and Simonds, 1914 (N.B.), c¢. 83—S8aint John City Assessment Act,
1948, 1948 (N.B.), c. 137.

Under an agreement dated October 16, 1958, the appellant agreed to
supply the respondent’s mills with an estimated quantity of thirty
million gallons of water per day, for which the respondent agreed
to pay a fixed amount of $35,000 per year, for a period of twenty-five
years, and further agreed to pay a consumption charge of one cent
per thousand gallons for the first nine million gallons and one-half
cent per thousand gallons for consumption in excess of nine million
gallons. Some time subsequent to the making of this agreement the
appellant took the position that it was void and of no effect, as
being beyond the powers of the appellant to make. On December
21, 1959, the Water Assessment Department of the appellant wrote
to the respondent advising that as no agreement had been negoti-
ated with that department, by the legislative authority vested in the
department, under the direction of the department’s head, the rate
to be charged would be five cents per thousand gallons. Later, the
appellant sued the respondent for moneys alleged to be due for water
supplied. Judgment was given by the trial judge in favour of the
respondent and this decision having been affirmed by the Appeal
Division of the Supreme Court of New Brunswick, the appellant
appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

Section 70 of the Saint John City Assessment Act, 1948, 1948 (N.B.), c. 137,
did not confer upon the Assessment Department the power to make
the kind of agreement in question and it did not prevent the ap-
pellant, by its Common Council, from determining rates in relation
to those special cases which were provided for in 5. 5 of An Act
to Consolidate the Laws Relating to Sewerage and Water Supply,
. the City of Sainlt John, and in Portions of the Parishes of
Lancaster and Simonds, 1914 (N.B.), c. 83.

Section 70 of the 1948 Act appeared in the same terms as s. 55 of the
Saint John City Assessment Act, 1942, 1942 (N.B.), c. 80. Read
against the background of earlier legislation, s. 55 was never intended
to do anything more than to transfer to the Assessment Department
those powers which, prior thereto, had been exercised by the Director
of the Department of Water and Sewerage and which, before 1936,
had been exercised by the Commissioner of Water and Sewerage,

*PresgNT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Judson and Ritchie JJ.



214

1963
S~
Criry oF
SaINT JouN
v.
Irving Pure

& PapEr
Ltp.

SUPREME COURT OT CANADA [1963]

together with the power of assessment and rate determination which,
under s. 30 of the 1914 Act had been vested in the Common Council
of the appellant, with, in some instances, the Councillors of the
Parishes of Lancaster and Simonds.

It was significant that the power conferred upon the Assessment Depart-
ment appeared in the Assessment Act and not in a statute amending
the 1914 Act. The Assessment Act dealt specifically with the making
of assessments and the imposition of rates. It was inconceivable that
the Legislature, without any reference whatever to the wide powers
of the Common Council conferred by s. 5 of the 1914 Act, and with
no repeal thereof, could be deemed to have repealed s. 5 by implica-
tion and to have given those broad diseretionary powers conferred
upon the Common Council to a ecity department, under the direction
of a departmental head who was, himself, appointed by and responsible
to the Common Council.

Attention was also to be paid to the saving provision which appears
at the end of s. 70 of the 1948 Act: “but all provisions of saic. Act and
Aects mentioned and all amendments thereto, not inconsistent with
this Act are to be construed as still in force and effect.” The only
provisions of the 1914 Act which could be preserved by this saving
clause were those contained in s. 5.

The resolution of the Common Council, passed on October 17, 1957,
agreeing in principle to the agreement between the appe.lant and
the respondent, coupled with the resolution authorizing the execution
of the agreement passed on October 8, 1958, with which resolution
that agreement must be read, constituted a resolution of the kind
provided for in s, 5. Thereafter the appellant was not entitled
to increase the rates, during the twenty-five year period, above those
provided by the resolution.

The joint meetings of the Common Council of Saint John and Coun-
cillors of Lancaster and Simonds provided for in s. 29 of the 1914
Act related only to those matters provision for which was made in
s. 30; i.e., the assessment and imposition of water rates. Section
5 stood by itself and dealt with a special situation. By its terms
it, referred only to a resolution of the Common Council of the
City of Saint John and that Common Council alone had the power
to pass a resolution for the purposes of that section. It could do
so without the presence of any Councillors from the other munici-
palities whose territory was within the Water District.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Appeal Division of
the Supreme Court of New Brunswick, affirming a judg-
ment of Michaud C.J.Q.B.D. Appeal dismissed.

J. P. Barry, Q.C., and G. T. Clark, Q.C., for the plaintiff,
appellant.

A. B. Gilbert, Q.C., D. M. Gillis, Q.C., and W. E. Clarke,
Q.C., for the defendant, respondent. :

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MarTLAND J.:— This is an appeal from the uneznimous
judgment of the Appeal Division of the Supreme Court
of New Brunswick, which had affirmed the decision of Chief



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Justice Michaud, which gave judgment in favour of the
respondent, with costs. The appellant sued the respondent
for moneys alleged to be due for water supplied by the

2156

1963
——

Crry oF
SainT JoEN
V.

appellant to the respondent. The water, which had been fefiis Pure

supplied to the respondent from the appellant’s Loch

Parer
L.

Lomond system, was billed on the basis of five cents per wuriiandJ.

thousand gallons.

In answer to the appellant’s claim, the respondent relied
upon an agreement between the parties dated October 16,
+1958. The background of this agreement is set forth in its
recitals as follows:

‘Waereas the Company operates a pulp mill in the City of Lancaster
in the Saint John Water District and has been using water supplied by
the City from its Spruce Lake watershed;

Axp WaEesess the said supply of water is inadequate for the pur-
poses of the Company and the Company is also desirous of expanding
its operations by the construction of an additional pulp mill, or kraft
pulp mill;

Anp Waegeas the City has agreed to construct a pipeline to conduct
water from its mains in the City across the Reversing Falls Bridge to
the Company’s property in the City of Lancaster to supply additional
water to the said mill and to enlarge its pipeline and storage facilities
from and at Loch Lomond and other lakes in the Water District.

This agreement went on to provide for the construction
by the appellant of certain pipelines and the enlargement
by it of its water storage facilities at Loch Lomond, so as
to supply the respondent’s mills with an estimated quantity
of thirty million gallons of water per day.

The respondent agreed to pay to the appellant a fixed
amount of $35,000 per year, for a period of twenty-five
years, and further agreed to pay a consumption charge
for such water at the rate of one cent per thousand gal-
lons for the first nine million gallons and one-half cent per
thousand gallons for consumption in excess of nine million
gallons,

Some time subsequent to the making of this agreement.
the appellant took the position-that it was void and of no
effect, as being beyond the powers of the appellant to make,
and on December 21, 1959, the Water Assessment De-
partment of the appellant wrote to the respondent, ad-
vising that:

As no agreement has as yet been negotiated with this department

with respect to the charge to you for supply of water from this source
(the Loch Lomond system), by the legislative authority vested in this

department, under my direction, the rate to be charged sha.ll be ﬁve

cents per thousand gallons.



216: SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 The main question in issue in these proceedings is as to

[S——
C idi
g Surror the validity of the agreement, as the appellant concedes

v. that if it is valid the appeal must fail.

IRVH}?,PI:;I‘P The appellant’s main argument is that it had no legal

Lm.  authority to make the agreement because of the provisions
Martland J. of s. 70 of the Saint John City Assessment Act, 1948, c.
== 137, Statutes of New Brunswick 1948, the provisions of
which will be cited later. It is further contended that, even
apart from s. 70, the appellant had no authority to make

the agreement.

It is necessary, for the consideration of this submission,
to consider chronologically certain of the statutory provi-
sions relating to the supply of water by the appellant. In
1914 there was enacted, as c. 83 of the Statutes of New
Brunswick 1914, An Act to Consolidate the Laws Relating
to Sewerage and Water Supply, in the City of Saint John,
and in Portions of the Parishes of Lancaster and Simonds.
The relevant portions of that statute, which will herein-
after be referred to as the “1914 Act”, were as follows:

1. In this Act the expression “City” shall mean the City of Saint
John.

“Commissioner” shall mean the Commissioner of Water and Sewerage
of the City of Saint John.

Section 1 further defined “Water District” as including
the whole of the City of Saint John and certain defined por-
tions of the Parishes of Lancaster and Simonds.

4, The city is hereby authorized to take, hold and appropriate and
to convey through the Parishes of Lancaster and Simonds to, into and
through the Water District, all the water of Menzie’s Lake, Ludgate’s
Lake and Spruce Lake, so called, in the Parish of Lancaster, and of
Loch Lomond, Lake Robertson, Mispec River, Lake Latimer, and Little
River in the Parish of Simonds, and the waters which may flow into
and from the same, and any other ponds and streams within the distance
of four miles from the same, and any water rights connected therewith;
and also to take and hold, by purchase, expropriation or otherwise, any
lands or real estate necessary for creating lakes and reservoirs, and for
laying up and maintaining pipes, mains and conductors of water for
carrying, discharging, disposing of and distributing water, and also any
land on and around the margin of the said lakes, reservoirs end river,
and on and around the said other ponds and streams, so far as may be
necessary for the preservation and purity of the same, for the purpose
of furnishing within the said Water District a supply of pure water,
and the said City, for the purpose aforesaid, may connect the waters of
any of said lakes together, may erect and maintain dams to raise and
retain the water therein, may distribute the water throughout the Water
District, and may supply and dispose of the same by agreement, outside
of said Water District, and for these purposes may lay down pipes to
any house or building within the said Water District, and may regulate



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 217

the use of the said water within and without the said Water District; 1963
and the said City, for the purposes aforesaid may, within and without “"’"0 "
said Water District, carry any pipes under or about any highway or Sarnt Jomn
other way, in such manner as not to obstruct or impede travel thereon, V.

and may enter upon and dig up any such road, street or way, for the IRX:%G Pure
purpose of laying down pipes beneath the surface thereof, or of repair- LT]I;ER
ing them when laid down, not obstructing or impeding travel as aforesaid, _
and in general may do any other acts and things necessary, convenient Martland J.
or proper for the purposes of this Act. -

5. In supplying water to any company or companies, corporation or
corporations, or any individual or individuals, either within or without
the said Water District, for the purpose of carrying on manufacturing,
or a manufacturing business, or that may be supplied to any factory
and factories, mill and mills, manufactory and manufactories, or other
building used for manufacturing purposes, the amount of water provided
may be as large in quantity and may be furnished at such rates, and
upon such terms, conditions and limitations as the City shall determine,
by resolution of Common Council, upon petition of any such person
or corporation, but such resolution shall not be, nor shall it be construed
to be a contract to supply water, and the City shall not be entitled to
increase such rates for a period not exceeding twenty-five years, to be set
forth in such resolution, and all the rules and regulations concerning the
water supply of the sald Water District now lawfully made, or that
hereafter may lawfully be made, shall apply and extend to the said
petitioners and each of them, and their and each of their successors,
and the said premises and the said business carried on therein, and to
all persons and corporations using such water, to the full extent that
such rules and regulations are or may or can be applicable thereto,
and the said City is hereby authorized and empowered to make such
rules and regulations with regard to supplying water to and the use of
the same by the said petitioners, or any of them, or their successors,
both within and without said water district, as the said City may deem
necessary and expedient.

* % %

29. The Councillors of the Parishes of Lancaster and Simonds, repre-
senting such Parishes in the Municipal Council of the City and County
of Saint John shall, as such Councillors, represent their said respective
Parishes at all meetings of the Common Council of the City of Saint
John at which rates are fixed or any matters are considered appertaining
to the supply of water within their respective Parishes. Each Councillor
shall have one vote, and each member of the Common Council ghall
have three votes at such meetings. The said Councillors shall vote only
upon the fixing of rates and upon matters appertaining to the supply
of water within their respective Parishes.

30. Within the Water District, the owners in fee or the leaseholders,
either in perpetuity or for renewable terms of any lands or tenements
through or along which, or within seven hundred feet of which mains
for the supply of water shall pass, and also the owners of or traders in all
stocks in trade, wares and merchandize in the said Water District shall,
whether the water be taken or used on the premises respectively or
not, be assessed for the purpose of this Act, in each year, at a rate and
rates to be fixed and determined by a majority of the Common Council
of said City with the Councillors of the said respective Parishes, as pro-
vided by the thirtieth section of this Act, in each year in their discretion
according to the Schedule (B) appended to this Act, and being part
thereof, and when pipes for the 'supply of water are laid to any premises



218

1963
——
City oF
Saint JoRN

v.
IrvinG PuLp
& Paper
Lp.

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

then, at a rate and rates to be fixed and determined by the said
Common Council with the Councillors as aforesaid, in each year in their
discretion, according to the Schedule (C) also appended to this Act, and
being part thereof, excepting steam mills, manufactories, public baths,
hotels, and all places for which and where a large quantity of water is
required, which shall be rated by agreement with the Commissioner and
the parties requiring supply, and which shall be payable quarterly. The
owner of a dwelling house or other occupied building, in front or along
which, or in any street or thoroughfare near to which a main for the
supply of water shall pass shall, whether the water be taken or used
upon or in the premises or not, be assessed at the same rate according
to Schedule (C) of this Aect, as if service pipes for the supply of water
were laid to such premises and the water actually taken and ccnsumed
thereon; provided only that the Commissioner shall have a discretionary
power, partly or wholly to exempt any such owner as last mentioned
when, in his opinion, it may be impracticable or very expensive to intro-
duce the water into the premises, and in such case may decline to carry
in a service pipe. Property owned by the City shall not be liable to
assessment against the City. In making up the assessment hereunder, the
valuation of real estate within the City made by the Board of Assessors
of Taxes for the said City in the year in which such assessment for
gater supply is made, shall be adopted so far as it may be practizable to
o so.

The reference in s. 30 to “the thirtieth section of this
Act” is clearly an error. The reference should have been
to the twenty-ninth section of the Act.

At the time this Act was passed the Common Council
of the City of Saint John consisted of a Mayor and four
Elective Commissioners, each Commissioner being respon-
sible for certain aspects of City administration, one of whom
was the Commissioner of Water and Sewerage referred to in
the 1914 Act. In 1936 this form of government was changed,
the Commissioners being replaced by six Councillors, by
c. 94, Statutes of New Brunswick 1936. Section 14 of that
Act provided as follows:

14. (1) Subject to the further provisions of this Act, the Common
Council shall exercise all the powers formerly vested in the Commissioner
of Finance and Public Affajrs, the Commissioner of Public Safety, the
Commissioner of Public Works, the Commissioner of Water and Sewerage
(save and except that such powers and duties as are vested in the
Commissioner of Water and Sewerage by Chapter 83 of 4 George V
(1914), An Act to Consolidate the Laws Relating to Sewerage and Water
Supply, in the City of Saint John, and in portions of the Parshes of
Lancaster and Simonds, in the City and County of Saint John, and amend-
ments thereto, shall be vested in and exercised by the Director of the
Department of Water and Sewerage) and the Commissioner of Harbours
and Ferries and Public Lands.

(2) For the more efficient administration of the municipal services
the Common Council shall with all convenient speed organize and co-
ordinate the following departments:

* % %



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 219

(b) The Department of Assessment, or Board of Assessors of Taxes, 1963

in respect to the management of the levying and assessing of rates and Crry oF
taxes, subject to the provisions of the Saint John City Assessment Act; Qarnt Jomn
* % % v.
(g) The Department of Water and Sewerage, in respect to the IRE%;EE‘;W
management of water supply and sewage disposal; Lrp.
* k% e
Martland J.

(3) The Common Council shall appoint a person having suitable R
qualifications to be administrative head of each such department and
known as the “Director” or as he may be otherwise called by the Com-
mon Council. Such person shall devote his whole time to the business
of the City and be paid a salary to be determined by the Common
Council. He shall hold his appointment during the pleasure of the
Common Council, and be responsible to the Common Council for the
efficient administration of the services entrusted to him or his department.

(4) It shall be the duty of such administrative head of each
department, in addition to such other duties as may be prescribed by
the Common Council, to attend the meetings of the Council when and
as required to do so by it, and to recommend to it from time to time
such measures as he shall deem necessary or expedient for it to adopt.
He shall furnish any information respecting his department when re-
quired by the Council, and at least once a month present to the
Council a summary report on the administrative work of his department.

Following the enactment of this statute, therefore, those
powers which, under the 1914 Act, had been vested in the
Commissioner of Water and Sewerage became vested in
the Director of Water and Sewerage. Unlike the Com-
missioner, who had been an elected officer and a member
of the Common Council, the Director was an appointed of-
ficial, appointed by the Common Council, holding his ap-
pointment during the pleasure of the Common Council and
responsible to it.

It is against this background that in 1942 s. 55 of the
Saint John City Assessment Act, 1942, c. 80, Statutes of
New Brunswick 1942, was enacted. This statute dealt with
the assessing and levying of rates for taxes in the City,
dealing with such matters as the assessment and taxation
of real estate, personal property and business, providing a
machinery for the making of assessments and for appeals
therefrom. One portion of the Act is headed “ASSESSORS’
DEPARTMENT”, and s. 37 provides for a Board of As-
sessors of Taxes for the City of Saint John, consisting of
one or more persons to be appointed by the Common
Council. Section 55 of that Act provided as follows:

55. Notwithstanding anything contained in the _Acts of Assembly
4 Geo. V. (1914) Chapter 83 and amendments thereto, all rates, assess-
ments and agreements for water supply within or without the City of
Saint John shall be made by -the Assessment Department under the



220

1963

L—
CrTY oF
SAINT JoEN

V.
Irving Pure
& PapEr
Lirp.

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

direction and control of the Director of that department, but all pro-
visions of said Act and Acts mentioned and all amendments thereto,
not inconsistent with this Act are to be construed as still in force and
effect.

In 1948 the 1942 Act, as amended from time to time, was
consolidated in the Saint John City Assessment Act, 1948,
in which there appeared s. 70 in the same terms as s. 55
of the 1942 Act above quoted. It is upon this section that
the appellant chiefly relies, in contending that the agree-
ment between the appellant and the respondent was void
and of no effect.

The appellant’s contention is that, after the enactment
of s. 55 of the 1942 Act, only the Assessment Department
of the appellant had the power to impose rates and assess-
ments for water supply and to make agreements for such
supply. This involves the contention that the effecs of s.
55 was to repeal, by implication, s. 5 of the 1914 Act. It
is said that, since s. 55 covered all rates, assessmentss and
agreements for water supply, no powers remained in the
Common Council, under 8. 5, to make provision for the
supply of large quantities of water to factories, mills, manu-
factories and buildings used for manufacturing purposes;
that all such powers now reside solely in the Assessment
Department, under the direction of the Director of that
Department; that as the respondent’s agreement was not
made with the Assessment Department, it had no effect,
and the Assessment Department, on the direction of the
Director, had the authority to impose the rate of five cents
per thousand gallons of water delivered to the respondent
from the appellant’s Loch Lomond system.

I am unable to agree with this submission. Read against
the background of the earlier legislation, it does not appear
to me that s. 55 of the 1942 Act was ever intended to do
anything more than to transfer to the Assessment De-
partment those -powers which, prior thereto, had besn ex-
ercised by the Director of the Department of Water and
Sewerage and which, before 1936, had been exercised by
the Commissioner of Water and Sewerage, together with the
power of assessment and rate determination which, under
s. 30 of the 1914 Act, had been vested in the Common Coun-
cil of the appellant, with, in some instances, the Council-
lors of the Parishes of Lancaster and Simonds.



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 221

Under the 1914 Act, s. 30 was the one which made provi- 196
sion for assessment for water rates, for the fixing of such Crmryor
rates and, in the case of steam mills, manufactories, public SAINTUJ‘)HN
baths, hotels and places where a large quantity of water IRVHI‘T,G Pore
is required, for the fixing of rates by agreement with the im.
Commissioner. Section 5 was a special provision enabling yp gy
the Common Council, by resolution, to make provision for —
water supply to factories, mills, manufactories and build-
ings used for manufacturing purposes, in large quantities
and at special rates.

It is significant that the power conferred upon the As-
sessment Department appears in the Assessment Act and
not in a statute which amends the 1914 Act. The Assess-
ment Act is dealing specifically with the making of assess-
ments and the imposition of rates. I cannot conceive that
the Legislature, without any reference whatever to the
wide powers of the Common Council conferred by s. 5 of
the 1914 Act, and with no repeal thereof, can be deemed
to have repealed s. 5 by implication and to have giyen those
broad discretionary powers conferred upon the Common
Council to a City Department, under the direction of a
departmental head who is, himself, appointed by and re-
sponsible to the Common Council.

Attention must also be paid to the saving provision which
appears at the end of s. 70 of the 1948 Act: “but all provi-
sions of said Act and Acts mentioned and all amendments
thereto, not inconsistent with this Act are to be construed
as still in force and effect.” The only provisions of the 1914
Act which could be preserved by this saving clause are
those contained in s. 5 and, in my opinion, they were
preserved by it.

I am, therefore, of the opinion that s. 70 of the Saint
John City Assessment Act, 1948 did not confer upon the
Assessment Department the power to make the kind of
agreement which is in question here and that it did not
prevent the appellant, by its Common Council, from de-
termining rates in relation to those special cases which are
provided for in s. 5 of the 1914 Act.

The next submission of the appellant is that, in any
event, 8. 5 of the 1914 Act does not contemplate nor author-
ize the execution by the appellant of any agreement. Re-



222
1063
[S——)

Crry oF
Samnr JorNn

v.
IrvinGg Purr
& Parer
L.

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

liance is placed on the words in that section “but such
resolution shall not be, nor shall it be construed to be a
contract to supply water”.

Section 5 of the 1914 Act enables the appellant, by
resolution of its Common Council, to arrange for the supply
of water to factories, mills, manufactories and buildings
used for manufacturing purposes, in as large a quantity, at
such rates and upon such terms, conditions and limitations
as the resolution provides. The only limitation is that the
resolution shall not be, nor be construed to be, a contract
to supply water. The rates set by such resolution cannot be
increased for the period set forth in the resolution, not
exceeding twenty-five years. The purpose of the restrictive
provision in this section is to prevent the City from be-
coming obligated as a matter of contract by such a resolu-
tion to supply water and thereby to prevent an action in
damages against the appellant in the event that it is un-
able to supply the quantities provided for in the resolution.

The respondent points out that s. 5 does not, by its terms,
preclude the appellant from making a contract, but merely
provides that the resolution itself shall not constitute a
contract to supply water. The respondent further contends
that the appellant, as a Royal Charter corporation, had, in
law, the right to make any contracts which it saw fit to
make, provided that the same were not illegal.

Whether or not this contention is sound, I agree with
MeNair C.J. in the Court below that the resolution of the
Common Council, passed on October 17, 1957, agreeing in
principle to the agreement between the appellant and the
respondent, which had been discussed at that meeting and
which is set forth in the minutes of the meeting, coupled
with the resolution authorizing the execution of the agree-
ment passed on October 8, 1958, with which resclution
that agreement must be read, constitute a resolution of the
kind provided for in s. 5 of the 1914 Act, and that there-
after the appellant was not entitled to increase the rates,
during the twenty-five year period, above those provided by
the resolution.

Finally the appellant contended that, as the respondent’s
mill was in Lancaster and as the agreement related to the
supply of water there, the meeting which passed the resolu-



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 223

tion was not: properly constituted, as there were no Council- Ef_?“

lors present from the City of Lancaster as required by s. 29 Crrvor

of the 1914 Act. Saner Jomw
In my view, s. 29 is to be read in conjunction with s. 30 Ing»}r’ig;m

and the joint meetings provided for in s. 29 relate only to L.

those matters provision for which is made in s. 30; i.e., the MartlandJ.

assessment and imposition of water rates. Section 5 of the

1914 Act, in my opinion, stands by itself and deals with a

special situation. By its terms it refers only to a resolu-

tion of the Common Council of the City of Saint John,

and, in my opinion, that Common Council alone has the

power to pass a resolution for the purposes of that section.

It could do so without the presence of any Councillors

from the other municipalities whose territory is within the

Water District.

For these reasons, in my opinion, the appeal should be
dismissed with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, appellant: H. D. Hopkins
and J. P. Barry, Saint John.

Solicitors for the defendant, respondent: W. E. Clarke,
Saint John.

JAMES FREDERICK SCOTT .......... APPELLANT; 1963
" *Jan 28,2
AND Aprill

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ...............e.e.o. RaspoNpunT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazation—Income tax—Agreements for sale, lease-option agreements and
mortgages purchased at a discount and held to maturity—Whether
profits taxable income or capital gain—Income Tax Act, 1948 (Can.),
c. 62, ss. 8, 4 and 127(1)(e)—Income Tazx Act, RS.C. 1962, c. 148,
8s. 3, 4 and 139(1)(e).

The appellant, a barrister and solicitor, was found liable for income tax on

" certain discounts received in the years 1950 to 1955 inclusive. These
receipts came from his purchase of agreements for sale of land, lease-

*PresENT: Taschereau, Fauteux, Judson, Ritchie and Hall JJ.



224 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 _ option agreements on land and mortgages on land. He purchased at a
SH'—J discount and held the securities to maturity. Most of the agreements
.ScoTr . . ..

. covered small house properties in outlying districts where mortgage
MINISTER OF institutions would not normally do business. The source of funds from
Iﬁ;&?ﬁ; which the agreements were purchased was the sale of certain houses

and other assets owned by the appellant. As payments were made on
the agreements, the appellant used these funds for further puarchases.
He also operated with a bank loan under which his maximum liability
was $100,000. The issue was whether the discounts when received were
taxable income or accretions to capital. The Exchequer Court having
held that they were taxable income, the appellant appealed to this
Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

For the reasons given by the Exchequer Court the appeal failed. It was
true that the appellant purchased the agreements by himself and never
in association with anyone else, and that he did not set up any
organization for their acquisition. He was not in the business of lend-
ing money nor in the business of buying and selling agreements. That
there was an element of risk in the transactions was obvious. Never-
theless, the facts established that the appellant was in ths highly

. speculative business of purchasing these agreements at a discount and
holding them to maturity in order to realize the maximum amount of
profit out of the transactions. The profits were taxable income and not
a, capital gain.

APPEAL from a judgment of Thorson P. of the Excheq-
uer Court of Canada'!, holding that certain discounts
received by the appellant were taxable income. Appeal
dismissed.

T. J. Hopwood, for the appellant.

D. 8. Maxwell, Q.C., and G. W. Ainslie, for the
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

JupsoN J.:—Both the Tax Appeal Board and the
Exchequer Court'’ have found the appellant liable for
income tax on certain discounts received in the years 1950
to 1955 inclusive. These receipts came from his purchase of
agreements for the sale of land, lease-option agreemsnts on
land and mortgages on land. He purchased at a discount
and held the securities to maturity. The issue is whether
the discounts when received by him were taxable income
orf accretions to capital. The judgment of the Exchequer
Court holds that they were taxable income and, in my
respectful opinion, for the reasons given by Thorson P., the
appeal fails.

1119611 C.T.C. 451, 61 D.T.C. 1285.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

There has been a line of six cases on this problem in the
Exchequer Court beginning in 1957 with the case of Arthur
Cohen v. Minister of National Revenue'. There the accre-
tion was held to be capital in the case of a retired business-
man who disposed of many of his investments and put his
capital into mortgages which he purchased at a discount. In
the next five cases including the present one: Minister of
National Revenue v. Louis W. Spencer?; James F. Scott v.
Minister of National Revenue®; Minister of National Rev-
enue v. Beatrice Minden*; Minister of National Revenue v.
Philip Mandelbaum and Albert Mandelbaum®; Minister of
National Revenue v. Henry S. Rosenberg®, the contrary con-
clusion was reached. The disecounts when received were held
to be taxable because the securities were acquired not as
investments but as a scheme of profit-making and, conse-
quently, taxable as income from a business. However, in the
latest case, Minister of National Revenue v. William Hedley
MacInnes?, the judge concluded that the taxpayer was
engaged in investment and not in a scheme for profit-
making,

This diversity of opinion is understandable when the
decision must depend upon a full review of the facts in each
case for the purpose of determining whether the discounts
can be classified as income from a business. Even on the
same facts, there is room for disagreement among judges on
the conclusions that should be drawn from these activities
of a taxpayer, for the Act nowhere specifically deals with
these discounts, as it does, for example, in s. 105(a) with
shares redeemed or acquired by a corporation at a premium.
It is possible to deal expressly with the problem and the
Act has not done so.

The appellant is a barrister and solicitor practising in the
City of Calgary. At the time of the appeal to the Exchequer
Court he was 69 years of age and had been practising for
47 years. His income from his practice during the years in

1119571 Ex. C.R. 236, [1957] CT.C. 251, 57 D.T.C. 1183.
2[1961] C.T.C. 109, 61 D.T.C. 1079.
3119611 C.T.C. 451, 61 D.T.C. 1285.
4[19621 C.T.C. 79, 62 D.T.C. 1044.
5[1962] C.T.C. 165, 62 D.T.C. 1093.
6[1962] C.T.C. 372, 62 D.T.C. 1216.

7119621 C.T.C. 350, 62 D.T.C. 1208.
64203-3—3

225
1963

——
Scorr
V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
Revenus

JudsEJ.



226
1963
—

Scorr

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963] .

question was approximately $12,000 a year. In 1945, he pur-
chased a ranch and was operating it in a fairly substantial

Muxsims oF way at the time of the appeal. Nothing in this appeal turns

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Iu-d_s;r-nJ.

on his activities as a rancher.

The appellant began to purchase these agreements in
1947 and continued until 1955. His explanation for his with-
drawal from this activity is that he was getting older and
wished to leave a more liquid estate to face estate tax liabili-
ties. From 1947 to 1954 he purchased 149 agreements, par-
ticulars of which are as follows:

In 1947 .. it i e 28 agreements
In 1948 ... i e 17 agreements
In 1949 ... e, 20 agreements
In 1950 oot 28 agreements
In 1951 ...t e 20 agreements
In 1952 .. ... e 20 agreements
In 1953 ..o 15 agreements
In 1954 ... .. e 1 agreement

Total ....ociveveriii e 149 agreements

Of the 84 agreements purchased in the period 1950 to
1954, there were 70 lease-option agreements, 12 agreements
for sale and 2 first mortgages.

Most of the agreements covered small house properties
in undeveloped districts on the outskirts of Calgary where
mortgage institutions would not normally do business. The
properties had been sold with small down payments aver-
aging from 10 to 15 per cent of the full purchase price with
8 to 11 years in which to pay the balance. The appellant
only purchased agreements where a discount was offered and
these discounts varied from 20 per cent to 40 per cent of
the balance of the purchase price. Most of the agreements
carried interest at 6 per cent. The going rates of interest at

the time on National Housing Act mortgages were, first,

41 per cent and later, 5 per cent, and on other mortgages
5 per cent and later 55 per cent, but these rates were on loans
not exceeding 50 per cent or 60 per cent of the appraised
value made by mortgage companies on first class properties.
I mention these interest rates because there appears to be
no connection between the size of the discount and an
unduly low'‘interest rate.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 227.
When the appellant purchased an agreement, he obtained 193

a transfer of title from the vendor and an assignment, of the  Score.

agreement and thus became the registered owner of the Mmmmor

property, subject only to such caveat as the purchaser or NAtoONAL

RevENUR

lessee under the agreement might have filed against the title. _ —
Judson J.,

The source of funds from which the appellant purchased ——
these agreements was first of all the sale of 25 small houses
which he owned before the war and which he sold after the
war. He had, in addition, $54,000 in stocks and bonds. As
payments were made on the agreements, he used these
funds for further purchases. He also operated with a bank
loan under which his maximum liability was $100,000.

The appellant purchased these agreements by himself
and never in association with anyone else. He did not set-up
any organization for their acquisition, never employed any-
one to purchase agreements for him, never advertised for
them and never offered to buy them, nor did he bargain with
vendors about the price he would pay. The appellant was
approached by building contractors or real estate agents who
stated how much they wanted for the agreements and he
decided whether he would accept their offer or not. In some
cases, the building contractors or real estate agents were
clients. Some of the agreements were drawn by his law firm
and many were not. The building contractors concerned
often had small financial means and when they had seld a
house, they had to realize cash on the agreement under
which they had sold in order to build another one. The
appellant explained that it became known that he was a
potential purchaser of such agreements in the first place
because of the agreements held by him on the 25 houses
originally owned by him and which he had sold.

Sometimes he purchased an agreement from a builder
immediately after the builder had sold the house but he,‘
never dealt with a builder before the property was sold.

The appellant did not sell any of the agreements pur-
chased by him but kept them .all until maturity or until
paid off prior to maturity except for some 25 agreements
transferred to his ranching company, incorporated -under
the name of Baha Tinda Stock Farm Ltd., for preference.
stock equivalent to the balance owmg on the agreements

transferred. ' N BT ERECRTE A AR SRR R
64203-3—3%



228 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA: [1963]

% " The appellant was clearly not in the business of lending
Scorr  money. He did not lend money at any time. He purchased
Minamr o fOr less than their face value existing obligations which
%Tv;‘ﬁ‘g; arose from a sale by a builder to a purchaser. These obliga-
ol 3 tions given back by the purchager carried a normal rate of
— " interest which was slightly above the rate of interest charged
under the National Housing Act at the times in question.

" There was an obvious element of risk in these trans-
actions. The down payments were small and mortgage com-
panies and other lending institutions were not interested
in them. Furthermore, provincial legislation which restricted
the owner of the security to reliance upon the security and
not upon the personal covenant made it even more risky.
The discount is, therefore, explained by the nature of the
risk and the needs of the builder who had to sell these
obligations to finance further building.

. The appellant was not in the business of buying and sell-
ing. He bought long-term obligations with small down
payments and, with the exception of the transfer of 25 of
these obligations to the ranch when it became incorporated
in return for preferred shares in the ranch, the appellant
never sold any of them. He held them all to maturity with
the exception of one or two, on which he had to realize by
way of foreclosure or sale.

I have stated the facts with all the emphasis given to
them by counsel for the appellant. Nevertheless, I remain in
agreement with the judgment of Thorson P. that these facts
establish that the appellant was in the highly speculative
business of purchasing these obligations at a discount and
holding them to maturity in order to realize the maximum
amount of profit out of the transactions, and that the profits
are taxable income and not a capital gain.

I would dismiss the appeal with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

© Solicitors for the appellant: Scott, Gregg, Hopwood &
Scott, C’alga,ry.‘ '

Soliéitor for the respondent: A. A. McGrory, Otiawa.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 229
GERALD HENRY HELLER (Petitioner) ..AppELLANT; 1963

——
*Teb. 18,19
AND Mar. 7
THE REGISTRAR, VANCOUVER | . ,,
LAND REGISTRATION DISTRICT | — TorONDENT;
AND
MARY ELIZABETH HELLER ........ RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Real property—Conveyance registered and new certificate of title issued—
Registrar erroneously acting under impression he had duplicate cer-
tificate of title in his possession—W hether registrar must automatically,
on discovering error, cancel new certificate of title—Land Regisiry Act,
R.8.BC. 1960, c. 208, s. 256.

The respondent presented to the Vancouver Land Registry Office a con-
veyance, from her husband, the appellant, to herself, of title to certain
property. The conveyance was registered and title to the lands in ques-
tion was issued in her name under a new certificate of title. The con-
veyance was registered under the erroneous impression that the appel-
lant’s duplicate certificate of title was lodged at the registry office. The
appellant’s solicitor later wrote to the registrar requesting that the
certificate of title issued to the respondent be cancelled and that the
cancellation stamp on the appellant’s certificate of title be removed.
The registrar refused to comply with this request and the husband then
filed a petition, by way of appeal, in the Supreme Court of British
Columbia, which petition was granted. An appeal to the Court of
Appeal, argued on an agreed statement of facts substantially different
from what had been alleged in the petition, was allowed and the peti-
tion was dismissed.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

Section 256 of the Land Regisiry Act enables the registrar to exercise a
limited power of cancellation, or correction, where he discovers that
error has occurred. The power thus conferred on him is one which
he is authorized to exercise at his discretion. There is no provision in
the section for an application to the registrar by an interested party,
nor is there any direction that, upon such application, the registrar
shall proceed to exercise his powers. This was not, therefore, a pro-
vision which imposed a duty to exercise the power to enforce the
right of a party, such as was mentioned by Lord Blackburn in Julius v.
Lord Bishop of Oxford (1880), 5 App. Cas. 214 at 241.

The registrar’s powers were limited by the words “so far as practicable,
without prejudicing rights conferred for value”. Although it appeared
that the consideration stated in the conveyance from the appellant to
the respondent was the sum of $1, the registrar would not, without
.receiving additional evidence, be in a position to know, merely by

*PrEsENT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Judson and Ritehie JJ.



1230

. 1963
——
Hevier

..
REGISTRAR,
VANCOUVER

Lanp Rears-
TRATION

DistrICT
etal.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

lookmg at the conveyance itself, whether the rights conferred upon
the respondent by the conveyance were for value or not. It was no
part of the function of a registrar, under this section, to acjudicate
upon. contested rights of parties, for the determination of which it
would be necessary for him to hear, receive and weigh evidence. He
can only act upon the material which is before him in his own records.

The error in the present case was not in relation to the issuance of a title
according to the tenor of the transfer, but was in respect of the failure
to have required the production of the duplicate certificate of title of
the appellant (s. 157). C.P.R. and Imperial Oil Lid. v. Turta, [1954]
8.C.R. 427, distinguished. There was nothing before the registrar, on
his own records, to indicate whether or not that duplicate cartificate
of title was available and would be produced by the respondent. Any
information which he had in that regard could only be obtained on
the basis of outside evidence submitted by the appellant, which might
be contested by the respondent.

Under 8. 35, as between the appellant and the transferee, the conveyance
had become operative. Furthermore, under s. 159, the holder of any
duplicate certificate of title covering land for which he has given a
conveyance or transfer is required to deliver up his duplicate certificate
of title to the registrar. The appellant’s position was, therefore, that
in order to obtain redress as against the respondent, he would have to
establish, by evidence, that there had been an incomplete gift, that
there had been no delivery of the deed, or that there was fraud on the
respondent’s part, any of which issues, could not properly be deter-
mined by a registrar, under the provisions of s. 256, but which could
only be determined by an action in court.

Finally, although the point was not argued in this Court, nor in the Courts
below, and consequently without expressing a final opinion, it was
doubtful whether the registrar’s decision to act, or his refuszl to act,
under s. 256 was the proper subject-matter of the appeal provisions
contained in Part XV of the Act.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
British Columbial, allowing an appeal from a judgment of
Brown J. Appeal dismissed.

Douglas Norby, for the petitioner, appellant.

Miss Mary F. Southin, for the respondent: Mary Eliza-
beth Heller.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Martranp J.:—On February 10, 1958, the respondent
Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Heller (hereinafter referred to as “the
respondent”) presented to the Vancouver Land Registry
Office a conveyance, from her husband, the appellant, to

herself, of title to the lands at that time registered in his

name under Certificate of Title 152412L. The stated con-
sideration was $1. The conveyance was registered and title

1(1960), 33 W.W.R. 385, 26 D.L.R. (2d) 154.



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 231

to the lands in question was issued in her name under Cer- 1963

tificate of Title 380035L. The conveyance was registered Hpuusr
under the erroneous impression that the appellant’s dupli- Rmsx’%n_mn,

cate certificate of title was lodged at the Registry Office. Lxmr)cﬁﬂug;

On January 5, 1959, the appellant’s solicitor wrote to the DN
ISTRICT

. respondent the Registrar of the Vancouver Land Registra- etal,
tion District, requesting that the certificate of title issued Martiand J.
to the respondent be cancelled and that the cancellation —
stamp on Certificate of Title 152412L be removed. In this

letter it was stated:

Mr. Heller wishes it to be understood that he is not asking you to
adjudicate on the validity of the deed of land to Mrs. M. E. Heller cover-
ing the above property.

The Registrar refused to comply with this request and, in
his letter in reply, stated, among other things:

With respect I point out that the said paragraph 2 and paragraph 3
of your letter are contradictions in terms in that I cannot interfere with
Mrs. Heller'’s registration without agreeing with Mr. Heller’s contention of
fraud on her part, none of which is disclosed by the conveyance itself,
nor does the said conveyance give any intimation that even an error has
been made in this office.

The appellant then filed a petition in the Supreme Court
of British Columbia, by way of appeal from the Registrar’s
decision, containing a number of allegations, which included
the following:

2. THAT in the summer of 1949 Your Petitioner was by his physician
advised to undergo a serious surgical operation and on the 8th day of
August, 1949 drew and duly executed a deed conveying the said property
to Mary Elizabeth Heller, Your Petitioner’s wife, the consideration men-
tioned therein was $1.00 but no money actually passed it being Your Peti-
tioner’s intention that the conveyance operate as a testamentary instru-
ment if Your Petitioner did not survive the operation.

3. Tuar the said deed was never delivered to Mary Elizabeth Heller
but was placed among Your Petitioner’s private papers and at no time did
the said Petitioner intend to deliver the same.

4. Taar Your Petitioner on the 30th day of August, 1949, entered into
an Agreement for Sale of an undivided one-half interest in the said prop-
erty and a building to be built thereon, to one W. P. Cuff, which Agree-
ment has not been registered in the Land Registry Office in the said City
of Vancouver. .

5. Trar Your Petitioner subsequently caused to be constructed upon
the said property a building of the value of approximately $20,000.

6. Taar by Deed of Land dated the 15th day of July, A.D. 1953, Your
Petitioner conveyed a one-half interest in the said property to the said
W. P. Cuff.

7. TEAT the Deed of Land mentioned in the preceeding paragraph con-
tained a reference to the said unregistered Agreement for Sale and the said
Cuff encountered difficulty in registering the said Deed.



232 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA - [1963]

1963 8. Tuar Gordon Johnson, Esquire, Solicitor to the said Cuff requested
HELLE' R from Your Petitioner a registrable Deed for the said one-half interest and

. the Duplicate Certificate of Indefeasible Title numbered 1524121, in pursu-
REGISTRAR, ance of such request Your Petitioner caused to be delivered to the said
VANCOUVER (iordon Johnson the said Certificate to be held by him pending and for the

LA:IRIZ,E'(?;IB' purpose of the registration of the said Cuff’s interest in the said property.

DISTR;CT 9. TraT the said Mary Elizabeth Heller was at all times cognizant of
et al. the aforesaid agreements.

Martland J. 10. TmAT on or about the 10th day of February, AD. 1958, the said
N Mary Elizabeth Heller without Your Petitioner’s knowledge or consent
and in some manner unbeknownst to Your Petitioner became possessed of
the Deed above mentioned, and caused the same. to be registered in the
said Land Registry Office from which office, in due course, issued a Cer-
tificate of Indefeasible Title numbered 880035L citing the said Mary

Elizabeth Heller as the registered owner of the said property.

‘This petition was supported by an affidavit of the appel-
lant in which he swore that he verily and truly believed the
statements set out in the petition were true and correet in
substance and fact. It was heard by Brown J., who, accord-
ing to his formal order, heard evidence, and who ordered
the Registrar to cancel Certificate of Title 380035L and to
remove the cancellation stamp from Certificate of Title

152412L.

' From this order the respondent appealed to the Court of
Appeal for British Columbia. Before that Court it appears
that for the first time a statement of facts was agreed upon,
on the basis of which the Court directed the appeal to
proceed. Included in the statement of facts is the following
material:

It was also alleged by the Petitioner (Respondent) that the deed was
an attempted testamentary disposition but it was agreed between Counsel
in the Court Below that the question of delivery or non-delivery of the
deed was not in issue.

So far as the Registrar of Titles was concerned he had before him a
deed valid and duly delivered on its face which complied with the require-
ments of the “Land Registry Act”.

It is not suggested that the Appellant knew that the duplicate cer-
tificate of title was not in the Registry nor is it suggested in these proceed-
ings that she was guilty of any fraud in applying to register this d=ed.

The respondent’s appeal was allowed and the appellant’s
petition was dismissed with costs?.

The situation, therefore, exists that, whereas Brown J.
dealt with a petition which contained the allegations pre-
viously cited, supported by affidavit, the appeal to the

1(1961), 33 W.W.R. 385, 26 D.L.R. (2d) 154.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 233

Court of Appeal was argued on an agreed statement of facts 1963

substantially different from what had been alleged in the Heuze

petition itself. Rm:g'mm,
. Vv
Leave to appeal to this Court was refused by the Court Laxp Reqrs-
TRATION

of Appeal for British Columbia. On a motion before this pi -,
Court for leave to appeal, it was not disputed by counsel etal
that the amount in issue exceeded $10,000 and consequently Martland J.
it became unnecessary to consider whether or not leave ——
should be granted. It was not until the argument of the

appeal itself that it first became apparent that, as the issues

of delivery of the deed to, and the fraud of, the respondent

were not in issue before the Court of Appeal, the rights of

the parties had not finally been determined by its judgment.

In the circumstances it was felt that, the matter having
proceeded as far as it had, leave should be granted to the
appellant in order that the submissions of the parties might

be heard.

It is, however, at once apparent that a judgment of this
Court in the present proceedings, in their existing form,
could not finally determine the rights of the parties if the
appeal fails, since there would still remain serious issues as
between' the parties which had not been before either the
Court of Appeal or this Court. The Court, therefore, finds
itself in the position where, in the light of what occurred
before the Court of Appeal, it cannot determine the issues
on the basis on which, according to the petition, they were
presented before the learned trial judge, and that it is being
asked to determine the question, which is really hypo-
thetical, as to whether, under the British Columbia Land
Registry Act, a Registrar, who, erroneously acting under the
belief that he has in his possession a duplicate certificate of
title, registers a conveyance and issues a new certificate of
title, must automatically, on disecovering his error, cancel the
new certificate of title under the powers conferred upon him
by s. 256 of the Land Registry Act, R.S.B.C. 1960, c. 208.
Throughout these reasons I will be referring to those section
numbers which appear in the Aect as it presently stands,
rather than to the numbers which existed at the time these
proceedings were commenced, as the sections which require
consideration are identical in their wording with the sections
which appeared in R.S.B.C. 1948, ¢. 171, although not hav-
ing the same numbering throughout the Act.



234

1963
A
HeLiEr
V.
REGISTRAR,
VANCOUVER
LaxD REars-
TRATION

DrsTRICT
et al.

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Section 256 provides as follows:

256, If it appears to the Registrar

(a) that any instrument has been issued in error or contains any mis-
description; or

(b) that any entry, memorandum, or endorsement has been made in
error or has erroneously been omitted to be made on any register
or any instrument; or

(c) that any registration, instrument, entry, memorandum, or endorse-
ment was fraudulently or wrongfully obtained,

and whether the instrument is in his custody or has been produced to him
under summons, the Registrar may, so far as practicable, without prej-
udicing rights conferred for value, cancel the registration, instrument, entry,
memorandum, or endorsement, or eorrect the error in the register or instru-
ment or any entry, memorandum, or endorsement made thereon, or in any
copy of any instrument made in or issued from the Land Registry Office,
and may supply entries omitted to be made. In the correction of any error
the Registrar shall not erase or render illegible the original words, and
he shall affix his initials thereto and the date upon which the correction
was made or entry supplied. Every register or instrument so corrested, and
every entry, memorandum, or endorsement so corrected or supplied, has
validity and effect as if the error had not been made or the entry omitted.
Every cancellation of an instrument, entry, memorandum, or endorsement |,
under this section has validity and effect as from the issuing of the instru-
ment or the making of the entry, memorandum, or endorsement.

In my opinion the appeal should be dismissed.

In the first place, the power conferred on the Registrar by
this section is one which he is authorized to exercise at his
discretion. The section provides that, if it appears to the
Registrar that certain things have occurred, he “may” do
certain things. There is no provision in the section for an
application to the Registrar by an interested party, nor is
there any direction that, upon such an application, the
Registrar shall proceed to exercise his powers. This is not,
therefore, a provision which imposed a duty to exercise the
power to enforce the right of a party, such as is mentioned
by Lord Blackburn in Julius v. Lord Bishop of Ozford'. The
section, which is similar to like provisions in other statutes
in Canada creating a Torrens system of titles, is onz which
enables a Registrar to exercise a limited power of cancella-
tion, or correction, where he discovers that error has
occurred.

'In the second place, his powers are limited by the words
“so far as practicable, without prejudicing rights conferred
for value”. Although it appears that the consideration stated
in the conveyance from the appellant to the respondent was

1(1880), 5 App. Cas. 214 at 241.



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 235

the sum of $1, the Registrar would not, without receiving 1963

additional evidence, be in a position to know, merely by HEULLER
looking at the conveyance itself, whether the rights con- Reasras,

V.
ferred upon the respondent by the conveyance were for LA;?%%‘;?;.

value or not. In my opinion, it is no part of the function pFames
of a Registrar, under this section, to adjudicate upon con-  ¢tdk
tested rights of parties, for the determination of which it MartlandJ.
would be necessary for him to hear, receive and weigh evi-
dence. He can only act upon the material which is before

him in his own records.

I realize that the provisions of para. (¢) of s. 256 may
appear to be inconsistent with this coneclusion. That para-
graph relates to a situation where “any registration, instru-
ment, entry, memorandum, or endorsement was fraudulently
or wrongfully obtained”. If, however, these words were to
be construed in their widest sense, so as to enable a Regis-
trar to act, under the section, upon evidence submitted to
him upon which he could make a finding of fraud, I would
have grave doubts as to whether this provision could be
held to be intra vires of the Legislature of British Columbia.
So construed, the Registrar would be clothed with an
original jurisdiction to determine questions of title to land
in relation to which fraud had been alleged (Attorney-
General for Ontario and Display Service Co. Ltd. v. Victoria
Medical Building Ltd. et al.).

The present case is in no way comparable, on its facts,
to the situation which had arisen in C.P.R. and Imperial
Oil Ltd. v. Turta?, at the stage where the transfer from the
C.P.R. to Podgorny had been registered. In that case the
error which had arisen was the issuance of a title to land,
including certain minerals, in the name of Podgorny, when
the transfer to him from the C.P.R., which gave rise to his
title, had specifically reserved them to the C.P.R. The error
was apparent on the face of the records in the Land Titles
Office. In the present case the title issued to the respondent
was that which the conveyance provided for. The error was
not in relation to the issuance of a title according to the
tenor of the transfer, but was in respect of the failure to

1119601 S.C.R. 32, 21 D.L.R. (2d) 97.
2[1954] S.C.R. 427, 3 DL.R. 1.



236

1963
HEeLLER
.
REGISTRAR,
VANCOUVER

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

have required the production of the duplicate certificate of
title of the appellant. Section 157 of the Act provides:

157. Where a conveyance or transfer is made of any land the title to
which is registered, the grantee or transferee is entitled to be registered as

Laxp Rea1s- the owner of the estate or interest held by or vested in the formsr owner

TRATION
DistrICT
et al.

Martland J.

to the extent to which that estate or interest is conveyed or transferred;
and the Registrar, upon being satisfied that the conveyance or transfer
produced has transferred to and vested in the applicant a good safe-holding
and marketable title, shall, upon production of the former certificate or
duplicate certificate of title, register the title claimed by the applicant in
the register.

There was nothing before the Registrar, on his own
records, to indicate whether or not that duplicate certificate
of title was available and could be produced by the respond-
ent. Any information which he had in that regard could
only be obtained on the basis of outside evidence submitted
by the appellant, which might be contested by the
respondent.

In the third place, I do not see how a party, who has
executed and delivered a conveyance (and, on the basis of
the agreed statement of facts before the Court of Appeal,
delivery was not in issue), but who has failed to deliver the
duplicate certificate of title to the transferee, is in any posi-
tion to complain of the conduct of the Registrar in respect
of the registration of that conveyance without proof of
further facts. Under s. 35 of the Act, as between himself and
the transferee, the conveyance had become operative.
Furthermore, under s. 159, it is provided:

The holder of any duplicate certificate of title covering land for which
he has given a conveyance or transfer shall deliver up his duplicate cer-
tificate of title to the Registrar. .. ..

The appellant’s position was, therefore, that, in order to
obtaln redress as against the respondent, he would have to
establish, by evidence, that there had been an incomplete
gift, that there had been no delivery of the deed, or that
there was fraud on the respondent’s part, any of which
issues, in my opinion, cannot properly be determined by a
Registrar, under the provisions of s. 256, but which can
only be determined by an action in court.

Finally, I have some question in my mind as to whether
a decision of the Registrar not to act under s. 256 can
properly be the subject of an appeal under the provisions
of Part XV of the Act. This point was not argued before us,
nor in the Courts below, and consequently I would not wish
to express a final opinion with respect to it. I note, however,



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 237

that the provisions dealing with appeals from the Registrar 1963
are contained in ss. 235 and 237 of the Act. An appeal under Hruize
s. 235 arises in respect of a refusal by the Registrar, as Reqrerea,

described in s. 234(1), which reads as follows: LVANCOUVER

234. (1) In case the Registrar refuses to issue a certificate of title or to _TRATION
effect registration, renewal, filing, lodging, deposit, or cancellation in accord- DISTRIlc!
ance with the tenor of any application, he shall forthwith notify the et_a_.
applicant, or the solicitor or agent of the applicant, in writing, of his Martland J.
refusal, stating briefly the reasons therefor and his requirements, and in —_
case a subsequent application is affected by his refusal he shall also similarly
notify the subsequent applicant.

Section 237 provides as follows:

237. If any person is dissatisfied with any decision of the Registrar,
that is to say, any summary rejection of application, act, omission, decision,
direction, or order of the Registrar in respect of any application, other than
s refusal of the Registrar to which section 234 applies, he may forthwith
require the Registrar to furnish to him, set forth in writing under the hand
of the Registrar, the reasons of the decision; and may, within twenty-one
days after the receipt by him of the Registrar’s reasons, apply to a Judge
of the Supreme Court in Chambers upon a petition by way of appeal from
the Registrar’s decision; and sections 235 and 236 apply in respect of the
petition and the proceedings thereon.

It will be noted that s. 234(1) refers only to a refusal of
the Registrar to issue a certificate of title or to effect regis-
tration, renewal, filing, lodging, deposit, or cancellation “in

accordance with the tenor of any application”.

Section 237 refers to dissatisfaction with a decision, act
or omission of the Registrar “in respect of any application”.

It would seem to me that the word “application”, though
not specifically defined in the statute, relates only to those
matters in respect of which the Act gives to a person a right
to apply to the Registrar to do something which the Act
requires him to do, examples of which are to be found in
the forms of application set forth, in Forms A to E inclu-
sive, in the First Schedule to the Act. There is no provision
for an application to the Registrar to act under s. 256. I
would doubt whether his decision to act, or his refusal to
act, under that section is the proper subject-matter of the
appeal provisions contained in Part XV of the Act.

In 'my opinion the appeal should be dismissed with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the petitioner, appell.a,nt: Jestley, Morrison,
Eckardt, Ainsworth and Henson, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the respondent, Mary Elzzabeth Heller:
Ladner and Southin, Vancouver.



238 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

162 W. J. CROWE LIMITED (Defendant) ..APPELLANT;
*Nov. 15,16 ‘

AND
1963
wMa.7 PIGOTT CONSTRUCTION COM-

- PANY LIMITED (Plaintify) .... RespoNDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Contracts—Building subcontract—Trial judge wrong in implying term as to
progress of construction to permit commencement of work by subcon-
tractor—Subconiractor not excused from performance by rsason of
alleged breach of contract by general contractor. :

The plaintiff, a general contractor, brought an action to recover damages
for non-performance by the defendant of a building subcontract entered
into on September 16, 1955. The action was dismissed at trial, but, on
appeal, the Court of Appeal held that the plaintiff was entitled to
succeed. In the circumstances of the case, the trial judge was wrong in
implying a term in the subcontract that work on the project would
be sufficiently far advanced to enable the defendant to commence work
not later than January 1, 1957. Also, in the particular circumstances of
the case, the defendant was not excused from performance of the sub-
contract by reason of the plaintiff’s alleged failure to proceed with the
work in a proper and expeditious manner or by reason of its failure to
provide temporary heating in the buildings under construction. The
defendant appealed from the judgment of the Court of Appeal.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

This Court was in full ‘agreement with the reasons for judgment delivered
by Laidlaw J.A. on behalf of the Court of Appeal.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario?, allowing an appeal from a judgment of Gale J.
Appeal dismissed.

W. B. Williston, Q.C., for the defendant, appellant.
" J. J. Robinette, Q.C., for the plaintiff, respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Rrrcuie J.:—After careful consideration of the very
thorough arguments of counsel, I have concluded that there
is nothing which I ean usefully add to the reasons for judg-
ment, delivered by Laidlaw J.A. on behalf of the Court of
Appeal for Ontario' with which I am in full agreement.

*PpesenT: Kerwin C.J. and Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and
Ritchie JJ. . ‘ .
**Kerwin C.J. died before the delivery of judgment.

1119611 O.R. 305, 27 D.I.R. (2d) 238.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 239

I would accordingly dismiss this appeal with costs. 1963
W.J.Cro
Appeal dismissed with costs. L.
. Prcorr Cox-
Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: McLaughlin, BIRUCTION
0. L.
Macaulay, May & Soward, Toronto. Ried
iLenie Jd.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Day, Wilson,
Campbell & Martin, Toronto.

ROBERT C. KINNAIRD (Prosecutor) ....APPELLANT; 1963

——
*Mar.7,8
AND April1

THE WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION

BOARD (Respondent) ............. RespoNDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Workmen’s compensation—Discontinuance of pension by Board—Ezamina-
tion of workman under medical appeal provision—Notification rejeci-
ing appeal—Matiers contained in specialist’s certificate not included in
notification—Application for writ of mandamus with certiorari in aid
to quash Board’s decision—Workmen’s Compensation Act, RS.B.C.
1960, c. 413.

The appellant contracted dermatitis as a result of his employment as a
painter and was granted compensation therefor by the Workmen’s
Compensation Board from February 1945 until February 1947, when his
pension was discontinued and he was advised by the Board that he
should obtain employment of a clerical type. At that time there was
no medical appeal provision in the Workmen's Compensation Act,
R.S.B.C. 1936, c. 312, but such a provision was added as s. 54A of the
Act by 19556 (B.C.), c. 98, s. 15. In 1956 the appellant applied to the
Board, under the provisions of s. 54A, to be examined by a specialist
and his application was granted. Some time after the examination
the appellant was informed by a letter from the Board that the latter
had received the certificate of the specialist. He was further informed
that his claim had been reviewed, that the matters contained in the
certificate had been fully considered, and that no change had been
made in the status or disposition of his claim. An application for a
writ of mandamus with certiorari in aid to quash the decision of the
Board was dismissed by Brown J. and his judgment was affirmed by
the Court of Appeal, one member dissenting. By leave of the Court of
Appeal, an appeal was brought to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.
*Present: Cartwright, Fauteux, Martland, Ritchie and Hall JJ.




240
1963

e
Re
KINNAIRD
AND
WORKMEN’S
CoMPENSA-
TION BoARD

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Per Curiam: The contention that the Board had “declined jurisdiction” by

failing to notify the appellant of its decision regarding the matters
contained in the specialist’s certificate failed. The provisions of
8. 54A(9) did not give the workman a right fo anything more from the
Board than a notification in writing of its decision. The Board had
complied with this section, albeit in a most niggardly fashion.

The contention that as s. 54A(5) makes the specialist’s certificate “conclu-

sive as to the matters certified” and as the certificate in the present
case certified that his disability was “a result of his occupation”, the
Board had no jurisdiction to do otherwise than to reinstate the appel-
lant’s pension in accordance with this finding also failed. This conten-
tion overlooked the fact that the specialist’s report is initiated on the
strength of a physician’s certificate “certifying that in the opinion of
such physician there is a bona fide medical dispute to be resolved”.
It is for the purpose of resolving this dispute that the specialist makes
his examination and furnishes his certificate to the Board, and it is
his opinion as to how this dispuie is to be resolved which is embodied
in the certificate and made conclusive and binding on the Board by
3. 54A (5). The effect of this certificate upon the Board’s decision with
respect to whether compensation was to be awarded or not was another
matter and the fact that the specialist’s certificate was not intended to
be conclusive in this regard was demonstrated by the provisions of
g. 54A(9) which clearly contemplate a review of the whole claim and
the making of an independent decision by the Board after the cer-
tificate has been received.

Under the provisions of the present s. 77(d) (formerly s. 76) of the Act,

the Board is given . . . exclusive jurisdiction to inquire into, hear and
determine . . . . (d) the degree of diminution of earning capacity by
reason of any injury;” and s. 22(1) of the Act provides that when the
Board is awarding compensation “regard shall be had to the workman’s
fitness to continue in the occupation in which he was injured or to
adapt himself to some other suitable employment or business”. Accord-
ingly, the Board had jurisdiction to review the appellant’s claim in
light of the specialist’s certificate and to determine that no change
should be made in the disposition of his case because of the degree
of his fitness to adapt himself to employment at clerical werk if he
chose to do so. Whether or not this formed the basis of the Board’s
decision was not for the Court to say. In assessing the effect of the
specialist’s certificate on the appellant’s right to compensation it was
within the jurisdiction of the Board to examine all other data available
to it for the purpose of determining whether or not the arpellant’s
earning capacity had been diminished as a result of his disability and
the fact that the Court was unable, on the material before it, to under-
stand how the Board reached the decision which it did was beside the
point. Farrell v. Workmen’s Compensation Board [1962]1 S.C.R. 48,
followed; Battaglia v. Workmen’s Compensation Board (1960), 32
W.W.R. 1, distinguished.

© Per Hall J.: The appellant did not appear to have received the substantial

justice which s. 79 of the Act contemplates. However, the courts are
without power to review the merits of the case on certiorari. The legis-
lature has given the Board unlimited discretion not subject to appeal
or judicial review as long as the Board acts within its jurisdiction.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 241

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for E‘f
British Columbia?, affirming a judgment of Brown J. Appeal Re

dismissed. Kn:gﬁmn
WOoRKMEN’S
T. R. Berger, for the appellant. CompENSA-
TI0N BoARD

C. C. Locke, .Q.C., for the respondent.

The judgment of Cartwright, Fauteux, Martland and
Ritchie JJ. was delivered by

Rrrcuie J.:—This is an appeal brought by leave of the
Court of Appeal of British Columbia from a judgment of
that Court* (O’Halloran J.A. dissenting) affirming the judg-
ment of Brown J. whereby he dismissed the appellant’s
application for a writ of mandamus with certiorari in aid
to quash a decision of the Workmen’s Compensation Board
of British Columbia, dated March 28, 1957.

The notice of motion by which these proceedings were
initiated sought relief upon the following grounds:

1. Workmen’s Compensation Board did not notify the Prosecutor in
writing of its decision regarding the matters contained in the cer-
tificate made in 1957 by Dr. K. Greenwood pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 54A of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, and
thereby declined jurisdiction.

2. Workmen's Compensation Board neglected or refused to consider
the certificate of the specialist appointed pursuant to the provisions
of section 54A in 1957 as conclusive as to the matters certified
therein, and thereby declined jurisdiction.

3. That the said Board, following receipt of the specialist’s certificate,

neglected or refused to pay compensation to the Prosecutor, and
thereby declined jurisdiction.

The circumstances giving rise to this application are that
Robert C. Kinnaird, the prosecutor, contracted dermatitis
in December 1944, as a result of his employment as a painter
and was granted compensation therefor by the Workmen’s
Compensation Board from February 1945 until February
1947, when his pension was discontinued and he was advised
by the Board that:

From the medical information now on file it is considered that as far
as any disability arising out of your employment with the Newcastle Ship-
building Co. Ltd. is concerned, it cannot obviously be now considered to
be produced by occupational contact, and your claim is therefore ter-
minated this date and a cheque accordingly for time-loss to February 5th

inclusive, together with subsistence allowance for January 8th, and trans-
portation, is herewith enclosed. ’

1(1962), 39 W.WR. 177, 3¢ D.L.R. (2d) 110.
64204-1—1



242 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 It is the belief of this Board that you should immediately apply your-
y self to the suggestion given you by Dr. Williams and obtain employment,
Kinnagp light in nature, clean and of a clerieal type.
AND

WORKMEN’S .. .. ..
ngn;PBmgAiAn- At this time, there was no medical appeal provision in
—  the Workmen’s Compensation Act, but by s. 15 of ¢. 91 of
RitchieJ.  the Statutes of British Columbia, 1955, s. 54A was added to
the statute whereby provision was made entitling any work-
man who disputed a finding of the Board to be examined by
a specialist to be nominated by him from s list of specialists
provided by the Board. The request initiating such an
examination was required to be

. . . accompanied by a certificate from a physician certifying that in the
opinion of such physician there is a bona fide medical dispute to be resolved,
with sufficient particulars thereof to define the question in issue.

Under the provisions of s. 54A(5) the specialist so selected
was required to report to the Board within 18 days after
his appointment, certifying as to:

(a) The condition of the workman;
(b) His fitness for employment;
(¢) If unfit, the cause of such unfitness;
(d) The extent of his temporary or permanent disability by reason of
the injury in respect of which he has claimed compensation; and
(e) Such other matters as may, in his opinion, or in the opinion of the
Board, be pertinent to the claim;
and such certificate, which shall be in the form provided by regulation,
shall be conclusive as to the matters certified. (The italics are mine.)

On September 15, 1956, the appellant decided to take
advantage of the provisions of this section and applied to
the Board in writing to be examined by a specialist, enclos-
ing a certificate of a physician certifying that in his opinion
there was a bona fide medical dispute to be resolved. Upon
this application being granted, the appellant nominated
Dr. Greenwood as the specialist to conduet the examination
and the examination was conducted on January 29, 1957.
Dr. Greenwood furnished the Board with his certificate in
accordance with s. 54A(5) on February 1, 1957, in which he
reported as follows:

(a) Examination of the skin revealed a mild non-specific eczematous
process involving the fingers, with some active vesiculation.
Occasional similar lesions are present also on the feet. The skin
appears otherwise clear.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

(b) This patient is temporarily unfit for work, on account of his recent
coronary attacks. The exceptionally sensitive condition of his skin
precludes him from any occupation except for dry, clean work such
as clerical work. He is unfit to continue in his two trades, namely,
painting and baking,

(¢) This unfitness is due to the skin having been previously severely
sensitized as a result of his occupation.

(d) The skin in itself would constitute very little disability to an
individual employed in clerical work. This man, however, is per-
manently unfit for either of his two trades. He also states that his
educational attainments do not fit him for any other more suitable
job.

(e) I would estimate that there is an element of resentment in this
case, and that this psychological factor may well be responsible for
the recalcitrance of the disease process. It is not possible to say
whether or not the patient could have employed himself in a non-
irritating occupation, had this “negative” attitude been absent.

Under the provisions of s. 54A(9) the Board is required
“within eighteen days of the receipt of the certificate from
the specialist . . . .” to “review the claim and notify the
workman in writing of its decision regarding the matters
contained in such certificate”.

The notification which the appellant received from the
Board pursuant to this section is contained in a letter dated
March 28, 1957, which reads as follows:

The certificate of the specialist nominated by you for examination
under Section 54A of the Workmen’s Compensation Act has been received.

Your claim has been reviewed by the Board and the matters contained
in the certificate fully considered and this is to inform you that no change
has been made in the status or disposition of your claim.

It is contended on behalf of the appellant that the Board
“declined jurisdiction” by failing to notify him of its
decision regarding the matters contained in the specialist’s
certificate, and although I am bound to say that, in my
opinion, it would have been more humane and more busi-
nesslike for the Board to have furnished the appellant with
a copy of the certificate and an explanation of its decision,
I am nevertheless unable to find that the provisions of
8. 54A(9) give the workman a right to anything more from
the Board than a notification in writing of its decision, and
it seems to me that the Board complied with this section,
albeit in a most niggardly fashion, when it advised the
appellant in its letter of March 28, 1957, that after review-
ing his claim and having given full consideration to the cer-
tificate it had decided that there was no change in the dis-

position of his claim.
64204-1—13

243

1963
——

Re
KINNAIRD
AND
WORKMEN'S
CoMPENSA-
TI0N BoARD

Ritchie J.



244 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 It is contended, however, that as s. 54A(5) makes the

—

K:gunn specialist’s certificate “conclusive as to the matters certified”

axp  and as the certificate in the present case certifies that his

vggﬁ;‘;‘;‘;s disability is “a result of his occupation”, the Board had no
mioN Boarp jurisdiction to do otherwise than to reinstate the appellant’

RitchieJ. Pension in accordance with this finding.

This contention appears to me to overlook the fact that
the specialist’s report is initiated on the strength of a
physician’s certificate “certifying that in the opinion of
such physician there is a bona fide medical dispute to be
resolved . . .”. It is for the purpose of resolving this dispute
that the specialist makes his examination and furnishes his
certificate to the Board, and it is his opinion as to how this
dispute is to be resolved which is embodied in the certificate
and made conclusive and binding on the Board by s. §4A(5).
The effect of this certificate upon the Board’s decision with
respect to whether compensation is to be awarded or not is
quite another matter and, in my view, the fact that the
specialist’s certificate is not intended to be conclusive in this
regard is demonstrated by the provisions of s. 54A(9) which
clearly contemplate a review of the whole claim and the
making of an independent decision by the Board after the
certificate has been received. If the specialist’s certificate
were intended to be conclusive of the workman’s right to
compensation, there would be no room for the jurisdiction
to review and decide which the Board is required to exercise
under 8. 54A(9).

In the course of the reasons for judgment which he
delivered on behalf of the majority of the Court of Appeal,
Davey J.A. expressed the following opinion:

In my opinion it is possible that the Board may have accepted Dr.
‘Greenwood’s certificate but still have concluded, rightly or wrongly, on law
or facts falling within the Board’s exclusive jurisdiction that the opinion
certified did not entitle the appellant to restoration of his compensation.

-‘Counsel for the appellant treated this passage as meaning
that the Court of Appeal required the appellant to prove
his case to the exclusion of all possibilities instead of in
accordance with the preponderance of evidence. I do not,
however, think that any problem concerning burden of
proof is raised by the above-quoted passage or that Davey
J.A. was doing more than saying that it was open to the
Board and within its jurisdiction to reach the conclusion
which it did.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 245

Under the provisions of the present s. 77(d) (formerly 1%

8. 76) of the Act, the Board is given Re -
- . e - - 0 . KINNAIm)
.. . exclusive jurisdiction to inquire into, hear and determine . . . AND
(d) the degree of diminution of earning capacity by reason of any Vgg;ﬁ;‘;;s
injury; TI0N BoARD

and s. 22(1) of the Act provides that when the Board is Rl’.w_mf'"
awarding compensation “regard shall be had to the work-

man’s fitness to continue in the occupation in which he was

injured or to adapt himself to some other suitable employ-

ment or business”.

In my opinion, the Board has jurisdiction to review the
appellant’s claim in light of the specialist’s certificate and
to determine that no change should be made in the disposi-
tion of his case because of the degree of his fitness to adapt
himself to employment at clerical work if he chose to do so.
Whether or not this formed the basis of the Board’s decision
is not for me to say. In assessing the effect of the specialist’s
certificate on the appellant’s right to compensation, it was,
in my opinion, within the jurisdiction of the Board to
examine all other data available to it for the purpose of
determining whether or not the appellant’s earning capacity
had been diminished as a result of his disability and the
fact that I am unable, on the material before us, to under-
stand how the Board reached the decision which it did is
quite beside the point.

As was said by Judson J. in Farrell v. Workmen’s Com-
pensation Board:

... even if there was error, whether in law or fact, it was made within the
exercise of the jurisdiction and is not open to any judicial review including
certiorari.

The case of Battaglia v. Workmen’s Compensation Board®
stands on entirely different ground, because in that case it
was clear that the medical opinion embodied in the cer-
tificate of a specialist had been ignored by the Board which
had reached its decision on the basis of a contrary opinion
obtained from other doctors. In so doing, the Board dis-
regarded the medical conclusions contained in the certificate
and thus trespassed on a field over which the specialist had
been given exclusive jurisdiction by s. 54A(5).

1119621 S.C.R. 48 at 51, 31 D.L.R. (2d) 177.
2(1960), 32 W.W.R. 1, 24 DL.R. (2d) 21.



246
1963

—

Rr
KIinNAIRD

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]
In view of all the above, I would dismiss this appeal.

I would, however, make no order as to costs as I am of

AND
Wormaen’s opinion that these proceedings might well have been avoided

CoMPENSA-
TION BoARD

Ritchie J.

had the Board seen fit to inform the appellant of the reasons
for its decision regarding the matters contained in Dr.
Greenwood’s certificate of February 1, 1957.

Havun J.:—I concur in the judgment of Ritchie J. I am
impelled, however, to say, that this workman does not
appear to have received the substantial justice which s. 79
of the Workmen’s Compensation Act of British Columbia
contemplates. Section 79 reads:

79. The decision of the Board shall be upon the real merits and justice
of the case, and it is not bound to follow strict legal precedent.

The courts are without power to review the merits of the
case on certiorari. The legislature has given the Board
unlimited discretion not subject to appeal or judicial review
as long as the Board acts within its jurisdiction.

Appeal dismissed.

Solicitors for the appellant: Shulman, Tupper, Worrall &
Berger, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the respondent: Ladner, Downs, Ladner,
Locke, Clark & Lenox, Vancouver.




SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 247
BOGOCH SEED COMPANY LIMITED ..Aeeerrant; 1962

*Nov. 27,28

AND T

1963

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY A;: 1

COMPANY AND CANADIAN NA- RESPONDENTS. —
TIONAL RAILWAYS ...........

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF TRANSPORT COMMISSIONERS
FOR CANADA

Statute—Interpretation—Rapesced—Whether “grain” under Crow’s Nest
Pass Agreement and Crow’s Nest Pass Act, 1897 (Can.), ¢. 6—Railway
Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 234, s. 328 as amended, 1960-61 (Can.), c. 64.

The Board of Transport Commissioners dismissed the appellant’s applica-
tion for an order declaring that rapeseed was a “grain” within the
meaning of the Crow’s Nest Pass Agreement, and for an order directing
the establishment by the respondents and the Board of rates on rape- .
seed from prairie points eastbound to Fort William and westbound to
the Pacific coast on the basis of the rates charged for the transporta-
tion of grain. The Crow’s Nest Pass Agreement was made between
the Crown and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company in 1897 pursuant
to the Crow’s Nest Pass Act, 1897 (Can.), c. 5, and provided for certain
rate reductions on grain and flour. The rates so fixed were later
extended in application by provisions added to the Railway Act in
1925, which now appear as subs. (6) and (7) of s. 328 of the present
Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 234.

The issue for determination was as to whether the word “grain”, as it is
used in the Crow’s Nest Pass Agreement and in the Crow’s Nest Pass
Act, was to be construed as meaning only those commodities which, at
the time the statute and the agreement came into existence, were, in
the ordinary sense, considered as grain, or whether it should be held to

" include a commodity which, at a later date, had come to be regarded
as a grain in the ordinary semse. The Board, by a majority, decided
that the word “grain” in the Crow’s Nest Pass Act and the Crow’s Nest
Pass Agreement, and in s. 328 (6) and (7) of the Railway Act, did not
include rapeseed. Subsequent to this decision and to the order giving
the appellant leave to appeal, an amendment to s. 328 of the Ratlway
Act, effective August 1, 1961, was passed which provided that the
expression “grain” included rapeseed. Therefore the instant decision
had relation only to the situation which existed prior to that date.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The principle of construction that was stated, with reference to the British
North America Act, in British Coal Corporation v. The King, [1935]
A.C. 500, .., in interpreting a constituent or organic statute that con-
struction most beneficial to the widest possible amplitude of its powers
must be adopted, could not properly be applied to the statute in ques-
tion in this case because its purpose was entirely different. The Crow’s
Nest Pass Act was enacted so as to provide for the making of an agree-
ment. The agreement that followed was dealing with a reduction in
the existing rates on grain and flour and it seemed that the parties

*PrrsenT: Taschereau, Fauteux, Martland, Judson and Ritchie JJ.



248

1963
——
BogocH SEED
Co. Lirp.
.
CP.R.axD
C.N.R.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

contemplated, and only contemplated, the effecting of a reduction in
rates then applicable on what both parties, at that time, regarded as
being grain. The Governments of Alberta, Saskatchewan and Manitoba
v. The C.P.R., [1925] S.C.R. 155, applied.

The words of a statute must be construed as they would bave been the
day after the statute was passed, unless some subsequent statute has
declared that some other construction is to be adopted or has altered
the previous statute. Sharpe v. Wakefield (1889), 22 QB.D. 239,
affirmed, [1891]1 A.C. 173; Simpson v. Teignmouth and Shaldon Bridge
Co,, [1903] 1 X.B. 405; Kingston Wharves Ltd. v. Reynolds Jamaica
Mines Ltd., [1959]1 2 W.L.R. 40; Attorney-General for the Isle of Man
v. Moore, [1938] 3 All E.R. 263, referred to.

APPEAL from an order of the Board of Transport Com-
missioners’, dismissing the appellant’s application for cer-
tain orders. Appeal dismissed.

George H. Steer, Q.C., and G. A. C. Steer, for the appel-
lant.

W. R. Jackett, Q.C., and K. D. M. Spence, Q.C., fcr the
respondent: Canadian Pacific Railway Company.

Gordon W. Ford, Q.C., and E. B. MacDonald, for the
respondent: Canadian National Railways.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MarTLAND J.:—This is an appeal from an order of the
Board of Transport Commissioners!, which dismissed the
appellant’s application for an order declaring that rapeseed
is a “grain” within the meaning of the Crow’s Nest Pass
Agreement, and for an order directing the establishment by
the respondents and the Board of rates on rapeseed from
Prairie points eastbound to Fort William and westbound te
the Pacific coast, on the basis of export rates applicakle to
grain from Prairie points to Fort William and the Pacific
coast as the case may be, and declaring the rates heing
charged at the time of the application to be and to have
been beyond the jurisdiction of the respondents and of
the Board, void and of no effect.

The issue of law, on which leave to appeal was given in
this case, is stated in the order which gave to the appellant
leave to appeal, and is as follows:

Whether the majority of the Board, consisting of Chief Commissioner
Rod Kerr and Assistant Chief Commissioner H. H. Griffin, and Commis-
sioner W. R. Irwin, whose reasons for judgment were delivered by the
sald Chief Commissioner erred, having found that rapeseed was now

181 CR.T.C. 79.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 249

recognized as a grain, in not holding that rapeseed must be included within 1963
the meaning of the word “grain” as used in the Crowsnest Pass Act, being BOGOCH. Spap
Chapter 5 Statutes of Canada, 1897, and the Railway Act of Canada, (o, Lap.
Section 328 (6) and (7)? CJP.:E‘. b
C.N.R.

Commissioner Knowles and Commissioner Woodard, yr = 5
who dissented, were of the opinion that rapeseed is now a —
“grain” within the meaning of the Crow’s Nest Pass
Agreement.

The Crow’s Nest Pass Agreement was made on Septem-
ber 6, 1897, between Her Majesty The Queen, acting in
respect of the Dominion of Canada, and the Canadian
Pacific Railway Company (which is hereinafter referred to
as “C.P.R.”). It was made pursuant to a statute commonly
known as the Crow’s Nest Pass Act, 1897 (Can.), c. 5, which
authorized a grant of subsidy to the C.P.R. toward the cost
of construction of a railway through the Crow’s Nest Pass
on condition that the C.P.R. first enter into an agreement
with the Government containing certain stipulated cove-
nants by the C.P.R., which included the following:

(a) That the Company will construct or cause to be constructed, the
said railway upon such route and according to such descriptions and

specifications and within such time or times as are provided for in the
said agreement, and, when completed, will operate the said railway for ever;

* * %

(e) That there shall be a reduction in the Company’s present rates
and tolls on grain and flour from all points on its main line, branches, or
connections, west of Fort William to Fort William and Port Arthur and
all points east, of three cents per one hundred pounds, to take effect in
the following manner:— One and one-balf cent per one hundred pounds
on or before the first day of September, one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-eight, and an additional one and one-half cent per one hundred
pounds on or before the first day of September, one thousand eight hundred
and ninety-nine; and that no higher rates than such reduced rates or tolls
shall be charged after the dates mentioned on such merchandise from the
points aforesaid.

The agreement, as executed, contained these covenants.

In the year 1924 the Board of Railway Commissioners
had to consider the issue as to whether the rate reductions
provided for in the agreement applied only to points which
had been upon the railway’s system in 1897, or whether they
also applied to points to which the system had been extended
subsequently. The Board ruled that the rates stipulated in
the agreement were not binding upon the Board and, there-
fore, that it did not require to consider this issue.



250

1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

An appeal by leave of the Board was taken to this Court,

Bogoox Sazp which was argued in 1925 (The Governments of Alberta,

0. L.
.
CP.R.axn
C.N.R.
Martland J.

Saskatchewan and Manitoba v. The C.P.R.Y). It was decided
on that appeal that the statute and the agreement were
binding upon the Board, which had no power to change the
rates thereby fixed, but that the rates so fixed applied only
to the carriage of freight between the points which were on
the C.P.R. system in 1897. Anglin C.J.C., at p. 171, said:

We now pass to the consideration of the second question: Do the
Crow’s Nest Pass rates apply exclusively to the designated traffic between
points which were on the Canadian Pacific Railway Company’s lines in
1897? The terms in which the rate reduction clauses (d) and (e) were
couched seem to afford a conclusive answer in the affirmative. Both clauses
provide for a reduction in then existing rates and tolls—clause (d) by
deducting certain specified percentages from rates and tolls in respect to
the carriage of certain commodities as now charged or as containzd in the
present freight tariff of the company, whichever rates are the lowest;
clause (e) by deducting from the present rates on eastbound grain and
flour 3 cents per one hundred pounds. It is obvious that the rates and tolls
to be reduced whether those actually charged, or those contained in the
freight tariff, were rates and tolls between points actually on the Canadian
Pacific Railway as then existing. There were—there could be—nc rates or
tolls in existence to or from points not then on the system; snd there
could be no reductions in non-existing rates and tolls.

Following that decision, Parliament promptly enacted
c. 52, Statutes of Canada 1925, which added provisions to
the Railway Act which now appear as subss. (5), (6) and
(7) of s. 328 of the present Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 234.

(5) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 the powers given to
the Board under this Act to fix, determine and enforce just and reasonable
rates, and to change and alter rates as changing conditions or cost of
transportation may from time to time require, are not limited or in any
manner affected by the provisions of any Act of the Parliament of Canada,
or by any agreement made or entered into pursuant thereto, whether
general in application or special and relating only to any specific railway
or railways, and the Board shall not excuse any charge of unjust discrimina-
tion, whether practised against shippers, consignees, or localitics, or of
undue or unreasonable preference, on the ground that such diser:mination
or preference is justified or required by any agreement made o- entered
into by the company. -

(6) Notwithstanding anything in subsection (8), rates on grain and
flour shall, on and from the 27th day of June, 1925, be governed by the
provisions of the agreement made pursuant to chapter 5 of the statutes
of Canada 1897, but such rates shall apply to all such traffic moving from
all points on all lines of railway west of Fort William to Fort William or
Port Arthur over all lines now or hereafter constructed by any company
subject to the jurisdiction of Parliament.

119251 8.C.R. 155, 2 D.L.R. 755, 30 CR.C. 32.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 251

(7) The Board shall not excuse any charge of unjust discrimination, 1963
whether practised against shippers, consignees, or localities or of undue BOG(THSEED
or unreasonable preference, respecting rates on grain and flour, governed = Co. Lrp,
by the provisions of chapter 5 of the statutes of Canada, 1897, and by the v,
agreement made or entered into pursuant thereto within the territory Cg-ll\}"ﬁm
referred to in subsection (6), on the ground that such discrimination or i
preference is justified or required by the said Act or by the agreement made Martland J.
or entered into pursuant thereto. —_—

On August 26, 1927, by Order 448, the Board ordered that
the rates on grain and flour from Prairie points to Van-
couver and Prince Rupert for export (to which the 1925
statute had not applied the Crow’s Nest Pass Agreement
rates) be on the same basis as the rates to Port Arthur.

The application in the present case raised the issue as to
whether or not rapeseed was a “grain” within the meaning
of the Crow’s Nest Pass Agreement and the Crow’s Nest
Pass Act. The application was heard on March 8 and 9,
1960. Subsequent to the decision of the Board and to the
order giving to the appellant leave to appeal therefrom to
this Court, there was enacted, on July 13, 1961, and taking
effect on August 1, 1961, an amendment to s. 328 of the
Railway Act, adding thereto subs. (8) as follows:

(8) ¥or the purposes of subsections (6) and (7) and the Act and agree-
ment therein referred to, the expression “grain” includes rapeseed, and
the rates applicable to the movement of rapeseed from any point referred
to in subsection (6) after the coming into force of this subsection shall not
exceed the rates applicable to flaxseed.

As from August 1, 1961, therefore, the issue before this
Court has been settled by the statute and the decision of
the Court in this case can only have relation to the situa-
tion which existed prior to that date.

The evidence before the Board showed that the rape plant
is a broad-leafed plant of the same genus as cabbage, brus-
sels sprouts and turnips. There is an annual variety and a
biennial type. The latter was grown in Canada as a forage
crop as far back as the 1890’s, but, as it could not survive
the winter in most parts of Canada, it produced only forage
and not seeds. The seed for it was imported into Canada.

The annual variety, which produces oil seed rapes, was
not produced commercially in Canada until 1943, when it
was first grown to provide a source of oil for certain naval
requirements. It produces an edible oil, useful for mar-
garine and other foods, and has continued to be produced
commercially in Canada since 1943.



252

1963

——t

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The evidence indicated that this type of plant, for the

Bogocm fnmn purpose of providing seeds for the production of oils, had

v.
CP.R.anp
C.N.R.

Marg,n_d J.

been grown in Europe for a hundred years or more. There
was, however, no evidence as to whether it had been con-
sidered, in the countries in which it was produced, as being
a grain crop.

There was evidence, which the Board accepted, that rape-
seed would not have been generally regarded in Canada in
1897 as a grain. “Grain” is a term of general usage applied
to certain agricultural commodities by the trade. In 1943,
when rapeseed came to be grown commercially, wish the
seed sold as a commercial product for purposes other than
the growing of new plants, it did become recognized by the
trade as a grain. The Board made the following finding
upon the evidence:

I find that the word “grain”, as used and understood today by farmers,
agronomists, transportation people and what is generally called the “grain
trade” in Canada, in respect of such undisputed grain as wheat, cats and
barley also includes rapeseed, that rapeseed to them is grain in the same
sense that wheat, oats and barley are grain, and that they include rapeseed
in their common usage of the word grain—and that it was so included,
used and understood by them since 1943, but not prior thereto.

Evidence was given regarding the tariffs immediately
prior to and subsequent to the making of the Crow’s Nest
Pass Agreement. This evidence is summarized in the rzasons
of the Chief Commissioner as follows:

When the Crow’s Nest Pass Act was passed, Canadian Pacific’s present
rates and tolls on grain and flour were contained in its Tariff No. 236 which
came into effect on September 5, 1893, and was in effect through 1897. The
title page of that tariff had the following words:

“Special Tariff
on
Grain, Flour, Oatmeal, Millstuffs
Flaxseed, Oilcake, Potatoes and Hay,
in Carloads,
From Stations on the above Railways in Manitoba,
Assiniboia, Saskatchewan and Alberta,
Keewatin, Rat Portage,
West Fort William, Fort William
and
Port Arthur.”
There was no specific reference to rapeseed in that tariff. To find the
rate for rapeseed it would be necessary to go to “Canadian Joint Freight

Classification No. 10(a}”, which took effect on September 1, 1897, and use
it in conjunction with C. P. Tariff No. 270, which provided for mileage



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 253

class rates effective on October 1, 1894. There was no specific reference to 1963
rapeseed in Classification No. 10(a) and one would have to use the item BOG(;;—éEED
“Seed, Field, not otherwise specified”. The classification contained the item = (. L'm
“Grain” and under it are specified only “Barley, Beans, Buckwheat, Corn,

Malt, Oats, Peas, Rye, Wheat”, and the statement “The general term Cp. R AND
‘Grain’ will not apply on Pot and Pearl Barley, Beans, Buckwheat or Split .
Peas on special ‘grain’ Tariffs, unless these articles are enumerated thereon Martland J.
as included in the Special Grain Rates.” The carload ratings in the classifica~ —
tion on seed, including rapeseed, were fifth class, and the fifth class rates to

Fort William were considerably higher than the rates on grain to Fort

William in Tariff No. 236 above referred to.

The first reduction on grain and flour made by Canadian Pacific under
the Crow’s Nest Pass Agreement was by its Tariff No. 494, effective
August 1, 1898, and its title page was similar to the title page of Tariff 236
above described.

The second reduction under the Agreement was made by C.P. Tariff
No. 543, effective September 1, 1899, and it was entitled as follows:

“Special Tariff
on
Grain, Flour, Oatmeal, Mill Stuffs.”
and did not include flax, oilcakes, potatoes and hay which were put in
another tariff without the second reduction in rates.

Rapeseed was first listed specifically when it appeared in Supplement
No. 1 to Canadian Freight Classification No. 15, effective August 15, 1911,
where it appeared under the item “Seeds” as “Rape, in barrels . . .”, taking
fifth class carload rating.

In 1925, the position was that rapeseed was listed in Canadian Freight
Classification No. 16, under the item “Seed” among such other seeds as
clover, mustard, timothy, sugar beet, etc., with fifth class carload rating.

Supplement No. 39 to C.P.’s Tariff No. W-4933, C.R.C. W-2641, effec-
tive June 18, 1925, and Supplement No. 36 to C.N.’s Tariff W-1-183-B,
C.R.C. W-251, effective June 18, 1925, each of them on grain and grain
products, were in effect when the 1925 amendment to the Railway Act was
passed. Neither the supplements nor the original tariffs which they supple-
mented provided rates on rapeseed.

In 1927, pursuant to Board’s General Order No. 448, rates were pub-
lished on the Crow’s Nest Pass basis on grain and grain products but they
did not apply on rapeseed, the rates on rapeseed being the fifth class rates
ag provided in the Canadian Freight Classification under the heading
“Seed”.

Rapeseed has never taken the Crow’s Nest Pass rates on grain, instead
it has taken substantially higher rates.

The legal issue which has to be determined is as to
whether the word “grain”, as it is used in the Crow’s Nest
Pass Agreement and in the Crow’s Nest Pass Act, is to be
construed as meaning only those commodities which, as at
the time the statute and the agreement came into existence,
were, in the ordinary sense, considered as grain, or whether



254
1963
[S—

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

it should be held to include a commodity which, at a later

Bogoce Seep date, has come to be regarded as a grain in the ordinary

0.
.
CP.R.anp
C.N.R.

Martland J.

sense.

The appellant, in supporting the latter view, relies upon
8. 10 of the Interpretation Act:

10. The law shall be considered as always speaking, and whenever any
matter or thing is expressed in the present tense, the same shall be applied
to the circumstances as they arise, so that effeect may be given to each Act
and every part thereof, according to its spirit, true intent and meaning.

Reliance was placed upon the decision of the Privy Coun-
cil in Attorney-General for Alberta v. Attorney-General for
Canada', in which there was considered the meaning of the
word “banking” in s. 91 of the British North America Act
and the question as to whether that term was confined to
the activities of banks as conducted in 1867. Viscount
Simon, at p. 516, said:

The question is not what was the extent and kind of business carried

on by banks in Canada in 1867 but what is the meaning of the term itself
in the Act.

There was also cited the decision of the Court of Appeal
of Ontario in Re McIntyre Porcupine Mines Limited and
Morgan?, in which the Court had to consider the meaning
of the word “concentrators” for the purposes of the Assess-
ment Act. In that case Hodgins J.A., at p. 219, said:

The rule laid down in the Interpretation Act, R.S.0. 1914, ch. 1, sec. 10,
is that statutes shall “receive such fair, large, and liberal construction and
interpretation as will best ensure the attainment of the object of the Act,
and of the provision or enactment, according to the true intent, meaning
and spirit thereof.” It is therefore open to the Court to adopt the larger
or later meaning of the word in question, if it be true, as I thirk it is,
that the Assessment Act in this particular aims at exempting suck means
as may be adopted in the mining location to aid in the concentration of
the ore-mass, even if that progresses to the point of using chemical means
as well as those mechanical, and in so doing draws within its scope some
part of what may be alternatively described as amalgamation or reduction:

Section 10 of the Interpretation Act refers to the “spirit,
true intent and meaning” of an Act and, in construing the
meaning of the Assessment Act, Hodgins J.A., in the passage
just quoted, gave effect to the purpose which he found for
the section in question in the Assessment Act.

In The Attorney-General for Alberta v. The Attorney-
General for Canada the Court was considering the meaning
of a term in the British North America Act, which the

1119471 AC. 503. 2(1921), 49 O.L.R. 214.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 255

learned Chief Commissioner, in his reasons, has described 1;96_3,
as “an organic statute conferring legislative powers”. In his Bogocs Sexn
reasons the Chief Commissioner went on to refer to British C°',,.
Coal Corporation v. The King', in which, at p. 518, Viscount CE.R.anp
. CN.R.
Sankey said:

Indeed, in interpreting a constituent or organic statute such as the Martland J.

Act, that construction most beneficial to the widest possible amplitude of
its powers must be adopted.

I do not think that the same principle of construction can
properly be applied to the statute in question in the present
case because its purpose was entirely different. The Crow’s
Nest Pass Act was enacted so as to provide for the making
of an agreement. It is true that the rates established by
that agreement had statutory effect, as was pointed out
by this Court in 1925 in the case of The Governments of
Alberta, Saskatchewan and Manitoba v. The C.P.R., pre-
viously mentioned. But, none the less, it was an agreement
which was being made in 1897 between two parties, the
Crown and the C.P.R., and under its terms, in consideration
of a grant from the Crown to the C.P.R., the latter agreed
to reduce its rates on certain commodities. That was the
essence of the agreement, which provided that “there shall
be a reduction in the Company’s present rates and tolls on
grain and flour”. It then went on, after providing how and
when such reductions should be effected, to provide: “and
that no higher rates than such reduced rates or tolls shall
be charged after the dates mentioned.” In other words, the
reduction in rates was not temporary in nature, but would
continue. The agreement was dealing with a reduction in
the existing rates on grain and flour and it seems to me that
the parties contemplated, and only contemplated, the effect-
ing of a reduction in rates then applicable on what both
parties, at that time, regarded as being grain. -

I am reinforced in this opinion by the reasons of Anglin
C.J.C,, already cited, in the case of The Governments of
Alberta, Saskatchewan and Manitoba v. The C.P.R. The
reasoning which he applied, in deciding that the agreement
related only to points existing on the C.P.R. lines as at the
date of the agreement, applies, by analogy, in considering
what was meant by the word “grain”, and, just as the agree-
ment did not cover points subsequently added to the system,
so it did not cover commodities which were not c¢onsidered

1719351 A.C. 500.



256

1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

as grain at the time of the making of the agreement, even

Bococs SEsp though they subsequently came to be considered as grain

Co. L.
v.
CP.R.anD
C.N.R.

Martland J.

in the trade.

In my opinion, the rule which is applicable in this case is
that which was stated by Lord Esher in his judgment in
Sharpe v. Wakefield":

Now what is the rule of construction to be applied? It is that the
words of a statute must be construed as they would have been the day
after the statute was passed, unless some subsequent statute has declared
that some other construction is to be adopted or has altered the previous
statute.

The judgment of the Court of Appeal in that case was
affirmed by the House of Lords?

In Simpson v. Teignmouth and Shaldon Bridge Com-
pany®, the issue was as to whether a bicycle was a “carriage”
within the meaning of a statute of George IV which imposed
certain bridge tolls. The Earl of Halsbury L.C. said at
p. 413:

The broad principle of construction put shortly must be this: What
would, in an ordinary sense, be considered to be a carriage (by whatever
specific name it might be called) in the contemplation of the Legislature
at the time the Act was passed?

This passage was cited in the Privy Council decision in
Kingston Wharves Lid. v. Reynolds Jamaica Mines Lid.*
The same principle was applied by the Privy Council in
Attorney-General for the Isle of Man v. Moore®.

Applying that rule in the present case, it is my opinion
that the Board, having found that the word “grain” did not
include rapeseed prior to 1943, properly decided that the
word “grain” in the Crow’s Nest Pass Act and the Crow’s
Nest Pass Agreement, and in s. 328(6) and (7) of the Rail-
way Act, did not include rapeseed.

In my opinion, therefore, the appeal should be dismissed

with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellant: Milner, Steer, Dyde, Masste,
Layton, Cregan & Macdonnell, Edmonton.

Solicitor for the respondent, Canadian Pacific Railway
Co.: K. D. M. Spence, Montreal.

Solicitor for the respondent, Canadian National Ralways:
W. G. Boyd, Montreal.

1(1889), 22 QB.D. 239 at 242. 2[1801] A.C. 173.
3[1903]1 1 K.B. 406. 4119591 2 W.L.R. 40.
5[1938]1 3 All E.R. 263.



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA ' 257

THE CROW’S NEST PASS COAL 1963

. ——
COMPANY (LIMITED) ........ APPELLANT +jan 20,2

AND
ALBERTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY ..RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE NATIONAL ENERGY BOARD

Real property—Pipe line right of way—Compensation for mines and min-
erals—Jurisdiction of National Energy Board—National Energy Board
Act, 1969 (Can.), c. 4j6—Railway Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 234.

The respondent was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity
to construct a pipe line through certain lands owned by the appellant,
whose ownership thereof included the mines and minerals, including
coal, lying under the said lands. After unsuccessful negotiations between
the parties a notice of expropriation, with a form of easement attached
thereto, was served by the respondent on the appellant. Upon the
matter being heard before the County Court judge, a warrant for
immediate possession of the main line right of way was granted to the
respondent, who then took possession and constructed the pipe line. At
the compensation proceedings the appellant took the position that while
the National Energy Board under s. 72 of the National Energy Board
Act had jurisdiction to award compensation for mines and minerals
lying within the respondent’s right of way and for a distance of forty
yards on either side of the limits of the right of way, the awarding of
compensation for mines and minerals lying beyond the forty-yard limits
was not within the competence of the Board but could be awarded only
by the County Court judge in his capacity as arbitrator. The matter
having been brought before the Board for determination, the latter
found that under the National Energy Board Act it had sole jurisdiction
to award compensation for mines and minerals, whether within or
without the protected area. The appellant appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.

The jurisdiction over mines and minerals vested in the National Energy
Board pursuant to the National Energy Board Act, 1959 (Can.), c. 46,
including its jurisdiction to award compensation to an owner, lessee or
occupier of any mines or minerals, is restricted to those mines and
minerals only, lying under a pipe line or any of the works connected
therewith, or within forty yards therefrom. Any right which the owner
of the right of way may have to prevent mining outside the protected
area, arises and must be enforced under the general law.

APPEAL from a decision of the National Energy Board,
granting certain declaratory orders sought by the respond-
ent. Appeal allowed.

J. J. Robinette, Q.C., and A. B. Ferris, for the appellant.
John L. Farris, Q.C., and J. M. Giles, for the respondent.
*PresenT: Kerwin C.J. and Abbott, Martland, Ritchie and Hall JJ.

#*Kerwin CJ. died before the delivery of judgment.
64204-1—2



258.
1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]
The judgment of Abbott, Ritchie and Hall JJ. was deliv-

—— .
Tae Crow’s ered by

Nest Pass
Coaw Co.
(Lp.)

v

ALBERTA
. NATURAL
Gas Co.

Agporr J.:—This is an appeal pursuant to s. 18(1) of the
National Energy Board Act, 1959 (Can.), c. 46, from a
decision of the National Energy Board made on June 13,
1962, granting two declaratory orders sought by the respond-
ent Alberta Natural Gas Company.

These two orders declared:

(a) That the National Energy Board Act gives the Nationa Energy
Board sole jurisdiction to determine the compensation payable in rasspect of
any mines and minerals affected by a pipeline.

(b) that such compensation may only be awarded from time.to time if
the Board is satisfied the mine owner has a bona fide intention to commence
mining operations which will be affected by the presence of a pipeline.

The main questions before the Board were (1) whether
ss. 68 to 72 inclusive of the Energy Board Act gave to the
Board sole jurisdiction to determine the compensaticn pay-
able in respect of any mines and minerals adversely affected
by the construction and operation of a pipe line no matter
where such mines and minerals may be located, or (2)
whether, as the appellant contended, the Board’s jurisdiction
is limited to awarding compensation, if any, for those mines
and minerals lying under a pipe line and any works con-
nected therewith or within forty yards therefrom.

The events which led up to the parties bringing the mat-
ter before the Board for determination, are admirably sum-
marized in the Board’s decision as follows:

The Applicant (the present respondent) having been granted a cer-
tificate of public convenience and necessity No. GC-12 to construct a pipe
line, proceeded with the work. The Respondent (the present appellant)
owns certain lands and the mines and minerals, including coal thereunder,
if any, through which the Applicant’s main line right-of-way passes. These
lands, mines and minerals are situate in the Kootenay District of the Prov-
ince of British Columbia. Columbia Iron Mining Company has options to
purchase these mines and minerals, including the coal. After unsuccessful
negotiations between the parties whereby the Applicant sought to obtain
a grant of easement from the Respondent for the construction of the pipe
line and other facilities, a notice of expropriation dated January 19, 1961,
with a form of easement thereto attached, was served by the Applicant
upon the Respondent. Upon the matter being heard before the County
Court Judge of the County of East Kootenay, a warrant for immediate
possession of the main line right-of-way was granted to the Applicant. The
Applicant posted security in the sum of $100,000, took possession of the
main line right-of-way and thereupon commenced construction of its pipe
line, which was later completed.

Subsequently the Applicant applied to the said Judge as Arbitrator to
determine the compensation payable to both the Respondent and Columbia
Iron Mining Company by reason of the taking of the right-of-way. The



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

necessary hearing to set compensation commenced July 6, 1961, and has
since, by consent of the parties, been adjourned from time to time.

At the compensation proceedings, prior to the last adjournment thereof,
the Respondent took the position that, while the National Energy Board
under Section 72 of the National Energy Board Act had jurisdiction to
award compensation for mines and minerals lying within the Applicant’s
right-of-way and for a distance of forty yards on either side of the limits
of the right-of-way, the awarding of compensation for mines and minerals
lying beyond the forty-yard limits (hereinafter referred to as “outside
minerals’) was not within the competence of the National Energy Board
but could be awarded only by the County Court Judge in his capacity as
Arbitrator. The Applicant, Alberta Natural Gas Company, of course argued
that the National Energy Board has jurisdiction under Section 72 of its
Act to award compensation for mines and minerals both inside and outside
the aforementioned forty-yard limits, The parties have agreed, without
prejudice to the right, if any, of the Respondent and Columbia Iron Mining
Company to continue the arbitration proceedings before the County Court
Judge for the County of East Kootenay with respect to their claims for
compensation for mines and minerals (including coal and the severance
thereof) lying outside the right-of-way and more than forty yards therefrom,
and without prejudice to the right, if any, of the Applicant to maintain and
aggert in any such proceedings that the said County Court Judge does not
have jurisdiction to award such compensation, upon a form of eagement
which has been granted by the Respondent and Columbia Iron Mining
Company to the Applicant and registered in the Land Registry Office at
the City of Nelson, British Columbia. This easement grants Alberta Natural
Gas Company a right-of-way upon and through which it may construct its
pipe line and other facilities. By reason of the grant of the easement, the
Respondent and Columbia Iron Mining Company are obliged not to with-
draw support of the surface of the right-of-way. The easement does not
make provision for payment to the Respondent or to Columbia Tron Min-
ing Company of any compensation for mines or minerals (including coal or
the severance thereof). The Compensation claims of the Respondent and
of Columbia Iron Mining Company for mines and minerals (including coal
and the severance thereof) are preserved to them as hereinbefore provided
to be presented before or dealt with by such Board, Court or Arbitrator as
may be found to have jurisdiction with respect thereto. Provision has,
however, been made in the easement for the payment of compensation for
minerals (including coal) that are necessary to be dug up, carried away or
used on the right-of-way during the course of the construction or reconstrue-
tion of the pipe line and other facilities of the Applicant.

The Board found that under s. 72 of the National Energy
Board Act it had sole jurisdiction to award compensation
for mines and minerals whether within or without the pro-
tected area prescribed by s. 70 of the said Act, and on
August 17, 1962, it made the declaratory orders above
referred to.

The present appeal by leave is from that decision.

The National Energy Board Act is the successor to and
repealed the Pipe Lines Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 211. These two
acts were the first federal statutes dealing with the regula-

tion of pipe lines in Canada. Under the Pipe Lines Act
64204-1—23%

2569

1963

L
TaE Crow’s
Ngsrt Pass
Coav Co.
(L1p.)

v.
ALBERTA
NATURAL

Gas Co.

Abbott J.



260
1963
[S——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

regulatory duties were vested in the Board of Transport

Tas Crow’s Commissioners for Canada. Under the Energy Board Act

NeEsT Pass
Coav Co.
(Ln.)

v.
ALBERTA
NATURAL
Gas Co.

AbbottJ.

these duties were transferred to a new body, the National
Energy Board.

Power to expropriate is granted under the Energy Board
Act and s. 64 of that Act (which is identical to s. 166 of the
Railway Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 234) provides that a company
exercising its powers under the act shall make full com-
pensation to all persons interested for all damages sustained
by them by reason of the exercise of such powers. The ex-
propriation provisions of the Railway Act—ss. 218 to 246
inclusive—are incorporated by reference into the Energy
Board Act. Generally speaking, these sections provide for
such matters as the fixing of compensation, the appointment
of an arbitrator, proceedings before the arbitrator and the
like. It is common ground that the said sections govern the
fixing of compensation payable for the surface rights of
way for a pipe line.

The Pipe Lines Act and the Energy Board Act each con-
tain five sections under the sub-heading “Mines and Min-
erals” which are in substantially the same terms. In the
Energy Board Act these are ss. 68 to 72 inclusive. They were
based upon five similar sections under the same sub-head-
ing—ss. 197 to 201 inclusive—in the Railway Act. These
sections in turn had their origin in an Imperial statute, the
Railway Clauses Consolidation Act, 1845, c. 20. The effect
of what are now ss. 197 and following of the Railway Act
was considered by the Judicial Committee in Davies v.
James Bay Railway Company', and after that decision was
rendered Parliament amended the Railway Act by adding
what are now ss. 200 and 201 of the said act.

With certain minor differences—which in my view have
no relevance to the question at issue in this appeal—ss. 68
to 71 of the Energy Board Act are in the same terms as
gs. 197 to 199 and s. 201 of the Railway Act. Section 72 of
the Energy Board Act is in slightly different terms to the
corresponding s. 200 in the Razlway Act, and it is upon this
difference that respondent mainly relies.

. Both s. 70 of the Energy Board Act and the correspond-
ing s. 199 of the Railway Act, provide that no person shall
Work mines or minerals lying under a pipe line or railway or

1119141 A.C. 1043.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 261

any of the works connected therewith or within forty yards 19,‘;3
therefrom until leave therefor has been obtained from the '11‘\?15 Clzgow’s
" Energy Board or the Board of Transport Commissioners as " Goag G

the case may be. This area—some three hundred feet wide— (L))

was appropriately described by Mr. Robinette in his argu- Auma
ment as “the protected area”. NaToga

As Locke J. pointed out in Attorney General of Canada AbbottJ.
v.C.P.R. and C.N.R., the effect of ss. 197 to 201 of the Rail- —
way Act is to ensure that when a railway is carried over
lands which contain mines or minerals the interests of
(1) the owner of such minerals (2) the public and (3) the
railway company, are adequately protected. In my opinion
ss. 68 to 72 inclusive of the Energy Act have precisely the
same purpose and effect.

In my view it is also clear, that neither the Board of
Transport Commissioners nor the Energy Board has been
given any jurisdiction to interfere with mining operations
outside the protected area. Any right which the owner of
the right of way may have to prevent mining outside the
protected area, arises and must be enforced under the gen-
eral law.

It is common ground that in the case of a railway right
of way, jurisdiction to fix the compensation, if any, for
minerals lying under the right of way, is vested by s. 200
of the Railway Act in the Board of Transport Commis-
sioners, but that compensation for minerals outside the
protected area, which must be left in place to afford support
to the surface of the right of way, is to be determined by
an arbitrator in accordance with ss. 222 and following, in
the same way as compensation for the surface right of way.

Respondent’s contention is that by virtue of s. 72 of the
Energy Board Act, the Energy Board has sole jurisdiction
to determine the compensation payable in respect of any
mines and minerals affected by a pipe line. That contention
is based upon what respondent submits is the plain and
literal meaning of the said section which reads:

72. A company shall, from time to time, pay to the owner, lessee or
occupier of any mines such compensation as the Board shall fix and order
to be paid for or by reason of any severance by a pipe line of the land
lying over such mines, or because of the working of the mines being pre~
vented, stopped or interrupted, or because of the mines having to be
worked in such manner and under such restrictions as not to injure or be

1119581 S8.C.R. 285 at 304, 12 D.L.R. (2d) 625.



262
1963

——
Tae Crow’s
Nest Pass
Coar Co.
(L7o.)

v.
ALBERTA
NATURAL
Gas Co.

Abbott J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

detrimental to the pipe line, and also for any minerals not purchased by the
company that cannot be cbtained by reason of the construction and opera-
tion of its line.

The corresponding s. 200 in the Railway Act reads:

200. The company shall, from time to time, pay to the owner, lessee,
or occupier of any such mines such compensation as the Board shall fix
and order to be paid, for or by reason of any severance by the railway of
the land lying over such mines, or because of the working of such mines
being prevented, stopped or interrupted, or of the same having to be
worked in such manner and under such restrictions as not to injure or be
detrimental to the railway, and also for any minerals not purchased by the
company that cannot be obtained by reason of the construction and opera-
tion of the ratlway.

The italics are mine.

It will be seen that the only differences between the two
sections are the substitution of the word “a” for the word
“the” in the first line [in s. 200 as in R.S.C. 1952], the
elimination of the word “such” between the words “any”
and ‘mines” in the second line, the substitution of the words

“pipe line” for “railway” in the fourth line, the substitution

of the word “the” for the word “such” in the sixth line, the
substitution of the words “the mines” for the words “the
same” in the seventh line, and the substitution of the words
“its line” for the words “the railway” in the last line.
" Section 72 must be read in the context in which it is
found. It forms part of a group of five sections which pro-
vide for the control of mining operations under and within
a prescribed distance from a pipe line. No power is given to
control mining operations outside that protected area. The
purpose of these five sections (and of the corresponding sec-
tions in the Railway Act) is to ensure that the interests
of the public, the pipe line company and the mine owner
are protected.

I agree with Mr. Robinette’s submission that the differ-
ences between s. 72 of the Energy Board Act and s. 200 of
the Railway Act are merely drafting changes and do not
mstlfy any inference that Parliament intended in the case
of a pipe line, to alter the law with respect to the fixing of
compensation for minerals lying outside the protected area.
That law is to be found in ss. 218 and following of the Rail-
way Act which have been incorporated by reference into the
Natzona,l Energy Board Act.

< Under the Railway Act if the removal of minerals lymg
under a railway is proposed, the owner must apply to the
Transport Board for leave to do so and that Board under



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 263

the powers given to it by s. 199 may prescribe the measures 19f_'°:

to be taken for the protection of the public. The same TurCrow’s
powers are given to the Energy Board under s. 70 of the o A8
Energy Board Act. Section 200 gives the Transport Board (L.
power to direct a railway company to pay to such owner Aunmma
compensation by reason of the severance by the railway of l\éﬁu&f‘
the lands lying over the mines because working them is ot
prevented or interrupted. It is conceded that the Transport =~ —_°
Board’s jurisdiction to award such compensation is limited

to compensation for minerals lying within the protected

area.

Similar powers are given to the Energy Board under s. 72
of the Energy Board Act and, in my opinion, the jurisdiction
of the Energy Board under s. 72 to award compensation, is
subject to the same limitation as that imposed upon the
Transport Board under the s. 200 of the Railway Act.

I would allow the appeal with costs and declare that the
jurisdiction over mines and minerals vested in the National
Energy Board pursuant to the National Energy Board Act,
1959 (Can.), c. 46, including its jurisdiction to award com-
pensation to an owner, lessee or occupier of any mines or
minerals, is restricted to those mines and minerals only,
lying under & pipe line or any of the works connected there-
with, or within forty yards therefrom.

MarTLAND J.:—I am in agreement with the reasons deliv-
ered by my brother Abbott and merely wish to add the fol-
lowing additional comments.

Section 72 of the National Energy Board Act, which is
cited in his judgment, relates only to compensation by a pipe
line company to the owner, lessee or occupier of any mines.
He is to receive compensation from the pipe line company,
fixed by the National Energy Board,

(a) for severance of his land lying over the mines;

(b) because the working of his mines is prevented, stopped or
obstrueted ;

(c) because his mines have to be worked in such manner and under
such restrictions as not to injure or be detrimental to the pipe line;

(d) for minerals not purchased by the pipe line company that he can-
not obtain by reason of the construction and operation of the pipe
line.

" The severance of lands above the mines referred to in (a)

occurs by reason of the acquisition of its right of way by the
pipe line company.



264

1963
——t
Tae Crow’s
Nesr Pass
Coar Co.
(Lrp.)

V.
ALBERTA
NATURAL
Gas Co.

Martland J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The matters referred to in paras. (b) and (¢) obviously
relate to the limitations imposed on his right to work his
mines created by s. 70 of the Act, the relevant portions of
which provide:

70. (1) No person shall work or prospect for mines or minerals lying
under a pipe line or any of the works connected therewith, or within forty
yards therefrom, until leave therefor has been obtained from the Board.

* ok ok

(3) Upon an application to the Board for leave to work or prospect for
mines or minerals, the applicant shall submit a plan and profilz of the
portion of the pipe line to be affected thereby, giving all reasonable and
necessary information and details as to the proposed operations.

(4) The Board may grant the application upon such terms and condi-
tions for the protection and safety of the public as to the Board seem
expedient, and may order that such things be done as under the circum-
stances appear to the Board best adapted to remove or diminish the danger
arising or likely to arise from the proposed operations.

In my opinion the minerals mentioned in para. (d) to
which s. 72 refers, which the mine owner cannot obtain by
reason of the construction and operation of the pipe line,
are only those minerals which, because of the restrictions
imposed by the Board under s. 70, he cannot obtain.

Any minerals lying beyond the protected area provided
for in s. 70(1) are not prevented from being obtained by
reason of the construction and operation of the pipe line.
If they are prevented from being obtained at all, it is only
because their owner is compelled to provide that support to
which the pipe line owner becomes entitled at common law
as an incident of his ownership of the pipe line right of way.
The obligation to support resting upon the owner of the
lands adjoining the pipe line right of way arises as soon as
the pipe line company acquires its right of way, and not
because of the construction and operation of its line. The
restrictions on the obtaining of minerals, which arise by
reason of the construction and operation of the line, are only
those which are imposed under s. 70.

The words “not purchased by the company” are also of
some significance. Obviously, if the pipe line company has
purchased minerals, then the mine owner would no% be in
a position to claim compensation because he was unable to
obtain them. In my opinion, these words must be related
back to s. 69, which reads:

69. A company is not entitled to mines, ores, metals, coal, slate, oil,
gas or other minerals in or under lands purchased by it, or taken by it
under compulsory powers given to it by this Act, except only the paris



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 265

thereof that are necessary to be dug, carried away or used in the construe- 1963
tion of the works, and except as provided in this section, all such mines TrE Crow’s
and minerals shall be deemed to be excepted from the conveyance of such “Nggr Pass

lands. C(OIA:TLD C)o.
I think that the reason the words appear in s. 72 is that v,

they had appeared in the equivalent section of the Railway ﬁgﬁ“&

Act, 8. 200. They were included in that section because in GasCo.
s. 198(1) of the Railway Act, which is the equivalent of MartlandJ.
s. 69 of the National Energy Board Act, but different in its —

terms, the wording was as follows:
The company is not, unless the same have been expressly purchased,

entitled to any mines, ores, metals, coal, slate, mineral oils, gas or other
minerals in or under any lands purchased by it, or taken by it under any
compulsory powers given it by this Act, . . .

When s. 200 of the Railway Act referred to “minerals not
purchased by the company that cannot be obtained by rea-
son of the construction and operation of the railway”, it
meant minerals underlying the railway which the railway
company had not expressly purchased and also those under-
lying the forty-yard strip on each side of the railway right
of way.

The reference in s. 72 of the National Energy Board Act
was, I think, incorporated directly from the Railway Act,
even though s. 69 of the National Energy Board Act makes
no reference to an express purchase of minerals. The
significance of these words is, however, to direct attention
to those minerals which underlie the pipe line right of way
itself. Their inclusion in s. 72 tends to emphasize that when
that section speaks of “any minerals not purchased by the °
company that cannot be obtained by reason of the construc-
tion and operation of its line” it is not referring to minerals
in general, but is doing no more than to refer to those min-
erals which underlie the pipe line right of way and those
which adjoin the pipe line right of way underlying the forty-
yard strip on each side of it which the mine owner is pre-
cluded from working, without the leave of the Board, by
virtue of s. 70.

I agree with the disposition of this appeal proposed by
my brother Abbott.

Appeal allowed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellant: Messrs. Davis & Company,
Vancouver.

Solicitors for the respondent: Messrs. Farris & Company,
Vancouver.



266

1963
——

*Jan. 24,25
*Feb, 11

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

RAYMOND D. WORKMAN ............ APPELLANT;
AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........ RESPONDENT.

WILLIAM HUCULAK .................. APPELLANT;
AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........ RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Criminal law—Capital murder—Body of alleged victim never found—Cir-
cumstantial evidence—Theory that one of two accused merely an
accessory after fact to murder committed by other—Whether sufficient
reality to theory to require trial judge to place it before jury.

The two appellants, W and H, were convicted as principals, on a charge of
capital murder. The victim’s body was never found. The Crown’s case
relied exclusively on circumstantial evidence, and was based largely on
the testimony of one O who testified as to events on the night of the
alleged murder as well as to events before and after. A strong motive
for murder was proved against W who devised the plan for the killing,
but there was no evidence of motive against H who heard the plan on
the day the deed was done. The common defence of both accused was
that the death had not been satisfactorily proved, and that the Crown’s
case failed to meet the requirements for a conviction. In the Court of
Appeal it was contended, for the first time, that the jury could have
found that H was concerned not as a principal but as an accessory
after the fact and that the trial judge erred in not putting this defence
to the jury. The conviction was affirmed by the Court of Appeal. The
accused appealed to this Court where the same submission on behalf
of H was repeated.

Held: The appeal of W should be dismissed.

Held further (Ritchie and Hall JJ. dissenting): The appeal of H should
be dismissed. .

Per Fauteux, Abbott, Martland ;and Judson JJ.: The jury was correctly
instructed that the case put against the accused was that they were
both involved as prinecipals, also as to the defence of both accused and
as to the credibility of O’s testimony. There was ample evidence upon
which a jury could find beyond a reasonable doubt that the vietim was
dead, even though his body had not been found, and that the two
accused were guilty as prineipals in his killing,

With respect to the submission of H, there was no possible ground for any
instructions that, on any view of the evidence, H could be an accessory
after the fact and not a principal. There could not be found in the

*PresENT: Kerwin CJ. and Fauteux, Abbott, Martland, Judson and
Ritchie and Hall JJ. ‘
**Kerwin CJ. died before the delivery of the judgment.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

record any evidence which would convey a sense of reality in the sub-
mission. Failure of counsel to raise the matter does not relieve the
trial judge of his duty to place a possible defence before the jury but
there must be something beyond fantasy to suggest the existence of
the duty.

Per Ritchie and Hall JJ., dissenting as to H’s appeal: A trial judge, when
addressing a jury in a criminal case, is not under a duty to explore~
all the remotest and most fantastic possibilities. Even though the
alternative defence of H that he was an accessory after the fact rather
than a principal relied on improbable suppositions, and even though
it was extremely unlikely in the present case that the jury would have
found in favour of such a defence, under all the circimstances such
a direction should have been given. It could not be said to be impos-
sible that the jury would have found H to be an accessory. The failure
of the trial judge to place that defence before the jury entitled H to
a new trial even though it was not raised at his original trial.

As to the case of W, the evidence against him was overwhelming.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Supreme Court of
Alberta, Appellate Division', affirming the convictions of
the accused for capital murder. Appeal dismissed, Ritchie
and Hall JJ. dissenting as to H’s appeal.

T. J. Nugent, for the appellant Huculak.
F. 8. Lieber, for the appellant Workman.
J. W. K. Shortreed, Q.C., for the respondent.

The judgment of Fauteux, Abbott, Martland and Judson
JJ. was delivered by

Jupson J.:—The two appellants were convicted on a
charge of the capital murder of one Frank Willey. Their
appeal was dismissed by the Appellate Division of the
Supreme Court of Albertal. They appeal to this Court under
s. 597(a) of the Criminal Code. The two accused were
separately represented on both appeals. Neither gave evi-
dence at the trial nor did they call any witnesses.

The learned trial judge instructed the jury that the case
put against the accused was that they were both involved as
principals in the offence charged and, in my respectful
opinion, it was not open to objection on that basis, and, in
fact, no objection was made by either counsel for the
accused. The defence of both accused, also correctly and
adequately put to the jury by the judge, was that the death
of Frank W111ey had not been sat1sfactor1ly proved, his body

1119631 1 cCC. .

267

1963
——
WORKMAN
AND
HucuLax
v.
Tue QUEEN



268

1963
WoREMAN
AND
Hucunax
v.
Tae QUEEN
Judson J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

not having been found, and that the Crown’s case, being
based largely on circumstantial evidence, failed to meet the
requirements for a conviction.

For the first time in the Court of Appeal counsel for
Huculak submitted that on one view of the evidence, the
jury could have found that his client was concerned not as a
principal but as an accessory after the fact and that the
learned trial judge erred in not putting this defence to the
jury. The same submission was repeated in this Court and
this makes it necessary for me to review the evidence.

Frank Willey was a golf professional in the City of
Edmonton, At the time of his disappearance he was living
in the same house as his wife and two children although
there was strong evidence of an adulterous association be-
tween Workman and Mrs, Willey. Fourteen months before
the disappearance of Willey, Workman had enquired of an
Alberta solicitor whether it was possible for a guilty party in
an adulterous association to get a substantial part of the
property of the opposite party. When he was told thet this
was a very improbable result, he said to the solicitor “we’ll
just have to kill him.” This was in February 1961. In July
1961, Mrs. Willey sued her husband for a judicial separation
and claimed maintenance in the sum of $800 per month.
Willey defended the action and also counterclaimed against
Workman for damages for enticement and harbouring. This

action was settled in January 1962.

Huculak did not come to Edmonton until February 1962.
There is no evidence that he had ever known or even met
Mrs. Willey or her husband or that he knew his co-accused
Workman before he came to Edmonton or that he had any
motive for joining in the killing of Willey.

One Paul Osborne, a neighbour of Huculak and one who
had known him in Eastern Canada, gave evidence that on
April 18, he met Workman and Huculak and had a con-
versation with them in a car, and that Workman suggested
that he would like somebody “worked over.” The three met
again the following morning and, according to Osborne,
Workman was still talking about “working this guy over.”
He eventually said that he wanted him killed and wanted it
to look like an accident. “Knock this guy out, take him out
in the country and hit him with another car.” No name was
mentioned and Osborne said that he immediately refused
to have anything to do with the plan. Part of the plan was



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

to lure the vietim to a partially built house somewhere.
Workman telephoned Osborne at one o’clock in the after-
noon of the same day, April 19, to find out whether his
decision was final.

On the same day, Willey received a telephone call for the
delivery of a set of ladies golf clubs, not to exceed $225 in
value, as a present for the caller’s wife. He accepted the
order, procured the golf clubs and agreed to deliver them
at 9 o’clock that night. There is evidence that on the after-
noon of April 19, Workman was at the house where the
killing is alleged to have been done and spoke to the
painters. The purpose of his enquiry seems to have been to
find out how late they would be working. Huculak was not
with him. The house was under construction by a builder
who employed Workman as a book-keeper.

On this date, April 19, Willey arrived home for dinner
with the golf clubs and an extra bag in his car. He had
dinner with his wife and family and with his sister and
mother, who were visiting from Vancouver. After dinner
he left with the car to deliver the golf clubs. A neighbour
gave evidence of the presence of two cars and two men at
a certain house. The two cars were identified as being
white in colour. Willey owned an Oldsmobile which had
a white body and brown top, and Workman had hired a
white Pontiac a few days before April 19. It was in this
house, which was the one which Workman had visited dur-
ing the afternoon, that the police found a lot of blood, even
after cleaning-up operations. '

Between 9 and 10 on the same evening, April 19, Work-
man brought a tire to a service station. This tire came from
Willey’s car. At about 3 a.m. the following morning, he
came back to this service station and picked up the wrong
tire and rim. Instead of picking up the one from the Olds-
mobile that he had left, he picked up one from a Cadillac
belonging to another customer. This tire and rim were later
found on Willey’s car. There is a clear inference from this
evidence that Workman at least was in possession of
Willey’s car when this tire and rim were removed and
replaced by another not belonging to the car.

269
1963
et
WORKMAN
AND
Hucunax
v.
THE QUEEN
Judson J.



270 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 To resume with Osborne’s evidence, he said that about
Workman 10 p.m. on the evening of April 19, he received a telephone

Hoomaz call from Workman who was enquiring about the where-

abouts of Huculak:

. What did he say?

. He asked me if I had seen Mr. Huculak.

. What did you say?

. I said no.

. Anything else?

. Oh, he said something about—I asked him what was the matter

and he said everything went haywire. I said, you don’t mean to
tell me you went through with that thing and he said yes.

. Did you—did he ask or say anything more?

. He asked me if I would phone around and see if I could get hold
of Mr. Huculak.

. And what did you say?
. I said I would, yes.

. Did you?

. No sir I didn’t.

v,
THE QUEEN

Jw&;);J.

PO PO PO

> O

O PO

Then, at 11.30 p.m., in response to a telephone call from
Mrs. Huculak, Osborne and his wife went to the apartment
where the Huculaks lived and which was close to where the
Osbornes lived. He and his wife sat up with Mrs. Huculak
until about 8 a.m. when Workman and Huculak came to
the apartment together. Osborne noticed nothing unusual
about Workman’s appearance but he did notice that
Huculak was very disturbed.

Well, Mr. Huculak was in pretty rough shape. I took him in the wash-
room and calmed him down. He kept mentioning about this guy’s eyes
sticking out of his head and something hanging out of the back of his head
and he was just all shook up.

Workman also joined them in the bathroom. When they
returned to the living-room Workman told Huculak to get
rid of his shoes, which were very muddy. Mrs. Huculak
cleaned them. Osborne said that the two stayed for about
an hour and then went out again. On being asked whether
either of them said anything before leaving, Osborne
replied:

Yes, Mr. Huculak said there was a body in a shed somewhere and
they had to go out and bury it.

Osborne had a further conversation with Huculak over
the Easter week-end. He was not sure whether it was Satur-



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

day or Sunday. April 20 was Good Friday. This is the con-
versation that he reported with Huculak:

A. He mentioned something to me about something coming off a
wrench or something, some bandages or tape or something that
flew off.

. Did he say when it flew off or what caused it to fly off?

O

end of this wrench flew off.

. Did he say anything else at this time?

. Something about they would have to—if I remember correctly,
they would have to go back to this house and get it, something to
that effect.

. Back to the house?

. To get this tape or whatever it was, I wasn’t too clear on it, I
wasn’t listening to him too good.

. Did he say anything about the burying which they had talked
about before?

. Oh yes, he said they couldn’t get this bury deep enough into the
ground or something, the ground was frozen and they couldn’t bury
him deep enough.

O

> L PO

On being brought back to the night of April 19 or the
early morning of April 20, Osborne reported one further
item of conversation—that they had to go back and clean
up this house. Osborne also said that several days later
Workman brought a Pontiac car into his driveway for the
purpose of borrowing a hose to wash out the trunk of the
car, and that a few days later he went for a drive in the
country with Workman in the Pontiac. They turned off the
main highway after driving south for about 12 miles and
drove another 15 or 16 miles into the country. Workman
stopped the car and told Osborne to drive down the road
and come back in about 20 minutes to pick him up.
Osborne said he did this but Workman said nothing about
the purpose of the trip. He also said that at some time
Huculak expressed a fear about some woman talking to the
police about the night in question and that Workman said
that he was not worried about that.

Rose Francis, the woman with whom Osborne was living
and who passed as Mrs. Osborne, also gave evidence of the
return of Huculak and Workman to the Huculak apartment
about 3 a.m. in the early morning of April 20. She said that
Huculak looked scared and that his wife cleaned his shoes,
that Osborne, Workman and Huculak were all in the bath-
room together and that Workman and Huculak remained
in the apartment until about 4.30 a.m. She did not hear the

. He said when the person was hit some tape or something on the -

271

1963
——
WORKMAN
AND
Hucurax

V.
THrE QUEEN

Judson J.



272

1963
WOREKMAN
AND
Hucunax
v,
THE QUEEN
Judson J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

conversation in the bathroom. She did hear Workmsan say
that he was glad that it was a holiday week-end so that he
could go back and clean the walls.

It is apparent that if the jury believed Osborne, there was
a very strong circumstantial case against both the accused
on a charge of capital murder. The learned trial judge gave
clear directions on the question of credibility and pointed
out that Osborne’s criminal record went to the question of
credibility. He also raised the question why it was that
when Workman called about 10 p.m., he was enquiring
about the whereabouts of Huculak if Workman and
Huculak had been working in concert.

The defence submitted by eounsel for Workman and put
to the jury by the learned trial judge as applicable to both
defendants was based upon what was alleged to be an
infirm circumstantial case. With evidence of the kind that
I have outlined and with the jury adequately charged on
Osborne’s evidence, including its weaknesses, I can see no
possible ground for any instruction that, on any view of
the evidence, Huculak could be an accessory after the fact
and not a principal. Before this could be done, there must
be found in the record some evidence which would convey
a sense of reality in the submission: Kelsey v. The Queen®.
Failure of counsel to raise the matter does not relieve the
trial judge of his duty to place a possible defence before the
jury but there must be something beyond fantasy to sug-
gest the existence of the duty. The Court of Appeal, in the
exercise of its function under s. 583A(3) (b) of the Criminal
Code, in dismissing the appeals found no error on this
ground and I respectfully agree.

There was a full review of the evidence in the charge
of the learned trial judge. It was again reviewed in the
reasons of the Court of Appeal and, finally, before this
Court. My conclusion is firm that there was ample evidence
upon which a jury could find beyond a reasonable doubt
that Willey was dead, even though his body had not been
found, and that the two accused were guilty as principals
in his killing.

While there might be a question of the admissibility
against Huculak of evidence of the solicitor’s conversation
with Workman in February 1961, it was admissible against
Workman for the reasons given by the Court of Appeal.

1119531 1 S.CR. 220, 226, 105 C.C.C. 97, 16 C.R. 119.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Huculak was not identified with any motive or animosity
that Workman may have entertained and this was plain to
be seen. But on the evidence of Osborne, which the jury
must have accepted, Huculak was actively involved in the
plan and in its execution. It is for this reason that I would
hold that there was no substantial wrong or miscarriage of
justice in the judge’s failure to instruct the jury that the
solicitor’s evidence was admissible only against Workman.

The appeals of both appellants must be dismissed.

The judgment of Ritchie and Hall JJ. was delivered by

RrrcuIE J. (dissenting as to Huculak’s appeal) :—This
appeal is brought pursuant to the provisions of s. 597A of
the Criminal Code from a judgment of the Appellate
Division of the Supreme Court of Alberta! affirming the
convietion of both the appellants on a charge of the capital
murder of Frank Willey.

The evidence has been reviewed in the reasons for judg-
ment of my brother Judson, which I have had the advan-
tage of reading, and it would be superfluous for me to
repeat it.

The main argument advanced by Mr. Nugent on behalf
of the appellant Huculak was that the evidence against his
client was not necessarily inconsistent with his having been
an accessory after the fact rather than a party to the
murder, and although this defence was not raised by coun-

273

1963
——
WOREMAN
AND
Hvucurax

v.
Tae QUEEx
Judson J.

sel at the trial the failure of the trial judge to direct the -

jury with respect to it nevertheless constituted a misecar-
riage of justice entitling Huculak to a new trial.

It appears to me to be established that the failure of a
defence counsel to advance an alternative argument does
" not relieve the judge from the duty of directing the jury
with respect to it if there is any evidence to justify such a
direction. This is supported by the decision of Visecount
Simon in Mancini v. Director of Public Prosecutions®, and
the decision of Lord Reading in Rex v. Hopper?, is to the
same effect.

In this Court, in the case of McAskill v. The King?,

Duff J., as he then was, had occasion to say:

The able and experienced judge who presided at the trial properly
directed the attention of the jury to the defence as it was put before
them by counsel for the prisoner; and having done this, he did not ask

1119631 1 C.C.C. 297.

2[1942] A.C. 1 at 7, 28 Cr. App. R. 65.

3[1915] 22 K.B. 431, 11 Cr. App. R. 136.
4[1931] 8.CR. 330, 3 D.L.R. 166, 55 C.C.C. 81.
64204-1—3



274
1963

WORKMAN
HucuLaxk
v.
THE QUEEN

RitchieJ.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

them to apply their minds to the further issue which we have just defined.
It was the prisoner’s right, however, notwithstanding the course of his
counsel at the trial to have the jury instructed upon this feature of the
case. We think, therefore, that there must be a new trial.

The position of a Court of Appeal in such circumstances
appears to me to be well described in the decision of Lord
Tucker speaking for the Judicial Committee of the Privy
Couneil in Bullard v. The Queen':

In the present case the fact that the jury rejected the defence of self-
defence does not necessarily mean that the evidence for the defence was
not of such kind that, even if not accepted in ifs entirety, it might not
have left them in reasonable doubt whether the prosecution had dis-
charged the onus which lay on them of proving that the killing was
unprovoked. Their Lordships do not shrink from saying that such a result
would have been improbable, but they cannot say it would have been
impossible. . . . Every man on trial for murder has the right to have the
issue of manslaughter left to the jury if there is any evidence upon which
such a verdict can be given. To deprive him of this right must of recessity
constitute a grave miscarriage of justice and it is idle to speculate what
verdict the jury would have reached. Their Lordships are accordingly of
opinion that the verdiet of guilty of murder cannot stand in this case.

The same considerations, in my opinion, apply wherever
it can be said that any alternative defence could properly
arise on the facts in a murder case but it must be borne
in mind that when non-direction by a trial judge is made
a ground of appeal it is to be considered subject to the con-
ditions outlined by Fauteux J. in Kelsey v. The Queen?,
where he said:

The allotment of any substance to an argument or of any value to a
grievance resting on the omission of the trial judge from mentioning such
argument must be conditioned on the existence in the record of some evi-

dence or matter apt to convey a sense of reality in the argument and in
the grievance.

I am satisfied that there is ample evidence in the record
before us to justify the jury in finding that Willey was
killed, that Workman had a motive for killing him and that
he did in fact cause him to be lured to a partially-built

‘house where he was killed. The circumstances are also

undoubtedly consistent with Huculak having taken part in
the murder, but the narrow question to be considered is
whether it can be said with certainty that a rational jury,
after being instructed in the manner now suggested, would
necessarily have concluded, in light of all the evidence,

1(1957) 42 Cr. App. R. 1 at 7.
2110531 1 S.C.R. 220 at 226, 105 C.C.C. 97, 16 C.R. 119.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

that these circumstances were entirely inconsistent with
Huculak’s participation being limited to assisting in the
disposal of the body and the cleaning up of the mess
occasioned by the murder.

While it is appreciated that motive is not a necessary
ingredient in the crime of murder, it nevertheless appears
to me that the strong motive proved against Workman who
devised and propounded the plan for killing Willey, and the
complete absence of any evidence of motive for murder on
the part of Huculak who heard the plan for the first time
on the morning of the day the deed was done, place the two
appellants in somewhat different categories and that ‘this
is something which can properly be taken into considera-
tion in determining whether a separate defence should have
been suggested to the jury by someone on Huculak’s behalf.
Save as hereinafter set forth, no attempt was made to sever
the defences in any way.

The learned trial judge, during the course of his instruc-
tions to the jury as to the law, made the following
statements:

1. The onus is on the Crown to establish to you, to your satisfaction,
first, that Frank Willey is dead; secondly, that Frank Willey came to his
death as a result of the actions of these two accused or one of them, or
either of them, and that when the act causing death was carried into effect
it was carried into effect as part of a planned and premeditated scheme to
kill Frank Willey.

2. You must consider ‘the evidence to determine the question of
whether or not he came to his death through the eriminal act or acts of
the two accused in concert or either one of them by themselves.

3. If, however, you are satisfied that the death came about, that it was
done by the accused or one or either of them, yet yow are not satisfied of
the planning and deliberation but you were satisfied that the two accused
or either of them intended to kill but without the planning and deliberation
then the verdiet would be of murder, not capital murder . . . What is
more, and I should make it clear to you, that if in your consideration of
the evidence there were doubts in your minds as to whether one or the
other of the two accused has the essential elements proved against him but
that you are satisfied that it has been proved against the other, you can
only convict the one.

In my view, these very proper instructions to the jury
cannot be considered as a substitute for an express direc-
tion as to the defence that Huculak was an accessory after
the faet if it can be said, to use the language of Fauteux J.
in the Kelsey case, supra, that there exists “in the record
some evidence or matter apt to econvey a sense of reality”

to such a defence.
64204-1—3%

275

1963
WORKMAN
AND
HucuLax
v.
THE Queex
Ritchie J.



276
1963
——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

I think it must be accepted that the jury believed the

Workman evidence to the effect that on the morning of the 19th of
HUAch),Ax April Workman proposed that Huculak and Osborne should

THE Qmm
thehle J.

join him in carrying out his plan to kill a man which
Osborne refused to do, that Willey was lured to an empty
house which two men were seen to be leaving at 9:45 p.m.
in cars not dissimilar to Willey’s Oldsmobile and Work-
man’s rented Chevrolet, and that about 15 minutes after
the murder had been committed Workman was telephoning
to Osborne telling him that everything had gone “haywire”
and asking him if he could “get hold of Huculak”.

In my view, the question of whether or not a jury could
properly have aceepted the theory that the circumstances
were not inconsistent with Huculak’s involvement being
limited to the role of an accessory after the fact must
depend in large measure upon the weight to be attached to
this telephone conversation, which was reported by Osborne
ag follows:

Q. From whom did you get the call?
. From Mr. Workman.
. The accused?
. Yes sir.
. What did he say?
. He asked me if I had seen Huculak.
. What did you say?
I said no.
Anything else?
Oh, he said something about—I asked him what was the matter and

he said everything went haywire. I said you don’t mean to tell me
you went through with that thing and he said yes.

. Did you—did he ask or say anything more?

. He asked me if I would phone around and see if I could) get hold
of Mr. Huculak.

. And what did you say?
. I said I would, yes.

. Did you?

. No sir, I didn't.

POPOPOFO >

POPO PO

~ The only comment on this conversation made to the jury
by anyone was the following observation by the learned
trial judge:

Now one of the things that struck my mind as being a matter to con-
sider in weighing the entire evidence of Osborne, and this is no reflection
of his ecredibility, but on the basis of it being true one wonders why he

gave evidence to the effect that at something like 11 o’clock at night on
the evening of the 20th of April 1962 he had a phone call from Workman



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

in which Workman said something in effect that things had gone haywire.
He wanted to know where Huculak was and Workman asked him, he
didn’t go through with that thing and he said yes. The query comes to
mind that if Workman and Huculak had been working in concert in
carrying out this plan just why it would be that Workman wouldn’t know
where Huculak was at that time of night when it is remembered that they
both ultimately came into Huculak’s suite at something after 3 o’clock in
the morning. It just leaves a query in one’s mind,

It is obvious that in this passage where the learned judge
said “and Workman agked him, he didn’t go through with
that thing . ..” he meant “and Osborne asked him . . .” and
it is equally clear from the evidence that the call was at
10 o’clock on the 19th and not at 11 o’clock on the 20th.

It is now suggested that the trial judge should not have
stopped at telling the jury that this evidence left “a query”
in his mind but that he should have gone on to point out
that it was open to them to reach the conclusion that
Huculak was an “accessory after the fact” rather than a
prineipal in the murder, if they took the view that the other
evidence, viewed in the light of this telephone conversa-
tion, was not inconsistent with Huculak, having backed
out of the plan, failing to turn up at the time of the murder
and subsequently having been persuaded by Workman to
help in the disposal of the body.

The question, of course, is whether some such instrue-
tion should have been given by the learned trial judge and
whether if it had been given a rational jury could have con-
cluded that the whole evidence viewed in this manner was
not entirely inconsistent with Hueculak being an accessory
after the fact rather than a party to the murder.

Osborne’s story of the return of Huculak and Workman
to the Huculak apartment at 3 o’clock, and of Huculak’s
wild statements about “a guy’s eyes sticking out of his
head and something hanging out of the back of his head”
are fully reported in the reasons of my brother Judson. It
will be noted that Huculak spoke of a body being in a shed
somewhere and that they had to go out and bury it, and
also that there was talk of going “back” to the scene of the
crime, and a statement by Huculak which was not made
until a day or two after the murder that they would have
to go there to get “some bandages or tape or something that
flew off” the end of the wrench when the person was hit.

277

1963
——
WOREMAN
AND
Hucuvnax
v.
TaE QueeNn
Ritchie J.



278
1963
| S——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

In order to find that there is any substance to the

Woifnlfm defence now suggested, it must be accepted that the muddy
Hucuuax condition of Huculak’s shoes at 3 o’clock in the morning
Tz &EEN and his description of the dead body which “they had to go

Ritchie J.

out and bury” were not inconsistent with his role beirng lim-
ited to assisting the murderer to escape detection by getting
rid of the body and the evidence of violence, and that his
knowledge of the bandages or tape ‘“that flew off” the
wrench which he did not communicate to Osborne until
much later was something which Workman had told him
about when they were cleaning up at the scene of the crime.
It is also necessary to accept Mr. Nugent’s submission that
the heel mark in the blood on the floor of the partially-
built house which the police expert stated could have been
made by Huculak’s shoe might have been left when
Huculak went there to clean up the mess.

While I am bound to say that these suppositions are
improbable this does not answer the questionr of whether
the jury should have been instructed on this feature of the
case. The question is by no means an easy one, but I have
come to the conclusion that under all the circumstances
such a direction should have been given in this case.

I do not wish to be construed as saying that a trial judge,
when addressing a jury in a criminal case, is under a duty
to explore all the remotest and most fantastic possibilities
but I do think that in a capital case where the two accused
are jointly charged and no independent defence has been
advanced to the jury on behalf of the one of them who has
not been shown to have any motive for the crime then it
does become necessary for the trial judge to scrutinize the
circumstances with additional care in a conscious effort to
insure that the jury has been informed of all defences for
which any support ean be found in the evidence. If under
such circumstances some such defence ‘should escape the
notice of the trial judge then, in my view, the accused is
entitled to a new trial.

Although I am of opinion that it is extremely unlikely
in the present case that the jury would have found Huculak
to be an accessory rather than a prinecipal, it cannot ke said



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

to be impossible. In this regard, I would adopt the language
employed by Humphreys J. in Rex v. Roberts', where he
said:

. The Court . . . cannot delve into the minds of the jury and say what
they would have done if the issue had been left open to them.

In view of the above, I would allow the appeal of William
Huculak, set aside his conviction and direct a new trial.

As to the case of Workman, I agree with the Court of
Appeal that the evidence against him is overwhelming and
I would dismiss his appeal.

Both appeals dismissed, Rirceim and HaLy JJ. dissenting
as to H’s appeal.

Solicitors for the appellant Huculak: Main, Dunne,
Nugent & Forbes, Edmonton.

Solicitors for the appellant Workman: Lieber, Romaine
& Koch, Edmonton.

Solicitor for the respondent: The Attorney-General for
Alberta.

THEODORE GEORGE CHOUINARD ...APPELLANT;

AND
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........ RESPONDENT.
IDA McDONNELL ................c...... APPELLANT;

AND '
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........ REsPoNDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR SASKATCHEWAN

Criminal law—Summary convictions—Appeals—Whether affidavit of serv-
sce tdentified the respondent sufficiently—Criminal Code, 19568-54
(Can.), c. 61, ss. 722, 723.

The information upon which the appellant Chouinard was convicted on
summary conviction of impaired driving described the informant as
“Roger Eugene Moore, a member of the Royal Canadian Mounted
Police, Saskatoon, Sask.” The affidavit of service of the: notice of
appeal to the District Court stated that Corporal Roger E. Moore
of the Royal Canada Mounted Police was served with the notice,

_ but the affidavit did not state that Moore was the informant. Pursuant

*PreseNT: Taschereau, Cartwright, Fauteux, Martland and Ritchie J7.
1119421 1 All ER. 187, 28 Cr. App. R. 102 at 110.

279

1963
——
WORKMAN
AND
Hvucorax

v.
THE QUEEN

Ritohie J.

1963

*Jan, 31
Jan. 31



280

1963
ot
CHOUINARD
AND
McDonNNELL

v.
THE QUEEN

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

to an objection by the Crown, the District Court Judge refused to
hear the appeal on the ground that he had no jurisdiction since he
could not .satisfy himself that the respondent had been served with
the notice of appeal as required by s. 722 of the Criminal Code. The
Court of Appeal dismissed the appeal from that judgment. The appel-
lant was granted leave to appeal to this Court.

A similar situation presented itself in the case of the appellant McDonnell
charged and found guilty of unlawfully selling liquor, where the
informant was described as “Lee J. Corey, of Saskatoon, Sask., Peace
Officer”.

A. W. Prociuk, for the appellants.
B. L. Strayer, for the respondent.

At the conclusion of the argument, the following judg-
ment was delivered

TascHEREAU J. (orally, for the Court):—It will not be
necessary to hear you in reply, Mr. Prociuk. We are all of
opinion that this appeal should be allowed. We think that
the affidavit of service which was filed was sufficient, as the
presumption would be that Roger E. Moore was the
respondent, unless that fact was questioned, which it was
not. Had it been doubtful whether Moore was the respond-
ent, we are of opinion that the learned District Court Judge
could and should have looked at the information which
would have shown at once that Moore was in fact the
respondent.

We would accordingly allow the appeal, set aside the
judgment of the Court of Appeal® and of the District Court
Judge and remit the case to the District Court Judge to be
heard and disposed of.

The decisions of this Court, referred to in the reasons
of the Court of Appeal, are not decisive of the point
raised on this appeal. The appellant is entitled to his
costs throughout.

The decision in the Chouinard case will apply also to the
McDonnell case. That appeal also will be allowed with
costs throughout.

Appeals allowed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellants: McCool, Prociuk & Co.,
Saskatoon.

Solicitor for the respondent: D. A. Todd, Regina.
1(1961-62), 36 W.W.R. 684, 131 C.C.C. 346, 36 C.R. 421.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA
JOHN MAZUR (Defendant) ............ APPELLANT;
AND

IMPERIAL INVESTMENT COR-

PORATION LTD. (Plaintiff) .... | [ CoroNDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Bills and notes—Promissory note signed in blank—Authority given holder
to complete—Holder in due course—Bills of Exchange Act, RSC.
1952, c. 15, ss. 81, 32.

K told 8, the manager of a car sales agency, that he wished to raise money
on a truck of which he was the owner. S inquired of the plaintiff
finance company, who informed him that K was not a suitable risk.
S then suggested the use of an accommodation party and K asked
the defendant M to let him use his name and credit to obtain a loan.
The latter so agreed and signed a blank form of conditional sale con-
tract and a blank form of promissory note which were presented by S
to the plaintiff. The conditional sale contract purported to sell the
truck for a price of $18,500, with a down payment of $6,500, leaving
an unpaid cash balance of $12,000. Finance charges were added, bring-
ing the total up to $14,326.96, which was to be paid in specified instal-
ments. 8 filled in the first part of the document down to the $12,000
balance on the purchase price, and the rest of the document was filled
in by the plaintiff who also filled in the promissory note. The plaintiff
discounted the note and paid S $8,000 by cheque and retained $4,000
in $’s holdback aceount.

After M had signed the documents, K found that he could raise the
money from another finance company and thereupon told S to call off
the deal with M and the plaintiff. However S fraudulently retained the
moneys received from the plaintiff and concealed this fact from both
M and K. In an action brought on the promissory note, the plaintiff
obtained judgment at trial and this judgment was affirmed on appeal
with an increase in amount. The defendant appealed to this Court.

Held (Cartwright and Hall JJ. dissenting): The appeal should be
dismissed.

Per Fauteux, Martland and Judson JJ.: The plaintiff took the note for
full value and was a holder in due course. It was not open to this
Court to draw inferences of a conditional delivery and failure to fill
in the document in accordance with the authority given, in the face of
the evidence and the unanimous findings which were at the basis of
the judgments of the trial judge and the Court of Appeal. Nor was
there any substance in the defence that the documents were delivered
conditionally upon the understanding that K would get the proceeds.
This was the understanding, but it presupposed use of the documents
as honest documents; S converted the money after they had been
used for the purpose for which they were intended.

Per Cartwright and Hall JJ., dissenting: While the matter was not spelled
out in detail, in any one sentence in the evidence, a reading of all the
record made it clear that M entered into the deal on the stated under-

*PresenT: Cartwright, Fauteux, Martland, Judson and Hall JJ.

281

1963
——
*Jan. 23
May 1



282

1963
——rt
Mazur
u.
IMPERIAL
INVESTMENT

Corp. L. *

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

standing that (i) the liability to the plaintif which he would be
assuming would be secured by a lien on K’s truck, (ii) that the
proceeds of the deal would be paid to K, and (iii) that the total
amount raised was to be $10,000. The third of these items was alone
decisive of this appeal. The note was filled up for $14,326.95, which
was the amount required to yield not $10,000 but $12,000. Accordingly,
the note, not having been filled up strictly in accordance with the
authority given (contrary to the requirements of s. 32 of the Bills of
Exchange Act) but actually in contravention of that authority in
respect of the amount to be raised, never became an enforceable note
at all.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Appellate Division of
the Supreme Court of Alberta', dismissing an appeal from
a judgment of Riley J. Appeal dismissed, Cartwright and
Hall JJ. dissenting.

J. W. K. Shortreed, Q.C., for the defendant, appellant.
J. E. Redmond, for the plaintiff, respondent.

The judgment of Fauteux, Martland and Judson JJ.
was delivered by

Jupson J.:—Imperial Investment Corporation Ltd.,
which is a company engaged in financing the purchtase of
cars, sued the appellant John Mazur on a promissory note.
The finance company obtained judgment at trial and this
judgment was affirmed on appeal’ with an increase in
amount. The maker of the note now appeals.

The defences submitted on behalf of the maker were
(1) that the finance company was not a holder in due
course, and (2) that the note was signed in blank, delivered
subject to conditions which were not fulfilled, and was not
filled in in accordance with the authority given.

Mazur signed the note as maker for the accommodation
of one Karraja. Karraja was the owner of a 12-ton Mack
tandem truck. Early in 1958, he told one James Sheddy,
who operated a company known as A. C. Car Sales & Serv-
ice Litd., that he wished to raise money on this truck.
Sheddy inquired of the finanece company, who informed
him that Karraja was not a suitable risk. It does not appear
from the evidence what legal arrangements were to be made
to put through this proposed loan. Sheddy then suggested
the use of an accommodation party and Karraja asked
Mazur to let him use his name and credit to obtain a loan.

1(1962), 30 W.W.R. 149, 33 D.L.R. (2d) 763.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The finance company approved of Mazur as a suitable risk.
Mazur then went to Sheddy’s office where he signed a cus-
tomer’s statement giving particulars of his assets, a condi-
tional sale contract and a promissory note. Mazur said, on
discovery, that he did not recollect whether there was any
writing on the conditional sale contract when he signed it.
On cross-examination at the trial, he said there was nothing
on it. As to the promissory note, he said at the trial that it
was in blank, that he did not read it but just signed on the
line for his signature. He did admit that he knew what he
was signing. He was in the transport business himself and
had had many dealings with finance companies.

Sheddy presented the conditional sale contract and the
promissory note to the finance company. The conditional
sale contract purports to sell the truck for a price of
$18,500, with a down payment in cash of $6,500, leaving an
unpaid cash balance of $12,000. The finance charges are
then added, bringing the total up to $14,326.96, which was
to be payable in 17 instalments of $797, and a final instal-
ment of $777.96. I do not think that there is any doubt that
Sheddy filled in the first part of the document down to the
$12,000 balance on the purchase price, and that the rest
of the document was filled in in the office of the finance
company. The promissory note is filled in in typewriting in
accordance with the conditional sale contract, and every-
thing points to this having been done in the office of the
finance company.

Mazur said in evidence:

Q. In your discussions with Mr. Sheddy when you were at his office
to sign whatever it was that you signed, did you tell Mr. Sheddy
what you wanted him to do with those documents?

A. No I did not.

Q. Did he tell you what he was going to do with them; that is, did he
tell you anything about where he would take them or what he
would write on them, anything of that sort?

A. No.

On discovery he had said:

Q. That was not the question, the question was did you know that this
transaction was set up to describe you as purchaser of this vehicle
from A. C. Car Sales and Service?

A. I will answer yes to that.

Nowhere in the record is there any evidence of any
attempt to have these documents conform to reality. These
documents appear to indicate a bona fide sale but the sale

283

1963
——

Mazur
V.
IMPERIAL
INVESTMENT
Corp, Lip.

Jud_s;r;J.



284
1963
St
Mazor

v.
IMPERIAL

INVESTMENT
Corp, LD,

JudsonJ.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

was entirely fietitious to the knowledge of all three par-
ticipants in a scheme to induce the finance company to dis-
count a note. The fraud of all three is obvious but, ir. addi-
tion, Sheddy kept the proceeds of the discount for his
own use.

The learned trial judge spoke harshly of Sheddy and
refused to believe his evidence when he said that the finance
company knew that it was an accommodation transaction.
But willingness to engage in this trickery is an equal reflec-
tion on the other two. The note was discounted on
January 20, 1958. Mazur said that about three weeks later
he received a booklet from the finance company showing
the payments to be made and that he made the first three
payments with money supplied by Sheddy. He knew
exactly how the documents had been used when he
received this booklet and he did nothing about it for three
months. Then he went to Sheddy, who said that he would
cancel the contract. Mazur then produced his copy of the
contract, which contained all the details, including the
finance charges, and Sheddy then wrote the word “can-
celled” on Mazur’s copy.

Karraja had no further interest in the transaction. He
did not sign anything and he had not parted with his
truck. He says that he had told Sheddy that he was no
longer interested in this transaction because he was making
arrangements to get the money elsewhere. Sheddy says that
he was only told this after the transaction had gone through.
There is no evidence that Karraja ever communicated with
Mazur to tell him before the documents were used to get
them back because they were not needed. There is evidence
from Sheddy that his company had no money to zcquire
the truek from Karraja and it is to be remembered that he
had a substantial equity in his truck. It is clear that he
never intended to part with it.

The learned trial judge made very clear findings of fact
which, in my respectful opinion, are fully supported by the
evidence. He said':

The evidence of the defendant was that he gave no instructions to
Sheddy as to what should be done with the note, nor did Sheddy tell him
what was to be done with the note. There is no evidence that anything
which may have passed between Sheddy and Karraja at the time of execu-

1(1962), 37 W.W.R. at p. 402.



i

S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 285

tion of the documents or later was communicated to Maszur, and there is 1963
every indication that it was not. Therefore, the prima facie authority to M Az' oR
complete the note given by sec. 31 must operate in this case. .
I IMPERIAL
sl NVESTMENT
The Court of Appeal came to the same conclusion®: Core Lan,

I have given consideration to the question of whether it was estab-
lished by the filling in of material parts of the conditional sale agreement
by the plaintiff that the conditional sale agreement became void to the
knowledge of the plaintiff. If it did so become void to the knowledge of
the plaintiff, it would be necessary to consider the application of the
decision in the Supreme Court of Canada in Traders Finance Corp. v.
Casselman, 22 DL.R. (2d) 177, [1960] S.C.R. 242, in the facts of this case
to the question of whether the promissory note is enforceable. I have con-
sidered such cases as Tayler v. Great Indian Peninsula R. Co. (1859),
4 De G. & J. 559, 45 ER. 217; Société Générale de Paris v. Walker et al.
(1885), 11 App. Cas. 20; Swan v. North British Australasian Co. (1863),
2 H. & C. 175, 159 ER. 73; and Wilson & Meeson v. Pickering, [19461
1 K.B. 423. I have reached the conclusion that the defendant impliedly
authorized the filling in of the conditional sale agreement for the purpose
of assisting in the raising of money for Karraja, and that therefore it
cannot be found that that agreement became void to the knowledge of
the plaintiff by reason of the filling in of particulars which the defendant
must have known would have to be filled in.

Jutgo;.l.

Nowhere can I find that these conclusions lack founda-
tion and that Mazur’s signature of the documents was con-
ditional upon the finance company having a lien on the
truck and that the total net amount was to be limited to
$10,000. The figure of $10,000 was mentioned, according to
Karraja, in his first conversation with Sheddy. Sheddy says
that the figure mentioned was $10,000 or $12,000. Mazur
said that he understood that the figure was $10,000 but,
against this, he was in possession of the completed contract
and the booklet of payments showing that the figure was
$12,000 and he made no protest.

I do not think that it is open to this Court to draw infer-
ences of a conditional delivery and failure to fill in the
document in accordance with the authority given in the
face of this evidence and the unanimous findings which are
at the basis of the judgments of the trial judge and the
Court of Appeal. Nor is there any substance in the defence
that the documents were delivered conditionally upon the
understanding that Karraja would get the proceeds. Of
course this was the understanding but it presupposes use
of the documents as honest documents. Sheddy converted
the money after they had been used for the purpose for
which they were intended.

119621 33 D.L.R. (2d) at p. 770.



286

1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The finance company took this note for full value. It paid

MAZUR Sheddy $8,000 by cheque and retained $4,000 in Sheddy’s
Inreaar, 8ccount, called a holdback account. At the time of the
INVESTMENT transaction, Sheddy was overdrawn in this account by

Corp.

" $1,362.02. After the $4,000 was credited, he had a credit

Juﬂ’fJ balance of $2,637.98.

Much of the evidence at trial was directed to show that
the finance company did not take this note in good faith
because it knew that the transaction was fictitious or had
sufficient knowledge of the facts to bring home to it knowl-
edge of its nature. With a note taken for full value and the
rejection of Sheddy’s evidence, any attack on the judgment
on this ground must fail.

The judgment of the trial judge awarded the finance
company only $5,600, namely, $8,000 less the 3 payments
of $800 made. The plaintiff cross-appealed and asked that
its judgment be increased to $9,600. This cross-appeal was
allowed and, in my opinion, correctly. Why the plaintiff
did not cross-appeal for judgment for the face value of the
note, namely, $14,326.96 less the 3 payments, I do not
know.

The plaintiff is a holder in due course of this note. I
would affirm the judgment of the Court of Appeal and
dismiss this appeal with costs. '

CartwriGHT J. (dissenting):—This is an appeal from
a unanimous judgment of the Appellate Division cf the
Supreme Court of Alberta® dismissing an appeal from the
judgment of Riley J. and allowing a cross-appeal whereby
the judgment was increased from $5,600 to $9,600 together
with interest and costs.

The facts are not complicated. The learned trial judge
has stated that Sheddy is unworthy of belief, but he has
made no similar observation as to either Mazur or Karraja
and, after a careful perusal of the whole record, I am
unable to find any reason that the evidence of these two
witnesses where it is uncontradicted, unshaken on cross-
examination and not inherently improbable should not be
acted on.

In January 1958, one Karraja approached James Sheddy,
the manager of A. C. Car Sales & Service Ltd. seeking to
borrow $10,000 on a 12-ton truck owned by Karraja.

1(1962), 39 W.W.R. 149, 33 DL.R. (2d) 763.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 287

Sheddy asked the respondent whether it would make the 193
advance requested and, after the respondent had made Mazur
some investigation as to the credit of Karraja, he was fypemm
advised that it would not. Sheddy suggested to Karraja I%VESTMENT
. . . orp. LD,
that if he knew anyone whose credit rating was good and ~— —

who was willing %o assist him the matter could be arranged. CtwrightJ.

Karraja then asked the appellant if he would allow his
name to be used to enable Karraja to obtain the advance
and the appellant consented.

Following this Mazur and Karraja went together to
Sheddy’s office. Karraja stated that he wanted $10,000 “to
himself”, that is to say, clear after payment of financing
and other charges.

It was agreed that Sheddy would prepare a conditional
sale agreement under the terms of which A. C. Car Sales &
Service Ltd. would sell Karraja’s truck to Mazur. Mazur
would sign this agreement as purchaser and would also
sign a promissory note for the balance due under the agree-
ment, The conditional sale agreement and the note would
be transferred to the respondent and it would make the
necessary advance to A. C. Car Sales & Service Ltd. which
in turn would pay it over to Karraja. Both Mazur and
Karraja were familiar with the practice of purchasing
trucks under conditional sale agreement.

There was nothing either fraudulent or unlawful in this
proposal and it could have been carried out by Karraja
transferring the title to his truck to A. C. Car Sales and
by that company, in turn, making the sale to Mazur, it
being agreed as between Mazur and Karraja that Mazur
would not in fact be called upon to pay as the payments
would be made by Karraja. But for the other arrangement
made by Karraja, to be referred to later, there is no reason
to suppose that it would not have been carried out.

While the matter is not spelled out in detail, in any one
sentence in the evidence, a reading of all the record appears
to me to make it clear that Mazur entered into the deal on
the stated understanding that (i) the liability to the
respondent which he would be assuming would be secured
by a lien on Xarraja’s truck, (ii) that the proceeds of the
deal would be paid to Karraja, and (iii) that the total net
amount raised was to be $10,000. While each of these three



288 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

E‘f items was no doubt of importance to Mazur it is the third
Mazor  which, in my opinion, is decisive of this appeal and which
Tumemian,  8lONE requires further consideration.

INC‘:,ERS:%ﬁT On this understanding Mazur signed a printed form of

Cortwright J conditional sale agreement and a printed form of promis-
——  sory note. I agree with the finding of Smith C.J.A. that:

It seems probable that the conditional sale agreement and the promis-
sory note were entirely blank when they were signed by Mazur.

On the argument before us it was conceded that the
promissory note was signed in blank and that all the blanks
*  were later filled up by employees of the respondent.

Sheddy inserted in the form of conditional sale agree-
ment which Mazur had signed the description of the truck,
a figure of $18,500 as sale price, a figure of $6,500 as cash
payment and an apparent unpaid cash price balance of
$12,000.

Sheddy then took the documents to the respondent.

The respondent inserted in the conditional sale agree-

" ment the cost of insurance, the registration fee and the
“finance charge” and added these to the unpaid cash price
balance, making a total of $14,326.96. The respondent also
filled in blanks so as to provide for payment of seventeen
instalments of $797 each and a final instalment of $777.97,
the first being payable on February 20, 1958, and the

 remainder on the 20th of each successive month. In the
promissory note the respondent filled in $14,326.96 as the
sum payable, and inserted the same dates and amounts of
instalments.

A. C. Car Sales Ltd. assigned the conditional sale agree-
ment and endorsed the promissory note to the respondent
which then issued a cheque to A. C. Car Sales & Service Ltd.
for $8,000 and placed $4,000 to its credit in a “holdback”
account.

When he had been advised by Sheddy that the respond-
ent would not make the advance to him Karraja had com-
menced negotiations with another finance company and
after Mazur had signed the forms referred to above Karraja
found that this company would advance $10,000 on his
truck. He thereupon told Sheddy to call off the desl with
Mazur and the respondent. Sheddy says that at this time,
he had already turned over the documents to the respond-
ent and received the $8,000; whether or not this is so does



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 289

not appear to me to be of importance. Sheddy, as has been E’ff
found, fraudulently retained the moneys received from the Mazur
respondent and concealed this fact from both Mazur and 1ypepmar,

1 INVESTMENT
Karraja. Core. L.

The action is brought on the promissory note. It WaS (. right J
blank in all material particulars when received by the —
respondent and the blanks were filled in by the respondent.
In my view, the respondent can succeed in the action only
if it was entitled to fill in these blanks under ss. 31 and 32
of the Bills of Exchange Act, which read as follows:

31. Where a simple signature on a blank paper is delivered by the
signer in order that it may be converted into a bill, it operates as a
prima facie authority to fill it up as a complete bill for any amount,
using the signature for that of the drawer or acceptor, or an endorser;
and, in like manner, when a bill is wanting in any material particular, the
person in possession of it has a prima facie authority to fill up the omis-
sion in any way he thinks fit.

32. (1) In order that any such instrument when completed may be
enforceable against any person who became a party thereto prior to its
completion, it must be filled up within a reasonable time, and strictly in
accordance with the authority given; but where any such instrument, after
completion, is negotiated to a holder in due course, it shall be valid and
effectual for all purposes in his hands, and he may enforce it as if it had
been filled up within a reasonable time and strictly in accordance with the
authority given.

(2) Reasonable time within the meaning of this section is & question
of fact.

It is clear that Mazur placed his signature on the blank
printed form of note and delivered it to Sheddy in order
that it might be converted into a promissory note. It is also
clear that Mazur became a party to the note prior to its
completion and consequently he is liable on it only if it was
filled up within a reasonable time and “strictly in accord-
ance with the authority given”. It was, no doubt, filled up
within a reasonable time but it seems to me that the author-
ity given by Mazur to Sheddy was limited to filling it up
(and also filling up the conditional sale agreement which
Mazur had signed in blank) for such amount as was neces-
sary to yield $10,000 to Karraja. In fact the note was filled
up for $14,326.96, which was the amount required to yield
not $10,000 but $12,000.

The note, not having been filled up strictly in accordance
with the authority given but actually in contravention
thereof in the respect just mentioned, never became an

enforceable note at all.
64204-1—4 N



290
1963
——
Mazur

V.
IMPERIAL

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The situation would, of course, have been different if
Sheddy had filled that note up and then negotiated it to
the respondent. Had that happened, the finding of the

InvestMENT Jogrned trial judge concurred in by the Court of Appeal

Corp. LD,

Cartwright J

that, whether or not it was negligent, the respondent acted
-honestly and took the note in good faith and for value,
would have entitled it to succeed.

In the case at bar, however, the respondent itself filled
up the note. In doing so, I will assume that it was acting
honestly in the sense that, relying on Sheddy, it believed
that it was entitled to fill up the note as it did but this does
not assist it when, in fact, the note was filled up in & man-
ner which was not in accordance with the authority given
by Mazur,

I do not find it necessary to review the authorities which
were discussed in the full and helpful arguments addressed
to us by both counsel. Once it is established that all the
blanks in the note were filled up by the respondent itself
the only question requiring decision is whether they were
filled up strictly in accordance with the authority given. If
there has been a de facto exceeding of the authority that
is an end of the matter. Authority to fill up a note for the
amount of $10,000 plus incidental charges, is exceeded when
the note is filled up for the amount of $12,000 plus inciden-
tal charges.

For these reasons I am of opinion that the appeal should
be allowed, the judgments below set aside and the action
dismissed with costs throughout.

Harn J. (dissenting) :—The facts have been set out in
the reasons for judgment of my brother Cartwright which
I have had the advantage of reading and with which judg-
ment I concur. However, I would like to comment on an
important aspect of the case which I think influencad the
learned trial judge and the Court of Appeal and was absent
in this Court, and which, accepting the findings of the
learned trial judge as to credibility, brings me to a con-
clusion opposite to that reached in the Courts below. The
crucial fact in this case, in my judgment, is that the promis-
sory note sued on bore only the signature of the appellant,
Magzur, when it came into the possession of the respondent.
It is obvious from reading the judgment of Riley J. that
he predicated his finding that the respondent became the



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 201

holder in due course of the note upon the view that the 1963

appellant had not satisfied the onus of proving that the Mazur
note was not complete and regular on its face when deliv- yypupmas

3 . INVESTMENT
ered to the respondent, for he says in part: G

The Defendant has not satisfied the onus of proving that the note _

was not complete and regular on its face when delivered to the Plaintiff, Halld.
The only evidence of the condition of the note when delivered to the -
Plaintiff is that of Sheddy, who says that he did not do the typewriting.
Sheddy was a most unsatisfactory witness. In cross-examination he
admitted retaining the moneys advanced by the Plaintiff although he had
promised Karraja that he would obtain money for him. He also admitted
numerous other falsehoods, including his statements to Karraja that he
would cancel the arrangement, his promise to Mazur that he would cancel
the arrangement, along with numerous other similar representations. These
admissions establish that Sheddy was not a credible witness, that his
evidence should not be believed, and that therefore in the absence of evi-
dence satisfying the court that the note was not complete and regular on
the face of it when delivered to the Plaintiff, the Defendant has failed to
satisfy the onus and the Plaintiff must be found to be a holder in due
course of the note entitled to recover upon it.

There was still an element of uncertainty on this very
point when the case was before the Court of Appeal which
the Chief Justice of Alberta dealt with as follows:

It seems probable that the conditional sale agreement and the promis-
sory note were entirely blank when they were signed by Mazur.

On the argument before this Court, it was conceded that
the document bore only the signaturé of the appellant when
it came into the possession of the respondent. It is perhaps
because this outright admission was not made to Riley J.
and to the Court of Appeal that both Riley J. and the Chief
Justice of Alberta relied so strongly on s. 31 of the Bills of
Ezxchange Act and not on s. 32(1) which reads:

32. (1) In order that any such instrument when completed may be
enforceable against any person who became a party thereto prior
to its completion, it must be filled up within a reasonable time,
and strictly in accordance with the authority given; but where any
such instrument, after completion, is negotiated to a holder in due
course, it shall be valid and effectual for all purposes in his hands,
and he may enforce it as if it had been filled up within & reason-
able time and strictly in accordance with the authority given.

(The italics are mine.)

While Riley J. disbelieved Sheddy and said that Sheddy
was not a credible witness, he made no adverse findings as
to the credibility of Karraja or the appellant. Their evi-
dence establishes, as my brother Cartwright has pointed
out, that when the appellant put his signature on the blank



292
1963

Mazor
V.
IMPERIAL

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

promissory note form he did so on certain conditions, one
of those being that a loan to yield $10,000 to Karraja was
to be obtained. The note was actually filled in to yield

IggESTMENT $12,000 and not $10,000 and therefore not strictly in accord-

Hall J.

1963
—
*Apr. 29
May 6

ance with the authority given. Riley J. appears to have
dealt with the appellant as an innocent party as well as the
respondent. He quotes from London and South Western
Bank v. Wentworth': :

This language [ie., the term ‘estoppel’] might be not improperly
applied to the present case, but, for our own part, we should prefer not to
use the word ‘estoppel’, which seems to imply that a person by his conduct
is excluded from showing what are the true facts, but rather to say that
the question is whether, when all the facts are admitted, the acesptor is
not liable upon the well-known principle that where one of two innocent

persons must suffer from the fraud of a third, the loss should be borne by
him who enabled the third person to commit the fraud.

indicating he did not consider the appellant in the same
category as Sheddy or a party to Sheddy’s fraud.

Appeal dismissed with costs, CARTWRIGHT and Hary JJ.
dissenting.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Shortreed, Short-
reed, Stainton & Enright, Edmonton.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Bishop, McKenzie,
Jackson, Latta, Redmond & Johnson, Edmonton.

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN.. ........ APPLICANT;
AND
ADRIENNE LAROCHE ................ RESPONDENT.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Appeals—Practice and Procedure—Jurisdiction—Criminal law—Application
for leave to appeal by Crown—Whether on a question of law slone.

The accused was convicted of unlawfully converting to her own use a sum
of money, the property of a municipal corporation of which she was
an employee, and thereby stealing the same. The Court of Appeal
quashed the conviction and directed a new trial. The Crown sought
leave to appeal to this Court on the following question of law:
“Whether the Court of Appeal erred in law in holding that the learned

*PresEnT: Cartwright, Martland and Ritchie JJ.
1(1880), LR. 5 Ex. D. 96 at 105.




S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

trial judge misdirected the jury as to the theory of the defence”. The
accused opposed the motion on the ground, inter alia, that the judg-
ment of the Court of Appeal was based on two separate and distinct
grounds, the first of which did not raise a question of law alone and
that, therefore, this Court was without jurisdiction to entertain -the
appeal upon it.

Held: The application for leave to appeal should be granted.

Where a Court of Appeal has quashed a conviction on two grounds of
which one is, and the other is not, appealable to this Court, the appeal
to this Court must be dismissed. But in view of the state of the
authorities as to whether this Court will entertain appeals based on
the ground of the failure of the trial judge to deal adequately with
the evidence in his charge to the jury, the point raised here should be
dealt with by the Court constituted to hear an appeal rather thar on
an application for leave. Assuming therefore, for the purposes of this
application, that both of the grounds on which the Court of Appeal
proceeded raised points of law as to which this Court has jurisdiction,
leave to appeal should be granted. However, this will not prevent the
accused from wurging her objection at the hearing of the appeal.

APPLICATION by the Crown for leave to appeal from
a judgment of the Court of Appeal for Ontario quashing
the convietion of the accused and ordering a new ftrial.
Application granted.

P. Milligan, Q.C., for the applicant.
G. A. Martin, Q.C., for the respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CArTwRIGHT J.:—Adrienne Laroche was convieted before
His Honour Judge Macdonald and a jury on February 16,
1962, on an indictment charging that she did between the
17th day of September, 1956 and the 17th day of May,
1960, at the Town of Eastview, in the County of Carleton,
unlawfully convert to her own use money to the amount of
$10,790.52, the property of the Municipal Corporation of
the Town of Eastview and did thereby steal the same, con-
trary to the Criminal Code of Canada.

She appealed to the Court of Appeal on a number of
grounds, some of which that Court found it unnecessary to
discuss. The Court of Appeal by a unanimous judgment
delivered by McLennan J.A. allowed the appeal, quashed
the conviction and directed a new trial.

The Crown seeks leave to appeal to this Court on the
following question of law:

Whether the Court of Appeal erred in law in holding that the learned
trial judge misdirected the jury as to the theory of the defence.

293
1963

——
THE QUEEN
V.
LarocHE



204
1963

e
THE QUEEN
v.
LAROCHE

Cartwright J.

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The question as stated appears to be one of law but
counsel for the respondent opposes the motion on the
ground, inter alia, that the judgment of the Court of Appeal
was based upon two separate and distinet grounds which he
summarizes as follows:

(i) That the trial was unsatisfactory because the trial judge, while

he put the theory of the defence to the jury, did not discuss the evidence
relating to that theory in a sufficiently comprehensive way.

(ii) That the trial judge erred in directing the jury that thevr ought
to acquit if the accused honestly thought she was ‘obliged’ to give the
money to the Mayor and thereby conveyed to the jury the impression
that they should acquit only if they found the accused believed she was
under a legal compulsion to obey the Mayor's orders.

He submits that the first of these does not raise a ques-
tion of law alone and that this Court is without jurisdiction
to entertain an appeal upon it.

It is clear from the judgment of this Court in The Queen
v. Warner', that where a Court of Appeal has quashed a
conviction on two grounds of which one is, and the other is
not, appealable to this Court, the appeal to this Court must
be dismissed.

In support of his submission that the first of the two
grounds summarized above does not raise a question of law
alone, Mr. Martin relies on R. v. Bateman?, particularly
at 207 and R. v. Curlett®. Both of these judgments appear
to lend considerable support to Mr. Martin’s argument but
neither of them is binding on us. The first is that of the
Court of Criminal Appeal in England composed of Channell,
Jelf and Bray, JJ. The second is a majority decision of the
Court of Appeal for Alberta, Harvey C.J.A.,, Ewing and
MecGillivray JJ.A. being the majority and Clarke and
Lunney JJ.A. dissenting. Both cases appear to hold that
whether there has been nondirection or misdirection by the
trial judge in dealing with the evidence is not a question of
law alone. In the latter case Harvey C.J.A. points out that
while this Court appears to have decided Brooks v. B.* as
if the failure to make adequate reference to an item of
importance in the evidence raised a question of law appeal-
able to this Court, the point was not raised or discussed.

1[1961] S.C.R. 144, 128 C.C.C. 366, 3¢ C.R. 246.
2(1909), 2 Cr. App. R 197,

3(1936), 66 C.C.C. 256, 3 DL.R. 199, 2 W.W R. 528,
419271 S.C.R. 633, [1928] 1 D.L.R. 268.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 295

There are, however, a number of cases in which this Court 198

has entertained appeals based on the ground of the failure Tnm?ummn
of the trial judge to deal adequately with the evidence in p e
his charge to the jury. As examples, Mr. Milligan referred Carburight J
us not only to the Brooks case but also to Azoulay v. The ——
Queen* and Kelsey v. The Queen?.

The importance of the point raised by Mr. Martin is
obvious; if he were clearly right it would, of course, be our
duty to refuse leave, but in view of the state of the authori-
ties we think the point should be dealt with by the Court
constituted to hear an appeal rather than on an application
for leave.

Assuming for the purposes of this application that both
of the grounds on which the Court of Appeal proceeded
raise points of law as to which this Court has jurisdiction
we are all of opinion that leave ought to be granted. It is
clear from the decision in Warner’s case that the fact of
our having granted leave will not prevent Mr. Martin
urging his objection before the Court on the hearing of the
appeal.

Leave to appeal on the question set out in the notice of
motion is granted.

Application granted.
Solicitor for the applicant: W. C. Bowman, Toronto.

Solicitors for the respondent: Hughes, Laishley, Mullen
& Kelly, Ottawa.

EDMOND ROBIN JR. axp LUCIEN A . e
BOVET (Plaintiffs) ............. PPELLANTSS  +0ct. 22
AARON GUTWIRTH axp OTHERS Mar.7
RESPONDENTS. —

(Defendants) ...........c.cuvnen.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CQOURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH, APPEAL SIDE,
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
Real property—Deed of sale—Interpretation—Right to ezpropriation in-
demnity—Rights of privilege creditors.
*PrEsENT: Taschereau, Fauteux, Abbott, Martland and Judson JJ.

1119521 2 S.C.R. 495, 104 C.CC. 97, 15 C.R. 181.
219531 1 8.C.R. 220, 105 C.C.C. 97, 16 C.R. 119,




296 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

1963 By a deed of sale, the plaintiffs sold their land and buildings to the

Ro:I;;JR. predecessors in title of the defendants. The right to use part of the
et al. land and all the buildings as well as to remove the buildings until
G‘UT;JV.IRTE full payment of the purchase price was reserved to the plaintiffs.
etal. Anticipating the probable expropriation of the property by the city,

—_ clause 7 stipulated that any compensation paid for the expropriation of
“ladite terre” should be remitted to the plaintiffs and applied to reduce
the balance due on the purchase price. The city expropriated part of
the property including the buildings and deposited the compensation
into court. The plaintiffs applied to the Superior Court to kave the
amount paid to them as creditors secured by hypothec and privilege
of bailleurs de fonds. The Court so ordered on condition that the
defendants be credited for it. The plaintiffs appealed upon the ground
that the defendants were not entitled to be credited with the part of
the indemnity covering the value of the buildings. The appeal was
dismissed and the plaintiffs appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

Clause 7 was inserted in the deed having in mind an expropriation which
was imminent, and the word “terre” as used was broad enough to
include both land and buildings. That clause was not necessary to
protect the plaintiff’s rights as privileged creditors. It was intended to
gettle in advance that the defendants were to be entitled to receive
credit on account of the balance of the purchase price for the full
amount of the prospective indemnity.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec', affirming & judg-
ment of Tellier J. Appeal dismissed.

Thomas Vien, Q.C., for the plaintiffs, appellants.

Alfred Tourigny, Q.C., and Henri-Paul Lemay, Q.C., for
the defendants, respondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

AsorT J.:—On October 14, 1958, by deed before Roch-A.
Bergeron, notary, appellant sold a farm property—being
part of original lot no. 481 on the Official Plan and Book of
Reference of the Parish of Longue-Pointe—with the build-
ings thereon erected, to Federal Construction Limited and
Huron Investment Corporation, predecessors in title of the
respondents. The price of sale was $500,000 of which
$200,000 was paid in cash, the balance of $300,000 payable
on or before October 15, 1963, being secured by hypothec
and privilege of bailleur de fonds.

1119621 Que. Q.B. 86.



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Under the terms of the said deed of sale appellants
reserved the right to continue to occupy the buildings and
to cultivate the land upon the following conditions:

CONDITIONS SPECIALES:

Les vendeurs se réservent le droit de continuer 3 habiter les bitisses
érigées sur ladite terre et de s’en servir de méme qu’a cultiver ladite terre,
aux conditions suivantes, savoir:

1. Les vendeurs continueront d’occuper tous les bitiments mentionnés
ci-dessus, avec une lisiére de vingt-cing pieds (25') de terrain tout autour
d’iceux, ainsi que trois (3) arpents en arriére de ces bitisses, tant et aussi
longtemps que le solde du prix de vente mentionné ci-aprés n’aura pas
été payé, de méme que les intéréts;

2. Les vendeurs pourront cultiver le résidu de ladite terre tant que les
acquéreurs n’en auront pas besoin pour les fins de leur exploitation.

% %

5. I1 est entendu entre les parties que les acquéreurs pourront payer
le solde du prix de vente avec intéréts en aucun temps; elles devront,
cependant, donner aux vendeurs un avis de six mois, par lettre recom-
mandée, avant d'exiger de ces derniers qu’ils libérent ladite terre, mais
ces-derniers auront alors le droit d’enlever & leurs frais, toutes les batisses
et les transporter ailleurs §'ils le jugent & propos, sans indemnité de part et
d’autre;

6. Dés qu’un bloc de terrain de dix arpents aura été libéré de I’hypo-
théque mentionnée ci-dessus et libré aux acquéreurs, le droit des vendeurs
de cultiver sur ce bloc cessera;

The property sold was adjacent to the Montreal Metro-
politan Boulevard, then under construction, and the deed
of sale also contained the following special condition:

7. Il est & la connaissance des parties aux présentes que la terre ci-
dessus vendue a front sur le Boulevard Métropolitain, traversant I'fle de
Montréal, actuellement en construction, et qu’il est probable qu'une partie
de ladite terre sera expropriée pour les fins dudit Boulevard Métropolitain ;
dans ce cas, toute somme d’argent payée aux vendeurs ou aux acquéreurs
en compensation de l'expropriation de partie de ladite terre devra &tre
remijse aux vendeurs et par eux appliquée en réduction de tout solde du
prix de vente alors dii.

In August 1959 a portion of the said property then owned
by respondents—which included the part upon which the
buildings were erected—was in fact expropriated by the
Montreal Metropolitan Corporation for the extension of
the Metropolitan Boulevard. Proceedings were taken before
the Public Service Board of the Province of Quebec to fix
the compensation payable and by a report dated July 21,
1960, deposited August 15, 1960, while the Montreal Metro-
politan Corporation, the Public Service Board awarded

compensation in the amount of $173,204.16.
64205-8—1

297

1963
——

RoBixN Jr.
etal.

v.
GUTWIRTH
et al.

Abbott J.



298 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Ef_‘f’j That award was homologated by a judgment of the
Rommv Jr. Superior Court on September 8, 1960, and on the same date
etal.  ihe amount awarded was deposited into Court to be paid

.
Guzmm d qui de droit.
Abbortg.  On September 22, 1960, appellants filed a petition in the

——  Superior Court asking for an order that the amount
deposited in Court be paid to them as creditors secured by
hypothec and privilege of bailleurs de fonds.

On October 26, 1960, judgment was rendered by Tellier J.
granting the appellants’ petition, the operative part of that
judgment being as follows:

DECRETE que les requérants Robin et Bovet ont droit de retirer en
entier le montant déposé par la Corporation de Montréal Métropolitain,
soit une somme de $173,204.16, comprenant le dépdt préliminaire effectué
le 19 octobre 1959, lequel montant devra &tre crédité aux présents mis-en-
cause pour valoir sur le prix de vente, en capital et intérét en vertu de
lacte du 14 octobre 1958; tel paiement équivaudra & quittance par les
requérants aux mis-en-cause, sur le prix de vente, mais sujet & la lincitation
ou & l'étendue des libérations hypothécaires conventionnelles des parties,
suivant l'acte du 14 octobre 1958; DECRETE que sur paiement de la
susdite somme, main-levée d’hypothéque sur l'immeuble concerné devra
8tre donnée par et en faveur des parties susdites, mais seulement sur la
partie, I’étendue et pour les valeurs mentionnées et prévues au paragraphe 4
des «Conditions Spéciales» de 'acte du 14 octobre 1958 dans 'occirrence
main-levée hypothécaire jusqu’d concurrence d’une somme de $125,000 et
sur les parties de I'immeuble mentionnées & la description technique et
au plan préparé par Laurent C. Farand, arpenteur-géométre, en date du
28 septembre 1960, les honoraires et les déboursés de chaque quittance
seront & la charge des présents mis-en-cause; I'accomplissement de toutes
ces formalités selon les termes et conditions de Vacte du 14 octobre 1958;
ORDONNE au Protonotaire de cette Cour de procéder & telle distribution
sang les formalités d’'un jugement et selon les termes ci-dessus.

From this judgment appellants appealed to the Court of
Queen’s Bench® upon the ground that respondents were not
entitled to receive credit for the indemnity to the extent
that the said indemnity covered the value of the buildings
expropriated. The appeal was dismissed, Badeaux J. dis-
senting. From that judgment appea1§ was taken to this
Court. :

The majority opinion in the Court below was delivered
by Montgomery J. with whom Casey, Hyde and Taschereau
JJ. concurred. I am in agreement with his reasons and con-
clusions and there is very little that I can usefully add to
them.

1119621 Que. QB. 86.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

Appellants sold the property with all the buildings
erected thereon, although reserving certain temporary rights
of use and occupation, as provided in the special conditions
to which I have referred. Moreover the expropriation award
contained the following provision:

L’exproprié ou ses ayants droit pourra ou pourront déménager les
constructions érigées sur I'une ou l'autre des emprises ou les démolir et

en conserver les matériaux pourvu que le terrain exproprié soit libéré du
tout dans un délai de SIX (6) mois de la date du dépbt.

It is clear that special condition 7 was inserted in the
deed of sale having in mind an expropriation which was
imminent, and the word “terre” as used in the said clause
is broad enough to include both land and buildings. The said
condition was not necessary in order to protect appellants’
rights as privileged creditors and I agree with the opinion
of the majority in the Court below that it was intended to
settle in advance that the purchasers were to be entitled
to receive credit on account of the balance of purchase price
for the full amount of the prospective indemnity.

The appeal should be dismissed with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Attorneys for the plaintiffs, appellants Vien, Paré, Fer-
land, Barbeau & Pelletier, Monireal.

Attorneys for the defendants, respondents: Lemay, Mar-
tel, Poulin & Corbeil, Montreal.

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ..................... AppRLLANT;

AND
"WILLIAM HEDLEY MAacINNES ........ RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazation—Income taz—Mortgages purchased at o discount and held to
maturity—Whether profits taxzable income—Income War Tax Act,
RS8.C. 1927, c. 97, 5. 3—Income Tax Act, 1948 (Can.), c. 62, ss. 3 and
4—Income Tax Act, RS.C. 1962, ¢. 1/8, ss. 3 and 4.

*PresENT: Taschereau CJ. and Fauteux, Judson, Ritchie and Hall JJ
64205-8—13

299

1963
e
RoBIN Jz.
etal.

v.
GurwIRTH
et al.

AbbottJ.

1963

*May 10
May 10



300

1963
—
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REevENUE

V.
MacINNEs

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

The respondent, an elderly businessman, was principally occupied as a soap
manufacturer. Between 1944 and 1954 he purchased 309 mortgages at
a discount from mortgages offered to him by various real estate agents.
The mortgages so purchased were first mortgages but were regarded as
substandard by mortgage companies; they were generally for emounts
ranging from $1,500 to $3,000 and for a term of five to eight years. In
the years 1946 to 1954 the respondent realized discounts on 113 of
these mortgages which either matured or were paid off during that
period. The discounts thus realized were assessed as income by the
Minister. The Exchequer Court in dismissing an appeal from a judg-
ment of the Tax Appeal Board held (a) that the discounts realized in
the years 1946 to 1948 were not profits from a trade or business
within s. 3 of the Income War Tax Act, and (b) that the discounts
realized in the years 1949 to 1954 were not profits from a business
within the meaning of that term as defined in the Income Tazx Act. The
Minister appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.

It was quite impossible to distinguish this case, even on the facs, from
those in Scott v. Minister of National Revenue, [1963]1 S.C.R. 223. The
respondent was engaged in the highly speculative business of pur-
chasing mortgages at a discount and holding them to maturity in
order to realize the maximum amount of profit out of the transaction.
The discounts realized by him were taxable income since they were
profits or gains from a trade or business within the meaning of s. 3 of
the Income War Tax Act, RS.C. 1927, ¢. 97, and income from a
business within the meaning of ss. 3 and 4 of the Income Tax Act,
1948 (Can.), c. 52, or ss. 3 and 4 of the Income Taz Act, RS.C. 1952,
c. 148, ,

Argue v. Minister of National Revenue, [1948] 8.CR. 467, distinguished.

APPEAL from a judgment of Thurlow J. of the Excheqg-

uer Court of Canada?, affirming with a variation a judgment
of the Tax Appeal Board. Appeal allowed.

D. 8. Mazxwell, Q.C., and G. Ainslie, for the appellant.
K. Eaton and B. Crane, for the respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

JupsoN J.:—The Minister of National Revenue appeals
from the judgment of the Exchequer Court!, which held
(a) that certain discounts realized in the years 1946 to 1948
on the purchase of mortgages were not profits from a trade
or business within s. 3 of the Income War Tax Act, and
(b) that similar discounts realized in the years 1949 to 1954
were not profits from a business within the meaning of that
term as defined in the Income Tax Act. It is the unanimous
opinion of the Court that these receipts were taxable under
the appropriate legislation.

As we are prepared on the facts, which are not disputed,
to draw inferences different from those of the learned trial
judge, it is necessary to state them in brief outline.

1[1962] Ex. C.R. 385, [1962] C.T.C. 350, 62 D.T.C 1208.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 301

The Minister, in making the re-assessment for the taxa- 198
tion years under appeal, added to the respondent’s income Minisrer or
: . . . NaTI0NAL
the following amounts in respect of discounts realized by TRgyexus
the respondent on certain mortgages and agreements for Macs s

sale which he had purchased. These realized discounts were:  —

Judson J.

1946 ... e e $ 750.00 _
1947 o e 968.23
1048 e e 1,523.17
1949 .. 711.73
1950 .. e 1,397.00
1951 e 5,798.11
1952 8212.72
1053 ot 8,703.35
1954 ... ... 10,667.67

$ 38,731.98

At the time of the hearing of the appeal, the respondent
was 83 years of age. He had had a long and varied business
career. He had also held two offices in the Civil Service of
the Province of British Columbia, one of which was that of
Official Administrator for the County of Vancouver, which
he held from 1925 to 1929. In the mid-thirties he went into
the business of manufacturing soap and he was carrying on
that business at the time of the appeal.

In 1944 the respondent began to purchase substandard
mortgages at a discount. The following table shows by years
the number of mortgages purchased at a discount between
1944 and 1954, and the aggregate of the amounts owing
under the terms of the mortgages at the time they were
acquired by the respondent:

Year Number  Purchase Price Amount Qwing
1944 ...l 3 $ 4,144.50 $ 4,860.00
1945 ... ... 1 914.00 975.00
1946 .............. 23 46,577.66 51,592.02
1947 ... 25 50,169.83 62,529 .97
1948 .. ............ 22 49,063.70 60,743.57
1949 ...l 30 72,096.06 85,423.63
1950 .............. 31 78,922.09 96,787.38
1951 ...l 36 89,790.68 115,802.80
1952 ...l 60 170,068.41 212,590.07
1953 ...l 34 115,835.07 148,365.76
19564 .............. 44 148,394 .86 212,714.51

309 $ 82597686 $1,053,220.78 (*)

(*) The aggregate of the fourth column in the above table is, in fact,
$1,052,384.71, but the respondent conceded that the figure of
$1,053,220.78, arrived at by the appellant’s assessors was the correct
figure.



302

1963

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

Of the 309 mortgages acquired during the period between

Muvstazor 1944 and 1954, 113 either matured or were paid off and the

NaTIONAL
REVENUE

.
MacINNES

JudsonJ.

respondent realized discounts in the sum of $38,731.98. In
addition to these 113 mortgages, three or four additional
mortgages in respect of which no discounts had been taken
either matured or were paid off.

At the end of the respondent’s 1954 taxation year, 196 of
the 309 mortgages were still current and the amount of the
unrealized discounts was $171,000, and between 1954 and
the date of the trial before the Exchequer Court, the bulk
of the discounts in relation to these mortgages had been
realized by the respondent.

Between 1954 and the date of the trial before the
Exchequer Court, the respondent was still as actively
engaged in obtaining further mortgages as he had been in
the earlier years.

All of the mortgages which had been acquired at a dis-
count were first mortgages but were regarded as sukstand-
ard, since in most cases the principal amount secured
represented up to two-thirds of the value of the property,
instead of 45 per cent of the sale value which, according to
the respondent’s evidence, was the amount normally secured
under a conventional first mortgage. It was the respondent’s
view that to the extent that the principal amount exceeded
45 per cent of the value of the property mortgaged, there
was a “second morgage factor’” or a risk similar to that
attaching to a second mortgage. All of the 309 mortgages
acquired by the respondent were mortgages on which the
principal repayable was in excess of 50 per cent of the value
of the property mortgaged.

The sources of the funds with which the respondent
acquired these mortgages were the profits from ths soap
business, the sale in the late forties and fifties of certain
assets owned by him in Eastern Canada and the payments
being received by him on the existing mortgages.

Most of the mortgages acquired by the respondent were
mortgages on small old-fashioned houses with fir flocrs and
old-fashioned plumbing, located in South Vancouver and
Burnaby. The mortgages were generally for amounts rang-
ing from $1,500 to $3,000 and for a term of five to eight
years. They bore the current rate of interest payable on



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 303

first mortgages, and provided for monthly payments of

between $30 to $45 per month on account of interest and Miviser or
NaTioNAL

principal. ReVENUE

Generally, the respondent, before acquiring a mortgage, p.cloxms
would insist on the purchaser-mortgagor having an equity Tuien 7
in the property equivalent to one-third of its value and _—
would aequire these mortgages at a discount of 15 per cent.

The mortgages in question were all selected by the
respondent from those offered to him by various real estate
agents in whom he had reasonable confidence and who were
constantly canvassing him to acquire these mortgages.
Originally, the respondent purchased most of the mortgages
from two real estate firms, but as time went on he dealt with
up to ten or twelve real estate firms. Persons acting for
vendors in the sale of property knew that the respondent
was a person interested in purchasing substandard mort-
gages. The respondent never bargained over the amount of
the discount; he either accepted or rejected the offer made
by the real estate agent.

During the years in question, the respondent was prin-
cipally occupied in carrying on his business as a soap manu-
facturer. However, he gave evidence to the effect that at
all relevant times, the interest and discounts realized from
the mortgages were as great as his profits from the soap
business.

‘The learned trial judge found:

... In my view there is nothing in the case which characterizes what
the respondnet did as anything but mere investment of funds which he had
available for investment.

. it would I think be unrealistic to look upon what he did as a
course of conduct or scheme directed primarily to the making of profit by
realizing such discounts. The interest return was of greater importance and
the most that could be said on this score is that his object was to get
both . ...

. . . That these mortgages as a class were in fact good securities is
demonstrated by the result and though each involved some risk and at that
possibly a somewhat greater risk than the types in which the mortgage
companies were interested, I see nothing so unusual about them as to sug-~
gest that the respondent chose them in the course of a gamble or adventure
looking to the realization of a speculative profit.

1963
——

In our opinion there was error in the judgment of the
learned trial judge in failing to find on the evidence which
I have outlined that the respondent had engaged in the
highly speculative business of purchasing mortgages at a
discount and holding them to maturity in order to realize



304

1963
—_——

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1963]

the maximum amount of profit out of the transaction, and

Minisreror in failing to find that the discounts realized were taxable

NATIONAL
REvENUE

V.
MacINNEs

Jud;;;J.

income since they were profits or gains from a trade or busi-
ness within the meaning of s. 3 of the Income War Tax Act,
R.S.C. 1927, ¢. 97, and income from a business within the
meaning of ss. 3 and 4 of the Income Tax Act, 1948 (Can.),
c. 52, or ss. 3 and 4 of the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952,
c. 148.

It is quite impossible to distinguish this case, even on the
facts, from those in Scott v. Minister of National Revenuet.
We are also of the opinion that Argue v. Minister of
National Revenue® is in no way relevant to the issues raised
in the present appeal. The problem in Argue was whether
what was admittedly interest earned on long-term real
estate mortgages and agreements could be regarded as
income derived from the carrying on of a money-lending
business for the purposes of the Excess Profits Tax Act,
1940 (Can.), c. 32. There was no evidence in Argue that the
mortgages acquired were risky securities and there was no
issue raised concerning either discounts or bonuses. The
Court was concerned exclusively with money paid to Argue
as interest. The Court simply held that there was no evi-
dence which would justify the finding that Argus was
carrying on business as a money-lender—no evidence which
would serve to convert what was admittedly interest
received from securities into profits from a business.

The appeal should be allowed and the judgment of the
Exchequer Court reversed with costs and the re-assessments
referred back to the Minister in order to adjust the amount
of the discounts realized and included in the respondent’s
income in accordance with the table of discounts set out
above and totalling $38,731.98, counsel having agreed upon
these amounts.

Appeal allowed with costs.

Solicitor for the appellant: E. 8. MacLatchy, Ottawa.

Solicitors for the respondent: Gowling, MacTavish,
Osborne & Henderson, Ottawa.

1[1963]1 S.CR. 223, [1963]1 C.T'.C. 176, 63 D.T.C. 1121,
219481 S.C.R. 467, [1948] C.T.C. 235, 4 DL.R. 161.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

MARY HELEN ELLIOTT and CANADA PERMA-
NENT TORONTO GENERAL TRUST COMPANY,
Executors of the last will and testament of George
Andrew Elliott, deceased, (Applicants) ..APPELLANTS;

AND
JAMES L. WEDLAKE (Respondent) ....RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Contracts—Partnership agreement—Annual paymenis by one partner in
reduction of capital account of other partner—Essentials of an agree-
ment for sale lacking—Dissolution of partnership—Distribution of
Assets—The Partnerships Act, B.8.0. 1960, c. 288, 8. 44.

The respondent and E who carried on business together, in partnership,
as hardware merchants, entered into an agreement which terminated
that partnership and was intended to form a limited partnership for
the continued operation of their business. It was provided in the agree-
ment that E would contribute $90,000 to the capital of the partnership,
that the respondent would pay interest on this amount, or on such
capital of E as remained in the partnership from time to time, and
that the respondent would also make annual payments towards the
purchase of E’s share. It was further provided that in the event of E’s
death his personal representatives would continue the partnership.
E died in 1955 and the partnership was continued by his executors
(the appellants) and the respondent until 1961, when an agreement
was made between the respondent and the appellants for the dissolu-
tion of the partnership and liquidation of the partnership assets by
the respondent. After satisfying all outstanding liabilities, there
remained on hand the sum of $36,608.99.

The appellants applied to the Court for a judgment declaring their rights
in connection with this sum and also the liability of the respondent
to the appellants. Their contention was that, under the terms of the
agreement,